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Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Devotion – The Honorable John E. Piotrowski

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Adoption of Agenda

6. Declarations of Personal Interest



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

7. Commendations And Presentations: 
A. A PROCLAMATION
Proclaiming May 15 through 21, 2023 As National Law 
Enforcement Officers' Memorial Week in the City of Colonial 
Heights, Virginia.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

7. Commendations And Presentations: 
B. A PROCLAMATION
Proclaiming the week of May 21 through 27, 2023 as National 
Emergency Medical Services Week in the City of Colonial 
Heights, Virginia.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

7. Commendations And Presentations: 
C. New City Employee Introductions
Introduction Of New Employees Hired By The Police 
Department and The Public Works Department. 



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

7. Commendations And Presentations: 
C. Presentation Of The City Manager's FY2023-2024 
Proposed Annual Operating Budget



FY2023-2024 
City Manager’s Proposed 

Budget Presentation
May 9, 2023 City Council Regular Meeting



Top Six General Fund Revenues
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FY22 Actual FY23 Budget FY23 Projected FY24 Proposed

Real Estate 22,325,543 22,686,946 23,000,000 23,249,924

Sales Tax 9,386,200 8,650,000           9,445,690 9,000,000

Meals Tax 8,844,339 7,500,000 8,700,000 9,330,000

BPOL 3,551,392 3,350,000 3,750,000 3,600,000 

Personal 
Property 3,405,229 3,495,236 3,800,000 4,600,000 

Lodging Tax 1,491,915 1,300,000 1,380,000 1,400,000 

49,004,618 46,982,182 50,075,690 51,179,924



Proposed Budget Highlights
EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION – General Employees

 5% cost of living adjustment for Full-time employees who 
are not included in the Public Safety Step Plan

 Increase Pay Plan by 2%
 Estimated Salary/Benefit Cost:  $585,000

 CM to review potential additional employee salary 
movement based on longevity.
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Proposed Budget Highlights
EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION: 

 Maintenance Employee Adjustments
 Various pay plan/pay grade changes.

 Following the 5% Cost of Living Adjustment, increase salary 
to proposed new minimum/minimum starting pay, if below, 
on updated pay plan.

 Provide additional base salary increases based on years of 
service for 2 or more years of service.

 Estimated Salary/Benefit Cost:  $55,000
10



Proposed Budget Highlights
EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION: 

 Public Safety Pay Plan
 Increase Plan (percentage varies) 

 Move ahead one step

 Move Police to all on 80 hour schedule
 Estimated Salary/Benefit Cost:  $717,000
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Proposed Budget Highlights
PERSONNEL 
 Adjust Grade of Paralegal/Deputy City Clerk

 Sheriff’s Office

 Budget one full-time Deputy Sheriff position in place of 
two part-time employees (once vacancy occurs later, 
vacant position will revert to part-time)

 Code Enforcement Officers budgeted as two part-time 
positions (had been budgeted as a full-time Building 
Inspector, and filled with part-time)

 Commonwealth’s Attorney – change one Legal Secretary to 
Administrative Assistant

 Add Victim Witness positions to the Pay Plan 12



Proposed Budget Highlights
OPERATING- SERVICES

 Increase in Richmond Regional Tourism membership ($40,000 
to $50,000; planned increase),Virginia’s Gateway Region 
($48,634 to $58,628), and Crater Planning District ($10,000).

 Health Department cost increase

 Increase in City share of Employee Health Insurance (approx. 
$177,000)

 Increase in Technology Costs ($175,000)
 Third Party Support

 Microsoft Office Subscriptions

 Increase in Refuse Collection and Recycling Costs

 Increase in Chesterfield Shared Services Requests 13



Chesterfield Shared Services
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Service
FY23 Adopted  

Budget
FY24 Chesterfield 

Request
FY24 Proposed 

Budget Difference
Child Advocacy Center $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0
Community Corrections $350,800 $446,800 $446,800 $0
CSA Administration $53,800 $53,214 $53,214 $0
Circuit Court $31,600 $35,482 $35,482 -$0
Drug Courts $98,700 $149,064 $149,064 $0
Juvenile Detention Home

$101,967 $71,500 $71,500 $0
Social Services $400,000 $496,600 $325,000 -$171,600
Radio Shop $215,702 $213,600 $213,600 $0

Total $1,262,569 $1,476,260 $1,304,660 -$171,600



Proposed Budget Highlights
EQUIPMENT/ CAPITAL Highlights

 Council Conference Room-Chambers upgrades:  $15,000

 Sheriff’s Office 

 Vehicle/Equipment:  $57,000

 Police

 Patrol Vehicles (5): $306,420

 Admin. Vehicle (1): $26,250

 Fire

 Fire/EMS Equipment: $110,000

15



Proposed Budget Highlights
EQUIPMENT/ CAPITAL Highlights

 Street Maintenance
 Chemical Spreader - $22,000

 Pickup Truck - $50,000

 Building Maintenance
 Dunlop Fire Station Heat Pump - $10,000

 City Hall Alarm Panel - $32,500

 Parks & Grounds
 Diesel Tractor/Trailer – $38,000

 Infield Groomer - $38,000
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Proposed Budget Highlights
EQUIPMENT/ CAPITAL  

IT Service Fund
 Technology Replacement - $35,000

WATER
 Pick-up Truck $50,000
 Utility Service Truck - $70,000

SEWER
 Pickup Truck – $50,000

 Tractor w/ Bushhog - $60,000 17



Proposed Budget Highlights: 
Use of Fund Balance
Capital Improvement Plan

 CIP $1,034,521

Operating Budget

 Replacement Police Vehicles 325,000

 Sheriff Vehicle 47,000

 CAD System Maintenance Fees 30,000

 Street Maintenance Truck 50,000

 Parks Diesel Tractor 38,000

 Council Conf. Room/Chambers upgrades 15,000

Total for Operating Budget $577,50018



Proposed Budget Highlights: Fee-
Rate changes
 Garbage/Recycling Rate

 Increase monthly rate from $18.50 to $20.50

 Meals Tax

 Recommended increase of ½ penny

 Estimated Revenue:
City: $335,036

Schools: $344,964

 Water/Sewer Rate Increase

19



Overview – All Funds

20

FY22-23
Adopted

FY23-24
Proposed Change Percent

General Fund 40,900,576$     45,598,356$       4,697,780$          11.5%
Economic Dev. Auth. 28,580               29,580$               1,000                    3.5%
Recreation Fund 160,917             160,917$             1                           0.0%
IT Service Fund 212,625             388,106$             175,481               N/A
Schools Fund* 52,342,567       54,292,287$       1,949,720            3.7%
Capital Projects 11,193,158       6,604,029$         (4,589,129)           -41.0%
Stormwater Fund 976,744             1,130,745$         154,001               15.8%
Utilities Fund 5,383,093          5,902,892$         519,799               9.7%
Total 
(net of transfers) 111,198,260$   114,106,913$     2,908,653$          2.6%


Revenue Pie

										FY 24						GENERAL FUND REVENUES

				General Property Taxes						28,948,174		41%

				Other Local Taxes						22,540,759		32%

				Licenses, Permits & Fees						4,417,960		6%

				Fines & Forfeitures						243,277		0%

				Use of Money & Property						223,000		0%

				Intergovernmental Revenues						7,939,587		11%

				Charges for Current Service						3,103,900		4%

				Miscellaneous/Fund Balance						3,159,233		4%



				GENERAL FUND REVENUE						70,575,890

										FY23

				General Property Taxes						27,181,789		42%

				Other Local Taxes						20,360,930		31%

				Licenses, Permits & Fees						4,151,265		6%

				Fines & Forfeitures						235,400		0%

				Use of Money & Property						244,500		0%

				Intergovernmental Revenues						7,890,603		12%

				Charges for Current Service						2,928,850		5%

				Miscellaneous/Fund Balance						2,049,652		3%



				GENERAL FUND REVENUE						65,042,989





																TOTAL FY2023-24 GENERAL FUND BUDGET $70,591,088

										FY22



				General Property Taxes						26,080,401

				Other Local Taxes						22,625,094

				Licenses, Permits & Fees						4,430,090

				Fines & Forfeitures						215,045

				Use of Money & Property						199,511

				Intergovernmental Revenues						7,926,281

				Charges for Current Service						2,536,137

				Miscellaneous/Fund Balance						1,654,912



				GENERAL FUND REVENUE						65,667,470

												40%

												35%

												7%

												0%

												0%

												12%

												4%

												3%







GENERAL FUND REVENUE	

General Property Taxes	Other Local Taxes	Licenses, Permits 	&	 Fees	Fines 	&	 Forfeitures	Use of Money 	&	 Property	Intergovernmental Revenues	Charges for Current Service	Miscellaneous/Fund Balance	28948173.710000001	22540759	4417960	243277	223000	7939587	3103900	3159233	

General Property Taxes	Other Local Taxes	Licenses, Permits 	&	 Fees	Fines 	&	 Forfeitures	Use of Money 	&	 Property	Intergovernmental Revenues	Charges for Current Service	Miscellaneous/Fund Balance	GENERAL FUND REVENUE	

General Property Taxes	Other Local Taxes	Licenses, Permits 	&	 Fees	Fines 	&	 Forfeitures	Use of Money 	&	 Property	Intergovernmental Revenues	Charges for Current Service	Miscellaneous/Fund Balance	27181789	20360930	4151265	235400	244500	7890603.0499999998	2928850	2049652	

Exp Pie

								23-24		22-23		21-22		GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

				Legislative				230,139		203,485		200,752

				General & Financial Admin.				5,687,713		5,123,783		4,886,297

				Judicial				6,074,127		5,617,370		5,836,240

				Public Safety				15,469,951		13,113,659		12,859,870

				Public Works				6,603,356		5,965,454		6,096,699

				Health & Social Services				1,342,783		1,409,634		1,342,633

				Culture & Recreation				3,098,905		2,820,516		2,800,123

				Community Development				741,024		666,502		708,614

				Human Services				562,666		499,091		467,274

				Nondepartmental				2,043,775		1,718,272		683,846

				Debt Service				3,743,918		3,762,810		3,725,119

				Transfers to Other Funds				24,977,534		24,142,413		23,358,775





								70,575,890		65,042,989		62,966,242













														TOTAL FY2023-24 GENERAL FUND BUDGET $70,591,088





						FY22-23
Adopted		FY23-24
Proposed		Change		Percent

				General Fund		$   40,900,576		$   45,598,356		$   4,697,780		11.5%

				Economic Dev. Auth.		28,580		$   29,580		1,000		3.5%

				Recreation Fund		160,917		$   160,917		1		0.0%

				IT Service Fund		212,625		$   388,106		175,481		N/A

				Schools Fund*		52,342,567		$   54,292,287		1,949,720		3.7%

				Capital Projects 		11,193,158		$   6,604,029		(4,589,129)		-41.0%

				Stormwater Fund		976,744		$   1,130,745		154,001		15.8%

				Utilities Fund		5,383,093		$   5,902,892		519,799		9.7%

				Total 
(net of transfers)		$   111,198,260		$   114,106,913		$   2,908,653		2.6%



				All with school trans		135,340,673		139,084,447		3,743,774		2.8%

								24,977,534





Legislative	General 	&	 Financial Admin.	Judicial	Public Safety	Public Works	Health 	&	 Social Services	Culture 	&	 Recreation	Community Development	Human Services	Nondepartmental	Debt Service	Transfers to Other Funds	230139.2	5687713.0259999996	6074127.2000000002	15469950.549999999	6603355.7739999983	1342783	3098904.8000000003	741024.2	562665.60000000009	2043775	3743918	24977534	Legislative	General 	&	 Financial Admin.	Judicial	Public Safety	Public Works	Health 	&	 Social Services	Culture 	&	 Recreation	Community Development	Human Services	Nondepartmental	Debt Service	Transfers to Other Funds	200752	4886297	5836240	12859870	6096699	1342633	2800123	708614	467274	683846	3725119	23358775	

Proposed Budget by Fund

[CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE][PERCENTAGE]*
*(net of transfers)


[CATEGORY NAME], [VALUE], [PERCENTAGE]


General Fund	Economic Dev. Auth.	Recreation Fund	IT Service Fund	Schools Fund*	Capital Projects 	Stormwater Fund	Utilities Fund	45598356.350000024	29580	160917	388106	54292287	6604029	1130745.21	5902892.4939999999	Legislative	General 	&	 Financial Admin.	Judicial	Public Safety	Public Works	Health 	&	 Social Services	Culture 	&	 Recreation	Community Development	Human Services	Nondepartmental	Debt Service	Transfers to Other Funds	
Legislative	General 	&	 Financial Admin.	Judicial	Public Safety	Public Works	Health 	&	 Social Services	Culture 	&	 Recreation	Community Development	Human Services	Nondepartmental	Debt Service	Transfers to Other Funds	200752	4886297	5836240	12859870	6096699	1342633	2800123	708614	467274	683846	3725119	23358775	

Rev recap

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  REVENUE SUMMARY																		ACCOUNT NUMBER   SUMMARY

				ACCT				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager 		Council		%

				#		Account Description		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 		 

						GENERAL FUND

				4100		General Property Taxes		$24,133,663		$25,103,358		$25,456,122		$26,080,401		$27,181,789		$28,948,174		$0		6.5%

				4200		Other Local Taxes		18,637,614		20,487,428		19,563,819		22,625,094		20,360,930		22,540,759		0		10.7%

				4300		Licenses, Permits & Fees		3,622,513		4,256,739		3,744,470		4,430,090		4,151,265		4,417,960		0		6.4%

				4400		Fines & Forfeitures		245,712		241,082		356,000		215,045		235,400		243,277		0		3.3%

				4500		Use of Money & Property		270,432		129,353		206,300		199,511		244,500		223,000		0		-8.8%

				4600		Intergovernmental Revenue		7,630,890		7,909,601		7,827,061		7,926,281		7,890,603		7,939,587		0		0.6%

				4700		Charges for Current Services		2,523,758		2,511,367		2,616,900		2,536,137		2,928,850		3,103,900		0		6.0%

				4800		Miscellaneous		1,331,676		1,429,975		2,069,028		1,654,912		2,049,652		3,159,233		0		54.1%



						TOTAL GENERAL FUND		$58,396,258		$62,068,903		$61,839,700		$65,667,470		$65,042,989		70,575,890		- 0		8.5%

																								From looking at prior budget information,

						ECON. DEV. AUTHORITY FUND																		it looks like expenses and revenues for the prior budget should match; there is some diff in total General Fund Revenue vs Expenses for 

				4300		Licenses, Permits & Fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N/A		for FY 2021-2022

				4500		Use of Money & Property		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		N/A

				4800		Miscellaneous		0		0		30,280		0		28,580		29,580		0		3.5%



						TOTAL ECON. DEV. AUTH. FUND		$0		$0		$30,280		$0		$28,580		29,580		- 0		3.5%		MATCH



						EMERGENCY RESPONSE FUND

				4605		Federal/ State Welfare Asssistance						33,689										N/A

				4645		Community Development Block Grant						557										N/A

				4647		Grants- Federal Pass Through						531,204										N/A

				4821		Transfer from General Fund						28,191										N/A



						TOTAL EMER. RESPONSE FUND						$593,641						- 0		- 0		N/A



						RECREATION ACTIVITY FUND

				4300		Licenses, Permits & Fees

				4700		Charges for Current Services		93,223		16,156		160,917		76,221		160,917		160,917		0		0.0%

				4800		Miscellaneous		35,402		2,854		0		19,796		0		0		0



						TOTAL REC. ACTIVITY FUND		$128,625		$19,010		$160,917		$96,017		$160,917		160,917		- 0		0.0%		MATCH



						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

				4500		Use of Money & Property		146,520				- 0				0

				4600		Intergovernmental Revenue		5,215,729		1,729,142		2,630,672		1,436,672		6,886,470		3,950,470		- 0		-42.6%

				4800		Miscellaneous		1,293,799		1,698,047		3,048,587		6,677,195		4,306,688		2,653,559		- 0		-38.4%



						TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND		$6,656,048		$3,427,189		$5,679,259		$8,113,867		$11,193,158		6,604,029		- 0		-41.0%		MATCH



						INFO TECH SERVICE FUND

				4700		Charges for Current Services		0		0		234,960		271,450		212,625		388,106		0		82.5%



						TOTAL INFO TECH SERVICE FUND		0		0		$234,960		$271,450		$212,625		$388,106		0		82.5%		MATCH



						STORMWATER FUND

				4700		Charges for Current Services		742,758		730,374		730,000		692,113		740,000		697,113		ERROR:#REF!		-5.8%

				4800		Miscellaneous								0		236,633		433,632		ERROR:#REF!



						TOTAL STORMWATER FUND		$742,758		$730,374		$730,000		$692,113		$976,633		1,130,745		ERROR:#REF!		15.8%		MATCH



						WATER & SEWER FUND

				4700		Charges for Current Services		4,873,198		5,110,983		5,173,446		5,201,237		5,300,325		5,540,775		ERROR:#REF!		4.5%

				4800

Tomeka Smith: Tomeka Smith:
Was going to separate for 4800/4900, decided against it since previous years linked on master file may want to revisit		Nonoperating Revenue		286,376		4,000		106,000		87,470		82,768		362,117		ERROR:#REF!		337.5%



						TOTAL WATER & SEWER FUND		$5,159,574		$5,114,983		$5,279,446		$5,288,706		$5,383,093		5,902,892		ERROR:#REF!		9.7%



						SCHOOL FUNDS

						Federal Funds		$2,354,025		$2,220,579		$2,512,584		$3,189,204		$2,875,578		$3,403,716		$3,403,716		18.4%

						State Funds		$16,884,977		$18,067,199		$18,979,452		$21,559,538		$23,083,500		$22,537,629		$22,537,629		-2.4%

						Other Funds		$624,690		$581,702		$567,615		$430,487		$388,692		$368,292		$368,292		-5.2%

						City Transfer		$22,489,165		$23,573,631		$22,513,188		$22,701,856		$23,876,045		$23,943,013		$23,943,013		0.3%

						Fund Balance		$0		$0		$1,573,436		$0		$2,118,752		$4,039,637		$4,039,637		90.7%



						TOTAL SCHOOL FUNDS		$42,352,857		$44,443,111		$46,146,275		$47,881,085		$52,342,567		54,292,287		54,292,287		3.7%		MATCH





						Total All Revenue										$135,127,937		138,696,340		ERROR:#REF!





Exp recap

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				             2023-24 BUDGET



				ACCOUNT NAME -  EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

				DEPT						2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council		%

				#		Department		Account Description		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



						GENERAL FUND



						LEGISLATIVE

				1011		510100		Full-Time Salaries		71,310		70,811		71,001		71,001		71,001		71,001		71,001		- 0		0.0%

						510210		Part-Time Wages		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				1011		520100		FICA		5,456		5,420		5,432		5,432		5,432		5,432		5,432		- 0		0.0%

				1011		520600		Unemployment Insurance		126		154		140		224		140		140		140		- 0		0.0%



				1011		530110		Advertising		5,592		8,543		- 0		- 0		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		 

				1011		530210		Professional & Special Services		2,973		937		4,000		4,955		4,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1011		550120		Membership Dues		1,563		1,569		1,575		1,604		1,604		1,700		1,700		- 0		0.0%

				1011		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		860		660		550		660		1,296		1,296		- 0		0.0%

				1011		550400		Postage		210		232		625		279		625		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1011		550420		Landline Telephone		4,209		3,384		4,320		3,105		4,320		4,320		4,320		- 0		0.0%

						550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				1011		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		8,432		- 0		8,500		3,735		8,500		8,500		8,500		- 0		0.0%

				1011		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		3,163		4,501		4,200		5,066		4,200		4,200		4,200		- 0		0.0%

						560310		Meals & Food Supplies		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				1011		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		3,029		2,124		4,300		1,122		4,300		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1011		560290		Office Equipment		- 0		- 0		1,500		- 0		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

						580300		Furniture & Fixture		- 0		- 0				1,080		- 0		15,000		15,000

				1011		580500		Technology Equipment		1,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.0%

				1011		City Council				107,666		98,535		106,253		98,153		108,282		120,089		120,089		- 0		10.9%

				1012		510100		Full-Time Salaries		55,947		54,782		56,137		56,516		57,260		66,286		66,286		- 0		15.8%

				1012		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1012		510300		Overtime		- 0		- 0		- 0		40		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1012		520100		FICA		3,856		3,724		4,325		3,847		4,411		5,071		5,071		- 0		15.0%

				1012		520200		VRS		7,385		7,285		8,078		8,119		8,950		11,224		11,224		- 0		25.4%

				1012		520300		Group Life Insurance		718		693		752		756		768		963		963		- 0		25.4%

				1012		520400		Health Insurance 		12,449		11,696		11,736		11,736		12,906		13,780		13,780		- 0		6.8%

				1012		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1012		520600		Unemployment Insurance		20		20		20		37		27		27		27		- 0		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

						530210		Professional & Special Services		- 0		- 0		2,500		1,705		- 0		1,500		1,500				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1012		550120		Membership Dues		344		364		350		235		350		250		250		- 0		-28.6%

				1012		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		496		384		1,320		1,320		1,050		1,874		1,874		- 0		78.5%

				1012		530325		Maintenance - Office Equipment		- 0		275		500		850		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1012		550400		Postage		22		67		525		78		525		525		525		- 0		0.0%

				1012		550420		Landline Telephone		1,311		1,432		1,956		1,826		1,956		1,950		1,950		- 0		-0.3%

				1012		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1012		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		2,919		- 0		2,000		1,051		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1012		560110		Printing, Supplies & Materials		1,839		1,327		2,500		1,811		2,500		2,500		2,500		- 0		0.0%

				1012		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		200		600		- 0		600		600		600		- 0		0.0%

						559300		Contingencies & Reserve 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

						560290		Office Equipment		- 0		4,970		800		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1012		580500		Technology Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1012		Clerk of Council				87,306		87,219		94,499		89,927		95,203		110,050		110,050		- 0		15.6%



						GENERAL & FINANCIAL ADMIN.

				1051		510100		Full-Time Salaries		213,403		226,246		221,894		221,893		221,894		251,845		251,845		251,845		13.5%

				1051		520100		FICA		15,121		15,577		15,799		15,785		16,975		16,617		16,617		16,617		-2.1%

				1051		520200		VRS		8,066		7,859		31,930		8,651		34,683		42,645		42,645		42,645		23.0%

				1051		520250		VRS- Hybrid		16,724		16,735		- 0		18,022		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1051		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		5,040		4,882		- 0		5,257		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1051		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,896		2,761		2,974		2,974		2,974		3,657		3,657		3,657		23.0%

				1051		520400		Health Insurance 		26,687		25,214		25,266		25,266		27,534		29,142		29,142		29,142		5.8%

				1051		520500		Disability Insurance		869		796		854		855		855		1,062		1,062		1,062		24.2%

				1051		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1051		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		74		54		54		54		54		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1051		530110		Advertising		400		- 0		650		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1051		530210		Professional & Special Services		5,400		2,500		- 0		80		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1051		550120		Membership Dues		2,000		458		2,500		2,131		2,750		2,900		2,900		2,900		5.5%

				1051		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,980		2,212		2,100		4,506		4,506		4,506		114.6%

				1051		550400		Postage		16		9		75		8		75		75		75		75		0.0%

				1051		550420		Landline Telephone		3,914		3,215		4,000		3,142		4,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		-75.0%

						550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		750		750		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1051		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,250		1,250		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		3,501		3,060		7,000		3,561		5,000		3,500		3,500		3,500		-30.0%

						550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,000		7,000		7,000		7,000		75.0%

						560110		Office Supplies & Materials		3,210		1,222		3,000		2,009		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%

				1051		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		729		350		1,500		685		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%

						560290		Office Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		750		750		750		750		0.0%

				1051		580500		Technology Equipment		1,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1051		City Manager				309,979		311,644		319,462		312,604		326,894		370,003		370,003		368,003		13.2%

				1052		510100		Full-Time Salaries		85,206		119,390		135,102		138,509		138,646		152,860		152,860		152,860		10.3%

				1052		510210		Part-Time Wages		9,330		5,219		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		510300		Overtime		- 0		- 0		- 0		25		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		520100		FICA		7,098		9,416		10,335		10,528		10,607		11,695		11,695		- 0		10.3%

				1052		520200		VRS		11,887		11,581		19,441		13,217		21,671		25,884		25,884		- 0		19.4%

				1052		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		4,293		- 0		5,161		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		891		- 0		1,628		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,156		1,532		1,810		1,854		1,859		2,220		2,220		- 0		19.4%

				1052		520400		Health Insurance 		8,758		9,048		9,930		12,690		10,560		18,780		18,780		- 0		77.8%

				1052		520500		Disability Insurance		- 0		170		246		246		246		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		520600		Unemployment Insurance		41		42		40		74		54		54		54		- 0		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		530110		Advertising		10,593		6,956		10,000		9,049		10,000		13,000		13,000		- 0		30.0%

				1052		530210		Professional & Special Services		- 0		6,039		23,437		15,209		23,000		18,925		18,925		- 0		-17.7%

				1052		550120		Membership Dues		1,384		1,604		3,920		3,479		4,150		4,150		4,150		- 0		0.0%

				1052		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		3,300		3,190		2,100		3,749		3,749		- 0		78.5%

						550400		Postage		72		101		425		282		425		425		425		- 0		0.0%

						550420		Landline Telephone		2,042		1,996		2,800		1,998		2,800		2,800		2,800		- 0		0.0%

						550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550510		Mileage & Travel 		1,094		(234)		1,500		1,683		1,750		150		150		- 0		-91.4%

				1052		550140		Software Subscription		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,161		8,161		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,350		2,350		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						560110		Office Supplies & Materials		1,652		2,600		2,025		2,416		2,150		2,600		2,600		- 0		20.9%

				1052		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		236		430		249		430		450		450		- 0		4.7%

				1052		580300		Furniture & Fixtures		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		580500		Technology Equipment		1,675		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1052		Human Resources				142,849		181,240		225,141		221,485		230,448		268,253		268,253		152,860		16.4%

				1053		510100		Full-Time Salaries		103,220		105,223		107,327		107,349		128,224		145,496		145,496		- 0		13.5%

				1053		520100		FICA		8,095		8,277		8,211		8,644		9,810		11,131		11,131		- 0		13.5%

				1053		520200		VRS		11,597		11,298		15,444		12,437		20,043		24,637		24,637		- 0		22.9%

				1053		520250		VRS- Hybrid		2,491		2,404		- 0		2,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1053		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		362		388		- 0		418		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1053		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,401		1,336		1,438		1,438		1,720		2,113		2,113		- 0		22.8%

				1053		520400		Health Insurance 		11,449		10,189		5,790		5,790		6,105		3,300		3,300		- 0		-45.9%

				1053		520500		Disability Insurance		112		103		110		111		221		276		276		- 0		25.0%

				1053		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1053		520600		Unemployment Insurance		33		30		30		55		41		54		55		- 0		35.8%

				1053		530110		Advertising		4,550		6,318		10,000		6,606		10,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		50.0%

				1053		530210		Professional & Special Services		3,295		33,111		12,500		18,325		10,000		10,000		10,000		- 0		0.0%

				1053		550120		Membership Dues		1,212		2,037		2,500		2,723		2,500		2,700		2,700		- 0		8.0%

				1053		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		1,320		1,320		1,050		3,208		3,208		- 0		205.5%

				1053		550400		Postage		20		149		200		- 0		200		200		200		- 0		0.0%

				1053		550420		Landline Telephone		1,875		1,287		2,000		1,213		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1053		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				0		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1053		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		3,241		2,382		6,500		4,988		6,500		7,000		7,000		- 0		7.7%

				1053		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,000		2,200		2,200		- 0		10.0%

						510400		Automobile Allowance		3,620		4,208		4,200		4,200		4,500		4,500		4,500		- 0		0.0%

						560110		Office Supplies & Materials		1,961		1,246		2,200		4,627		2,000		2,200		2,200		- 0		10.0%

						570535		Tourism Matching Funds (PART)		45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000		65,000		65,000		65,000		- 0		0.0%

				1053		570530		Virginia Gateway Region		43,213		21,606		48,482		48,482		48,634		58,628		58,628		- 0		20.5%

				1053		570537		Richmond Region Tourism		- 0		- 0		30,000		30,000		40,000		50,000		50,000		- 0		25.0%

						570765		Longwood-Small Business Development Cntr		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,200		5,200				ERROR:#DIV/0!

						0		Crater Regional Workforce Board		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,000		5,000				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1053		580500		Technology Equipment		3,018		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1053		Economic Development				250,124		256,953		303,252		306,316		360,548		419,843		419,844		- 0		16.4%

				1101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		222,666		225,313		230,202		234,207		244,396		273,241		273,241		- 0		11.8%

				1101		510210		Part-Time Wages		8,333		14,338		15,600		9,542		15,600		15,600		15,601		- 0		0.0%

				1101		520100		FICA		15,509		15,964		17,459		16,511		19,890		22,097		22,097		- 0		11.1%

				1101		520200		VRS		30,229		29,827		33,126		33,687		38,200		46,268		46,268		- 0		21.1%

				1101		520250		VRS- Hybrid		292		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1101		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		37		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1101		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,891		2,839		3,084		3,137		3,276		3,967		3,967		- 0		21.1%

				1101		520400		Health Insurance 		30,497		23,391		23,472		23,472		25,794		27,560		27,560		- 0		6.8%

				1101		520500		Disability Insurance		214		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1101		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1101		520600		Unemployment Insurance		98		57		40		95		54		54		54		- 0		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

						530110		Advertising		- 0		- 0		9,000		6,480		9,650		9,650		9,650		- 0		0.0%

						530210		Professional & Special Services		15,218		8,975		24,500		- 0		17,500		17,500		17,500		- 0		0.0%

				1101		530215		Legal Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		73		7,000		5,000		5,000		- 0		-28.6%

						550120		Membership Dues 		2,991		6,948		7,455		6,826		5,790		1,200		1,200		- 0		-79.3%

				1101		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		2,640		- 0		2,625		4,866		4,866		- 0		85.4%

				1101		530325		Maintenance & Equipment		- 0		- 0		200		- 0		200		3,300		3,300		- 0		1550.0%

				1101		530330		Software Maintenance/Supplies		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,750		- 0		11,920		11,920		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1101		550400		Postage		191		86		250		108		250		200		200		- 0		-20.0%

				1101		550420		Landline Telephone		2,979		2,899		3,520		2,854		1,672		250		250		- 0		-85.0%

						550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		588		2,854		2,854		- 0		385.4%

						550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,260		588		588		- 0		-53.3%

				1101		530250		Other Services & Charges		198		292		300		- 0		6,300		1,260		1,260		- 0		-80.0%

				1101		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		1,209		300		6,866		2,069		6,866		300		300		- 0		-95.6%

				1101		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		3,657		2,322		2,200		2,178		2,400		6,866		6,866		- 0		186.1%

				1101		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		- 0		200		- 0		200		5,000		5,000		- 0		2400.0%

				1101		559300		Contingencies & Reserve 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		1,500		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1101		580300		Furniture & Fixtures		1,184		- 0		2,500		6,747		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1101		580500		Technology Equipment		423		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		900		900		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1101		City Attorney				339,536		334,270		382,614		350,737		409,511		461,941		461,942		- 0		12.8%

				1152		510100		Full-Time Salaries		162,445		181,241		192,388		185,028		193,127		211,571		211,571		- 0		9.6%

				1152		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		572		- 0		2,000		4,155		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1152		510300		Overtime		2,407		4,236		3,000		608		2,900		3,000		3,000		- 0		3.4%

				1152		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1152		520100		FICA		11,742		13,083		15,100		13,564		15,150		16,568		16,568		- 0		9.4%

				1152		520200		VRS		10,321		11,907		27,684		14,114		30,188		35,827		35,827		- 0		18.7%

				1152		520250		VRS- Hybrid		9,708		9,783		- 0		9,543		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1152		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,886		2,690		- 0		2,885		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1152		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,265		2,340		2,578		2,471		2,590		3,074		3,074		- 0		18.7%

				1152		520400		Health Insurance 		38,109		38,616		36,786		38,294		46,749		46,340		46,340		- 0		-0.9%

				1152		520500		Disability Insurance		504		459		569		456		602		701		701		- 0		16.4%

				1152		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1152		520600		Unemployment Insurance		81		80		80		150		108		108		108		- 0		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

				0		530110		Advertising		- 0		- 0		750		- 0		750		750		750		- 0		0.0%

				0		530210		Professional & Special Services		4,210		2,500		3,000		3,026		3,000		4,500		4,500		- 0		50.0%

				1152		530315		Membership Dues		545		585		650		530		650		750		750		- 0		15.4%

				1152		550120		Maintenance - Electronics		1,407		1,423		4,620		4,980		3,675		5,226		5,226		- 0		42.2%

				1152		550400		Postage		4,924		5,588		8,000		1,323		8,800		8,800		8,800		- 0		0.0%

				1152		550420		Landline Telephone		4,838		4,612		6,000		4,614		6,600		6,600		6,600		- 0		0.0%

				1152		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1152		550510		Mileage & Travel		- 0		- 0		2,000		193		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1152		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		250		250		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1152		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		3,236		5,968		8,000		6,423		8,800		8,800		8,800		- 0		0.0%

				1152		580300		Furniture & Equipment		- 0		- 0		850		- 0		850		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1152		580500		Technology Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		850		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1152		Commissioner Of Revenue				260,200		285,113		314,055		292,357		329,389		356,865		356,865		- 0		8.3%

				1153		510100		Full-Time Salaries		89,339		91,555		95,627		102,038		94,219		110,859		110,859		- 0		17.7%

				1153		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1153		520100		FICA		6,565		6,594		7,392		7,603		7,285		8,558		8,558		- 0		17.5%

				1153		520200		VRS		12,508		12,143		13,761		9,151		14,727		17,417		17,417		- 0		18.3%

				1153		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,822		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1153		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		- 0		- 0		664		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1153		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,217		1,156		1,281		1,270		1,264		1,494		1,494		- 0		18.2%

				1153		520400		Health Insurance 		22,445		21,676		21,216		18,237		17,031		11,040		11,040		- 0		-35.2%

				1153		520500		Disability Insurance		696		- 0		- 0		165		498		589		589		- 0		18.3%

				1153		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1153		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		86		54		54		54		- 0		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550120		Membership Dues		445		445		600		845		400		400		400		- 0		0.0%

				0		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,320		1,320		1,050		2,234		2,234		- 0		112.8%

				1153		550400		Postage		4		3		15		5		15		15		15		- 0		0.0%

				0		550400		Landline Telephone		1,862		1,816		1,900		1,818		1,900		1,900		1,900		- 0		0.0%

				0		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				0		550420		Other Services & Charges		250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1153		550510		Mileage & Travel		313		57		1,500		1,856		2,500		1,000		1,000		- 0		-60.0%

				1153		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1153		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		- 0		763		1,400		1,203		1,500		2,500		2,500		- 0		66.7%

				1153		560115		DMV Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		600		600		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1153		580500		Technology Equipment		189		521		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1153		Treasurer				136,595		137,488		147,252		150,084		143,443		159,660		159,660		- 0		11.3%

				1201		510100		Full-Time Salaries		456,963		413,257		455,913		371,152		453,905		487,099		487,099		- 0		7.3%

				1201		510210		Part-Time Wages		10,343		56,840		50,000		80,948		55,000		55,000		55,000		- 0		0.0%

				1201		510300		Overtime		(65)		534		- 0		1,986		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		520100		FICA		33,636		33,892		38,702		32,983		38,932		41,471		41,471		- 0		6.5%

				1201		520200		VRS		45,715		39,856		64,294		29,260		69,528		80,831		80,831		- 0		16.3%

				1201		520250		VRS- Hybrid		12,435		12,508		- 0		18,457		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,737		2,342		- 0		3,513		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		520300		Group Life Insurance		4,355		3,930		5,988		4,768		5,963		6,932		6,932		- 0		16.3%

				1201		520400		Health Insurance 		73,885		62,959		48,181		57,635		67,184		72,361		72,361		- 0		7.7%

				1201		520500		Disability Insurance		568		536		576		806		1,555		1,489		1,489		- 0		-4.2%

				1201		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		520600		Unemployment Insurance		248		196		120		350		162		162		162		- 0		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

						530110		Advertising		1,363		1,081		400		150		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

						530210		Professional & Special Services		6,494		10,819		9,912		12,501		2,700		8,500		8,500		- 0		214.8%

						550120		Membership Dues		960		615		1,300		1,967		1,300		1,300		1,300		- 0		0.0%

				1201		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		2,520		2,520		8,580		8,580		6,825		12,289		12,289		- 0		80.1%

				1201		550400		Postage		2,732		3,166		3,200		2,859		3,200		6,000		6,000		- 0		87.5%

				1201		550420		Landline Telephone		7,043		6,738		7,300		6,329		7,300		1,872		1,872		- 0		-74.4%

				1201		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,316		2,316		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		1,578		1,127		4,200		1,775		4,200		3,000		3,000		- 0		-28.6%

				1201		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,000		6,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		7,608		8,271		11,975		12,630		11,000		11,000		11,000		- 0		0.0%

				1201		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		40		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		530330		Software Maintenance		84,172		41,578		80,000		30,288		65,000		10,000		10,000		- 0		-84.6%

				1201		550140		Software Subscription		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		88,000		88,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						580300		Furniture & Fixtures		4,450		- 0		300		230		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

						580530		Building & Fixed Equipment 		19,561		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						580500		Technology Equipment		4,714		900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1201		Financial Administration				783,014		703,704		790,941		679,166		795,054		896,622		896,622		- 0		12.8%

				1204		5202		Annual Audit Fee		116,100		120,600		125,000		110,800		123,850		135,000		135,000		- 0		9.0%

				1204		5242		Material & Supplies		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1204		Auditing				116,100		120,600		125,000		110,800		123,850		135,000		135,000		- 0		9.0%

				1205		530210		Professional & Special Services		10,970		31,799		25,000		6,571		25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		0.0%

				1205		560330		Employee Recognition Items		460		850		1,000		625		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%

				1205		550270		Insurance  Premiums - Other		5,788		9,426		- 0		24,310		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1205		550400		Postage		- 0		1,260		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1205		530250		Other Services and Charges		- 0		69,288		- 0		12,726		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1205		520200		VRS Retirement Contributions		20,940		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550250		Line of Duty Act Fund		119,463		129,564		140,361		140,361		138,386		143,816		143,816		143,816		3.9%

						520400		Health Insurance		(40,412)		4,489		34,000		51,249		34,000		34,000		34,000		34,000		0.0%

				1205		560310		Meals & Food Supplies		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1205		560310		Employee Events		8,784		318		15,000		14,749		15,000		25,000		25,000		25,000		66.7%

				1205		Employee Benefits				125,994		246,994		215,361		250,591		213,886		229,316		229,316		229,316		7.2%

				1206		510100		Full-Time Salaries		129,684		135,156		138,266		142,029		138,266		144,945		144,945		- 0		4.8%

				1206		520100		FICA		9,649		10,048		10,577		10,505		10,578		11,089		11,089		- 0		4.8%

				1206		520200		VRS		18,093		18,019		19,896		19,332		21,612		24,544		24,544		- 0		13.6%

				1206		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,760		1,715		1,852		1,800		1,854		2,105		2,105		- 0		13.5%

				1206		520400		Health Insurance 		19,285		16,445		16,560		15,870		17,820		23,170		23,170		- 0		30.0%

				1206		520500		Disability Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		271		271		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		74		54		54		54		- 0		0.0%

				1206																						ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		530110		Advertising		1,377		917		1,300		856		1,500		1,500		1,500		- 0		0.0%

				1206		530210		Professional & Special Services		- 0		- 0		100		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		550120		Membership Dues		170		170		300		310		300		300		300		- 0		0.0%

				1206		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		2,640		3,484		2,100		3,749		3,749		- 0		78.5%

				1206		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		7,077		7,611		9,030		4,000		9,030		9,030		9,030		- 0		0.0%

				1206		550300		Rent of Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,743		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		550400		Postage		8,925		22		100		154		50		50		50		- 0		0.0%

				1206		550420		Landline Telephone		(22,687)		5,573		1,500		(656)		1,500		624		624		- 0		-58.4%

				1206		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		768		768		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		530250		Other Services & Charges		- 0		2,400		1,746		2,365		740		500		500		- 0		-32.4%

				1206		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		- 0		300		1,500		- 0		1,400		1,200		1,200		- 0		-14.3%

				1206		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		(707)		(4,625)		3,000		414		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1206		580500		Technology Equipment		1,326		14,830		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		580630		Other Equipment		- 0		12,714		28,261		28,261		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1206		Purchasing				174,712		222,055		236,668		231,542		209,804		226,899		226,899		- 0		8.1%

				1207		5203		Professional & Special Services		1,169		63		5,000		250		5,000		5,000		5,000		- 0		0.0%

				1207		5206		Membership Dues		990		995		1,000		995		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1207		5210		Insurance Premiums - Other		6,786		9,233		9,524		9,524		11,795		12,456		12,456		- 0		5.6%

				1207		5211		Insurance Premiums - Workman's Comp.		254,620		293,035		285,177		318,710		305,774		278,232		278,232		- 0		-9.0%

				1207		5220		Insurance Deductibles		64,490		63,423		60,000		286,745		100,000		100,000		100,000		- 0		0.0%

				1207		5242		Material & Supplies		381		1,627		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1207		5290		General Liability		101,031		109,261		121,770		121,770		122,594		132,092		132,092		- 0		7.7%

				1207		5291		Property & Casualty Insurance		43,387		39,739		41,581		41,580		56,570		50,993		50,993		- 0		-9.9%

				1207		5292		Vehicle Insurance		72,972		85,498		86,771		86,727		91,378		95,947		95,947		- 0		5.0%

				1207		5520		Other Equipment 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1207		Insurance & Risk Management				545,826		602,873		610,823		866,302		694,111		675,719		675,719		- 0		-2.6%

				1208		510100		Full-Time Salaries		127,701		132,184		134,755		134,754		134,755		149,824		149,824		149,824		11.2%

				1208		510250		Temporary & Seasonal  Help		- 0		120		600		5,183		21,840		21,840		21,841		21,842		0.0%

				1208		520100		FICA		10,417		10,590		10,355		11,264		11,980		13,133		13,133		13,133		9.6%

				1208		520200		VRS		18,069		17,615		19,391		19,391		21,063		25,370		25,370		25,370		20.4%

				1208		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,757		1,677		1,806		1,806		1,806		2,176		2,176		2,176		20.5%

				1208		520400		Health Insurance 		18,788		17,813		17,838		17,838		19,386		20,490		20,490		20,490		5.7%

				1208		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1208		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		91		54		54		54		54		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

						530110		Advertising		210		- 0		300		111		500		750		750		- 0		50.0%

						530210		Professional & Special Services		5,228		- 0		8,500		6,088		5,500		8,500		8,500		- 0		54.5%

						550120		Membership Dues		905		1,155		3,000		1,045		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1208		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,800		1,800		3,300		3,410		3,150		4,506		4,506		- 0		43.0%

				1208		530325		Maintenance -   Equipment		9,240		9,240		12,000		9,240		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

				1208		550400		Postage		3,163		30		3,500		32		600		4,000		4,000		- 0		566.7%

				1208		550420		Landline Telephone		2,631		2,512		2,700		2,514		2,700		3,000		3,000		- 0		11.1%

				1208		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1208		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		1,889		250		4,250		300		4,500		2,000		2,000		- 0		-55.6%

				1208		510400		Automobile Allowance		3,620		3,610		4,000		4,400		5,000		6,000		6,000		- 0		20.0%

				1208		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		1,178		950		1,200		4,296		1,500		4,500		4,500		- 0		200.0%

				1208		560290		Office Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		100.0%

				1208		580500		Technology Equipment		2,144		900		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1208		Real Estate Assessor 				208,778		200,485		227,535		221,763		251,334		285,143		285,144		232,889		13.5%

				1209		510100		Full-Time Salaries		147,935		151,660		153,822		150,307		155,746		177,012		177,012		- 0		13.7%

				1209		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		784		- 0		- 0		1,320		19,500		20,150		20,150		- 0		3.3%

				1209		510300		Overtime		- 0		11,110		- 0		540		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1209		520100		FICA		10,869		7,154		11,767		11,275		13,407		15,083		15,083		- 0		12.5%

				1209		520200		VRS		7,335		10,951		22,135		7,876		24,345		29,975		29,975		- 0		23.1%

				1209		520250		VRS- Hybrid		11,037		2,290		- 0		11,520		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1209		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,295		1,914		- 0		2,157		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1209		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,007		36,363		2,061		2,007		2,090		2,571		2,571		- 0		23.0%

				1209		520400		Health Insurance 		38,721		488		36,576		28,986		32,367		34,210		34,210		- 0		5.7%

				1209		520500		Disability Insurance		532		80		523		502		535		652		652		- 0		21.9%

				1209		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1209		520600		Unemployment Insurance		80		460		80		143		108		108		108		- 0		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

						530110		Advertising		575		- 0		1,500		914		1,500		2,000		2,000		- 0		33.3%

						530210		Professional & Special Services		640		900		1,500		13,717		1,500		2,000		2,000		- 0		33.3%

						550120		Membership Dues		225		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

						530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,800		1,800		3,960		4,070		3,675		6,343		6,343		- 0		72.6%

						530325		Maintenance - Equipment		2,197		2,110		3,400		2,496		4,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1209		550400		Postage		23,990		24,851		27,000		26,152		27,000		29,000		29,000		- 0		7.4%

				1209		550420		Landline Telephone		4,158		3,934		4,200		3,976		4,200		4,200		4,200		- 0		0.0%

				1209		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1209		530250		Other Services & Charges		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1209		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		669		261		2,000		433		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1209		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		18,358		26,435		31,300		15,155		30,000		35,000		35,000		- 0		16.7%

				1209		559100		Cash Over/Short		(76)		(31)		- 0		(1)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1209		580500		Technology Equipment		2,488		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,400		4,400		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1209		Billing & Collections 				276,617		282,730		302,824		283,545		322,973		369,704		369,704		- 0		14.5%

				1253		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$169,602		$76,945		$243,191		$98,172		$228,675		$248,850		248,850		$0		8.8%

				1253		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		- 0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1253		520100		FICA		$12,130		$5,036		$18,604		$6,524		$17,494		$19,038		19,038		$0		8.8%

				1253		520200		VRS		$9,905		$9,650		$34,996		$13,854		$35,742		$42,138		42,138		$0		17.9%

				1253		520250		VRS- Hybrid		$12,158		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		- 0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1253		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		$1,250		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		- 0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1253		520300		Group Life Insurance		$2,264		$919		$3,259		$1,290		$3,065		$3,614		3,614		$0		17.9%

				1253		520400		Health Insurance 		$16,078		$15,123		$32,280		$15,120		$33,063		$29,138		29,138		$0		-11.9%

				1253		520500		Disability Insurance		$535		$0		$807		$0		$733		$857		857		$0		16.9%

				1253		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		- 0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1253		520600		Unemployment Insurance		$40		$20		$60		$37		$81		$81		81		$0		0.0%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

						530210		Professional & Special Services		55,100		164,652		5,149		60,791		0		0		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550120		Membership Dues		53,525		29,010		0		36,098		5,988		6,055		6,055		0		1.1%

						530315		Maintenance - Electronics		9,525		51,697		110,800		35,878		115,835		183,568		188,395		0		62.6%

				1253		530325		Maintenance -   Equipment		15,392		10,889		0		8,768		0		0		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1253		550400		Postage		0		1		75		0		75		75		75		0		0.0%

				1253		550420		Landline Telephone		1,980		1,884		3,300		1,884		3,300		0		- 0		0		-100.0%

				1253		550450		Internet		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1253		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		0		0		2,500		0		2,500		3,000		3,000		0		20.0%

				1253		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		(320)		1,908		1,000		220		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

				1253		560130		Books & Publications		0		0		300		0		300		3,000		3,000		0		900.0%

				1253		580400		Software		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1253		580500		Technology Equipment		15,063		34,307		11,000		0		15,100		0		- 0		0		-100.0%

				1253		Information Technology				374,226		402,040		467,321		278,635		462,951		540,414		545,241		- 0		17.8%

				1301		510210		Full-Time Salaries		$6,639		$6,363		$6,640		$6,969		$6,972		$7,000		7,001		$0		0.4%

				1301		520100		FICA		$508		$508		$508		$533		$533		$533		533		$0		0.0%

				1301		520600		Unemployment Insurance		$10		$10		$17		$17		$17		$17		17		$0		0.0%

				0																						ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1301		550120		Membership Dues		180		180		180		180		200		250		250		0		25.0%

				1301		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		5,004		4,036		6,000		4,262		8,250		8,250		8,250		0		0.0%

				1301		550400		Postage		698		821		1,500		986		1,600		1,600		1,600		0		0.0%

				1301		530250		Other Services & Charges		130		0		150		0		200		250		250		0		25.0%

				1301		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		521		459		2,500		2,497		2,500		3,000		3,000		0		20.0%

				1301		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		13,637		12,352		16,000		6,303		16,000		16,000		16,000		0		0.0%

				1301		Electoral Board				27,328		24,731		33,495		21,747		36,272		36,900		36,901		- 0		1.7%

				1302		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$82,068		$84,760		$86,242		$108,131		$107,709		$122,737		122,737		$0		14.0%

				1302		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		$15,800		$15,552		$36,000		$9,450		$36,000		$36,000		36,001		$0		0.0%

				1302		510300		Overtime		$0		$1,304		$0		$1,597		$0		$0		- 0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1302		520100		FICA		$6,448		$7,001		$9,352		$8,535		$10,994		$12,144		12,144		$0		10.5%

				1302		520200		VRS		$0		$0		$12,410		$0		$16,836		$20,784		20,784		$0		23.4%

				1302		520250		VRS- Hybrid		$8,927		$9,657		$0		$12,137		$0		$0		- 0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1302		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		$2,520		$2,457		$0		$3,363		$0		$0		- 0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1302		520300		Group Life Insurance		$685		$920		$1,155		$1,443		$1,444		$1,783		1,783		$0		23.5%

				1302		520400		Health Insurance 		$10,408		$9,873		$9,930		$9,930		$10,560		$26,092		26,092		$0		147.1%

				1302		520500		Disability Insurance		$457		$539		$455		$569		$569		$229		229		$0		-59.8%

				1302		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		- 0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1302		520600		Unemployment Insurance		$40		$40		$40		$74		$54		$54		55		$0		1.9%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1302		530110		Advertising		325		192		1,400		0		1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400		0.0%

				1302		550120		Membership Dues		250		250		300		250		300		300		300				0.0%

				1302		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,080		1,080		1,980		2,200		2,625		3,749		3,749				42.8%

				1302		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		0		0		0		488		0		500		500		500		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1302		550400		Postage		1,830		1,820		9,000		3,968		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		0.0%

				1302		550420		Landline Telephone		3,286		3,248		3,325		3,253		3,325		3,325		3,325		3,325		0.0%

				1302		550450		Internet		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1302		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		613		71		3,500		1,049		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500		0.0%

				1302		560110		Office Supplies, & Materials		3,716		3,526		9,464		3,015		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		0.0%

				1302		580500		Technology Equipment		2488		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1302		Registrar				140,940		142,288		184,553		169,453		213,316		250,596		250,598		26,725		17.5%



						JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION

				1351		510100		Full-Time Salaries		330,954		327,275		347,017		347,013		347,017		390,467		390,467		- 0		12.5%

				1351		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		4,000		60		4,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1351		520100		FICA		24,383		23,948		26,853		25,613		26,853		29,275		29,275		- 0		9.0%

				1351		520200		VRS		30,340		30,563		48,938		38,343		53,157		64,795		64,795		- 0		21.9%

				1351		520250		VRS- Hybrid		11,833		11,016		- 0		9,981		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1351		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,173		2,056		- 0		1,611		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1351		520300		Group Life Insurance		4,010		3,880		4,557		4,650		4,559		5,559		5,559		- 0		21.9%

				1351		520400		Health Insurance 		63,183		52,008		48,398		41,682		45,975		73,318		73,318		- 0		59.5%

				1351		520500		Disability Insurance		556		480		426		426		426		506		506		- 0		18.8%

				1351		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1351		520600		Unemployment Insurance		140		126		120		221		162		162		162		- 0		0.0%

				1351		0																		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1351		530210		Professional & Special Services		67,995		59,381		78,980		61,548		71,608		70,428		70,428		- 0		-1.6%

				1351		530215		Legal Services (Law Clerk)		31,017		31,508		31,600		31,600		32,616		33,724		33,724		- 0		3.4%

				1351		550120		Membership Dues		1,386		1,497		2,130		1,934		2,130		2,130		2,130		- 0		0.0%

				1351		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		2,520		2,520		7,920		7,920		6,300		9,086		9,086		- 0		44.2%

				1351		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		6,595		8,263		8,745		8,175		9,488		7,816		7,816		- 0		-17.6%

				1351		550400		Postage		4,500		7,137		9,000		8,003		10,000		10,000		10,000		- 0		0.0%

				1351		550420		Landline Telephone		12,104		11,634		12,200		11,604		12,200		12,200		12,200		- 0		0.0%

				1351		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1351		530250		Other Services & Charges		- 0		- 0		2,500		1,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1351		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		2,958		1,068		- 0		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1351		560110		Material & Supplies		7,690		8,011		10,015		7,125		10,000		10,000		10,000		- 0		0.0%

				1351		580500		Technology Equipment		2,488		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1351		Circuit Court Clerk				606,825		582,371		643,399		609,258		637,491		720,467		720,467		- 0		13.0%

				1353		510100		Full-Time Salaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		10,000		10,000		- 0		0.0%

				1353		520100		FICA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		765		765		765		- 0		0.0%

				1353		530210		Professional & Special Services		11,563		6,284		45,000		8,215		35,000		30,000		30,000		- 0		-14.3%

				1353		550120		Membership Dues		125		125		300		125		300		300		300		- 0		0.0%

				1353		550300		Rent of Equipment		3,035		2,989		3,000		2,699		3,500		3,500		3,500		- 0		0.0%

				1353		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		- 0		- 0		1,200		1,181		1,200		1,200		1,200		- 0		0.0%

				1353		550400		Postage		8		- 0		50		4		50		50		50		- 0		0.0%

				1353		550420		Landline Telephone		8,165		8,204		8,600		8,236		8,500		8,500		8,500		- 0		0.0%

				1353		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		- 0		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1353		560110		Material & Supplies		1,404		945		3,500		3,114		2,000		2,500		2,500		- 0		25.0%

				1353		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1353		560250		Clothing & Personal Supplies		- 0		90		250		- 0		150		200		200		- 0		33.3%

				1353		General District Court				24,300		18,637		63,400		23,574		62,965		58,515		58,515		- 0		-7.1%

				1354		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1354		550400		Postage		- 0		198		200		- 0		200		200		200		- 0		0.0%

				1354		550420		Landline Telephone		2,098		2,111		2,484		2,121		2,484		2,484		2,484		- 0		0.0%

				1354		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		- 0		- 0		600		- 0		600		600		600		- 0		0.0%

				1354		560110		Material & Supplies		710		2,365		2,300		1,544		2,300		2,300		2,300		- 0		0.0%

				1354		Probation				2,807		4,674		5,584		3,665		5,584		5,584		5,584		- 0		0.0%

				1355		510100		Full-Time Salaries		577,995		603,788		667,433		668,123		662,053		716,910		716,910		- 0		8.3%

				1355		510210		Part-Time Wages		16,661		3,408		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1355		510550		Short Term Disability Pay		3,127		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		510500		Accumulated Leave		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		520100		FICA		42,642		43,533		51,135		48,470		50,724		54,921		54,921		- 0		8.3%

				1355		520200		VRS		54,065		52,833		96,044		59,410		103,483		121,396		121,396		- 0		17.3%

				1355		520250		VRS- Hybrid		21,188		25,064		- 0		31,707		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,842		2,934		- 0		4,801		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		520300		Group Life Insurance		7,262		6,928		8,943		8,932		8,876		10,411		10,411		- 0		17.3%

				1355		520400		Health Insurance 		107,031		109,339		122,086		122,058		136,792		127,867		127,867		- 0		-6.5%

				1355		520500		Disability Insurance		2,322		1,022		1,925		1,341		1,368		1,010		1,010		- 0		-26.2%

				1355		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		520600		Unemployment Insurance		243		212		200		378		270		270		270		- 0		0.0%

				1355		530210		Professional & Special Services		88		- 0		500		463		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1355		550120		Membership Dues		9,785		13,366		12,336		11,771		15,000		6,000		6,000		- 0		-60.0%

				1355		550140		Software Subscriptions		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,864		6,864		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		5,400		5,400		11,220		11,330		9,450		12,252		12,252		- 0		29.7%

				1355		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		4,380		1,975		10,015		1,731		4,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1355		550400		Postage		338		3,927		4,200		513		4,200		1,000		1,000		- 0		-76.2%

				1355		550420		Landline Telephone		10,402		9,473		12,516		9,411		12,516		12,516		12,516		- 0		0.0%

				1355		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		2,482		3,650		7,200		10,076		10,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		50.0%

				1355		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		560110		Material & Supplies		12,532		15,244		12,906		8,612		12,500		15,500		15,500		- 0		24.0%

				1355		560130		Books & Publications		2,381		1,749		14,564		3,571		3,200		3,200		3,200		- 0		0.0%

				1355		560160		Law Enforcement Equ		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		560320-AFRCF		Asset Forfeiture		- 0		495		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1355		560130-LWLIB		Law Library		8,531		653		10,000		- 0		10,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		-60.0%

				1355		580300		Furniture & Fixtures		- 0		- 0		1,200		- 0		1,200		1,650		1,650		- 0		37.5%

				1355		580500		Technology Equipment		2,570		- 0		1,200		- 0		1,200		3,600		3,600		- 0		200.0%

				1355		Commonwealth's Attorney				894,265		904,991		1,046,623		1,004,795		1,048,332		1,119,867		1,119,867		- 0		6.8%

				1356		510100		Full-Time Salaries		631,761		639,481		699,126		713,258		715,634		706,345		706,345		- 0		-1.3%

				1356		510210		Part-Time Wages		31,149		21,346		42,000		- 0		44,500		133,500		133,500		- 0		200.0%

				1356		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		17,370		- 0		5,000		5,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		510300		Overtime		38,545		44,142		37,000		45,107		37,000		48,000		48,000		- 0		29.7%

				1356		510350		Hazard Pay		14,300		19,401		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		510500		Accumulated Leave		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		520100		FICA		52,770		53,412		59,527		57,600		60,981		68,303		68,303		- 0		12.0%

				1356		520200		VRS		67,188		68,450		83,618		80,752		91,409		119,608		119,608		- 0		30.8%

				1356		520250		VRS- Hybrid		2,306		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		203		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		520300		Group Life Insurance		7,126		7,196		7,789		7,520		7,839		10,259		10,259		- 0		30.9%

				1356		520400		Health Insurance 		85,601		82,696		97,073		82,854		101,602		112,737		112,737		- 0		11.0%

				1356		520500		Disability Insurance		116		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		520600		Unemployment Insurance		363		339		340		594		417		444		444		- 0		6.5%

				1356		530210		Professional & Special Services		9,054		8,685		8,946		8,945		9,393		12,398		12,398		- 0		32.0%

				1356		550120		Membership Dues		2,818		2,720		4,365		2,710		4,365		4,365		4,365		- 0		0.0%

				1356		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		4,320		4,320		9,240		9,460		8,400		16,867		16,867		- 0		100.8%

				1356		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		2,470		3,888		6,000		2,947		6,000		6,000		6,000		- 0		0.0%

				1356		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		13,070		9,352		23,000		14,950		20,700		20,000		20,000		- 0		-3.4%

						530355		Maintenance-Miscellaneous		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		23,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550400		Postage		665		1,156		1,200		582		1,200		1,200		1,200		- 0		0.0%

						550420		Landline Telephone		13,656		13,794		15,400		14,028		16,500		16,500		15,000		- 0		-9.1%

						550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		5,738		2,184		7,200		5,659		7,200		7,500		4,700		- 0		-34.7%

				1356		550540		Extraditions (NEW)		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,357		13,902		18,000		18,000		- 0		29.5%

						560110		Material & Supplies		21,401		20,481		35,408		28,193		35,000		5,000		10,000		- 0		-71.4%

				1356		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,800		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		560160		Law Enforcement Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,000		27,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		9,346		10,294		13,000		15,724		13,000		16,000		16,000		- 0		23.1%

				1356		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		1,039		- 0		4,664		1,125		4,000		- 0		2,800		- 0		-30.0%

				1356		560320-DONAT		Donated Funds		1,895		107		- 0		(4,077)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1356		580100		Motor Vehicles		- 0		81,992		44,000		606		44,000		54,000		57,000		- 0		29.5%

						580500		Technology Equipment		1,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		16,800		12,555		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1356		580630		Other Equipment		1,656		2,802		1,800		- 0		2,400		4,200		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1356		Sheriff				1,019,800		1,098,237		1,200,696		1,116,263		1,262,242		1,443,781		1,442,826		- 0		14.3%

				1357		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		- 0		- 0		10,000		1,404		5,000		5,000		5,000		- 0		0.0%

				1357		550420		Landline Telephone		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,041		- 0		5,100		5,100		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1357		530333		Video Arraignment		4,757		5,000		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1357		550510		Mileage & Trainingl Expenses		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1357		570100		Adult Incarceration		1,966,605		1,852,236		2,156,308		1,541,230		1,900,000		1,825,000		1,825,000		- 0		-3.9%

				1357		570120		Youth Incarceration		116,145		28,560		101,967		68,430		95,000		95,000		95,000		- 0		0.0%

				1357		Incarceration				2,087,507		1,885,796		2,278,275		1,616,104		2,000,000		1,930,100		1,930,100		- 0		-3.5%

				1358		570180		Drug Court Program		84,619		85,800		98,700		98,700		98,700		149,064		149,064		- 0		51.0%

				1358		Drug Courts				84,619		85,800		98,700		98,700		98,700		149,064		149,064		- 0		51.0%

						JUDICIAL ADMIN. CONT.

				1359		530210		Professional & Special Services		303,090		282,441		347,200		347,205		347,200		443,200		443,200		- 0		27.6%

				1359		550420		Landline Telephone		3,556		3,577		3,600		3,586		3,600		3,600		3,600		- 0		0.0%

				1359		530250		Other Services & Charges		27,500		27,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1359		Community Corrections				334,146		313,518		350,800		350,791		350,800		446,800		446,800		- 0		27.4%

				1360		510100		Full-Time Salaries		83,691		85,786		87,023		87,021		87,023		118,650		118,650		- 0		36.3%

				1360		520100		FICA		6,249		6,415		6,657		6,515		6,658		9,077		9,077		- 0		36.3%

				1360		520200		VRS		11,676		11,376		12,522		12,522		13,603		20,092		20,092		- 0		47.7%

				1360		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1360		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1360		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,135		1,083		1,166		1,166		1,167		1,724		1,724		- 0		47.7%

				1360		520400		Health Insurance 		17,515		16,445		16,560		16,560		17,820		18,780		18,780		- 0		5.4%

				1360		520500		Disability Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1360		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1360		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		74		54		54		54		- 0		0.0%

				1360		550120		Membership Dues		100		100		275		- 0		275		500		500		- 0		81.8%

						550140		Software Subscriptions		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,137		2,137

				1360		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		1,320		1,320		1,050		2,234		2,234		- 0		112.8%

				1360		530325		Maintenance - Furniture & Equipment		- 0		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1360		550400		Postage		- 0		440		450		- 0		450		500		500		- 0		11.1%

				1360		550420		Landline Telephone		1,406		1,395		1,500		1,321		1,500		2,900		2,900		- 0		93.3%

				1360		530250		Other Services & Charges		- 0		500		500		- 0		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1360		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		(580)		80		1,700		100		1,700		1,700		1,700		- 0		0.0%

				1360		560110		Material & Supplies		187		1,953		1,800		749		1,900		2,000		2,000		- 0		5.3%

				1360		580500		Technology Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		800		800		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1360		560290		Office Equipment		551		266		300		- 0		300		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1360		Victim Witness				122,330		126,238		132,313		127,349		134,500		182,148		182,148		- 0		35.4%

				1361		510100		Full-Time Salaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1361		520100		FICA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		306		306		306		- 0		0.0%

				1361		530210		Professional & Special Services		- 0		- 0		2,000		120		- 0		2,000		2,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1361		550120		Membership Dues		245		50		250		50		250		250		250		- 0		0.0%

				1361		550300		Rent of Equipment		648		1,617		2,000		1,232		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1361		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		1,800		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1361		550420		Landline Telephone		1,159		1,185		1,500		1,221		1,500		1,500		1,500		- 0		0.0%

				1361		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		50		12		5,000		31		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1361		560110		Material & Supplies		1,423		756		2,500		1,361		2,500		2,500		2,500		- 0		0.0%

				1361		560130		Books & Publications		1,168		761		1,200		544		1,200		1,200		1,200		- 0		0.0%

				1361		560250		Clothing & Personal Supplies		40		126		1,000		122		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1361		Juvenile & Domestic Relations Court				6,533		4,507		16,450		4,683		16,756		18,756		18,756		- 0		11.9%



						PUBLIC SAFETY

				1401		510100		Full-Time Salaries		3,334,610		3,277,036		3,252,478		3,385,377		3,309,205		3,861,189		3,861,189		- 0		16.7%

				1401		510210		Part-Time Wages		67,693		69,148		26,650		- 0		26,650		27,983		27,983		- 0		5.0%

				1401		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		83,783		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		510300		Overtime		147,804		161,016		198,000		211,555		200,000		300,000		250,000		- 0		25.0%

				1401		510350		Hazard Pay		67,531		63,447		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		510405		Clothing Allowance		5,600		5,200		5,600		5,600		6,400		7,200		7,200		- 0		12.5%

				1401		510550		Short Term Disability Pay		1,661		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		510500		Accumulated Leave 		- 0		5,023		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		520100		FICA		263,135		259,076		266,429		270,571		270,983		321,023		317,198		- 0		17.1%

				1401		520200		VRS		424,619		411,429		466,793		436,725		511,241		649,420		649,420		- 0		27.0%

				1401		520250		VRS- Hybrid		4,014		14,735		- 0		7,999		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		580		1,622		- 0		1,497		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		520300		Group Life Insurance		43,510		42,440		43,466		41,623		43,856		55,705		55,705		- 0		27.0%

				1401		520400		Health Insurance 		556,738		548,822		509,861		516,996		581,873		613,784		613,784		- 0		5.5%

				1401		520500		Disability Insurance		182		598		- 0		376		377		450		450		- 0		19.4%

				1401		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		520600		Unemployment Insurance		1,416		1,445		1,120		2,297		1,539		1,539		1,539		- 0		0.0%

				1401		530210		Professional & Special Services		6,431		9,755		27,950		22,907		12,311		21,900		21,900		- 0		77.9%

				1401		530250		Other Services & Charges (changed to "Community Engagement")		1,305		1,203		2,500		800		2,750		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1401		530300		Community Engagement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,750		6,750		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		530305		Recruitment and Referral Program		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,000		10,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		19,080		19,080		44,880		46,750		44,625		79,477		79,477		- 0		78.1%

				1401		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		48,044		57,444		58,560		34,449		61,488		84,400		84,400		- 0		37.3%

				1401		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		17,794		10,875		21,497		7,120		23,742		47,109		47,109		- 0		98.4%

				1401		530355		Maintenance - Miscellaneous		48,838		62,686		67,523		66,800		67,523		100,594		100,594		- 0		49.0%

				1401		550120		Membership Dues		16,076		15,839		16,492		16,609		18,669		20,104		20,104		- 0		7.7%

				1401		550300		Rent of Equipment		6,050		6,256		10,000		6,598		10,000		7,500		7,500		- 0		-25.0%

				1401		550400		Postage		1,043		749		2,000		805		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1401		550420		Landline Telephone		45,585		49,837		44,833		47,266		46,233		46,233		46,233		- 0		0.0%

				1401		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		49,555		54,102		58,728		19,705		65,964		75,175		65,175		- 0		-1.2%

				1401		550540		Extraditions		- 0		- 0		11,000		380		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		550630		Water/Sewer Services		- 0		1,871		- 0		2,670		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560110		Material & Supplies		95,965		93,827		122,472		90,836		86,928		36,140		36,140		- 0		-58.4%

				1401		560130		Books & Publications		360		- 0		575		- 0		575		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1401		560160		Law Enforcement Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74,300		74,300		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560165		Controlled Drug Buy Money		- 0		- 0		5,000		- 0		5,000		5,000		5,000		- 0		0.0%

				1401		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		65,655		61,315		91,764		54,874		96,352		120,000		120,000		- 0		24.5%

				1401		560310		Meals & Food Supplies		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560315		K-9 Funds		(1,453)		1,119		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560315		Animal Care Supplies		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,825		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560315		Operation Bloodhound		377		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560345		E-Citation/E=Summons Exp		- 0		4,784		- 0		3,685		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		570600		Criminal Justice AC		- 0		- 0		- 0		34,728		- 0		12,398		12,398		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		550810-ADPT		Adopt-A-Cop 		950		500		- 0		(50)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560160-AFRSP		Forfeited Assets		32,516		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560320-DONAT		Donated Funds		269		5,175		- 0		33,620		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		560320-SELEN		Selective Enforcement Grant		2,410		4,946		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		moved 1405		Animal Control		21,112		13,310		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		moved 1405		Animal Control Donation 		3,015		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		580100		Motor Vehicles		16,113		416,890		282,400		10,344		300,195		332,670		332,670		- 0		10.8%

				1401		580500		Technology Equipment		14,099		24,199		13,500		12,172		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1401		580630		Other Equipment		17,633		- 0		65,734		54,182		18,800		34,000		9,000		- 0		-52.1%

				1401		Police				5,447,915		5,776,799		5,717,805		5,536,477		5,815,279		6,954,043		6,865,218		- 0		18.1%

				1402		510100		Full-Time Salaries		2,508,024		2,421,605		2,930,005		2,996,211		2,954,028		3,465,629		3,465,629		- 0		17.3%

				1402		510210		Part-Time Wages		187,611		167,100		136,341		- 0		156,920		241,424		241,424		- 0		53.9%

				1402		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		146,037		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		510300		Overtime		210,303		243,313		145,435		454,518		178,618		296,674		296,674		- 0		66.1%

				1402		510350		Hazard Pay		77,142		70,114		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		510500		Accumulated Leave 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		520100		FICA		213,929		- 0		245,701		261,074		251,652		306,286		306,286		- 0		21.7%

				1402		520200		VRS		366,695		387,378		413,233		416,857		452,624		582,657		582,657		- 0		28.7%

				1402		520300		Group Life Insurance		38,275		39,314		38,477		38,818		38,828		49,969		49,969		- 0		28.7%

				1402		520400		Health Insurance 		493,159		- 0		472,934		492,535		533,174		558,059		558,059		- 0		4.7%

				1402		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		520600		Unemployment Insurance		1,338		1,203		1,000		2,098		1,350		1,350		1,350		- 0		0.0%

				1402		530210		Professional & Special Services		63,496		80,970		110,942		105,621		116,307		124,232		124,232		- 0		6.8%

				1402		550120		Membership Dues		1,904		3,081		3,367		3,260		4,282		4,017		4,017		- 0		-6.2%

				1402		550130		Subscription		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		265		265		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		550140		Software Subscription		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		550150		Lease		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,200		2,200		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		14,040		14,040		33,000		35,640		38,850		69,922		69,922		- 0		80.0%

				1402		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		78,824		152,173		95,000		95,678		95,000		105,000		105,000		- 0		10.5%

				1402		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		40,733		39,069		63,623		30,784		61,554		71,710		71,710		- 0		16.5%

				1402		550300		Rent of Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,881		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		550400		Postage		2,253		2,277		5,000		992		5,000		5,000		5,000		- 0		0.0%

				1402		550420		Landline Telephone		37,665		36,278		36,939		36,475		36,939		35,000		35,000		- 0		-5.2%

				1402		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		530250		Other Services & Charges		7,151		13,646		9,400		5,315		10,000		10,000		10,000		- 0		0.0%

				1402		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		29,591		22,475		55,000		40,305		44,250		68,250		48,250		- 0		9.0%

				1402		550630		Water/Sewer Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,333		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		560100		Printing		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,500		6,500		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		560110		Material & Supplies		76,844		83,885		96,370		90,665		97,875		99,275		99,275		- 0		1.4%

				1402		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		35,846		35,094		54,000		66,321		59,400		67,000		67,000		- 0		12.8%

				1402		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		1,138		3,500		1,423		3,500		3,500		3,500		- 0		0.0%

				1402		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		6,600		2,244		18,763		15,175		13,100		14,500		14,500		- 0		10.7%

				1402		560320-RSTIT		Rstit Miscellaneous		(2)		(9)		- 0		(201)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		560320-VRSA		VRSA Miscellaneous S		- 0		3,913		- 0		51,470		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		580100		Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		46,625		46,640		50,000		55,000		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1402		580600		Fire Equipment		110,623		97,543		80,000		83,358		54,900		110,000		110,000		- 0		100.4%

				1402		580530		Buildings & Fixed Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		580500		Technology Equipment		25,159		2,460		- 0		6,102		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		580630		Other Equipment		- 0		702		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1402		Fire & EMS				4,627,204		3,921,005		5,094,655		5,530,385		5,258,151		6,353,419		6,278,419		- 0		19.4%

				1403		510210		Part-Time Wages		24,041		26,128		23,296		- 0		36,400		49,504		49,504		- 0		36.0%

				1403		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		19,904		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1403		510300		Overtime 		106		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,788		3,788		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1403		510350		Hazard Pay		- 0		1,089		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1403		520100		FICA		1,865		1,824		1,782		1,591		2,785		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1403		520600		Unemployment Insurance		20		12		20		30		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1403		530210		Professional & Special Services		4,572		4,791		14,909		12,109		8,900		9,000		9,000		- 0		1.1%

				1403		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		- 0		- 0		1,980		1,980		1,575		5,263		5,263		- 0		234.2%

				1403		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		744		1,677		2,000		622		2,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		50.0%

				1403		550420		Landline Telephone		- 0		- 0		- 0		897		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1403		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		2,631		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1403		550510		Mileage and Training Expense		- 0		230		- 0		- 0		1,200		2,500		2,500		- 0		108.3%

				1403		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1403		560110		Material & Supplies		671		1,885		2,750		2,438		5,050		8,000		8,000		- 0		58.4%

				1403		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricant		- 0		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1403		560320		Miscellaneous Supplies		- 0		22,270		45,971		51,789		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1403		Emergency Management				32,020		62,536		93,708		92,861		58,910		82,055		82,055		- 0		39.3%

				1404		510100		Full-Time Salaries		678,718		761,789		752,998		787,955		765,696		864,707		864,707		- 0		12.9%

				1404		510210		Part-Time Wages		11,710		17,253		28,100		- 0		33,512		11,520		11,520		- 0		-65.6%

				1404		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,106		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		510300		Overtime		121,733		139,368		115,100		139,064		134,241		167,313		167,313		- 0		24.6%

				1404		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		520100		FICA		59,669		69,066		68,559		68,120		71,409		79,831		79,831		- 0		11.8%

				1404		520200		VRS		43,875		- 0		108,357		52,322		119,688		146,426		146,426		- 0		22.3%

				1404		520250		VRS- Hybrid		45,189		46,879		- 0		52,315		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		4,844		6,715		- 0		9,101		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		520300		Group Life Insurance		10,560		- 0		10,088		10,627		10,266		12,561		12,561		- 0		22.4%

				1404		520400		Health Insurance 		127,970		140,749		138,633		159,147		167,982		154,303		154,303		- 0		-8.1%

				1404		520500		Disability Insurance		2,437		2,393		2,297		9,084		2,343		2,436		2,436		- 0		4.0%

				1404		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		520600		Unemployment Insurance		416		460		340		687		459		459		459		- 0		0.0%

				1404		530210		Professional & Special Services		11,510		12,321		123,606		93,580		4,200		5,300		5,300		- 0		26.2%

				1404		550120		Membership Dues		94		979		480		504		480		600		600		- 0		25.0%

				1404		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		5,280		14,722		8,400		16,867		16,867		- 0		100.8%

				1404		550300		Rent of Equipment		- 0		4,507		700		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		- 0		9		1,000		390		1,100		1,100		1,100		- 0		0.0%

				1404		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		248,552		320,846		276,000		209,524		247,812		266,095		266,095		- 0		7.4%

				1404		550400		Postage		76		120		250		216		200		300		300		- 0		50.0%

				1404		530330		Software Maintenance / Support		6,898		9,001		18,303		8,072		99,500		102,792		102,792		- 0		3.3%

				1404		550420		Landline Telephone		29,194		29,465		25,310		29,874		26,250		37,800		37,800		- 0		44.0%

				1404		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		732		732		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,160		5,160		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		7,326		11,460		16,000		9,122		15,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		0.0%

				1404		560110		Material & Supplies		7,920		8,315		9,700		10,517		10,400		12,000		12,000		- 0		15.4%

				1404		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		502		88		1,640		472		1,200		1,200		1,200		- 0		0.0%

				1404		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		100		200		- 0		200		200		200		- 0		0.0%

				1404		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		- 0		471		200		60		200		200		200		- 0		0.0%

				1404		550610		Electricity		9,355		7,697		10,500		10,980		10,500		16,200		16,200		- 0		54.3%

				1404		580100		Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				1404		560290		Office Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1404		580500		Technology Equipment		1,500		4,944		4,000		7,540		4,000		32,200		32,200		- 0		705.0%

				1404		Communications				1,431,487		1,596,437		1,717,641		1,688,100		1,735,038		1,953,302		1,953,302		- 0		12.6%

				1405		510100		Full-Time Salaries		- 0		- 0		120,130		115,625		120,277		137,690		137,690		137,690		14.5%

				1405		510210		Part-Time Wages		- 0		- 0		27,846		- 0		31,200		32,760		32,760		32,760		5.0%

				1405		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		16,626		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		510300		Overtime		- 0		- 0		1,000		495		1,000		1,700		1,700		1,700		70.0%

				1405		520100		FICA		- 0		- 0		11,397		9,852		11,665		13,170		13,170		13,170		12.9%

				1405		520200		VRS		- 0		- 0		17,286		- 0		18,801		23,316		23,316		23,316		24.0%

				1405		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		- 0		- 0		15,253		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,139		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		520300		Group Life Insurance		- 0		- 0		1,609		1,527		1,614		2,001		2,001		2,001		24.0%

				1405		520400		Health Insurance 		- 0		- 0		21,966		20,841		23,457		24,820		24,820		24,820		5.8%

				1405		520500		Disability Insurance		- 0		- 0		447		602		637		436		436		436		-31.6%

				1405		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		520600		Unemployment Insurance		- 0		- 0		60		186		81		81		81		81		0.0%

				1405		530210		Professional & Special Services		- 0		- 0		2,500		593		19,800		20,000		20,000		- 0		1.0%

				1405		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		- 0		- 0		1,320		1,320		1,050		4,983		4,983		- 0		374.6%

				1405		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,500		1,500		- 0		50.0%

				1405		550420		Landline Telephone		- 0		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1405		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		500		500		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		165		- 0		1,000		1,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		550630		Water/Sewer Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		855		- 0		1,000		1,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		560100		Printing		- 0		- 0		- 0		9,558		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		560110		Material & Supplies		- 0		- 0		24,000		- 0		14,700		25,000		25,000		- 0		70.1%

				1405		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		- 0		4,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		560325		Donated Funds		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,079		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1405		Animal Control				- 0		- 0		236,061		195,714		246,282		290,957		290,957		235,974		18.1%



						PUBLIC WORKS

				1451		510100		Full-Time Salaries		246,277		134,111		220,959		59,945		231,295		257,564		257,564		- 0		11.4%

				1451		510100		VDOT Full-Time Salaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		92,886		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		510300		Overtime		- 0		41		- 0		1,077		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		510405		Clothing Allowance		- 0		- 0		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		520100		FICA		17,819		9,581		16,903		11,088		17,695		19,704		19,704		- 0		11.4%

				1451		520200		VRS		29,133		17,588		31,796		19,901		36,152		43,613		43,613		- 0		20.6%

				1451		520250		VRS- Hybrid		146		- 0		- 0		1,960		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		12		- 0		- 0		146		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,870		1,686		2,961		2,049		3,102		3,741		3,741		- 0		20.6%

				1451		520400		Health Insurance 		20,683		17,891		26,472		22,032		31,281		30,618		30,618		- 0		-2.1%

				1451		520500		Disability Insurance		6		- 0		613		77		492		587		587		- 0		19.3%

				1451		520550		Workers Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		520600		Unemployment Insurance		48		25		45		76		61		61		61		- 0		0.0%

				1451		550120		Membership Dues		535		550		1,000		897		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1451		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,080		1,080		2,640		2,750		2,625		3,965		3,965		- 0		51.0%

				1451		550400		Postage		99		173		100		87		100		100		100		- 0		0.0%

				1451		550420		Landline Telephone		5,615		5,444		5,250		4,260		5,250		1,250		1,250		- 0		-76.2%

				1451		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,250		2,250		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,750		1,750		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,169		635		4,500		4,401		2,250		350		350		- 0		-84.4%

				1451		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,250		8,550		8,550		- 0		280.0%

				1451		510400		Automobile Allowance		3,626		2,073		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		560110		Material & Supplies		- 0		51		500		270		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1451		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		- 0		500		183		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

						560270		Technology Equipment		1,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1451		Public Works Administration				330,361		190,930		314,239		224,285		334,553		376,102		376,102		- 0		12.4%

				1453		510100		Full-Time Salaries		538,366		496,932		552,382		98,527		548,420		639,949		639,949		- 0		16.7%

				1453		510100-VDOT		VDOT Full-Time Salaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		314,161		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1453		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		1,560		1,845		2,000		1,440		3,000		2,500		2,500		- 0		-16.7%

						510300		Overtime		7,439		10,396		15,000		13,654		15,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		0.0%

						510300-VDOT		VDOT Overtime		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						510300-SNOW		Overtime - Snow		650		5,901		10,335		1,398		10,335		10,335		10,335		- 0		0.0%

						510405		Clothing Allowance		2,800		2,600		2,800		2,000		4,900		4,900		4,900		- 0		0.0%

						510500		Accumulated Leave 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520100		FICA		38,770		37,394		44,563		31,337		44,497		51,461		51,461		- 0		15.7%

						520200		VRS		63,092		54,394		79,490		48,853		85,726		116,074		116,074		- 0		35.4%

						520250		VRS- Hybrid		10,604		10,389		- 0		9,514		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,255		1,262		- 0		724		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520300		Group Life Insurance		6,955		6,153		7,400		5,519		7,355		9,958		9,958		- 0		35.4%

						520400		Health Insurance 		147,010		122,638		119,094		93,027		131,650		152,028		152,028		- 0		15.5%

						520500		Disability Insurance		476		452		468		382		844		1,398		1,398		- 0		65.6%

						520550		Workers Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520600		Unemployment Insurance		303		275		300		463		405		405		405		- 0		0.0%

				1453		530110		Advertising		195		200		500		205		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1453		530210		Professional & Special Services		452,624		738,774		1,457,694		164,028		30,000		30,000		30,000		- 0		0.0%

				1453		530219		Contracted Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		70,000		100,000		80,000		- 0		14.3%

				1453		530219-VDOT		VDOT- Contracted Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		876,574		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1453		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		3,300		3,300		2,625		7,530		7,530		- 0		186.9%

				1453		550300		Rent of Equipment		- 0		- 0		1,000		- 0		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1453		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		39,984		34,427		30,000		31,882		30,000		33,000		33,000		- 0		10.0%

				1453		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		16,356		31,750		30,000		52,795		30,000		33,000		33,000		- 0		10.0%

				1453		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		- 0		3,073		- 0		- 0		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1453		530350		Maintenance - Bridges		- 0		- 0		10,000		- 0		10,000		10,000		10,000		- 0		0.0%

				1453		530360		Pavement Maintenance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		750,000		750,000		750,000		- 0		0.0%

				1453		550400		Postage		- 0		3		100		5		100		100		100		- 0		0.0%

				1453		550420		Landline Telephone		2,854		2,844		3,000		2,473		624		1,200		1,200		- 0		92.3%

						550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,700		5,100		5,100		- 0		88.9%

				1453		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		768		1,000		1,000		- 0		30.2%

				1453		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		769		860		3,500		2,766		2,240		3,000		3,000		- 0		33.9%

				1453		560110		Material & Supplies		13,192		12,024		21,000		12,620		10,260		12,000		12,000		- 0		17.0%

				1453		550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		21,000		21,000		21,000		- 0		0.0%

				1453		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		17,545		16,543		25,000		24,139		27,500		30,000		30,000		- 0		9.1%

				1453		560230		Road Materials & Equipment		21,831		32,898		48,000		2,104		48,000		8,000		8,000		- 0		-83.3%

						560240		Small Tools & Equipment		2,806		- 0		2,000		- 0		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1453		560240-VDOT		VDOT Small Tools & Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1453		560350-VDOT		VDOT Snow Removal - Supplies & Materials		13,222		29,317		20,000		28,071		20,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		25.0%

						560400-VDOT		VDOT Road Materials		- 0		- 0		- 0		16,877		- 0		42,000		42,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						560490-VDOT		VDOT Miscellaneous Road & Tra		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,081		- 0		3,000		3,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1453		580100		Motor Vehicles		102,364		- 0		48,000		- 0		- 0		50,000		50,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1453		580200		Machinery & Tools		- 0		- 0		180,859		180,804		15,000		347,000		22,000		- 0		46.7%

						580530		Building & HVAC Equipment		- 0		- 0		9,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1453		Street Maintenance				1,504,463		1,654,782		2,726,785		2,023,723		1,926,949		2,519,938		2,174,938		- 0		12.9%

				1456		510100		Full-Time Salaries		304,317		354,430		335,779		290,851		336,762		428,753		428,753		- 0		27.3%

				1456		510100		VDOT Full-Time Salaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		78,367		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						510210		Part-Time Wages		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1456		501250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		1,161		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1456		510300		Overtime		19,073		17,751		22,000		18,088		22,000		22,000		22,000		- 0		0.0%

				1456		510300-SNOW		Overtime - Snow		- 0		972		1,500		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,500		- 0		0.0%

				1456		510405		Clothing Allowance		780		800		1,000		1,020		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1456		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1456		520100		FICA		24,855		28,095		27,561		28,729		27,637		34,674		34,674		- 0		25.5%

				1456		520200		VRS		21,250		22,087		47,353		26,146		51,587		65,854		65,854		- 0		27.7%

				1456		520250		VRS- Hybrid		18,413		25,856		- 0		22,444		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1456		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,291		2,856		- 0		3,266		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1456		520300		Group Life Insurance		3,840		4,110		4,408		4,823		4,425		5,649		5,649		- 0		27.7%

				1456		520400		Health Insurance 		42,276		55,393		47,699		58,262		58,246		85,778		85,778		- 0		47.3%

				1456		520500		Disability Insurance		851		952		623		942		733		1,169		1,169		- 0		59.5%

				1456		520550		Workers Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1456		520600		Unemployment Insurance		148		140		130		280		176		176		176		- 0		0.0%

				1456		530210		Professional & Special Services		25,521		24,759		40,000		56,666		50,000		65,000		65,000		- 0		30.0%

				1456		550120		Membership Dues		825		7,079		2,800		992		2,800		3,500		3,500		- 0		25.0%

				1456		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		15,526		15,120		23,200		21,359		25,000		11,532		11,532		- 0		-53.9%

				1456		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		1,936		6,929		4,500		4,158		4,500		4,500		4,500		- 0		0.0%

				1456		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		531		266		700		1,403		700		700		700		- 0		0.0%

				1456		550400		Postage		76		37		175		100		250		250		250		- 0		0.0%

						550420		Landline Telephone		14,898		14,161		14,500		14,402		14,500		11,300		11,300		- 0		-22.1%

						550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,200		3,200		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,840		3,840		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		3,900		3,264		8,500		10,648		5,500		7,500		7,500		- 0		36.4%

						550520		Professional Development		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		5,500		8,500		8,500		- 0		54.5%

						560110		Material & Supplies		17,227		27,277		32,000		32,341		35,000		35,000		35,000		- 0		0.0%

				1456		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		5,679		6,706		9,000		10,743		9,000		9,000		9,000		- 0		0.0%

				1456		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		503		800		331		800		1,500		1,500		- 0		87.5%

				1456		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		- 0		593		700		562		700		1,500		1,500		- 0		114.3%

				1456		550610		Electricity		217,402		219,867		245,000		214,579		245,000		245,000		245,000		- 0		0.0%

				1456		580100		Motor Vehicles		24,074		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1456		580530		Building & Fixed Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		27,500		40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1456		560270		Technology Equipment		3,732		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1456		Engineering				769,417		841,165		869,928		929,003		943,315		1,058,374		1,058,374		- 0		12.2%

				1457		510100		Full-Time Salaries		52,817		53,578		54,919		54,918		54,919		61,179		61,179		- 0		11.4%

				1457		510300		Overtime		502		1,433		500		3,079		500		3,000		3,000		- 0		500.0%

				1457		510405		Clothing Allowance 		200		200		- 0		200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		520100		FICA		4,057		4,198		4,240		4,427		4,240		4,910		4,910		- 0		15.8%

				1457		520200		VRS		7,367		7,183		7,903		7,903		8,584		10,360		10,360		- 0		20.7%

				1457		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		520300		Group Life Insurance		724		694		736		736		736		889		889		- 0		20.8%

				1457		520400		Health Insurance 		8,758		8,223		8,280		8,280		8,910		9,390		9,390		- 0		5.4%

				1457		520500		Disability Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		520600		Unemployment Insurance		20		20		20		37		27		27		27		- 0		0.0%

				1457		530210		Professional & Special Services		179,340		180,520		199,445		199,067		225,000		235,682		235,682		- 0		4.7%

				1457		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		660		1,760		525		2,272		2,272		- 0		332.7%

				1457		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		317		93		500		11		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1457		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		10,184		132		- 0		1,194		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		530335		Maintenance - Building & Grounds		99,610		170,338		111,900		99,133		108,500		108,500		108,500		- 0		0.0%

				1457		550400		Postage		- 0		- 0		- 0		853		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		550420		Landline Telephone		1,544		1,650		2,664		1,661		2,664		2,664		2,664		- 0		0.0%

				1457		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		550610		Electricity		194,785		243,844		210,000		243,995		210,000		145,000		145,000		- 0		-31.0%

				1457		550620		Natural Gas		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		100,000		100,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		550630		Water/Sewer Services		- 0		4,724		- 0		6,778		- 0		7,000		7,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		560110		Material & Supplies		2,185		416		4,000		150		4,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1457		560190		Construction Materials		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		776		646		1,000		1,082		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1457		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		295		42		500		313		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1457		530335-CRTMT		Maintenance - Court Fees		22,441		24,602		25,000		32,645		25,000		25,000		25,000		- 0		0.0%

				1457		580100		Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1457		580530		Building & Fixed Equipment		13,542		21,200		96,378		107,826		90,000		49,500		49,500		- 0		-45.0%

				1457		Building Maintenance				599,823		724,094		728,645		776,047		745,605		771,373		771,373		- 0		3.5%

				1458		510100		Full-Time Salaries		259,523		262,716		269,852		263,204		269,852		300,904		300,904		- 0		11.5%

				1458		510210		Temporary & Seasonal Help		22,764		2,178		30,000		- 0		30,000		30,000		30,000		- 0		0.0%

				1458		510300		Overtime		314		2,047		3,200		995		3,200		9,500		9,500		- 0		196.9%

				1458		510300-SNOW		Overtime - Snow		- 0		2,170		3,200		- 0		3,200		3,200		3,200		- 0		0.0%

				1458		520100		FICA		21,276		20,078		23,428		19,715		23,429		26,286		26,286		- 0		12.2%

				1458		520200		VRS		29,314		28,559		38,832		31,438		42,180		50,952		50,952		- 0		20.8%

				1458		520250		VRS- Hybrid		6,012		5,911		- 0		5,304		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1458		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		900		954		- 0		856		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1458		520300		Group Life Insurance		3,522		3,408		3,615		3,501		3,619		4,371		4,371		- 0		20.8%

				1458		520400		Health Insurance 		38,721		36,363		36,576		35,196		39,627		45,331		45,331		- 0		14.4%

						520500		Disability Insurance		276		259		271		226		272		732		732		- 0		169.1%

						520550		Workers Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520600		Unemployment Insurance		99		83		80		147		108		108		108		- 0		0.0%

						530210		Professional & Special Services		(221)		1,416		- 0		3,564		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		3,300		3,190		2,100		4,469		4,469		- 0		112.8%

						530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		2,491		1,543		3,000		2,375		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1458		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		2,691		2,131		3,300		1,480		3,500		3,500		3,500		- 0		0.0%

				1458		550400		Postage		13		- 0		5		- 0		5		5		5		- 0		0.0%

				1458		550420		Landline Telephone		2,544		2,400		2,700		2,400		2,700		2,700		2,700		- 0		0.0%

				1458		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1458		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1458		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		300		- 0		900		267		700		700		700		- 0		0.0%

				1458		560110		Material & Supplies		21,290		10,219		12,000		42,533		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

				1458		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		(2,230)		4,778		2,200		1,559		2,500		2,500		2,500		- 0		0.0%

				1458		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1458		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		546		2,562		2,700		2,648		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1458		560150		Vehicle Parts & Supplies		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1458		580200		Machinery & Tools		7,390		7,927		10,000		9,979		6,700		6,700		6,700		- 0		0.0%

				1458		Fleet Maintenance				418,976		399,142		449,559		430,580		452,192		510,457		510,457		- 0		12.9%

				1459		570130		Solid Waste Collection		578,757		710,537		653,594		792,466		1,177,680		1,210,742		1,210,742		1,210,742		2.8%

				1459		530415		Landfill Monitoring		3,049		8,079		15,000		3,220		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		0.0%

				1459		530420		Commercial Container Service		25,281		32,625		35,955		34,476		60,142		75,684		75,684		75,684		25.8%

				1459		559200		Write Off Bad Debts		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,242		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1459		Solid Waste				607,087		751,241		704,549		844,404		1,252,822		1,301,426		1,301,426		1,301,426		3.9%

				1460		510210		Part-time Wages		7,449		8,957		9,152		5,352		9,984		10,816		10,816		- 0		8.3%

				1460		520100		FICA		570		685		700		409		764		827		827		- 0		8.3%

				1460		520600		Unemployment Insurance 		18		18		- 0		16		27		27		27		- 0		0.0%

				1460		530335		Building Maintenance Services		- 0		- 0		200		- 0		200		200		200		- 0		0.0%

						530430		CFC Removal		(30)		100		750		- 0		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1460		550120		Membership Dues (CVWMA)		8,314		8,430		8,253		8,253		8,722		8,674		8,674		- 0		-0.6%

						550300		Equipment Rental - Transfer Station		9,725		14,270		20,000		12,701		20,000		20,000		20,000		- 0		0.0%

						550310		Container Rent & Transportation		642		1,086		4,379		1,159		4,500		5,341		5,341		- 0		18.7%

				1460		550420		Landline Telephone		227		244		240		192		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1460		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		240		280		280		- 0		16.7%

				1460		560110		Material & Supplies		- 0		- 0		300		- 0		300		300		300		- 0		0.0%

				1460		570140		Curbside Recycling		226,448		261,908		259,020		188,672		264,781		363,720		363,720		- 0		37.4%

				1460		Recycling				253,362		295,699		302,994		216,754		310,018		410,685		410,685		- 0		32.5%



						HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES

				1501		530235		Health Department Services		218,376		236,825		276,408		215,156		328,269		364,049		304,049		- 0		-7.4%

				1501		Health				218,376		236,825		276,408		215,156		328,269		364,049		304,049		- 0		-7.4%

				1502		530210		Professional & Special Services		282,886		251,546		400,000		210,690		400,000		496,600		325,000		- 0		-18.8%

				1502		Social Services				282,886		251,546		400,000		210,690		400,000		496,600		325,000		- 0		-18.8%

				1503		530230		Administrative Services 		- 0		60,000		53,800		739,451		53,800		53,214		53,214		- 0		-1.1%

				1503		530210		Professional & Special Services		548,521		541,852		525,000		60,000		528,600		550,000		550,000		- 0		4.0%

				1503		CSA				548,521		601,852		578,800		799,451		582,400		603,214		603,214		- 0		3.6%

				1504		530210		Professional & Special Services		82,352		87,425		87,425		87,425		98,965		110,520		110,520		- 0		11.7%

				1504		Mental Health				82,352		87,425		87,425		87,425		98,965		110,520		110,520		- 0		11.7%



						CULTURE & RECREATION

				1601		510100		Full-Time Salaries		292,906		307,920		303,756		306,518		312,587		344,617		344,617		- 0		10.2%

				1601		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		43,709		15,062		98,588		40,675		112,025		112,025		112,025		- 0		0.0%

				1601		510300		Overtime		1,302		51		250		643		250		250		250		- 0		0.0%

				1601		510405		Clothing Allowance		75		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		520100		FICA		24,830		23,385		30,798		24,920		32,502		34,953		34,953		- 0		7.5%

				1601		520200		VRS		18,964		24,260		42,837		27,257		47,881		57,187		57,187		- 0		19.4%

				1601		520250		VRS- Hybrid		16,336		15,053		- 0		13,992		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,352		2,216		- 0		2,767		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,996		2,980		3,989		4,099		4,107		4,903		4,903		- 0		19.4%

				1601		520400		Health Insurance 		52,120		59,473		47,481		64,070		66,917		54,553		54,553		- 0		-18.5%

				1601		520500		Disability Insurance		499		480		409		616		619		469		469		- 0		-24.2%

				1601		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520600		Unemployment Insurance		282		149		100		323		135		135		135		- 0		0.0%

						530110		Advertising		400		- 0		2,000		656		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

						530210		Professional & Special Services		14,620		9,406		31,119		21,335		29,000		29,000		29,000		- 0		0.0%

						550120		Membership Dues		1,836		1,500		1,400		1,358		1,400		1,400		1,400		- 0		0.0%

						530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,800		1,800		3,300		3,410		3,675		11,783		11,783		- 0		220.6%

				1601		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		5		- 0		750		304		750		750		750		- 0		0.0%

				1601		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		- 0		- 0		400		654		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		530335		Maintenance - Building & Grounds		- 0		1,592		2,000		1,595		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1601		550400		Postage		212		94		800		171		800		300		300		- 0		-62.5%

				1601		550420		Landline Telephone		7,969		7,113		8,916		6,556		8,916		8,916		8,916		- 0		0.0%

				1601		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		530250		Other Services & Charges		14,240		2,289		27,000		20,835		29,000		29,000		29,000		- 0		0.0%

				1601		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		2,917		646		4,000		4,109		4,500		4,500		4,500		- 0		0.0%

				1601		550630		Water/Sewer Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		952		- 0		1,000		1,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		510400		Automobile Allowance		4,223		4,212		4,200		4,200		4,212		4,212		4,212		- 0		0.0%

				1601		560110		Material & Supplies		52,337		38,985		51,989		44,780		51,000		51,000		51,000		- 0		0.0%

				1601		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		205		30		1,000		841		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1601		550610		Electricity		24,815		15,395		22,000		23,666		22,000		24,000		24,000		- 0		9.1%

				1601		580100		Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		580530		Building & Fixed Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		580630		Other Equipment		3,732		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1601		Recreation				585,681		534,093		689,082		621,301		737,276		779,953		779,953		- 0		5.8%

				1602		510100		Full-Time Salaries		164,307		156,876		180,590		169,035		178,774		199,830		199,830		- 0		11.8%

				1602		510210		Part-Time Wages		13,461		2,703		28,600		- 0		31,200		31,200		31,200		- 0		0.0%

				1602		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		13,642		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		510500		Accumulated Leave		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		520100		FICA		13,308		11,934		16,003		13,451		16,064		17,674		17,674		- 0		10.0%

				1602		520200		VRS		2,886		3,483		25,468		- 0		27,386		33,162		33,162		- 0		21.1%

				1602		520250		VRS- Hybrid		16,825		14,768		- 0		19,459		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		3,048		2,850		- 0		2,997		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,066		1,976		2,372		2,091		2,350		2,845		2,845		- 0		21.1%

				1602		520400		Health Insurance 		37,921		33,008		30,964		34,775		38,905		27,557		27,557		- 0		-29.2%

				1602		520500		Disability Insurance		793		650		634		824		946		649		649		- 0		-31.4%

				1602		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520600		Unemployment Insurance		100		80		100		222		135		135		135		- 0		0.0%

						530110		Advertising		550		280		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						530210		Professional & Special Services 		9		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550120		Membership Dues		1,575		2,006		1,800		1,168		1,800		1,800		1,800		- 0		0.0%

						530315		Maintenance - Electronics		3,600		3,600		6,600		6,050		2,625		5,226		5,226		- 0		99.1%

						530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		500		- 0		500		1,000		1,000		- 0		100.0%

				1602		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		931		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		300		2,279		3,000		2,358		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1602		550400		Postage		149		58		400		17		400		200		200		- 0		-50.0%

				1602		550420		Landline Telephone		4,888		5,346		5,292		5,028		5,292		5,292		5,292		- 0		0.0%

				1602		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		530250		Other Services & Charges		17,407		4,631		7,000		3,602		7,000		7,000		7,000		- 0		0.0%

				1602		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,245		1,201		2,000		1,681		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1602		560170-SRCIT		Senior Citizens Activities		2,305		1,884		3,800		- 0		3,800		3,800		3,800		- 0		0.0%

				1602		550815		Payments to Groups		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,795		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		560110		Material & Supplies		8,664		7,726		13,000		10,787		13,000		13,000		13,000		- 0		0.0%

				1602		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants 		87		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,000		1,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		580100		Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		40,000		33,371		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		580630		Other Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		240		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1602		Community Center				295,494		257,338		368,123		325,524		335,177		356,370		356,370		- 0		6.3%

				1603		510100		Full-Time Salaries		43,874		45,465		45,048		31,048		45,048		52,198		52,198		- 0		15.9%

				1603		510100		VDOT Full-Time Salaries		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1603		510210		Part-Time Wages		33,112		34,455		38,000		- 0		45,000		45,000		45,000		- 0		0.0%

				1603		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		26,193		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1603		510250		VDOT Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,575		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1603		510300		Overtime		171		934		1,000		577		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1603		510405		Clothing Allowance 		350		425		- 0		500		- 0		500		500		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1603		520100		FICA		5,874		6,201		6,430		6,173		6,966		7,551		7,551		- 0		8.4%

				1603		520200		VRS		6,041		5,889		6,482		6,482		7,042		8,839		8,839		- 0		25.5%

				1603		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520300		Group Life Insurance		590		562		604		604		604		758		758		- 0		25.5%

						520400		Health Insurance 		8,758		8,223		8,280		8,280		8,910		9,390		9,390		- 0		5.4%

						520500		Disability Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1603		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1603		520600		Unemployment Insurance		90		73		20		127		27		27		27		- 0		0.0%

				1603		550120		Membership Dues		50		50		200		50		200		200		200		- 0		0.0%

				1603		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,320		660		- 0		660		660		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1603		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		1,037		267		1,000		929		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1603		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		188		707		500		(480)		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1603		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		7,406		8,475		13,000		9,482		13,000		13,000		13,000		- 0		0.0%

				1603		550420		Landline Telephone		189		205		192		172		192		192		192		- 0		0.0%

				1603		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		- 0		- 0		400		- 0		400		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1603		560110		Material & Supplies		473		1,009		1,700		619		1,700		1,700		1,700		- 0		0.0%

				1603		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		2,086		2,332		2,400		3,546		2,400		2,400		2,400		- 0		0.0%

				1603		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		520		280		1,250		325		1,250		1,250		1,250		- 0		0.0%

				1603		Horticulture				111,528		116,271		127,826		117,862		135,239		146,165		146,165		- 0		8.1%

				1604		510100		Full-Time Salaries		300,593		308,093		313,799		301,414		313,799		416,311		416,311		- 0		32.7%

				1604		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		33,056		18,277		33,426		34,362		39,600		39,600		39,600		- 0		0.0%

				1604		510300		Overtime		30,356		18,223		39,000		33,424		39,000		39,000		39,000		- 0		0.0%

				1604		510405		Clothing Allowance 		1,400		1,475		- 0		1,800		- 0		1,800		1,800		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1604		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1604		510520		Sick Leave Payout		- 0		- 0		- 0		7,523		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1604		520100		FICA		26,228		25,043		29,546		27,608		30,019		37,999		37,999		- 0		26.6%

				1604		520200		VRS		30,658		29,034		44,253		32,076		48,069		69,087		69,087		- 0		43.7%

				1604		520250		VRS- Hybrid		9,792		10,605		- 0		11,246		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1604		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,117		1,327		- 0		1,175		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1604		520300		Group Life Insurance		4,446		4,356		4,121		4,144		4,123		5,927		5,927		- 0		43.8%

				1604		520400		Health Insurance 		91,092		87,930		89,253		85,092		94,941		88,142		88,142		- 0		-7.2%

				1604		520500		Disability Insurance		368		458		482		456		483		716		716		- 0		48.2%

				1604		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1604		520600		Unemployment Insurance		188		170		160		388		216		243		243		- 0		12.5%

				1604		530210		Professional & Special Services		5		670		17,000		4,060		17,000		17,000		17,000		- 0		0.0%

				1604		550120		Membership Dues		279		275		300		125		300		300		300		- 0		0.0%

				1604		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		1,320		1,210		525		757		757		- 0		44.2%

				1604		550300		Rent of Equipment		334		600		500		- 0		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1604		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		3,038		4,183		4,000		2,433		4,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1604		530325		Maintenance - Equipment 		4,428		14,778		17,000		13,248		17,000		17,000		17,000		- 0		0.0%

				1604		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		83,517		63,272		70,603		92,265		74,000		74,000		74,000		- 0		0.0%

				1604		550420		Landline Telephone		968		796		1,000		639		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1604		550430		Mobile Communications		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1604		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1604		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		- 0		150		400		246		400		400		400		- 0		0.0%

						550630		Water/Sewer Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,497		- 0		1,500		1,500		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						560110		Material & Supplies		8,557		12,336		9,000		9,522		9,000		9,000		9,000		- 0		0.0%

						560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		7,620		8,514		12,000		14,377		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

				1604		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		1,896		980		2,400		533		2,400		2,400		2,400		- 0		0.0%

				1604		550610		Electricity		11,442		11,291		12,000		14,917		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

						580100		Motor Vehicle		32,383		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						580530		Building & Fixed Equipment		- 0		21,285		44,000		44,000		10,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1604		580630		Other Equipment		- 0		- 0		24,000		22,463		36,000		76,000		76,000		- 0		111.1%

				1604		Parks & Grounds				684,118		644,482		769,563		762,241		766,375		926,682		926,682		- 0		20.9%

				1651		510100		Full-Time Salaries		39,151		40,469		40,709		40,708		40,709		44,883		44,883		- 0		10.3%

				1651		510210		Part-Time Salaries		4,864		5,170		13,000		- 0		14,352		14,352		14,352		- 0		0.0%

				1651		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		644		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1651		510500		Accumulated Leave		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1651		520100		FICA		3,498		3,629		4,109		3,300		4,213		4,532		4,532		- 0		7.6%

				1651		520200		VRS		5,462		5,321		5,858		5,858		6,363		7,600		7,600		- 0		19.4%

				1651		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1651		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1651		520300		Group Life Insurance		531		507		546		546		546		652		652		- 0		19.4%

				1651		520400		Health Insurance 		1,650		1,650		1,650		1,650		1,650		1,650		1,650		- 0		0.0%

				1651		520500		Disability Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1651		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1651		520600		Unemployment Insurance		32		31		20		39		27		27		27		- 0		0.0%

				1651		530110		Advertising		55		185		2,500		- 0		2,500		2,500		2,500		- 0		0.0%

				1651		530210		Professional & Special Services		1,843		2,239		2,500		802		2,500		2,500		2,500		- 0		0.0%

				1651		550120		Membership Dues		82		70		450		70		450		450		450		- 0		0.0%

				1651		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,320		1,210		525		1,117		1,117		- 0		112.8%

						530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		2,282		3,072		12,529		8,468		8,000		8,000		8,000		- 0		0.0%

						550400		Postage		26		- 0		150		3		150		150		150		- 0		0.0%

						550420		Landline Telephone		1,694		1,919		720		1,924		720		720		720		- 0		0.0%

				1651		550510		Mileage & TrainingExpenses		65		- 0		300		647		300		300		300		- 0		0.0%

				1651		550630		Water/Sewer Services		- 0		- 0		- 0		637		- 0		650		650		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1651		560110		Material & Supplies		2,304		1,200		3,000		4,819		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1651		Violet Bank				64,259		66,181		89,361		71,322		86,005		93,083		93,083		- 0		8.2%

				1701		510100		Full-Time Salaries		368,926		300,698		326,871		326,218		326,870		337,758		337,758		- 0		3.3%

				1701		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		49,809		48,608		57,519		51,631		57,519		57,519		57,519		- 0		0.0%

				1701		510300		Overtime		- 0		- 0		- 0		249		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		520100		FICA		32,393		26,914		29,406		28,727		29,406		30,239		30,239		- 0		2.8%

						520200		VRS		35,803		26,508		43,202		25,676		46,926		56,048		56,048		- 0		19.4%

						520250		VRS- Hybrid		9,730		9,791		- 0		15,301		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,224		1,361		- 0		1,643		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520300		Group Life Insurance		4,560		3,569		4,024		3,969		4,025		4,807		4,807		- 0		19.4%

						520400		Health Insurance 		60,883		46,575		41,824		41,781		45,831		48,644		48,644		- 0		6.1%

						520500		Disability Insurance		1,362		2,411		246		622		676		808		808		- 0		19.5%

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						520600		Unemployment Insurance		258		215		120		370		162		162		162		- 0		0.0%

						530210		Professional & Special Services		5,970		2,506		7,600		4,361		6,150		6,250		6,250		- 0		1.6%

						550120		Membership Dues		55		830		700		612		700		775		775		- 0		10.7%

				1701		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		12,960		12,960		24,420		24,623		19,425		29,022		29,022		- 0		49.4%

				1701		550300		Rent of Equipment		1,669		1,430		1,550		1,581		1,550		1,550		1,550		- 0		0.0%

				1701		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		336		331		960		352		360		360		360		- 0		0.0%

				1701		530355		Maintenance - Misc.		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		550400		Postage		57		- 0		1,200		199		1,200		1,200		1,200		- 0		0.0%

				1701		550420		Landline Telephone		23,393		22,183		23,472		22,079		23,472		5,304		5,304		- 0		-77.4%

				1701		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,160		14,160		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		76		- 0		850		45		850		850		850		- 0		0.0%

				1701		560110		Material & Supplies		19,766		26,923		28,911		32,285		27,040		28,122		28,122		- 0		4.0%

				1701		560130		Books & Publications		108,868		113,057		116,293		117,086		119,782		124,573		124,573		- 0		4.0%

				1701		560134		Newspapers & Periodicals		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		560138		Audioviisual Materials		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		560140		Electronic Materials		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		560143		Other Non-Book Collection Materials		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		560147		Collection Expenditures		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		550610		Electricity		42,619		43,778		47,000		42,711		47,000		47,000		47,000		- 0		0.0%

				1701		560290		Office Equipment		- 0		1,775		- 0		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,500		- 0		0.0%

				1701		580500		Technology Equipment		9,952		- 0		- 0		20,777		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1701		Library				790,668		692,423		756,168		762,897		760,444		796,651		796,651		- 0		4.8%

																										ERROR:#DIV/0!

						COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

				1751		510100		Full-Time Salaries		185,229		190,461		236,511		101,197		232,070		251,822		251,822		- 0		8.5%

				1751		510210		Part-Time Wages		2,899		41,018		50,494		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		37,706		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		510300		Overtime		- 0		- 0		- 0		23		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		520100		FICA		14,957		17,414		18,093		12,189		17,754		19,265		19,265		- 0		8.5%

				1751		520200		VRS		- 0		- 0		34,034		- 0		36,274		42,641		42,641		- 0		17.6%

				1751		520250		VRS- Hybrid		21,156		21,055		- 0		14,316		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		4,798		4,680		- 0		2,353		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,513		2,397		3,168		1,552		3,111		3,657		3,657		- 0		17.6%

				1751		520400		Health Insurance 		23,335		23,512		32,160		17,370		29,208		39,486		39,486		- 0		35.2%

				1751		520500		Disability Insurance		1,034		948		1,248		24,374		1,227		1,442		1,442		- 0		17.5%

				1751		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		520600		Unemployment Insurance		92		90		70		139		81		81		81		- 0		0.0%

				1751		530110		Advertising		2,099		5,892		4,000		3,805		6,500		6,500		6,500		- 0		0.0%

				1751		530210		Professional & Special Services		30		314		2,000		98,234		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1751		550120		Membership Dues		844		654		1,795		713		1,795		1,795		1,795		- 0		0.0%

				1751		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		3,300		3,630		4,200		7,100		7,100		- 0		69.1%

				1751		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		- 0		422		1,600		482		1,600		1,000		1,000		- 0		-37.5%

				1751		550400		Postage		1,177		1,125		1,200		743		1,300		1,300		1,300		- 0		0.0%

				1751		550420		Landline Telephone		1,488		1,392		2,700		1,392		2,700		1,700		1,700		- 0		-37.0%

				1751		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,583		196		3,500		- 0		3,500		3,500		3,500		- 0		0.0%

				1751		560110		Material & Supplies		684		1,638		1,500		1,040		1,700		1,700		1,700		- 0		0.0%

				1751		560130		Books & Publications		- 0		- 0		500		129		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1751		580100		Office Furniture		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,400		2,400		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		580500		Technology Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1751		Planning				265,357		314,649		397,873		321,386		345,520		387,889		387,889		- 0		12.3%

				1752		510100		Full-Time Salaries		152,880		155,715		206,326		200,983		213,564		180,889		180,889		- 0		-15.3%

				1752		510210		Part-Time Wages		31,852		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		57,330		57,330		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,809		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		510300		Overtime		- 0		- 0		- 0		44		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		520100		FICA		14,589		11,906		15,784		15,534		16,338		18,224		18,224		- 0		11.5%

				1752		520200		VRS		13,702		13,350		22,875		16,128		24,847		30,630		30,630		- 0		23.3%

				1752		520250		VRS- Hybrid		6,934		6,803		- 0		12,323		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		713		792		- 0		1,226		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,074		1,978		2,130		2,775		2,131		2,627		2,627		- 0		23.3%

				1752		520400		Health Insurance 		17,824		13,346		13,386		20,976		14,547		15,430		15,430		- 0		6.1%

				1752		520500		Disability Insurance		305		280		300		497		301		359		359		- 0		19.3%

				1752		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		130		54		54		54		- 0		0.0%

				1752		530210		Professional & Special Services		15,115		10,395		22,000		12,267		22,000		22,000		22,000		- 0		0.0%

				1752		550120		Membership Dues		130		220		500		90		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1752		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		3,300		3,190		2,100		2,992		2,992		- 0		42.5%

				1752		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		610		791		1,200		641		1,200		1,200		1,200		- 0		0.0%

				1752		550400		Postage		2,716		2,273		5,500		1,081		5,500		3,500		3,500		- 0		-36.4%

				1752		550420		Landline Telephone		6,075		6,663		6,200		6,848		6,700		7,000		7,000		- 0		4.5%

						550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		- 0		299		1,500		- 0		1,500		1,000		1,000		- 0		-33.3%

						560110		Material & Supplies		1,939		1,212		3,700		2,779		3,700		3,700		3,700		- 0		0.0%

						560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		2,322		2,752		3,200		3,554		3,200		3,700		3,700		- 0		15.6%

				1752		560130		Books & Publications		684		- 0		2,000		394		2,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		-50.0%

				1752		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		29		888		800		781		800		1,000		1,000		- 0		25.0%

				1752		0		1% State Fee		(913)		(284)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		580100		Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		- 0		17,970		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		580500		Technology Equipment		2,652		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1752		Building Inspections				273,712		230,859		310,741		323,021		320,982		353,135		353,135		- 0		10.0%



						HUMAN SERVICES

				1801		510100		Full-Time Salaries		84,773		88,804		110,641		110,933		192,440		210,886		210,886		- 0		9.6%

				1803		510100-VJCCA		Full-Time Salaries (VJCCCA)		14,706		40,859		43,911		36,674		- 0		41,523		41,523		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		510210		Part-Time Salaries		210		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1803		510210-VJCCA		Part-Time Wages (VJCCCA)		28,031		20,078		29,000		19,591		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				0		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Wages		- 0		6,920		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				0		510250-KAP		Temporary & Seasonal Wages (KAP)		27,799		8,819		53,312		32,895		61,632		63,000		63,000		- 0		2.2%

				1801		520100		FICA		6,198		7,254		8,464		8,635		19,437		16,133		16,133		- 0		-17.0%

				1807		520100-VJCCA		FICA (VJCCCA)		3,275		4,645		5,578		4,279		- 0		3,177		3,177		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1807		520100-KAP		FICA (KAP)		2,124		675		4,078		2,517		- 0		4,820		4,820		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520200		VRS		6,733		9,185		15,921		9,990		30,080		35,709		35,709		- 0		18.7%

				0		520200-VJCCA		VRS (VJCCCA)		1,770		5,504		6,319		1,580		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520250		VRS- Hybrid		- 0		2,255		- 0		5,557		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520250-VJCCA		VRS- Hybrid (VJCCCA)		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,229		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		- 0		168		- 0		415		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				0		520270-VJCCA		ICMA- Defined Contribution (VJCCCA)		- 0		- 0		- 0		241		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520300		Group Life Insurance		904		1,109		1,482		1,486		2,581		3,063		3,063		- 0		18.7%

				0		520300-VJCCA		Group Life Insurance (VJCCCA)		172		524		588		470		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520400		Health Insurance 		13,171		12,535		19,740		16,560		34,063		29,810		29,810		- 0		-12.5%

				0		520400-VJCCA		Health Insurance (VJCCCA)		- 0		8,580		8,280		6,939		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				0		520500		Disability Insurance		- 0		89		218		219		650		507		507		- 0		-22.0%

				0		520500-VJCCA		Disability Insurance (VJCCCA)		- 0		- 0		232		127		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520550-VJCCA		Worker's Compensation Ins. (VJCCCA)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		520600		Unemployment Insurance		41		95		40		72		108		108		108		- 0		0.0%

				1801		520600-VJCCA		Unemployment Insurance (VJCCCA)		27		36		20		98		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1802		520600-KAP		Unemployment Insurance (KAP)		33		3		- 0		110		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1803		530210		Professional & Special Svc (incl. CAC)		17,655		10,000		22,900		18,645		22,900		22,900		22,900		- 0		0.0%

				1801		530210-BBG		Professional & Special Svc (Better Beg)		- 0		200		700		409		700		700		700		- 0		0.0%

				1801		530210-VJCCA		Professional & Special Svc (VJCCCA)		2,132		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		- 0		0.0%

				1803		550120		Membership Dues		200		131		300		289		300		300		300		- 0		0.0%

				1803		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,800		1,800		3,960		4,290		4,725		7,854		7,854		- 0		66.2%

				1801		530315-VJCCA		Maintenance - Electronics (VJCCCA)		360		360		2,640		2,310		525		757		757		- 0		44.2%

				1801		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles (703, 706)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1802		530320-VJCCA		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles (VJCCCA)		- 0		- 0		200		- 0		200		300		300		- 0		50.0%

				1803		530320		Maintenance - Equipment-Vehicle		- 0		- 0		200		- 0		200		600		600		- 0		200.0%

				1801		550400		Postage		234		172		550		127		550		500		500		- 0		-9.1%

				0		550400		Postage (Better Beginnings)		16		1		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		550400-VJCCA		Postage (VJCCCA)		9		- 0		350		1		350		300		300		- 0		-14.3%

				1802		550420		Landline Telephone		4,094		3,892		4,700		3,889		4,700		4,700		4,700		- 0		0.0%

				1803		550450		Internet		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1807		530250		Other Services & Charges		89		70		400		637		400		400		400		- 0		0.0%

				1801		530250-BBG		Other Services & Charges (Better Beginnings)		- 0		- 0		600		360		600		600		600		- 0		0.0%

				1802		530250-VJCCA		Other Services & Charges (VJCCCA)		138		93		200		168		200		700		700		- 0		250.0%

				1803		530250-KAP		Other Services & Charges (KAP)		525		115		1,500		848		1,500		1,500		1,500		- 0		0.0%

				1807		550510		Mileage & Training Expense		950		829		2,000		1,100		2,000		2,000		2,000		- 0		0.0%

				1801		550510		Mileage & Training Expense (Better Beg)		- 0		- 0		500		167		500		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1801		550510-VJCCA		Mileage & Training Expenses (VJCCCA)		- 0		339		400		391		400		1,000		1,000		- 0		150.0%

				1802		550510-KAP		Mileage & Trainingl Expenses (KAP)		69		155		500		500		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1803		510400		Automobile Allowance		389		1,203		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		- 0		0.0%

				1807		560110		Material & Supplies		1,860		4,912		3,500		3,384		3,500		3,500		3,500		- 0		0.0%

				ERROR:#REF!		560110-BBG		Material  & Supplies (Better Beg)		14		396		800		727		800		500		500		- 0		-37.5%

				1801		560110-VJCCA		Material & Supplies (VJCCCA)		722		558		700		4,851		700		2,700		2,700		- 0		285.7%

				1803		560110-KAP		Material & Supplies (KAP)		633		600		1,125		931		1,125		1,125		1,125		- 0		0.0%

						560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		1,347		356		900		861		900		1,000		1,000		- 0		11.1%

						560210-VJCCA		Motor Fuels & Lubricants (VJCCCA)		- 0		- 0		325		- 0		325		500		500		- 0		53.8%

						560130		Books & Publications		86		- 0		100		17		100		100		100		- 0		0.0%

						560325		Donated Funds- Shoe Fund		- 0		- 0		- 0		755		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						560325-VJCCA		Donated Funds (VJCCCA)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						570510		Youth Advisory Council		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,744		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		570510-VJCCA		Youth Advisory Council (VJCCCA)		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,250		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		580500		Technology Equipment		1,244		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		580100		Motor Vehicles		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		43,500		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1801		Office On Youth (incl. Better Beginnings)				224,531		245,520		360,274		313,671		392,091		509,673		466,173		- 0		18.9%		had to fix a cell reference in Office on Youth and then copied over the total formula DS

				1808		530110		Advertising 		466		- 0		- 0		905		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1808		530210		Professional & Special Services		73,116		139,058		107,000		91,118		107,000		96,493		96,493		- 0		-9.8%

				1808		Community Dev. Block Grant				73,583		139,058		107,000		92,022		107,000		96,493		96,493		- 0		-9.8%



						NONDEPARTMENTAL

				1901		530240		Credit Card Fees		- 0		- 0		- 0		310		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		570510		Youth Advisory Council 		2,250		2,250		2,250		- 0		2,250		2,250		2,250		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570520		John Tyler Community College		3,733		3,892		- 0		- 0		3,892		3,892		3,892		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570540		Crater Planning District Commission		11,317		11,317		11,317		13,107		11,811		21,811		21,811		- 0		84.7%

				1901		570550		Virginia Municipal League		9,105		9,009		9,000		9,474		9,000		9,000		9,000		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570560		Fort Clifton Arts & Crafts Festival		500		500		600		600		600		600		600		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570570		Christmas Mother 		2,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570580		Crater Agency on Aging		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		570640		After Prom Committee		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570650		Virginia Institute of Government		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570680		Richard Bland College		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570700		Virginia State University		3,000		- 0		3,000		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570710		Chamber of Commerce		9,450		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570720		American Legion - Flags		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570765		Small Business Development Center		4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				1901		530250		Refunds - Rebates		29		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		570610		Legal Aid Justice Center		1,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		570620		CARES		3,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,000		3,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		570630		Petersburg Symphony		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,000		1,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		570690		CCHASM		4,600		- 0		6,500		6,500		5,000		2,500		2,500		- 0		-50.0%

				1901		570750		Feed More (Meals on Wheels)		7,900		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		5,000		5,000		- 0		-44.4%

				1901		570760		Colonial Heights Food Pantry		9,800		11,000		13,500		13,500		15,000		15,000		15,000		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570770		American Red Cross		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		- 0		0.0%

				1901		570660		Ridefinders		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		570790		Friends of the Lower Appomattox River		1,000		- 0		1,500		1,500		1,500		2,000		2,000		- 0		33.3%

				1901		0		Crater District Area Agency on Aging		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,000		2,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		0		Side Street Gallery		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		0		Virginia War Memorial Foundation		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,000		1,000		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1901		Contributions & Subsidies				81,084		74,768		84,467		78,791		88,853		95,353		95,353		- 0		7.3%

				1902		530210		Professional & Special Services		59,331		41,387		66,900		19,189		66,900		66,900		66,900		- 0		0.0%

				1902		530250		Other Services & Charges		2,519		421		7,000		(1,461)		4,000		4,000		4,000		- 0		0.0%

				1902		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		- 0		306		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1902		559300-LTRC		Litter Control Grant		811		3,716		5,000		- 0		5,000		5,000		5,000		- 0		0.0%

				1902		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		- 0		- 0		470,479		7,943		1,500,519		1,797,522		1,797,522		- 0		19.8%

				1902		0		Refunds - Rebates		1,424		11,091		- 0		- 0		3,000		3,000		3,000		- 0		0.0%

				1902		530240		Credit Card Fees		25,836		46,483		50,000		84,856		50,000		72,000		72,000		- 0		44.0%

				1902		Contingencies & Miscellaneous				89,922		103,403		599,379		110,527		1,629,419		1,948,422		1,948,422		- 0		19.6%		Add $160,000 to contingency fund that was taken from the Capital Outlay Items within Fire/EMS 1402-5502 (Fire Equip/Gear); Street Maintenance 1453-5501(Dump Truck); and Rec/Parks 1604-5501(Maint Truck) line items on 5/18/22 after Budget Work Session and Council Support



						DEBT & TRANSFERS

				1093000		590100		Redemption of Bonds		2,599,226		2,469,102		2,667,220		2,638,909		2,651,523		2,740,494		2,740,494		- 0		3.4%

				1093000		590100		Notes Payable		93,391		74,563		76,356		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1093000		590200		Interest on Bonds		1,112,350		1,031,953		974,171		947,440		1,104,787		996,924		996,924		- 0		-9.8%

				1093000		590200		Interest on Notes		4,278		3,164		1,372		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				1093000		590300		Other Debt Service Costs		6,144		6,225		6,000		155,264		6,500		6,500		6,500		- 0		0.0%

				1951		Debt Service				3,815,390		3,585,007		3,725,119		3,741,614		3,762,810		3,743,918		3,743,918		- 0		-0.5%

				2001		599140		Transfer to Recreation Fund		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				2001		599500		Transfer to Water & Sewer Fund		- 0		1,200,000		102,000		- 0		78,768		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%

				2001		599300		Transfer to Capital Projects Fund		1,060,247		1,116,693		743,587		225,169		187,600		1,034,521		1,034,521		- 0		451.5%

				2001		599400		Transfer to School Fund		21,268,972		23,330,119		22,513,188		22,513,188		23,876,045		23,943,013		23,943,013		- 0		0.3%

				2001		599190		Transfer to Emergency Response 		28,191		94,287		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				2001		Transfers to Other Funds				22,357,410		25,741,099		23,358,775		22,738,357		24,142,413		24,977,534		24,977,534		- 0		3.5%



						TOTAL GENERAL FUND				57,003,734		59,802,361		62,966,242		60,071,980		65,042,989		71,355,937		70,575,890		2,547,193		8.5%		Formula adjusted DS				2,547,193



						ECON. DEV. AUTH. FUND

				2553		Economic Development Authority						- 0		30,280		- 0		28,580		29,580		29,580		- 0		3.5%



						TOTAL ECON. DEV. AUTH. FUND						- 0		30,280		- 0		28,580		29,580		29,580		- 0		3.5%



						RECREATION ACTIVITY FUND

				4280		Recreation Activities				275,548		31,777		160,917		53,227		160,917		160,917		160,917		- 0		0.0%



						TOTAL REC. ACTIVITY FUND				275,548		31,777		160,917		53,227		160,917		160,917		160,917		- 0		0.0%



						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

				6010		Enterprise Resource Planning System				$243,026		0		82897.01		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6015		Fire Apparatus				$323,561		800000		569674.44		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6017		City Wide Communication System 				$337,724		0		96107.87		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6021		Ambulance Replacement				$0		0		0		125000		0		0		0		- 0

				6022		Fire Station #1 Arch/Eng Conceptual Assessment				$0		0		0		50000		0		0		0		- 0

				6030		Public Safety Bldg Generator				$9,016		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6031		Computer Aided Dispatch Repl.				$415,004		0		232443.5		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6035		Computer Replacements				$291,609		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6036		City Hall HVAC				$55,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6037		911 Phone System Hardware Refresh				$0		0		196669		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6034		City Facilities Security Upgrades				$0		1000000		0		1000000		0		0		0		- 0

				6032		Health Department Building Renov.				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6033		Charles Dimmock Site Development				$0		0		33199.4		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6038		Insulation Repl. at Fire Station #2				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6039		Demolition of 218 Highland Ave.				$0		50000		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6040		CHMS Generator				$0		0		145380		0		0		0		0		- 0

				0		Auxilary City Hall Parking Lot				$0		0		0		0		400000		400000		0		- 0

				0		Violet Bank Restoration Phase II				$0		0		26306.43		250000		0		0		0		- 0

				6113		Restrooms/Concession Facilities				$181,047		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6114		Appomattox Greenway Trail- Ph. IV				$439,357		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6115		Appomattox Greenway Trail- Ph. V				$64,038		599316		119907.84		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6119		Transfer to School CIP Program 				$683,315		0		188667.85		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6118		Lake Ave Pickleball Court & LED Lights/Lkview Park				$0		0		0		500000		0		0		0		- 0

				6120		All Inclusive/ Barrier Free Playground				$35,000		0		15000		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6156		Shepherd Stadium Infield/ Outfield Turf				$0		140000		157309		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6157		Asphalt Path Renov				$0		0		0		0		72800		72800		0		- 0

				6158		CHMS Tennis Court Replacement				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6202		CHHS Fine Arts Renovation (Music-Art)				$0		0		0		1286542		817485		817485		0		- 0

				6220		CHHS Front Entrance, Administration Areas				$0		0		0		901546		336054		336054		0		- 0

				6205		0				$6,172		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6206		STREETS & BRIDGES				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6207		Nrth Ele Sdwk Ph I 10523				$6,172		0		472099.81		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6233		Stormwater Drainage Improvement 				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6234		Safe Route to School 				$0		0		9858.01		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6235		Access Rd-Trans Station				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6237		Highway Constructon				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6236		SRTS/NE PH II 106188				$0		0		74147.72		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6238		Boulevard Resurfacing 				($38,173)		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6239		Conduit/Ellerslie Intersection 				$12,551		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6240		Boulevard Enh.- A to Temple				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6241		Gateway Roundabout Improv				$0		0		0		0		100000		100000		0		- 0

				6242		Boulevard Enhancement- James to A				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6243		Holly Ave./ Jamestown Road				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6244		City Bridges				$578,479		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6245		Animal Shelter Entrance				$5,937		100000		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6246		Boulevard at Westover Intersection				$0		763050		0		0		291115		291115		0		- 0

				6257		Branders Bridge- Blvd Rt. Turn Lane				$0		100000		136280.71		329000		271806		271806		0		- 0

				6258		Boulevard Resurface #1152				$560,231		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6262		Animal Shelter Rd PH II				$765,493		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6265		Boulevard at Temple Ave. Intersection				$0		100000		93049.12		256000		729000		729000		0		- 0

				6266		Dupuy Ave. Modern 				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6267		Lakeview Ave. Modernization, Phase I 				$0		1127893		601584.16		1501070		1406084		1406084		0		- 0

				6268		Temple Sig Cord UPC				$0		0		3630.16		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6247		Urban Cons't Program 				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6248		Temple Ave. Resurfacing #113513				$736		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6303		Temple Ave. Resurfacing #113441				$2,001,047		0		200095.64		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6313		Rt 1 & Westover (RTL) UPC				$36,389		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6315		Ridge Road Improvements				$359,650		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6320		CHHS (Conduit Road) Sidewalks				$0		74000		50319.65		63000		523844		523844		0		- 0

				6321		Blvd Spur Appomattox Greenway Trail				$319		0		0		0		952604		952604		0		- 0

				6322		Hrouda Pump Station				$0		0		226752.43		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6325		Dupuy Modern-Utility				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6501		Lakeview Mod-Utility				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6510		Water Tower Repairs				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6515		Main Pump Station Valve Replacement				$0		100000		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

				6520		Hill Place Sewer Replacement				$0		300000		0		0		0		0		0		- 0

						Citywide Infrastructure Replacement				$0		0		0		4500000		0		0		0

						STORMWATER PROJECTS				$0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						TMDL Project 				$0		0		415549.79		431000		465499		465499		0

						Bruce Ave Phase IV				0		0		0		0		0		0		0

						Ridge Road Culvert Replacement				0		0		0		0		237738		237738		0

						Lexington Drive Outfall and Storm Sewer				0		425000		0		0		0		0		0

						TOTAL

						0

						0

						0



				0

				0



				60XX		Capital Projects				7,366,529		5,810,276		5,679,259		4,146,930		11,193,158		6,604,029		6,604,029		- 0		-41.0%



						TOTAL CAP. PROJECTS FUND				7,366,529		5,810,276		5,679,259		4,146,930		11,193,158		6,604,029		6,604,029		- 0		-41.0%



						INFO. TECHNOLOGY SERVICE FUND

				6018		Information Technology				- 0		- 0		234,960		178,670		212,625		388,106		388,106		- 0		82.5%



						TOTAL INFO TECH SERVICE FUND				- 0		- 0		234,960		178,670		212,625		388,106		388,106		- 0		82.5%



						STORMWATER FUND

				5575		Stormwater				517,464		1,050,587		1,038,329		587,137		976,744		1,133,745		1,130,745		- 0		15.8%



						TOTAL STORMWATER FUND				517,464		1,050,587		1,038,329		587,137		976,744		1,133,745		1,130,745		- 0		15.8%



						WATER & SEWER OPERATING

				5127		Water Transmission & Distribution				1,607,965		1,622,467		1,751,497		1,584,799		1,796,307		1,956,999		1,918,132		- 0		6.8%

				5128		Wastewater Treatment				3,255,087		2,864,749		3,236,918		3,245,193		3,239,796		3,570,298		3,553,751		- 0		9.7%

				5129		Utility Billing				390,264		346,711		301,968		329,662		346,990		442,546		431,009		- 0		24.2%



						TOTAL WATER & SEWER FUND				5,253,316		4,833,927		5,290,383		5,159,653		5,383,093		5,969,843		5,902,892		- 0		9.7%



						SCHOOL FUNDS

						Instruction				31,165,350		31,366,796		34,907,235		34,048,819		37,681,373		41,217,436		41,217,436				9.4%

						Admin., Att., & Health				2,209,616		2,304,754		2,091,281		2,322,853		2,169,925		2,384,407		2,384,407				9.9%

						Transportation				1,771,861		1,116,526		1,558,809		1,563,708		1,979,054		1,859,130		1,859,130				-6.1%

						Operation & Maint.				4,354,536		4,583,109		4,140,138		5,432,120		4,230,955		4,167,048		4,167,048				-1.5%

						Food Service 				1,160,601		932,582		1,255,223		1,445,041		1,449,970		1,801,220		1,801,220				24.2%

						Textbooks				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Capital Outlay				722,475		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						Operating Transfers Out 				1,393,859		711,433		714,028		714,025		713,995		714,713		714,713				0.1%

						Contingency Fund				- 0		- 0		829,561		- 0		1,624,900		1,498,333		1,498,333				-7.8%

						CIP Reserve				- 0		- 0		650,000		- 0		2,492,395		650,000		650,000				-73.9%



						TOTAL SCHOOL FUNDS				42,778,298		41,015,200		46,146,275		45,526,566		52,342,567		54,292,287		54,292,287		- 0		3.7%



						WATER & SEWER CAPITAL

				8127		Water Transmission & Distribution				5,734		19,152		225,100		102,398		187,100		252,100		252,100		- 0		34.7%

				8128		Wastewater Treatment				105,630		112,734		378,787		719,749		161,800		239,800		239,800		- 0		48.2%

				8129		Utility Billing				49		20,232		25,000		1,277		25,000		35,000		35,000		- 0		40.0%

						TOTAL WATER & SEWER CAPITAL				111,413		152,117		628,887		823,424		373,900		526,900		526,900		- 0		40.9%



																												Revenue		Expense		Surpulus (deficit)

				Gen Fund Revenue																$70,575,890				ERROR:#REF!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		2,547,193		ERROR:#REF!

				Other Revenue																$68,120,450				ERROR:#REF!																		15000		econ development reduction

				Current (Deficit)/Surplus																				ERROR:#REF!		(0)

				Econ Dev																				28,580		29,580

				Rec																				160,917		160,917

				CIP																				11,193,158		6,604,029

				Storm																				(976,633)		(1,130,745)

				Util																				5,383,093		5,902,892

				Schools																				52,342,567		54,292,287

				All Funds Expenditures																139,546,339				2,547,193						Extra schools		$   226,375.00										1500		net circuit court reduction

				W/O All Transf																114,568,805				2,547,193																		1500		victim witness reduction

				Current (Deficit)/Surplus																										Net		ERROR:#REF!										-1000		add to city clerk budget

																				(849,999)				ERROR:#REF!																		20000		Remove Police ATV

																																										45000		Remove ECC vehicle

																																										110000		Remove Street Maint Backhoe

																																										15383		General Disctrict Court reduction

																																										6153		JDR Reduction

																																										145409		Reduced Contingency amount





















































Sensitivity Analysis

		Analysis of Top Six Revenue Sources



				Current Fiscal Year 2020-2021

						Scenarios run in April 2020						As Projected		Projected												3/17 sensitivy		School MOU																										90%

				As Adopted		Moderate		Difficult		Severe		March 2021		Impact												first stab		Estimate																										0.00%

		Real Estate		20,919,203		20,500,819		20,082,435		19,664,051		20,748,911		Moderate												20,291,627		20,919,203																										0.00%

		Sales Tax		8,061,260		7,255,134		6,852,071		6,449,008		8,048,540		No Impact												8,061,260		8,031,017

		Meals Tax		7,285,359		6,556,823		5,828,287		5,099,751		7,018,795		No Impact												6,905,270		7,124,340

		BPOL		3,179,917		2,464,436		2,225,942		1,987,448		2,921,775		No Impact												3,137,412		2,761,780

		Personal Property		3,050,246		2,989,241		2,897,734		2,745,221		3,021,410		Moderate												2,957,366		3,050,246

		Lodging Tax		1,279,296		895,507		703,613		559,692		1,059,616		Moderate												976,147		1,070,000

		Total		43,775,281		40,661,960		38,590,082		36,505,171		42,819,047		Moderate												42,329,082		42,956,586

																								Revenue Growth Assumptions

				Future Fiscal Years

				FY22						FY23						FY24										FY22						FY23						FY24						FY25						FY26

				As Proposed		Moderate		Difficult		As Projected		Moderate		Difficult		As Projected		Moderate		Difficult						As Proposed		Moderate		Difficult		As Projected		Moderate		Difficult		As Projected		Moderate		Difficult		As Projected		Moderate		Difficult		As Projected		Moderate		Difficult								As Projected		Moderate		Difficult

		Real Estate		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				Real Estate				-1.0%		-1.5%		2.40%		1.90%		0.48%		3.25%		2.65%		1.65%		2.00%		2.00%		0.00%		4.00%		3.00%		2.50%						Real Estate		2.0% - 4.0%		-1.0% - 3.0%		-1.5% - 3.0%

		Sales Tax		9,386,473		9,245,676		9,175,277		9,574,202		9,338,133		9,221,154		9,861,429		9,524,895		9,359,471				Sales Tax				-1.5%		-2.3%		2.00%		1.00%		0.50%		3.00%		2.00%		1.50%		2.00%		2.00%		1.50%		2.00%		1.50%		1.50%						Sales Tax		2.0% - 3.0%		-1.5% - 2.0%		-2.3% - 2.0%

		Meals Tax		8,844,339		8,667,453		8,579,009		9,131,780		8,754,127		8,621,904		9,428,563		8,863,554		8,686,569				Meals Tax				-2.0%		-3.0%		3.25%		1.00%		0.50%		3.25%		1.25%		0.75%		3.25%		3.25%		2.75%		3.25%		1.63%		1.63%						Meals Tax		3.25%		-2.0% - 3.3%		-3.0% - 2.8%

		BPOL		3,551,392		3,551,392		3,551,392		3,625,971		3,498,121		3,462,607		3,698,490		3,524,357		3,471,263				BPOL				0.0%		0.0%		2.10%		-1.50%		-2.50%		2.00%		0.75%		0.25%		1.00%		1.00%		0.50%		2.10%		1.05%		1.05%						BPOL		1.0% - 2.1%		-1.5% - 1.1%		-2.5% - 1.1%

		Personal Property		3,405,229		3,371,177		3,354,151		3,480,144		3,303,753		3,320,609		3,584,548		3,336,791		3,337,212				Personal Property				-1.0%		-1.5%		2.20%		-2.00%		-1.00%		3.00%		1.00%		0.50%		2.25%		2.25%		1.75%		2.20%		1.10%		1.10%						Personal Property		2.2% - 3.0%		-2.0% - 2.3%		-1.5% - 1.8%

		Lodging Tax		1,491,915		1,342,723		1,268,127		1,521,753		1,342,723		1,268,127		1,597,841		1,383,005		1,299,831				Lodging Tax				-10.0%		-15.0%		2.00%		0.00%		0.00%		5.00%		3.00%		2.50%		2.00%		3.00%		2.50%		2.00%		1.00%		1.00%						Lodging Tax		2.0% - 5.0%		-10.0% - 3.0%		-15% - 2.5%

		Total		26,679,348		26,178,420		25,927,956		27,333,851		26,236,857		25,894,401		28,170,871		26,632,601		26,154,346





				FY25						FY26

				As Projected		Moderate		Difficult		As Projected		Moderate		Difficult

		Real Estate		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Sales Tax		10,058,657		9,715,393		9,499,863		10,259,830		9,861,124		9,642,361

		Meals Tax		9,734,992		9,151,619		8,925,449		10,051,379		9,300,333		9,070,488

		BPOL		3,735,475		3,559,600		3,488,620		3,813,920		3,596,976		3,525,250

		Personal Property		3,665,201		3,411,868		3,395,613		3,745,835		3,449,399		3,432,965

		Lodging Tax		1,629,797		1,424,495		1,332,326		1,662,393		1,438,740		1,345,650

		Total		28,824,122		27,262,976		26,641,872		29,533,358		27,646,572		27,016,714







				FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25		FY26

		As Projected		26,679,348		27,333,851		28,170,871		28,824,122		29,533,358

		Moderate Decline		26,178,420		26,236,857		26,632,601		27,262,976		27,646,572

		Difficult Decline		25,927,956		25,894,401		26,154,346		26,641,872		27,016,714









		Extra Chart for Council Presentation



				FY21 Budget		FY21 Projected		FY22 Proposed

		Real Estate		20,919,203		20,291,627		21,052,640

		Sales Tax		8,061,260		8,061,260		8,119,754

		Meals Tax		7,285,359		6,905,270		7,274,000

		BPOL		3,179,917		3,137,412		2,958,755

		Personal Property		3,050,246		2,957,366		3,323,990

		Lodging Tax		1,279,296		976,147		1,124,765

				43,775,281		42,329,082		43,853,904





CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS
FIVE-YEAR REVENUE PROJECTIONS
AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS	


Revenue Growth Scenarios

FY22 through FY26 



As Projected	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	26679347.659999996	27333850.704985	28170871.026124567	28824121.9550661	29533357.66537372	Moderate Decline	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	26178420.026550002	26236856.902322501	26632601.276824776	27262976.181648023	27646572.198214844	Difficult Decline	FY22	FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	25927956.209825002	25894401.345054369	26154345.681057863	26641871.674955849	27016713.687697258	











Sales Tax	 FY21 Budget 	 FY21 Projected 	 FY22 Proposed 	8061260	8061260	8119754	Meals Tax	 FY21 Budget 	 FY21 Projected 	 FY22 Proposed 	7285359	6905270	7274000	BPOL	 FY21 Budget 	 FY21 Projected 	 FY22 Proposed 	3179917	3137412	2958755	Personal Property	 FY21 Budget 	 FY21 Projected 	 FY22 Proposed 	3050246	2957365.84	3323990	Lodging Tax	 FY21 Budget 	 FY21 Projected 	 FY22 Proposed 	1279296	976147	1124765	









4100

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES																				CATEGORY NUMBER   4100

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES

				 				 

				4101				Current Real Estate 1st Half		$9,958,394		$10,201,940		$10,455,924				$11,314,073

				4102				Current Real Estate 2nd Half		10,168,514		11,187,234		10,596,716				11,372,873

				-		411110		 Current Real Estate - Total								21,864,720				23,249,924				2.5%

				4105				Current Public Service Tax 1st Half		233,330		222,362		237,996				218,177

				4106				Current Public Service Tax 2nd Half		233,330		192,657		237,996				218,177

				-		411210		 Current Public Service Tax - Total								460,823				437,250				0.2%

				4110		411410		Machinery & Tools Tax		105,348		58,125		105,000		9,251		95,450		96,000

Malysa Rhodes: Malysa Rhodes:
no revenue for fy23 so far
				0.6%

				4112		411310		Current Personal Property Tax		2,926,591		2,892,083		3,323,990		3,405,229		3,495,236		4,630,000				32.5%

				4113		411120		Delinquent Real Estate		180,598		54,738		185,000		60,727		148,574		150,000				1.0%

				4114		411320		Delinquent Personal Property		129,547		61,381		110,000		35,567		104,150		145,000				39.2%

				4120				Penalties & Interest		198,011		232,838		203,500				215,079

				-		411610		 Penalties								244,083				160,000				-25.6%

				-		411620		 Interest												80,000				-62.8%

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 



				 				 

				 				 

				 



								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$24,133,663		$25,103,358		$25,456,122		$26,080,401		$27,181,789		$28,948,174		$0		6.5%







4200

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET



				ACCOUNT NAME -  OTHER LOCAL TAXES																				CATEGORY NUMBER   4200

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				OTHER LOCAL TAXES

				 				 

				4201		412120		Utility Consumer Tax		$948,948		$954,412		$971,500		$1,014,797		$965,740		$969,096				0.3%

				4202		412160		Bank Stock Taxes		375,102		470,868		447,800		531,559		470,190		460,663				-2.0%

				4203		412110		Retail Sales & Use Taxes		7,809,472		8,677,937		8,119,754		9,386,473		8,650,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg =$8,219,532
FY22 Proj = $9,249,271
Increased 
Per City Mgr		9,000,000				4.0%

				4204		412170		Recordation Taxes		217,001		303,639		214,700		428,120		300,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Avg Collections in FY21 and FY22 exceed $300,000. Proj for FY22 is $453,355

				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg =$8,219,532
FY22 Proj = $9,249,271
Increased 
Per City Mgr		315,000				5.0%

				4205		412220		Meals Tax		6,906,975		7,751,813		7,274,000		8,844,339		7,500,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg = $7,315,831
FY22 Proj = $7,672,052
Increased Per City Mgr				

griffinr: griffinr:
Avg Collections in FY21 and FY22 exceed $300,000. Proj for FY22 is $453,355

		9,330,000				24.4%

				4207		412210		Lodging Tax		962,871		1,202,305		1,124,765		1,491,915		1,300,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg = $1,133,656
FY22 Proj = 1,700,598
Increased per City Mgr
				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg = $7,315,831
FY22 Proj = $7,672,052
Increased Per City Mgr		1,400,000				7.7%

				4208		421110		Communications Tax		576,803		512,331		562,600		458,333		525,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $559,799
FY22 Proj = $500,986				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg = $1,133,656
FY22 Proj = 1,700,598
Increased per City Mgr
		516,000				-1.7%

				4209		412180		Cigarette Tax		840,442		614,123		848,700		469,558		650,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $529,637 
FY22 Proj = $496,817				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $559,799
FY22 Proj = $500,986		550,000		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $529,637 
FY22 Proj = $496,817		-15.4%

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 



				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$18,637,614		$20,487,428		$19,563,819		$22,625,094		$20,360,930		$22,540,759		$0		10.7%





4300

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME - LICENSES AND PERMITS																				CATEGORY NUMBER   4300

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				LICENSES, PERMITS & FEES

				 				 																		Below is a note for reference; do not need to changed proposed number at this time

				4301		412130		Business  & Occupational License		$2,929,460		$3,555,784		$2,958,755		$3,551,392		$3,350,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $3,211,226
FY22 Proj = $3,941,052		$3,600,000				7.5%		$3,393,907		This is average of the 3 year acutal and the FY 22 projected

				4302		413570		Bicycle Tags		6		3		15		2		15		10				-33.3%

				4303		412150		Motor Vehicle License Fees		518,821		485,100		515,000		452,866		506,600		510,000				0.7%

				4305		413410		Erosion Control Permits		(13,080)		650				575

				4306		413420		Street Opening Permits		(35,000)

				4307		413110		Animal License Fees		6,837		6,530		7,200		2,587		7,200		7,200				0.0%

				4308		413320		Zoning Fees		21,080		39,060		22,000				0		15,000				ERROR:#DIV/0!

				-		413350		Spec Exc/Spec u								36,150		25,450		22,000				-13.6%

				4311		413220		Electrical Permits		21,898		17,832		21,500		31,209		20,500		21,500				4.9%

				4312		413230		Plumbing Permits		33,736		22,865		34,000		40,186		33,750		33,750				0.0%

				4313		413210		Building Permits		53,835		54,772		95,000		135,195		80,000		75,000				-6.3%

				4315		414230		Courthouse Maintenance Fees		13,160		10,622		16,000		13,057		15,000		15,000				0.0%

				4316		413590		Miscellaneous Fees		29,389		41,580		34,000		35,629		36,000		36,000				0.0%

				4318		413430		Development Fees		5,544		6,098		7,000		6,915		6,500		7,500				15.4%

				4321		413280		Administrative Fees		18,204		15,621		22,000		108,160		20,250		15,000				-25.9%

				4325		413510		Credit Card Fees		17,899		(6)		12,000		14,857		50,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Credit Card Fees were on Holiday until May 2, 2022		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $3,211,226
FY22 Proj = $3,941,052		60,000		

griffinr: griffinr:
Credit Card Fees were on Holiday until May 2, 2022		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $3,211,226
FY22 Proj = $3,941,052		20.0%

				4326		413520		Attorney Fees		725		228				1,312

				 				 







				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 



								TOTAL		$3,622,513		$4,256,739		$3,744,470		$4,430,090		$4,151,265		$4,417,960		$0		6.4%













4400

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  FINES AND FORFEITURES																				CATEGORY NUMBER   4400

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				FINES & FORFEITURES

				 				 

				4401		414210		Fines & Forfeitures		$183,741		$148,669		$280,000		$120,241		$150,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $219,238
FY22 Proj = 112,477		$150,500				0.3%

				4402		414310		Parking Fines & Fees		6,733		7,463		7,000		13,629		7,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg = $7080				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $219,238
FY22 Proj = 112,477		14,000				100.0%

				4403		414330		Alarm Fines & Fees		1,958		2,945		5,000		220		3,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg = 2621
				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg = $7080		1,500				-50.0%

				4405		414280		Jail Administrative Fees		7,709		6,775		9,000		4,347		8,150

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $8127				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg = 2621
		6,277				-23.0%

				4406		414235		Courthouse Security Fees		39,875		60,637		55,000		61,975		57,250

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr av = $52,973
FY22 Proj = $60,279
				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $8127		58,000				1.3%

				4410		414350		Electronic Summons Fee		5,697		13,348				13,990		10,000

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $9,572
FY22 Proj = $13,575
				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr av = $52,973
FY22 Proj = $60,279
		13,000		

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $9,572
FY22 Proj = $13,575
		30.0%

				4409		414220		Local Sheriff Fees				1,245				642		0		0				N/A

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 



				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$245,712		$241,082		$356,000		$215,045		$235,400		$243,277		$0		3.3%





4500

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  REVENUE FROM THE USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY																				CATEGORY NUMBER   4500

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY

				 				 

				4501		415110		Interest on Investments		$185,830		$45,373		$125,000		$71,306		$125,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $140,789
FY22 Proj = $40,773
Interest on Lockbox Fire Fees, LGIP, Reg Bank Acct		$130,000				4.0%

				4502		415210		Rent of Property		19,435		73,242		31,200		106,523		75,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $32,780
FY22 Proj = $95,415
				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $140,789
FY22 Proj = $40,773
Interest on Lockbox Fire Fees, LGIP, Reg Bank Acct		80,000				6.7%		E-mailed Ms Whitehurst about this one

				4503		418430		Sales of Surplus & Scrap		20,188		2,177		1,000		7,129		3,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $7,753
FY22 Proj = $9505
				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $32,780
FY22 Proj = $95,415
		3,000				0.0%

				4506		415260		Rental Fees		37,379		4,761		41,500		8,715		41,500

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $77,509
FY22 Proj = $6,480
Rev not recorded properly for FY21 &FY22				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $7,753
FY22 Proj = $9505
		10,000		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $77,509
FY22 Proj = $6,480
Rev not recorded properly for FY21 &FY22		-75.9%		E-mailed Ms Whitehurst about this one

				4508		415230		Health Department Rent		7,600		3,800		7,600		5,839		0		0				N/A

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 



								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$270,432		$129,353		$206,300		$199,511		$244,500		$223,000		$0		-8.8%





4600

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET



				ACCOUNT NAME -  INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE																				CATEGORY NUMBER   4600

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

				 				 

				4601		432340		SAFER Grant		$89,211		$301,865		$266,341		$210,744		$248,655

griffinr: griffinr:
Amt left in grant.  Must be used by March 2023		$0

griffinr: griffinr:
Amt left in grant.  Must be used by March 2023		

griffinr: griffinr:
Amt left in grant.  Must be used by March 2023		-100.0%		Question; is this the amount left as of the end of FY 22?								Yes

				4603		421120		Rolling Stock Taxes		4,992		4,910		5,000		5,007		5,000		5,000				0.0%

				4604		423410		Street Construction & Maint.		2,744,013		2,820,783		2,780,000		2,869,215		2,780,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
PerTodd Flippen Flat Fund

		2,820,783

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
PerTodd Flippen Flat Fund

				1.5%

				4606		423710		Library Funds - State		153,744		168,233		158,231		187,771		165,500

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Lisa Briley: we will get a letter from the state in August for the current FY 167394 for FY22 				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
PerTodd Flippen Flat Fund

		185,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Lisa Briley: we will get a letter from the state in August for the current FY 167394 for FY22 				11.8%

				4607		423342		Four-for-life Funds						17,000				17,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Sheila said should get every year.  Broke into own code for FY22
				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Lisa Briley: we will get a letter from the state in August for the current FY 167394 for FY22 		17,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Sheila said should get every year.  Broke into own code for FY22
				0.0%

				4609		423420		Anti-Litter Grant		4,883		571		5,000		7,176		5,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Usually put in $5000 and true up when get actual amount
				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Sheila said should get every year.  Broke into own code for FY22
		5,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Usually put in $5000 and true up when get actual amount
				0.0%

				4610		422110		Comm. of Revenue - Recoveries		91,287		91,534		104,992		103,634		109,717

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
go on SCB site, not COINS and click on Constitutional Officers Budgets and Salaries and pull down. May have to estimate from prior year until amount posted in February or March
				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Usually put in $5000 and true up when get actual amount
		116,694

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
go on SCB site, not COINS and click on Constitutional Officers Budgets and Salaries and pull down. May have to estimate from prior year until amount posted in February or March
		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
go on SCB site, not COINS and click on Constitutional Officers Budgets and Salaries and pull down. May have to estimate from prior year until amount posted in February or March
		6.4%

				4611		422120		Treasurer - Recoveries		96,386		96,376		101,338		99,699		105,898		111,662				5.4%

				4612		422130		Circuit Court - Recoveries		288,384		285,998		284,328		316,727		297,123		321,881				8.3%

				4613		422140		Sheriff - Recoveries		319,413		328,622		343,901		359,877		359,377		383,551				6.7%

				4614		422150		Comm. Attorney - Recoveries		537,077		516,536		544,523		547,583		569,027		654,297				15.0%

				4615		422160		Board of Election - Reimb.		$48,035		39,383		48,000		63,414		73,500		77,175				5.0%

				4616		423510		Health Dept. Reimbursement		22		18,028				17,202		24,600

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Includes Quarterly Rent of 1899.94 plus EMS Returned to Locality EDI payments
		17,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Includes Quarterly Rent of 1899.94 plus EMS Returned to Locality EDI payments
				-30.9%

				4617		421140		State Recordation Tax		46,704				47,000				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Based on email from Sheila 12/9/2021, state has stopped sending localities state recordation tax
				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Includes Quarterly Rent of 1899.94 plus EMS Returned to Locality EDI payments
		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Based on email from Sheila 12/9/2021, state has stopped sending localities state recordation tax
		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Based on email from Sheila 12/9/2021, state has stopped sending localities state recordation tax
		 

				4619		423345		Department of Fire Programs		63,414		67,054		60,000		70,471		65,000		75,000				15.4%

				NEW		421170		DMV Select												10,000

				4621		423320		Law Enforcement H.B. 599		624,780		624,781		625,000		468,631		624,800

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Based on FY22 Allocation 		686,922

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Based on FY22 Allocation 				9.9%

				4622		432345		LEMP Grant		7,500				7,500		15,000		7,500

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Virginia Emergency Management awards announced in October of current year. Email comes from Wayne Hoover. Funds disbursed end of May
				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Based on FY22 Allocation 		7,500

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Virginia Emergency Management awards announced in October of current year. Email comes from Wayne Hoover. Funds disbursed end of May
		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Virginia Emergency Management awards announced in October of current year. Email comes from Wayne Hoover. Funds disbursed end of May
		0.0%

				4624		423210		Juvenile Crime Act		69,080		67,880		69,080		69,080		69,080		94,500				36.8%

				4625		423220		State Victim Witness Grant		27,514		27,514		27,500		70,697		27,500		33,017

Malysa Rhodes: Malysa Rhodes:
received grant award from kristina vada on oct 6, 2022
				20.1%

				4626				Miscellaneous Grants				3,852												 

				4627		432220		Federal Victim Witness Grant		82,542		82,542		82,550		20,423		82,550		69,335				-16.0%

				-		432310		BVP Bulletproof								3,371								 

				-		432317		State Homeland								6,247								 

				4628		423340		Rescue Squad Assistance Grant								148,165								 

				4630		423335		Animal Sterilization Fee		583		757		500		578		500		500				0.0%

				4633		423330		School Resource Grant		30,560		40,908		40,908		30,681		40,908

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Get with Police on requested amount.
Due 3/4/22, but may submit early
		40,908

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Get with Police on requested amount.
Due 3/4/22, but may submit early
				0.0%		Sent e-mail to dept 03/25/22 & 4/29/22

				4642		423350		VA Wireless Board		82,951		86,242		81,000		104,506		85,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 83,475
FY22 Proj = $96,293
				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Get with Police on requested amount.
Due 3/4/22, but may submit early
		90,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 83,475
FY22 Proj = $96,293
		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 83,475
FY22 Proj = $96,293
		5.9%

				4643		421130		Personal Property Tax Relief		1,753,369		1,753,369		1,753,369		1,753,369		1,753,369		1,753,369				0.0%

				4644				Fed Selective Enforcement		12,555		14,510												 

				4645		432710		Community Dev.Block Grant		153,371		142,325		107,000		91,634		107,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 126,220
FY22 Proj = $107,000 (no revenue has been collected for FY22)		96,493

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 126,220
FY22 Proj = $107,000 (no revenue has been collected for FY22)		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 126,220
FY22 Proj = $107,000 (no revenue has been collected for FY22)		-9.8%		Sent e-mail to Planning 03/27/23

				4646				Federal Grants		3,525																For the CBDG ; suggest seeing what planning comes back with										Will forward you the e-mail

				4647				Federal Pass Thru Grants		6,872		3,466

				4648				State Grants		56,739		17,215

				4657		423310		State Asset Forfeiture		13,915		29,735				6,702

				4658				Federal Asset Forfeiture		4,266

				4659		421150		Vehicle Rental Tax		$213,203		274,612		267,000		272,630		267,000		267,000				0.0%

				-		421160		Games of Skill								6,048

								TOTAL		7,630,890		7,909,601		7,827,061		7,926,281		7,890,603		7,939,587		- 0		0.6%





4700

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES																				CATEGORY NUMBER   4700

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				CHARGES FOR  SERVICES



				4702		416405		Refuse fees		$1,183,119		$1,143,671		$1,200,000		$1,130,613		$1,554,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Based on new rates of $18.50/mo for 7000 customers (new garbage contract FY23)		$1,722,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Based on new rates of $18.50/mo for 7000 customers (new garbage contract FY23)				10.8%		Good number for now; can adjust based on final rates

				4704		416710		Recreation Use Charges & Fees		12,738		4,614		18,000		11,950		15,000		15,000				0.0%

				4705				Administrative Service Charges 		468,051		477,859												 		For the budget columns should there only be the amounts below this line included so that this is not double counted in the totals?

								Water						165,000				165,000		165,825				0.5%		Yes, I subtracted the sub amounts from the total.  We can hide them in the document too.

								Sewer						165,000				165,000		165,825				0.5%

								Utility Billing						50,000				50,000		50,250				0.5%		????

								Storm Water						60,000				60,000		60,300				0.5%

				-		416110		Indirect Cost R								436,895								 

				4706		416350		Animal Control Charges		1,164				3,200				2,000		1,000				-50.0%

				4707		414250		Law Library Fees		7,503		4,077		10,000		3,757		6,500		4,000				-38.5%

				4708				Sheriff's Fees		(3,057)		201												 

				4709		416412		Freon Charges		210		260		100		340		100		200				100.0%

				4710		416310		Fare Care Subscriptions		26,876		28,024		27,000		25,155		28,000		28,000				0.0%

				4711		416320		EMS Transport Fees		813,317		852,218		900,000		921,169		870,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $870,097
		875,000		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $870,097
		

griffinr: griffinr:
Based on new rates of $18.50/mo for 7000 customers (new garbage contract FY23)		

griffinr: griffinr:
Total of Breakdowns listed below
										0.6%

				4740		416457		Late Payment Penalties 		13,301		(7)		17,600		5,607		12,250

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $12,233
		15,000		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $12,233
		

griffinr: griffinr:
Based on new rates of $18.50/mo for 7000 customers (new garbage contract FY23)		

griffinr: griffinr:
Based on new rates of $18.50/mo for 7000 customers (new garbage contract FY23)		

griffinr: griffinr:
Cost Allocation JE at end of fiscal year to all 4 accounts listed below		

griffinr: griffinr:
Cost Allocation JE at end of fiscal year to all 4 accounts listed below		

griffinr: griffinr:
Cost Allocation JE at end of fiscal year to all 4 accounts listed below		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $870,097
		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = $12,233
						22.4%

				4742		416120		Dishonored Check Fee		535		450		1,000		651		1,000		1,500				50.0%

				 				 

				 				 











				 				 

				 				 

				 				 



				 				 

								 





								TOTAL		$2,523,758		$2,511,367		$2,616,900		$2,536,137		$2,928,850		$3,103,900		$0		6.0%





4800

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE																				CATEGORY NUMBER   4800

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				MISCELLANEOUS



				4802		418110		Recoveries & Rebates		$22,100		$51,861		$20,000		$167,746		$50,000

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $36,890
FY22 Proj = $187,892		$80,000				60.0%

				4803		418112		Recoveries- Damaged Property		33,849		66,506		32,000		232,342		100,000

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $50,178
FY22 Proj = $293,806
Increased per City Mgr
		100,000

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $50,178
FY22 Proj = $293,806
Increased per City Mgr
				0.0%

				4805		418440		Sale of Books & Materials		19,746		753		6,500		2,431		2,500

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg $9,082
FY22 Proj = $2,646
		2,500

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg $9,082
FY22 Proj = $2,646
				0.0%

				4807				Transf from Schools - Debt

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
2007, 2016, and 2018 debt service as shown on MOU revenue estimates										

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $36,890
FY22 Proj = $187,892		

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $50,178
FY22 Proj = $293,806
Increased per City Mgr
				

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $36,890
FY22 Proj = $187,892		

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $50,178
FY22 Proj = $293,806
Increased per City Mgr
		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg $9,082
FY22 Proj = $2,646
				

griffinr: griffinr:
2 yr avg = $50,178
FY22 Proj = $293,806
Increased per City Mgr
		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg $9,082
FY22 Proj = $2,646
		1,011,895		1,230,258		714,028				713,995

griffinr: griffinr:
Amt set up in Sch Budget for Year End Transfer back to City
				

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Avg $9,082
FY22 Proj = $2,646
		714,712

griffinr: griffinr:
Amt set up in Sch Budget for Year End Transfer back to City
				0.1%

								Transf from Schools - School Officers						280,000				420,657

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased per City Mgr
				

griffinr: griffinr:
Amt set up in Sch Budget for Year End Transfer back to City
		350,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased per City Mgr
				-16.8%

								Transf from Schools - CSA						140,000				200,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased to City Mgr
		250,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased to City Mgr
				25.0%

								Transf from Schools - CA Reimb						30,000				20,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased by City Mgr
		30,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased by City Mgr
				50.0%

				-		418510		 Transf from Schools - Total								1,184,090

				4810		418460		Sale of Containers		3,850		34,816		2,000		36,407		0

griffinr: griffinr:
the City will not be selling containers in FY23

				4812		418200		Donations 		11,452		15,929		12,000		16,878		15,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Ave $14,902
FY22 Proj=$17,692		15,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Ave $14,902
FY22 Proj=$17,692				0.0%

				4813		418230		Police Donations

Tomeka Smith: Tomeka Smith:
Name Change from Task Force Donation to Police Donations														

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased per City Mgr
		

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased to City Mgr
		

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased by City Mgr
				

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased to City Mgr
		

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased by City Mgr
		0		11,471

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Includes 4811 K-9 Donations
4846 Unclaimed fund
										

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased by City Mgr
		

griffinr: griffinr:
the City will not be selling containers in FY23		

griffinr: griffinr:
the City will not be selling containers in FY23		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Ave $14,902
FY22 Proj=$17,692		5,287

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Includes 4811 K-9 Donations
4846 Unclaimed fund


																						

griffinr: griffinr:
the City will not be selling containers in FY23		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Ave $14,902
FY22 Proj=$17,692		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr Ave $14,902
FY22 Proj=$17,692		-		418231		K9 Donations								159

				4815		418273		Rec & Park Donations		0		15

				4817		416130		Grass Cutting Admin Fees		3,150		2,280		3,000		6,060		2,500		5,000

Lysa Rhodes: Lysa Rhodes:
rate went up
				100.0%

				4818		418233		Donations Animal Shelter								200

				4824		418990		Miscellaneous Revenue		634		16,086				3,313

				4825				Bond Proceeds

				4826				Sale of Property

				4828				Bond Premium

				4830				Capital Note Proceeds

				4836				Lease Proceeds		225,000

				4841				Recoveries & Rebates - RRJA

				4990		449990		Use of Fund Balance		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
356k Holly Ave
72k City Hall HVAC
73,958 Violet Bank (31897 is reserved)		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
560000 for fire apparatus (CIP)
100,000 vehicle repl (pd)
50,000 health dept (CIP)
48,000 PSB HVAC- facilities res
25,000 Ass Forf for PD unmarked
35,000 facilities FB for Shepherd Stadium wall repl- facilities reserve
11,500 for FS#2 LED lights- facilities reserve		829,500

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
560000 for fire apparatus (CIP)
100,000 vehicle repl (pd)
50,000 health dept (CIP)
48,000 PSB HVAC
25,000 Ass Forf for PD unmarked
35,000 facilities FB for Shepherd Stium wall rep		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
560000 for fire apparatus (CIP)
100,000 vehicle repl (pd)
50,000 health dept (CIP)
48,000 PSB HVAC- facilities res
25,000 Ass Forf for PD unmarked
35,000 facilities FB for Shepherd Stadium wall repl- facilities reserve
11,500 for FS#2 LED lights- facilities reserve		525,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
This will come from CIP used from the Fund 		1,612,021

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
This will come from CIP used from the Fund 		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
This will come from CIP used from the Fund 		207.1%		15000- Assigned funds to use for council conference/ room reno

																										25000- assigned towards police admin vehicle



				 				 

								 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$1,331,676		$1,429,975		$2,069,028		$1,654,912		$2,049,652		$3,159,233		$0		54.1%





1011

																CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

																             2023-24 BUDGET



						DEPARTMENT NAME -  CITY COUNCIL														DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1011 

						ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager 		Council		%

						#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



										PERSONAL SERVICES

				1011		-		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$71,310		$70,811		$71,001		$71,000.80		$71,001		71,001		71,001

				1011		5101		510210		Part-Time Wages

				1011		5125		520100		FICA		5,456		5,420		5,432		5,432		5,432		5,432		5,432

				1011		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		126		154		140		224		140		140		140

										  Total Personal Services		76,892		76,385		76,573		76,657		76,573		76,573		76,573				0.0%



										OPERATING EXPENSES

				1011		5201		530110		Advertising		5,592		8,543		0				2,000		

Nancy Bosher: Nancy Bosher:
This money has been transferred to the City Attrny Office since Jeri does all the advertising. 		0				 

				1011		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		2,973		937		4,000		4,955		4,000		4,000		4,000

				1011		5206		550120		Membership Dues		1,563		1,569		1,575		1,604		1,604		1,700		1,700

				1011		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		860		660		550		660		1,296		1,296

				1011		5221		550400		Postage		210		232		625		279		625		500		500

				1011		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		4,209		3,384		4,320		3,105		4,320		4,320		4,320

								550430		Mobile Communications

								550450		Internet

				1011		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		8,432				8,500		3,735		8,500		8,500		8,500

				1011		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		3,163		4,501		4,200		5,066		4,200		4,200		4,200

								560310		Meals & Food Supplies

				1011		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		3,029		2,124		4,300		1,122		4,300		4,000		4,000

										  Total Operating Expenses		29,531		22,150		28,180		20,416		30,209		28,516		28,516				-5.6%



										CAPITAL OUTLAY

				1011		5504		560290		Office Equipment						1,500				1,500

				1011		-		580300		Furniture & Fixture								1,080				15,000		15,000

				1011		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		1,244						0

										  Total Capital Outlay		1,244		0		1,500		1,080		1,500		15,000		15,000				900.0%

										 

						 				 

						 				 

						 				 

						 				 

						 				 



						 				 

						 				 









										TOTAL		$107,666		$98,535		$106,253		$98,153		$108,282		$120,089		$120,089		$0		10.9%





1011-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				CITY COUNCIL

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						iPad Tablets (3)						500				480				$   1,500

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of iPad for Council members; provides digital/mobile technology to access information and improves communications. 																 

						Room upgrades						15,000				- 0				$   15,000

						Upgrade Council Conference Room to include enlarging counter space with installation of new counter and cabinet with new refrigerator and microwave.  Upgrade to Council Chambers to include replacement of podium with smaller more modern podium, replacement of pew cushions and sound panels on north and south walls.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   16,500





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						iPad Tablet (3)						500				480				$   1,500

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of iPad for Council members; provides digital/mobile technology to access information and improves communications. 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,500





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						iPad Tablets (3)						500				480				$   1,500

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of iPad for Council members; provides digital/mobile technology to access information and improves communications. 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,500









				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0









1011-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME                            CITY COUNCIL                                         DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1012

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		550120		Increase requested to cover annual increase in National League of Cities Membership Dues		1700



































































1012

				Exp Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														             2023-24 BUDGET

						DEPARTMENT NAME -  CITY CLERK														DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1012

						ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager 		Council		%

						#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



										PERSONAL SERVICES

				1012		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$55,947		$54,782		$56,137		$56,516		$57,260		$66,286		$66,286

				1012		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help						400				400

				1012		-		510300		Overtime								40

				1012		5125		520100		FICA		3,856		3,724		4,325		3,847		4,411		5,071		5,071

				1012		5130		520200		VRS		7,385		7,285		8,078		8,119		8,950		11,224		11,224

				1012		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		718		693		752		756		768		963		963

				1012		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		12,449		11,696		11,736		11,736		12,906		13,780		13,780

								520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

				1012		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		20		20		20		37		27		27		27

										  Total Personal Services		80,375		78,199		81,448		81,051		84,722		97,351		97,351		0		14.9%



										OPERATING EXPENSES

				1012		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services						2,500		1,705				1,500		1,500

				1012		5206		550120		Membership Dues		344		364		350		235		350		250		250

				1012		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		496		384		1,320		1,320		1,050		1,874		1,874

				1012		5216		530325		Maintenance - Office Equipment				275		500		850		500		500		500

				1012		5221		550400		Postage		22		67		525		78		525		525		525

				1012		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		1,311		1,432		1,956		1,826		1,956		1,950		1,950

								550430		Mobile Communications

				1012		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		2,919				2,000		1,051		3,000		3,000		3,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr


				1012		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,839		1,327		2,500		1,811		2,500		2,500		2,500

				1012		5248		560130		Books & Publications				200		600				600		600		600

				1012		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve 

										  Total Operating Expenses		6,932		4,049		12,251		8,876		10,481		12,699		12,699		0		21.2%



										CAPITAL OUTLAY

				1012		5510		560290		Office Equipment				4,970		800												 

				1012		5516		580500		Technology Equipment

						 				  Total Capital Outlay		0		4,970		800		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%

						 				 

						 				 



						 				 

						 				 





										TOTAL		$87,306		$87,219		$94,499		$89,927		$95,203		$110,050		$110,050		$0		15.6%





1012-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				CITY CLERK

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24																		 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







				 

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0































































































































































































































1012-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME                            CITY COUNCIL                                         DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1012

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		530210		Increase to cover costs associated with binding of Council approved ordinances and resolutions for archival		$1,500



		550510		Increase to cover costs associated with educational needs for Clerk's certification requirements		3000































































1051

		Exp Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  CITY MANAGER																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1051

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1051		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$213,403		$226,246		$221,894		$221,893		$221,894		$251,845		$251,845		$251,845

		1051		5125		520100		FICA		15,121		15,577		15,799		15,785		16,975		16,617		16,617		16,617

		1051		5130		520200		VRS		8,066		7,859		31,930		8,651		34,683		42,645		42,645		42,645

		1051		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		16,724		16,735				18,022								0

		1051		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		5,040		4,882				5,257								0

		1051		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,896		2,761		2,974		2,974		2,974		3,657		3,657		3,657

		1051		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		26,687		25,214		25,266		25,266		27,534		29,142		29,142		29,142

		1051		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		869		796		854		855		855		1,062		1,062		1,062

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1051		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		74		54		54		54		54

								  Total Personal Services		288,846		300,109		298,757		298,777		304,969		345,022		345,022		345,022		13.1%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1051		5201		530110		Advertising		400				650

																		

griffinr: griffinr:
Per Cty Mgr
				

griffinr: griffinr:
Per Cty Mgr
		1051		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		5,400		2,500				80

		1051		5206		550120		Membership Dues		2,000		458		2,500		2,131		2,750		2,900		2,900		2,900

		1051		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,980		2,212		2,100		4,506		4,506		4,506

		1051		5221		550400		Postage		16		9		75		8		75		75		75		75

		1051		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		3,914		3,215		4,000		3,142		4,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

						550430		Mobile Communications						0						750		750

						550450		Internet						0						1,250		1,250

		1051		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		3,501		3,060		7,000		3,561		5,000		3,500		3,500		3,500

		1051		NEW		550520		Professional Development										4,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		1051		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		3,210		1,222		3,000		2,009		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1051		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		729		350		1,500		685		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		1051		-		560290		Office Equipment										750		750		750		750

								  Total Operating Expenses		19,889		11,534		20,705		13,828		21,925		24,981		24,981		$22,981		4.8%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1051		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		1,244						0

				 				  Total Capital Outlay		1,244		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%











								TOTAL		$309,979		$311,644		$319,462		$312,604		$326,894		$370,003		$370,003		$368,003		12.6%











1051-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				CITY MANAGER

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







1051-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1011

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		Salaries & Wages

				Provides funding for the City Manager and Executive Assistant positions.



		530110		Advertising		$0

				Advertisement in the Progress-Index for a public hearing for the FY22-23 Annual Operating Budget.



		530210		Prof & Spec Serv		$0

				TBD



		550120		Membership Dues		$2,900

				Local Newspapers; ICMA & VLGMA Membership; and Technology Programs/Applications



		530135		Maintenance - Electronics		$2,100

				Maintenance for office computers. 



		550400		Postage		$75

				Postage for general office correspondence.



		550420		Landline Telephone		$3,000

		550430/550450		Mobile Communications and Internet

				Funds will provide for charges for landline office phones, fax line, computer internet services, and Verizon charges for the City Manager's cell phone.



		550120		Mileage & Travel Expenses		$3,500

				Includes funds for travel/meals for various conferences for the City Manager; travel/meals for other meetings including annual Student Government Day, annual Council Retreat, meals: Department Head Retreat/Dept. Head Meetings



		550520		Professional Development		$7,000

				Funds for conference fees/training for City Manager's Office, Department Head Retreat



		560110		Office Supplies, & Materials		$2,000

				General office supplies, envelopes, printing, business cards, and miscellaneous materials.



		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		$1,250

				Provides funds to send flowers to employees for births and/or deaths in the employee's immediate family or other miscellaneous uses.



		560290		Office Equipment		$750

				TBD













1052

		Exp Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  HUMAN RESOURCES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1052

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1052		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$85,206		$119,390		$135,102		$138,509		$138,646		$152,860		$152,860

		1052		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		9,330		5,219

		1052		-		510300		Overtime								25

		1052		5125		520100		FICA		7,098		9,416		10,335		10,528		10,607		11,695		11,695

		1052		5130		520200		VRS		11,887		11,581		19,441		13,217		21,671		25,884		25,884

		1052		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid				4,293				5,161

		1052		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution				891				1,628

		1052		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,156		1,532		1,810		1,854		1,859		2,220		2,220

		1052		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		8,758		9,048		9,930		12,690		10,560		18,780		18,780

		1052		5160		520500		Disability Insurance				170		246		246		246		0		0

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1052		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		41		42		40		74		54		54		54

								  Total Personal Services		123,477		161,583		176,904		183,931		183,643		211,493		211,493		0		15.2%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1052		5201		530110		Advertising		10,593		6,956		10,000		9,049		10,000		13,000		13,000

		1052		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services				6,039		23,437		15,209		23,000		18,925		18,925

		1052		5206		550120		Membership Dues		1,384		1,604		3,920		3,479		4,150		4,150		4,150

		1052		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		3,300		3,190		2,100		3,749		3,749

		1052		5221		550400		Postage		72		101		425		282		425		425		425

		1052		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		2,042		1,996		2,800		1,998		2,800		2,800		2,800

						550450		Internet

		1052		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,094		(234)		1,500		1,683		1,750		150		150

						550140		Software Subscription												8,161		8,161

						550520		Professional Development												2,350		2,350

		1052		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,652		2,600		2,025		2,416		2,150		2,600		2,600

		1052		5248		560130		Books & Publications				236		430		249		430		450		450

								  Total Operating Expenses		17,198		19,658		47,837		37,555		46,805		56,760		56,760		0		21.3%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY



		1052		5504		580300		Furniture & Fixtures		500

		1052		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		1,675				400

								  Total Capital Outlay		2,175				400		0		0		0		0		0		100.0%









								TOTAL		$142,849		$181,240		$225,141		$221,485		$230,448		$268,253		$268,253		$0		16.4%







1052-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				HUMAN RESOURCES

				Fiscal Year:												Annual

				FY2023-24		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				 FY2024-25		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Printer						500				- 0				$   500		 

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental computer for Director of Human Resources
based on recommended (5 year) lifecycle.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   500





				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				 FY2025-26		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

																						 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				FY2026-27		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost



						Printer						500				- 0				$   500

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental computer printer for Human Resources Specialist recommended (5 year) lifecycle.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   500





				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				FY2027-28		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost



						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0











1052-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME - HUMAN RESOURCES				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1052

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		510100		Salaries & Wages (5101)		145,580		Added thru

				Provides for the scheduled compensation for departmental personnel.				 Personnel

								 File

		530110		Advertising (5201)		13,000

				Provides funds for vacant position advertisements (e.g. newspapers, websites, associations, journals, etc.).

				The condescended format of advertisements along with the use of social media postings has helped keep costs 

				consistent over past years. [Increase in cost for advertising fees.] 



		530210		Professional & Special Services (5203)		18,925

				Provides for annual subscription for NEOGOV on-line application and training software subscription and 

				consultation/fees associated with human resource issues [Annual Licenses: $6,645 (application); $15,775 (training module)].

				[Increase in cost for license fees]



				New Hire Integration (Insight New Hire Info) = $4,666

				Annual License Fee: $1,516

				One Time Set-Up Fee: $3,150

		550140		Software Subscription

				Annual License Fee: $1,516		8,161

				Annual License Fee: $6,645



		550120		Membership Dues (5206)		4,150

				Provides dues and subscription funds for professional resources that are necessary to stay abreast of current

				regulations, changes and trends (Survey Planet = $240, Canva = $180, BLR HR & HR Law = $2,095, OSHA

				Recordkeeping/Compliance = $550, ICMA = $200, IPMA = $420, IPMA-VA = $150, SHRM = $244, RSHRM = $30)

				[Increase in cost for subscription/association fees.]



		530315		Maintenance - Electronics (5209)		2,100

				Provides funds for scheduled upgrades and repairs to computer/software/accessories.  [No increase to request.]



		550400		Postage (5221)		425

				Provides for the mailing/shipping of correspondence, documents, certification forms, records, reports, surveys, 

				certified mail, testing materials and subpoena records/files using first-class or trackable mail methods. [Increase

				in cost for postage.]



		550420		Landline Telephone (5223)		2,800

				Provides for telephone, nominal long distance calls, internet service/modem line for both phones in department.



		550450		Internet

				Includes departmental internet access and iPad service.



				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME - HUMAN RESOURCES				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1052

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		550510		Mileage & Travel (5225)		150

				Travel/mileage required to attend professional development/training seminars and conferences and to attend 

				human resources related meetings.



		550520		Professional Development		2,350

				Provides for professional development/training to attend meetings and participate in seminars; to serve as Central

				Region Director on IPMA-VA Chapter Executive Board.  [Increase in training costs.]



		560110		Office Supplies & Materials (5242)		2,600

				Provides for the purchase of normal office and operating supplies and copier charges, which includes the

				reproduction of personnel files and employment records to comply with required reports, subpoenas and requests.

				[Increase in cost of materials/supplies for normal office and operating supplies for 2 person office.]



		560130		Books & Publications (5248)		450

				Provides for publications relating to human resources and/or employment law (e.g. Federal/State Labor Law Posters)

				[No increase to request.]



		580300		Furniture & Fixtures (5504)

				� Provides for replacement of desk chair for Human Resources Specialist.		200



				�   Floor Stand - Lockable with height adjustment mechanism for iPad.- use FY23 fund		150

				[Increase in cost for furniture & fixtures.]



		580500		Technology Equipment (5516)		900

				Replacement iPad - Pro 11" (4th Gen) for HR to assist with open enrollment, new employee benefits enrollment,

				employee benefit changes, VRS, employment applications, job fairs, etc. (on-line web portal access). 

				[Increase in cost for technology upgrade.]- use funds for FY23







1053

		Exp Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET



				DEPARTMENT NAME -  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1053

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1053		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$103,220		$105,223		$107,327		$107,349		$128,224		$145,496		$145,496

		1053		5125		520100		FICA		8,095		8,277		8,211		8,644		9,810		11,131		11,131

		1053		5130		520200		VRS		11,597		11,298		15,444		12,437		20,043		24,637		24,637

		1053		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		2,491		2,404				2,589

		1053		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		362		388				418

		1053		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,401		1,336		1,438		1,438		1,720		2,113		2,113

		1053		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		11,449		10,189		5,790		5,790		6,105		3,300		3,300

		1053		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		112		103		110		111		221		276		276

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1053		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		33		30		30		55		41		54		55

								  Total Personal Services		138,759		139,249		138,350		138,832		166,164		187,007		187,008		0		12.5%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1053		5201		530110		Advertising		4,550		6,318		10,000		6,606		10,000		15,000		15,000

		1053		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		3,295		33,111		12,500		18,325		10,000		10,000		10,000								Revised Department Request to match original

		1053		5206		550120		Membership Dues		1,212		2,037		2,500		2,723		2,500		2,700		2,700

		1053		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		1,320		1,320		1,050		3,208		3,208

		1053		5221		550400		Postage		20		149		200				200		200		200

		1053		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		1,875		1,287		2,000		1,213		2,000		2,000		2,000

						550430		Mobile Communications

						550450		Internet

		1053		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		3,241		2,382		6,500		4,988		6,500		7,000		7,000

				NEW		550520		Professional Development										2,000		2,200		2,200

		1053		5226		510400		Automobile Allowance		3,620		4,208		4,200		4,200		4,500		4,500		4,500

		1053		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,961		1,246		2,200		4,627		2,000		2,200		2,200

		1053		5270		570535		Tourism Matching Funds (PART)		45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000		65,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Updated due to request letter dated 2/28/22		65,000		65,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Updated due to request letter dated 2/28/22

		1053		5805		570530		Virginia Gateway Region		43,213		21,606		48,482		48,482		48,634

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Letter dated 1/4/2022
				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Updated due to request letter dated 2/28/22		58,628		58,628

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Letter dated 1/4/2022


		1053		NEW		570537		Richmond Region Tourism						30,000		30,000		40,000		50,000		50,000

				NEW		570765		Longwood-Small Business Development Cntr												5,200		5,200

				NEW				Crater Regional Workforce Board												5,000		5,000

								  Total Operating Expenses		108,347		117,705		164,902		167,484		194,384		232,836		232,836		0		19.8%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1053		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		3,018														0

								  Total Capital Outlay		3,018		0		0		0		0		0		0				0.0%

								TOTAL		$250,124		$256,953		$303,252		$306,316		$360,548		$419,843		$419,844		$0		16.4%







1053-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

						 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						Replace Desktop Printer						1000				- 0				1000

						Replacement; Replace printer with a HP Laser Jet Pro Color Printer/Scanner.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,000





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







1053-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1011

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)





































































						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.



1101

		Exp Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  CITY ATTORNEY																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1101

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1101		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$222,666		$225,313		$230,202		$234,207		$244,396		$273,241		$273,241

		1101		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		8,333		14,338		15,600		9,542		15,600		15,600		15,601

		1101		5125		520100		FICA		15,509

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
leave link for FICA cap		15,964		17,459		16,511		19,890		22,097		22,097

		1101		5130		520200		VRS		30,229		29,827		33,126		33,687		38,200		46,268		46,268

		1101		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		292

		1101		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		37

		1101		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,891		2,839		3,084		3,137		3,276		3,967		3,967

		1101		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		30,497		23,391		23,472		23,472		25,794		27,560		27,560

		1101		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		214

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1101		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		98		57		40		95		54		54		54

								  Total Personal Services		310,765		311,729		322,983		320,651		347,210		388,787		388,788		0		12.0%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1101		5201		530110		Advertising						9,000		6,480		9,650

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr
		9,650		9,650

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr


										

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
leave link for FICA cap								

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr
		1101		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		15,218		8,975		24,500				17,500		17,500		17,500

				NEW		530215		Legal Services								73		7,000		5,000		5,000

		1101		5206		550120		Membership Dues 		2,991		6,948		7,455		6,826		5,790		1,200		1,200

		1101		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		2,640				2,625		4,866		4,866

		1101		5216		530325		Maintenance & Equipment						200				200		3,300		3,300

				-		530330		Software Maintenance/Supplies								2,750				11,920		11,920

		1101		5221		550400		Postage		191		86		250		108		250		200		200

		1101		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		2,979		2,899		3,520		2,854		1,672		250		250

				NEW		550430		Mobile Communications										588		2,854		2,854

				NEW		550450		Internet										1,260		588		588

		1101		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges		198		292		300				6,300		1,260		1,260

		1101		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,209		300		6,866		2,069		6,866		300		300

		1101		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		3,657		2,322		2,200		2,178		2,400		6,866		6,866

		1101		5248		560130		Books & Publications						200				200		5,000		5,000

		1101		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve 												1,500		1,500

								  Total Operating Expenses		27,164		22,541		57,131		23,339		62,301		72,254		72,254		0		16.0%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1101		5504		580300		Furniture & Fixtures		1,184				2,500		6,747

		1101		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		423										900		900

								  Total Capital Outlay		1,607				2,500		6,747		0		900		900		0		100.0%



								TOTAL		$339,536		$334,270		$382,614		$350,737		$409,511		$461,941		$461,942		$0		12.8%







1101-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				CITY ATTORNEY

				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				 FY2023-24		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						HP laser jet printer MFPM479fdw						900				0				900				Font size; reduce name

						Replace Paralegal's Laser printer 10+ years old						 				 		  		 				remove lines

												Total Capital Outlay -  FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   900				Add line for total maintenance





				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				 FY2024-25		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay -  FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				 FY2025-26		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



																						 



												Total Capital Outlay -  FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				 FY2026-27		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay -  FY2026-27		…………………..				…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				 FY2027-28		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay -  FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0



























































1101-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		NAME - CITY ATTORNEY		DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1011

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		530110		Estimated costs to publish notices of public hearings		9,650

		530210		Outside legal counse for which specialized expertise or additional assistance is required (with City Attorney supervision of projects)		17,500

		530215		Codify the City Code 2x/yr		5,000

		550120		Membership dues to professional organizations for the City Attorney and Senior Paralegal		1,200

		530315		Yearly maintenance fees for three office computers (amount deducted by Finance)		3,300

		530325		Maintenance and equipment (miscellaneous)		200

		550140		Software Subscription, e360 (online City Code), Lexis Advance (legal research), and Granicus (FOIA portal)		11920

		550400		Postage		250

		550420		Landline Telephone (amount deducted by Finance)		2854

		550430		Mobile Communications (amount to be set by Finance)		588

		550450		Internet (amount to be set by Finance)		1,260

		530250		Miscellaneous services 		300

		550510		Mileage, travel, and training expenses: conferences for attorney and paralegal, CLE classes, training seminars, and workshops 		6,866

		560110		Office supplies (increase in cost due to toner cartridges for 3 printers, 3x/yr. is now $3600)		5000

		560130		Miscellaneous books and publications (Progress Index, VA Lawyers Weekly, Matthew Bender-VA Code Books added to this line item)		1500



		580300		Replace Paralegal's HP Laser Jet Printer (10+/yrs old) whcih cannot be fixed. ProActive recommended replacing. 		900





































1152

		Exp Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET



				DEPARTMENT NAME - COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE														DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1152

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1152		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$162,445		$181,241		$192,388		$185,028		$193,127		$211,571		$211,571

		1152		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		572				2,000		4,155		2,000

griffinr: griffinr:
FY22 PT $1995.00 thru 04/08/22		2,000		2,000

		1152		5105		510300		Overtime		2,407		4,236		3,000		608		2,900

griffinr: griffinr:
Avg of 3 prior years actual
		3,000		3,000

		1152		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay

		1152		5125		520100		FICA		11,742		13,083		15,100		13,564		15,150		16,568		16,568

		1152		5130		520200		VRS		10,321		11,907		27,684		14,114		30,188		35,827		35,827

		1152		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		9,708		9,783				9,543

		1152		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,886		2,690				2,885

		1152		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,265		2,340		2,578		2,471		2,590		3,074		3,074

		1152		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		38,109		38,616		36,786		38,294		46,749		46,340		46,340

		1152		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		504		459		569		456		602		701		701

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1152		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		81		80		80		150		108		108		108

								Total Personal Services		241,038		264,436		280,185		271,267		293,414		319,189		319,189		0		8.8%				3393.225

																														37668.225

								OPERATING EXPENSES



		1152		5201		530110		Advertising						750				750		750		750

		1152		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		4,210		2,500		3,000		3,026		3,000		4,500		4,500

		1152		5206		530315		Membership Dues		545		585		650		530		650		750		750

		1152		5209		550120		Maintenance - Electronics		1,407		1,423		4,620		4,980		3,675		5,226		5,226

		1152		5221		550400		Postage		4,924		5,588		8,000		1,323		8,800		8,800		8,800

		1152		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		4,838		4,612		6,000		4,614		6,600		6,600		6,600

						550450		Internet

		1152		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses						2,000		193		2,000		2,000		2,000

						550520		Professional Development												250		250

		1152		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		3,236		5,968		8,000		6,423		8,800		8,800		8,800

								Total Operating Services		19,161		20,677		33,020		21,090		34,275		37,676		37,676		0		9.9%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY



		1152		5504		580300		Furniture & Equipment						850				850

		1152		5516		580500		Technology Equipment										850

								Total Capital Outlay		0		0		850		0		1,700		0		0		0		-100.0%







								TOTAL		$260,200		$285,113		$314,055		$292,357		$329,389		$356,865		$356,865		$0		8.3%





1152-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:												Annual

				FY2024-25		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Network Copier						1,000				- 0				$   1,000

						Replacement; Xerox Copier will be 10 years old. Includes first year maintenance contract.																		Check with Bill to see if he needs this item and the one below for FY 26-27

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   1,000				If he needs both this one should be formatted similar to FY 26-27

																						 





				Fiscal Year:												Annual

				FY2025-26		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 												Annual

				FY2026-27		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Network Printer						1,000				- 0				$   1,000

						Replacement; Replace 10 year old HP Laser printer with new similar model.																 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   750





				Fiscal Year:												Annual

				FY2027-28		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0









1153

		Exp Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  TREASURER																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1153

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager 		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1153		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$89,339		$91,555		$95,627		$102,038		$94,219		$110,859		$110,859

		1153		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help						1,000				1,000		1,000		1,000

		1153		5125		520100		FICA		6,565		6,594		7,392		7,603		7,285		8,558		8,558

		1153		5130		520200		VRS		12,508		12,143		13,761		9,151		14,727		17,417		17,417

		1153		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid								3,822

		1153		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution								664

		1153		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,217		1,156		1,281		1,270		1,264		1,494		1,494

		1153		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		22,445		21,676		21,216		18,237		17,031		11,040		11,040

		1153		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		696						165		498		589		589

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1153		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		86		54		54		54

								Total Personal Services		132,811		133,164		140,317		143,036		136,078		151,011		151,011		0		11.0%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1153		5206		550120		Membership Dues		445		445		600		845		400		400		400

		1153		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,320		1,320		1,050		2,234		2,234

		1153		5221		550400		Postage		4		3		15		5		15		15		15

		1153		5223		550400		Landline Telephone		1,862		1,816		1,900		1,818		1,900		1,900		1,900

						550450		Internet

		1153		5224		550420		Other Services & Charges		250

		1153		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		313		57		1,500		1,856		2,500		1,000		1,000

						550520		Professional Development

		1153		5242		560110		Material & Supplies				763		1,400		1,203		1,500		2,500		2,500

				NEW		560115		DMV Expense												600		600

								Total Operating Services		3,595		3,803		6,735		7,048		7,365		8,049		8,049		0		9.3%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1153		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		189		521		200

								Total Capital Outlay		189		521		200		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%





								TOTAL		$136,595		$137,488		$147,252		$150,084		$143,443		$159,060		$159,060		$0		10.9%





1153-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				TREASURER																				Doug check handwritten notes for any changes from budget meeting

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0







				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Paper Shredder						300				- 0				$   300		 

				 		New; Individual Shredder at desk.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   300





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				 		No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Printer/Scanner/Copier/Fax						600				- 0				$   600		 

						Replacement; Existing printer is over 5 years old.



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   600





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				 		No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0











1201

		Exp Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1201

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1201		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$456,963		$413,257		$455,913		$371,152		$453,905		$487,099		$487,099

		1201		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		10,343		56,840		50,000		80,948		55,000		55,000		55,000

		1201		5105		510300		Overtime		(65)		534				1,986

		1201		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay

		1201		5125		520100		FICA		33,636		33,892		38,702		32,983		38,932		41,471		41,471

		1201		5130		520200		VRS		45,715		39,856		64,294		29,260		69,528		80,831		80,831

		1201		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		12,435		12,508				18,457

		1201		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,737		2,342				3,513

		1201		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		4,355		3,930		5,988		4,768		5,963		6,932		6,932

		1201		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		73,885		62,959		48,181		57,635		67,184		72,361		72,361

		1201		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		568		536		576		806		1,555		1,489		1,489

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1201		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		248		196		120		350		162		162		162

								Total Personal Services		639,820		626,849		663,774		601,857		692,229		745,345		745,345		0		7.7%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1201		5201		530110		Advertising		1,363		1,081		400		150		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1201		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		6,494		10,819		9,912		12,501		2,700		8,500		8,500

		1201		5206		550120		Membership Dues		960		615		1,300		1,967		1,300		1,300		1,300

		1201		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		2,520		2,520		8,580		8,580		6,825		12,289		12,289

		1201		5221		550400		Postage		2,732		3,166		3,200		2,859		3,200		6,000		6,000

		1201		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		7,043		6,738		7,300		6,329		7,300		1,872		1,872

						550430		Mobile Communications

						550450		Internet												2,316		2,316

		1201		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,578		1,127		4,200		1,775		4,200		3,000		3,000

						550520		Professional Development												6,000		6,000

		1201		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		7,608		8,271		11,975		12,630		11,000		11,000		11,000

		1201		5248		560130		Books & Publications				40

		1201		5260		530330		Software Maintenance		84,172		41,578		80,000		30,288		65,000		10,000		10,000

				NEW		550140		Software Subscription												88,000		88,000

								Total Operating Services		114,470		75,955		126,867		77,079		102,525		151,277		151,277		0		47.6%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1201		5504		580300		Furniture & Fixtures		4,450				300		230		300

		1201		5515		580530		Building & Fixed Equipment 		19,561

		1201		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		4,714		900

								Total Capital Outlay		28,725		900		300		230		300		0		0		0		-100.0%



								TOTAL		$783,014		$703,704		$790,941		$679,166		$795,054		$896,622		$896,622		$0		12.8%







1201-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				FINANCE

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No  Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Office Chair						350								350



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   350





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No  Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Replacement Chairs (2)						150				- 0				$   300

						Replacement; Desk chairs in the department are aged and some are not fully functioning.  Older chairs present an employee safety hazard.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   300





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No  Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





































































































































































































































































































































































































1201-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1201

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



		550520		Professional Development -We have several new employees that I would like them to take classes on procurement,		6,000

				1099 processing, etc along with the Certificate classes for Director

		550510		Travel - Munis, VGFOA conferences along with any classes for the professional development		3,000

		530210		Professional Svs- Since we are still on legacy for payroll we have to use the older printer which needs maintenance quite a bit. Along with our folder/sealer seems to break down more and there was not a maintenance agreement when purchased 3 years ago -$8,500- 		8,500

		530330		Superion Maintenance fees -Central Square (legacy system) We will need support through January 2024 $10,000		10,000







		550140-Software Subscription		DebtBooks -Software that collects data for debt, leases and software subscriptions. Gathers data and reporting for budget		88,000

				and the AFCR -$13,000

				Munis Financial System- For support and licensing Annually- This has been charged to the capital project budget until we 

				were live in all modules $75,000















































1204

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  AUDITING																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1204

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1204		5202		530213		Annual Audit Fee		$116,100		$120,600		$125,000		$110,800		$123,850

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
If receive amount from auditors on time, will update
		$135,000		$135,000

		1204		5242		560110		Material & Supplies														0		0

								Total Operating Services		116,100		120,600		125,000		110,800		123,850		135,000		135,000		0		9.0%























































								TOTAL		$116,100		$120,600		$125,000		$110,800		$123,850		$135,000		$135,000		$0		9.0%





1205

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1205

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								FIXED CHARGES



		1205		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$10,970		$31,799		$25,000		$6,571		$25,000		$25,000		$25,000		$25,000

		1205		5208		560330		Employee Recognition Items		460		850		1,000		625		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		1205		5210		550270		Insurance  Premiums - Other		5,788		9,426				24,310

		1205		5221		550400		Postage				1,260

		1205		5224		530250		Other Services and Charges				69,288				12,726

		1205		5605		520200		VRS Retirement Contributions		20,940

		1205		5608		550250		Line of Duty Act Fund		119,463		129,564		140,361		140,361		138,386		143,816		143,816		143,816

		1205		5610		520400		Health Insurance		(40,412)		4,489		34,000		51,249		34,000		34,000		34,000		34,000

						560310		Meals & Food Supplies

		1205		5615		560310		Employee Events		8,784		318		15,000		14,749		15,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

								Total Fixed Charges		125,994		246,994		215,361		250,591		213,886		229,316		229,316		229,316		7.2%





				 

				 

				 				 













								 







				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$125,994		$246,994		$215,361		$250,591		$213,886		$229,316		$229,316		$229,316		7.2%







1206

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  PURCHASING																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1206 

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1206		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$129,684		$135,156		$138,266		$142,029		$138,266		$144,945		$144,945

		1206		5125		520100		FICA		9,649		10,048		10,577		10,505		10,578		11,089		11,089

		1206		5130		520200		VRS		18,093		18,019		19,896		19,332		21,612		24,544		24,544

		1206		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid

		1206		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution

		1206		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,760		1,715		1,852		1,800		1,854		2,105		2,105

		1206		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		19,285		16,445		16,560		15,870		17,820		23,170		23,170

		1206		5160		520500		Disability Insurance												271		271

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1206		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		74		54		54		54

								Total Personal Services		178,510		181,424		187,191		189,611		190,184		206,178		206,178		- 0		8.4%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1206		5201		530110		Advertising		1,377		917		1,300		856		1,500		1,500		1,500

		1206		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services						100

		1206		5206		550120		Membership Dues		170		170		300		310		300		300		300

		1206		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		2,640		3,484		2,100		3,749		3,749

		1206		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		7,077		7,611		9,030		4,000		9,030		9,030		9,030

				-		550300		Rent of Equipment								2,743

		1206		5221		550400		Postage		8,925		22		100		154		50		50		50

		1206		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		(22,687)		5,573		1,500		(656)		1,500		624		624

						550450		Internet												768		768

		1206		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges				2,400		1,746		2,365		740		500		500

		1206		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses				300		1,500				1,400		1,200		1,200

		1206		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		(707)		(4,625)		3,000		414		3,000		3,000		3,000

								Total Operating Expenses		(5,124)		13,088		21,216		13,670		19,620		20,721		20,721		0		5.6%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1206		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		1,326		14,830

		1206		5520		580630		Other Equipment				12,714		28,261		28,261

								Total Capital Outlay		1,326		27,544		28,261		28,261		0		0		0		0		0.0%







								TOTAL		$174,712		$222,055		$236,668		$231,542		209,804		$226,899		$226,899		$0		8.1%





1206-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 



				PURCHASING

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year





				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year





				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0



















































































































































































































































































































































































































1206-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS										             2023-24 BUDGET

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  PURCHASING				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1206

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		530110		Advertising - Bid/Proposal advertisements in Richmond Times Dispatch. State& Revenue sharing projects must		1,500

				be advertsied two (2) times over twenty-one (21) days.  Regual City issued bids/proposals only advertised one time,

				in locla state paper



		550120		Dues/Subscriptions - VA Association of Govt Purchasing, along with Sam's Club Membership for City Departments		300

				to purchase items on account.



		530135		Mainenance of Electronics - Maintenance on IT related equipment, per the City's contract with Pro-Active Information		2,100

				Management.  $250/month x 12 months = $2640



		530325		Maintenance of Equipment - Maintenace on City Hall Coper, which includes paper that is purchased for the machine. 		9,030

				Maintence on the City Hall mailing machine and maintenace on the folding machine for checks and water bills, are

				also included in this account. 



		550400		Postage - Misc postage needed to mail items to vendors		50



		550420		Telephone - Comcast charge for two phones for office staff.		624



		550450		Internet -for two employees		768



		550510		Travel/Training - Needed to say updated on new purchasing rules and regulations.  Training to be as classes are		1,200

				made available.  Much of the training has gone to on line training



		560110		Office supplies & material - Miscellaneous Office supplies as needed. 		3,000

























1207

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - INSURANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1207

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								 OPERATING EXPENSES

		1207		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$1,169		$63		$5,000		$250		$5,000		$5,000		$5,000

		1207		5206		550120		Membership Dues		990		995		1,000		995		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1207		5210		550270		Insurance Premiums - Other		6,786		9,233		9,524		9,524		11,795		12,456		12,456

		1207		5211		550240		Insurance Premiums - Workman's Comp.		254,620		293,035		285,177		318,710		305,774		278,232		278,232

		1207		5220		550260		Insurance Deductibles		64,490		63,423		60,000		286,745		100,000		100,000		100,000

																								

griffinr: griffinr:
Increased per FY22 Proj of over $300k		1207		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		381		1,627

		1207		5290		550210		General Liability		101,031		109,261		121,770		121,770		122,594		132,092		132,092

		1207		5291		550230		Property & Casualty Insurance		43,387		39,739		41,581		41,580		56,570		50,993		50,993

		1207		5292		550220		Vehicle Insurance		72,972		85,498		86,771		86,727		91,378		95,947		95,947

		1207		5520		580630		Other Equipment 

				 				Total Operating Services		545,826		602,873		610,823		866,302		694,111		675,719		675,719		0		-2.6%















				 				 



				 









				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 







				 				 



								TOTAL		$545,826		$602,873		$610,823		$866,302		$694,111		$675,719		$675,719		$0		-2.6%





1208

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  REAL ESTATE ASSESSOR																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1208

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1208		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$127,701		$132,184		$134,755		$134,754		$134,755		$149,824		$149,824		$149,824

		1208		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal  Help				120		600		5,183		21,840

griffinr: griffinr:
New Request for PT Employee 52 weeks @ 28 hrs/wk @ $15/hr		21,840		21,841		21,842

		1208		5125		520100		FICA		10,417		10,590		10,355		11,264		11,980		13,133		13,133		13,133

		1208		5130		520200		VRS		18,069		17,615		19,391		19,391		21,063		25,370		25,370		25,370

		1208		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,757		1,677		1,806		1,806		1,806		2,176		2,176		2,176

		1208		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		18,788		17,813		17,838		17,838		19,386		20,490		20,490		20,490

		1208				520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1208		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		91		54		54		54		54

								  Total Personal Services		176,772		180,039		184,785		190,327		210,884		232,887		232,888		232,889		10.4%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1208		5201		530110		Advertising		210				300		111		500		750		750

		1208		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		5,228				8,500		6,088		5,500		8,500		8,500

		1208		5206		550120		Membership Dues		905		1,155		3,000		1,045		3,000		3,000		3,000

		1208		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,800		1,800		3,300		3,410		3,150		4,506		4,506

		1208		5216		530325		Maintenance -   Equipment		9,240		9,240		12,000		9,240		12,000		12,000		12,000

		1208		5221		550400		Postage		3,163		30		3,500		32		600		4,000		4,000

		1208		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		2,631		2,512		2,700		2,514		2,700		3,000		3,000

		1208				550450		Internet												0		0

		1208		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,889		250		4,250		300		4,500		2,000		2,000

		1208		5226		510400		Automobile Allowance		3,620		3,610		4,000		4,400		5,000		6,000		6,000

		1208		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,178		950		1,200		4,296		1,500		4,500		4,500

								  Total Operating Expenses		29,863		19,546		42,750		31,436		38,450		48,256		48,256		0		25.5%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1208		5510		560290		Office Equipment										2,000		4,000		4,000

		1208		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		2,144		900

				 				  Total Capital Outlay		2,144		900		0		0		2,000		4,000		4,000		0		100.0%





								TOTAL		$208,778		$200,485		$227,535		$221,763		$251,334		$285,143		$285,144		$232,889		13.5%





1208-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 																				 

				REAL ESTATE ASSESSOR

				 

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Commercial Grade Network Printer						4,000				- 0				$   4,000

						Replacement; Replace 11 year old duplex printer used to print parcel record for citizens and others.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   4,000





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0









1208-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		CITY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE		DEPT NUMBER - 1208

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		510250		THE CITY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE HAS A LINE ITEM FOR TEMPORARY/SEASONAL HELP.  WE HAD AN		$21,840

				INDIVIDUAL WHO LEFT FOR A PERMANENT POSITION IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR IN JANUARY 2022. SINCE

				THEN WE HAVE HAD A PERSON WHO HAS FILLED IN ON A TEMPORARY BASIS.  WE WOULD LIKE TO ONCE

				AGAIN HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO HIRE A PERMANENT PART-TIME PERSON TO ASSIST AS WE BEGIN

				WORK ON THE 2024 GENERAL REASSESSMENT. WE REQUEST A P/T EMPLOYEE FOR 28 HOURS/WEEK. 



		530110		ADVERTISING HAS INCREASED FOR MANDATORY PUBLIC NOTICE FOR 2024 BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 		$750



		530210		PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICES - BI-ENNIAL REASSESSMENT WILL BE IN THE WORKS AND		$8,500

				A CONSULTANT SPECIALIZING IN MASS APPRAISAL AND COMMERCIAL VALUATION TO HELP PREPARE

				2024 GENERAL REASSESSMENT VALUES; THIS ALSO INCLUDES THE PAYMENT OF BOE MEMBERS.



		550120		MEMBERSHIP DUES - REAL ESTATE ASSESSOR MUST HOLD MEMBERSHIP IN (VAAO) VIRGINIA ASSOC. 		$3,000

				ASSESSING OFFICERS AND THE IAAO (INTERNATIONAL ASSOC. OF ASSESSING OFFICERS). THESE

				TRADE ORGANIZATIONS ASSIST WITH CONTINUING EDUCATION CLASSES NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN

				MANDATED LICENSURE



		530315		MAINTENANCE ELECTRONICS - SELF EXPLANATORY		$3,500



		530325		MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT      - SELF EXPLANATORY		$12,000



		550400		POSTAGE - THE COMMERCIAL MAILING COMPANY HAS ALREADY ADVISED THAT THE POSTAGE FOR 		$4,000

				MASS MAILING OF THE 2024 GENERAL REASSESSMENTS WILL BE INCREASING, AS WILL FORM SET-UP

				PROGRAMMING FOR THE MAILER, ETC. 



		550510		MILEAGE & TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR ATTENDANCE OF EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS AND REQUIRED		$2,000

				LICENSURE CLASSES



		510400		AUTOMOBILE ALLOWANCE - AVERAGE COSTS FOR UTILIZING PERSONAL VEHICLE HAS RISEN.  		$6,000

				INSURANCE, MAINTENANCE EXPENSES HAVE INCREASED. VEHICLE IS USED DAILY TO DRIVE THE CITY

				EXAMINING NEW CONSTRUCTION, CHANGES IN NEIGHBORHOODS, OBSERVING CONDITIONS TO EXISTING

				MULTI-FAMILY COMPLEXES, COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES



		560110		OFFICE SUPPLIES & MATERIALS - 2024 GENERAL REASSESSMENT AND PRINTING COSTS, ETC.		$4,500

				MUST BE CONSIDERED FOR THE UPCOMING REASSESSMENT



		560290		THIS OFFICE IS USING AN 11 YEAR OLD DUPLEX PRINTER NECESSARY TO PRINT PARCEL RECORDS		$4,000

				FOR CITIZENS AND OTHERS.  THIS PRINTER SHOULD BE REPLACED WITH ANOTHER COMMERCIAL GRADE

				PRODUCT. THIS PRINTER IS A COMMERCIAL GRADE NETWORK PRINTER. 

















1209

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  BILLING & COLLECTIONS																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1209

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1209		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$147,935		$151,660		$153,822		$150,307		$155,746		$177,012		$177,012

		1209		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		784						1,320		19,500

griffinr: griffinr:
New request for PT Employee 52 wks @ 25 hrs/wk @ $15/hr		20,150		20,150

griffinr: griffinr:
New request for PT Employee 52 wks @ 25 hrs/wk @ $15/hr

		1209		5105		510300		Overtime				11,110				540

		1209		5125		520100		FICA		10,869		7,154		11,767		11,275		13,407		15,083		15,083

		1209		5130		520200		VRS		7,335		10,951		22,135		7,876		24,345		29,975		29,975

		1209		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		11,037		2,290				11,520

		1209		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,295		1,914				2,157

		1209		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,007		36,363		2,061		2,007		2,090		2,571		2,571

		1209		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		38,721		488		36,576		28,986		32,367		34,210		34,210

		1209		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		532		80		523		502		535		652		652

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1209		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		80		460		80		143		108		108		108

								Total Personal Services		221,594		222,470		226,964		216,632		248,098		279,761		279,761		0		12.8%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1209		5201		530110		Advertising		575				1,500		914		1,500		2,000		2,000

		1209		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		640		900		1,500		13,717		1,500		2,000		2,000

		1209		5206		550120		Membership Dues		225				1,000				1,000		1,000		1,000

		1209		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,800		1,800		3,960		4,070		3,675		6,343		6,343

		1209		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		2,197		2,110		3,400		2,496		4,000		4,000		4,000

		1209		5221		550400		Postage		23,990		24,851		27,000		26,152		27,000		29,000		29,000

		1209		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		4,158		3,934		4,200		3,976		4,200		4,200		4,200

						550450		Internet

		1209		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges

		1209		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		669		261		2,000		433		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1209		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		18,358		26,435		31,300		15,155		30,000		35,000		35,000

		1209		5285		559100		Cash Over/Short		(76)		(31)				(1)

								Total Operating Services		52,536		60,260		75,860		66,914		74,875		85,543		85,543		0		14.2%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1209		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		2,488										4,400		4,400

								Total Capital Outlay		2,488		0		0		0		0		4,400		4,400		0		0.0%



								TOTAL		$276,617		$282,730		$302,824		$283,545		$322,973		$369,704		$369,704		$0		14.5%





1209-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 																				 

				BILLING & COLLECTIONS

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Heavy Duty Copier/Scanner						4,400				- 0				$   4,400

						Replacement; The copier used by the Billing & Collections department is at the end of its useful life and maintenance costs have outpaced its value.  A new heavy duty copier is requested for use by both Billing & Collections and Utility Billing.



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   4,400





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2024-25												Annual

												Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



																						 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



																						 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0









1209-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  BILLING & COLLECTIONS				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1209

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)





						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		530110		Advertising costs are going up.		2,000



		530210		Sending more files for foreclosure attorney to handle, COVID kept from sending prior		2,000



		530315		Electronics keep breaking		4,000



		550400		Postage is increasing and we send out a lot more of certified mail		29,000



		560110		Office supplies, cigarette stamps will be ordered and may need to replace some office equipment		35,000







				*NOTE:   Some of the costs that are paid to the foreclosure attorney must be paid when he sends a bill

				for his costs advanced (advertising, court costs, etc.)   All of the monies paid for this are recovered

				once the foreclosure sale is completed.







































1253

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														             2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1253

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1253		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$169,602		$76,945		$243,191		$98,172		$228,675		$248,850		$248,850

		1253		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay

		1253		5125		520100		FICA		12,130		5,036		18,604		6,524		17,494		19,038		19,038

		1253		5130		520200		VRS		9,905		9,650		34,996		13,854		35,742		42,138		42,138

		1253		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		12,158

		1253		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,250

		1253		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,264		919		3,259		1,290		3,065		3,614		3,614

		1253		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		16,078		15,123		32,280		15,120		33,063		29,138		29,138

		1253		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		535				807				733		857		857

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1253		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		20		60		37		81		81		81

								Total Personal Services		223,962		107,692		333,197		134,996		318,853		343,716		343,716		0		7.8%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1253		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		55,100		164,652		5,149		60,791		0

		1253		5206		550120		Membership Dues		53,525		29,010				36,098		5,988

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Social Media Archiving per email from Larry Melvin 		6,055		6,055

		1253		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		9,525		51,697		110,800		35,878		115,835		$183,568		$188,395

		1253		5216		530325		Maintenance -   Equipment		15,392		10,889				8,768

		1253		5221		550400		Postage				1		75				75		75		75

		1253		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		1,980		1,884		3,300		1,884		3,300

						550450		Internet

		1253		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses						2,500				2,500		3,000		3,000

		1253		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		(320)		1,908		1,000		220		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1253		5248		560130		Books & Publications				0		300				300		3,000		3,000

								Total Operating Services		135,202		260,041		123,124		143,639		128,998		196,698		201,525		- 0		56.2%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1253		5511		580400		Software

		1253		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		15,063		34,307		11,000				15,100		0		0

								Total Capital Outlay		15,063		34,307		11,000		- 0		15,100		- 0		- 0		- 0		-100.0%









								TOTAL		$374,226		$402,040		$467,321		$278,635		$462,951		$540,414		$545,241		$0		17.8%









1253-E  

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

				Technology Capital Outlay list is included in the Information Technology Service Fund

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

						 																				The first 3 years can all change to no equipment needs currently identified

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

						Microsoft Windows 10 reached EOL in October 2025 requiring all desktops/laptops to be replaced due

						to security concerns.Estimating $650,000, breaking it up into 2 budget years.



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost



						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost



						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0







				Fiscal Year:

				FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0







1253-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  Information Technology				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1253

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		530315				$183,568

				Civic Ready Emergency Notifications   $9157				$   9,157.00		1397.11

				Civic Rec 4,500				$   4,500.00		2210.41

				Civic Engage $22,110.41FY23 (25% increase estimation $5527.5) $28,000 fy24				$   28,000.00		4500

				                        *CivicPlus/ (ICON) for Audio Eye ADA Compliance   $8,500

				                        *CivicPlus/ ((ICON) 14,500

				Barracuda Firewall Maintenance $3,000				$   3,000.00

				GOV/QA (CRM Model & Community Development Model)  $11,650				$   11,650.00

				Domain Renewal $500		Check total		$   500.00

				SSL Certificate $1,000				$   1,000.00

				ESRI/GIS Enterprise Renewal $27,500				$   27,500.00

				Cisco SmartNet - Switch, Router Maintenance $8,500				$   8,500.00

				Barracuda Firewall Licensing $1,700				$   1,700.00

				Barracude Web Security Gateway $2,600				$   2,600.00

				Verizon Mobile Device Management $3,600				$   3,600.00

				Archive Social $5,000 -per Nancy increase $7,188				$   7,188.00

				VEEAM Back-Up - Virtual Farm Back-Up  $5,000 (Support ends 2023)				$   5,000.00

				Miscellaneous Maintenance $4,500				$   4,500.00

				Eagleview Pictometry Yearly Subscription $10,000				$   10,000.00

				     Ariel Image for GIS, NG911 and CAD System. 

				ProActive Configuration and Migration from Old Sharepoint to new Office 365 Sharepoint   $60,000				$   60,000.00

				     ProActive is estimating a maximum of 300 hours for configuration and migration of data				$   188,395.00				$   189,623.00		$   (1,228.00)



		550510		Training and travel expenses for NWPS Conferences, GIS Training, Continuing Education    		$3,000



		560110		Office supplies - Ink/toner cartridges, paper, pens.		$1,000



		580500		Technology Replacement Fund		$40,000























1301

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  ELECTORAL BOARD																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1301

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1301		5101		510210		Full-Time Salaries		$6,639		$6,363		$6,640		$6,969		$6,972		$7,000		$7,001

		1301		5125		520100		FICA		508		508		508		533		533		533		533

		1301		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		10		10		17		17		17		17		17

								Total Personal Services		7,158		6,881		7,165		7,520		7,522		7,550		7,551		0		0.4%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1301		5206		550120		Membership Dues		180		180		180		180		200		250		250

		1301		5216		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		5,004		4,036		6,000		4,262		8,250		8,250		8,250

		1301		5221		550400		Postage		698		821		1,500		986		1,600		1,600		1,600

		1301		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges		130				150				200		250		250

		1301		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		521		459		2,500		2,497		2,500		3,000		3,000

		1301		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		13,637		12,352		16,000		6,303		16,000		16,000		16,000

								Total Operating Services		20,170		17,849		26,330		14,228		28,750		29,350		29,350		0		2.1%









































								TOTAL		$27,328		$24,731		$33,495		$21,747		$36,272		$36,900		$36,901		$0		1.7%





1302

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  REGISTRAR																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1302 

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1302		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$82,068		$84,760		$86,242		$108,131		$107,709		$122,737		$122,737

		1302		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		15,800		15,552		36,000		9,450		36,000		36,000		36,001

		1302		5105		510300		Overtime				1,304				1,597

		1302		5125		520100		FICA		6,448		7,001		9,352		8,535		10,994		12,144		12,144

		1302		5130		520200		VRS						12,410				16,836		20,784		20,784

		1302		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		8,927		9,657				12,137

		1302		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,520		2,457				3,363

		1302		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		685		920		1,155		1,443		1,444		1,783		1,783

		1302		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		10,408		9,873		9,930		9,930		10,560		26,092		26,092

		1302		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		457		539		455		569		569		229		229

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1302		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		74		54		54		55

								Total Personal Services		127,352		132,101		155,584		155,229		184,166		219,823		219,825		0		19.4%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1302		5201		530110		Advertising		325		192		1,400				1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		1302		5206		550120		Membership Dues		250		250		300		250		300		300		300		300

		1302		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,080		1,080		1,980		2,200		2,625		3,749		3,749		3,749

				-		530325		Maintenance - Equipment								488				500		500		500

		1302		5221		550400		Postage		1,830		1,820		9,000		3,968		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		1302		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		3,286		3,248		3,325		3,253		3,325		3,325		3,325		3,325

						550450		Internet

		1302		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		613		71		3,500		1,049		3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		1302		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		3,716		3,526		9,464		3,015		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

								Total Operating Services		11,099		10,187		28,969		14,223		29,150		30,774		30,774		30,774		5.6%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1302		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		2,488

								  Total Operating Expenses		2,488		0		0		0		0		0		0				N/A











								TOTAL		$140,940		$142,288		$184,553		$169,453		$213,316		$250,596		$250,598		$30,774		17.5%









1302-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				REGISTRAR & ELECTORAL BOARD

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2025-26												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0

























































































































































































































































1302-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME - REGISTRAR				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1302

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 		 Effective July 1, 2022, in accordance with HB542 and the Code of Virginia § 24.2-112, all assistant registrars 		41,523

		Request(s)		 are reclassified as deputy registrars. Recommend the Deputy Registrar title be changed to Chief Deputy Registrar

						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		 and upgraded in the City’s Pay Plan as a Grade 14 (comparable to Chief Deputy Commissioner of Revenue). 



		1301-550510		MILEAGE & TRAVEL EXPENSES		3,000

				  Funding for training opportunities for three personnel, ie. Virginia Electoral Board Association (VEBA)

				  Annual Conference and Training Program.



		1302-510250		TEMPORARY & SEASONAL HELP		36,000

				  FY23-24 includes one General Election (7NOV2023), one Presidential Primary (5MAR2024), and 

				  one Primary Election (18JUN2024). No-Excuse Early Voting (NEEV) continues to have a large impact

				  on our office due to high voter turnout prior to Election Day. For FY23-24 elections, we will need two

				  part-time personnel for each of the 45 days of NEEV, ensuring that our citizens are properly served    

				  when it comes to absentee voting.  



















































1351

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - CIRCUIT COURT CLERK																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1351

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1351		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$330,954		$327,275		$347,017		$347,013		$347,017		$390,467		$390,467

		1351		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help						4,000		60		4,000

		1351		5125		520100		FICA		24,383		23,948		26,853		25,613		26,853		29,275		29,275

		1351		5130		520200		VRS		30,340		30,563		48,938		38,343		53,157		64,795		64,795

		1351		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		11,833		11,016				9,981

		1351		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,173		2,056				1,611

		1351		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		4,010		3,880		4,557		4,650		4,559		5,559		5,559

		1351		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		63,183		52,008		48,398		41,682		45,975		73,318		73,318

		1351		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		556		480		426		426		426		506		506

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1351		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		140		126		120		221		162		162		162

								Total Personal Services		467,572		451,351		480,309		469,599		482,149		564,082		564,082		0		17.0%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1351		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		67,995		59,381		78,980		61,548		71,608		70,428		70,428

		1351		5205		530215		Legal Services (Law Clerk)		31,017		31,508		31,600		31,600		32,616		33,724		33,724

		1351		5206		550120		Membership Dues		1,386		1,497		2,130		1,934		2,130		2,130		2,130

		1351		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		2,520		2,520		7,920		7,920		6,300		9,086		9,086

		1351		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		6,595		8,263		8,745		8,175		9,488		7,816		7,816

		1351		5221		550400		Postage		4,500		7,137		9,000		8,003		10,000		10,000		10,000						Software Subscription LOGAN- Stacy will give me the total for this

		1351		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		12,104		11,634		12,200		11,604		12,200		12,200		12,200

						550450		Internet

		1351		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges						2,500		1,750		- 0

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr


		1351		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		2,958		1,068						1,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr

				

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr
		1,000		1,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr



		1351		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		7,690		8,011		10,015		7,125		10,000		10,000		10,000

								Total Operating Services		136,765		131,019		163,090		139,658		155,342		156,384		156,384		0		0.7%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1351		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		2,488

								Total Capital Outlay		2,488		0		0		0		0		0		0				100.0%









								TOTAL		$606,825		$582,371		$643,399		$609,258		$637,491		$720,467		$720,467		$0		13.0%







1351-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY28-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				CIRCUIT COURT CLERK

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0









1351-JA

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		DEPARTMENT: Circuit Court		 NAME: Circuit Court                                                                                                                                             DEPARTMENT #: 1351

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request





























































































































































































































1353

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  GENERAL DISTRICT COURT																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1353

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1353		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries										$10,000

griffinr: griffinr:
New Request - See 1353-JB for documentation
Reduced per City Mgr
		$10,000		$10,000

		1353		5125		520100		FICA										765		765		765

								Total Personal Services		0		0		0		0		10,765		10,765		10,765		0		0.0%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1353		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$11,563		$6,284		$45,000		$8,215		$35,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Reduced Per City Mgr		$30,000		$30,000

		1353		5206		550120		Membership Dues		125		125		300		125		300		300		300

		1353		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment		3,035		2,989		3,000		2,699		3,500		3,500		3,500

		1353		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment						1,200		1,181		1,200		1,200		1,200

		1353		5221		550400		Postage		8				50		4		50		50		50

		1353		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		8,165		8,204		8,600		8,236		8,500		8,500		8,500

		1353		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses						1,000				1,000		1,000		1,000

		1353		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,404		945		3,500		3,114		2,000		2,500		2,500

		1353		5248		560130		Books & Publications						500				500		500		500

		1353		5251		560250		Clothing & Personal Supplies				90		250				150		200		200

								Total Operating Services		24,300		18,637		63,400		23,574		52,200		47,750		47,750		0		-8.5%





								TOTAL		24,300		18,637		63,400		23,574		62,965		58,515		58,515		0		-7.1%				58,515





























								TOTAL		$24,300		$18,637		$63,400		$23,574		$62,965		$58,515		$58,515		$0		-7.1%





1353-JA

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		DEPARTMENT:		 NAME: General District Court                                                                                                                                DEPARTMENT #: 1353

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		1353-5101		SALARY SUPPLEMENT FOR EACH GENERAL DISTRICT COURT EMPLOYEE/$2000 PER EMPLOYEE		10,000

		1353-5203		PROFESSIONAL & SPECIAL SERVICES-LOCAL COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEYS		30,000

		1353-5212		RENT OF EQIPMENT-COPIER & POSTAGE		3,500

		1353-5206		DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS		300

		1353-5216		MAINTENANCE-COPIER AND ANY EQUIPMENT NOT COVERED BY CONTRACT		1,200

		1353-5221		POSTAGE		50

		1353-5223		LANDLINE TELEPHONE		8500

		1353-5225		MILEAGE & TRAVEL-EDUCATION ASSOCIATED W/TRAVEL FOR TWO JUDGES AND CLERK		1,000

		1353-5242		PRINTING SUPPLIES & MATERIAL FOR OFFICE NOT COVERED BY STATE		2500

		1353-5248		BOOK & PUBLICATIONS		500

		1353-5251		CLOTHING & PERSONAL SUPPLIES (1 JUDGE AND 1 NEWCOMER JUDGE)		200







































































































































































































1354

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  JUVENILE PROBATION																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1354 

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.





								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1354		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles

		1354		5221		550400		Postage				$198		$200				$200		$200		$200

		1354		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		2,098		2,111		2,484		2,121		2,484		2,484		2,484

		1354		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses						600				600		600		600

		1354		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		710		2,365		2,300		1,544		2,300		2,300		2,300

								Total Operating Services		2,807		4,674		5,584		3,665		5,584		5,584		5,584		0		0.0%























































								TOTAL		$2,807		$4,674		$5,584		$3,665		$5,584		$5,584		$5,584		$0		0.0%





1355

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1355 

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1355		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$577,995		$603,788		$667,433		$668,123		$662,053		$716,910		$716,910

		1355		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		16,661		3,408		1,000				1,000		1,000		1,000

		1355		5115		510550		Short Term Disability Pay		3,127

		1355		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave

		1355		5125		520100		FICA		42,642		43,533		51,135		48,470		50,724		54,921		54,921

		1355		5130		520200		VRS		54,065		52,833		96,044		59,410		103,483		121,396		121,396

		1355		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		21,188		25,064				31,707

		1355		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,842		2,934				4,801

		1355		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		7,262		6,928		8,943		8,932		8,876		10,411		10,411

		1355		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		107,031		109,339		122,086		122,058		136,792		127,867		127,867

		1355		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		2,322		1,022		1,925		1,341		1,368		1,010		1,010

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1355		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		243		212		200		378		270		270		270

								Total Personal Services		835,377		849,060		948,766		945,220		964,566		1,033,785		1,033,785		0		7.2%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1355		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		88				500		463		500		500		500

		1355		5206		550120		Membership Dues		9,785		13,366		12,336		11,771		15,000		6,000		6,000

						550140		Software Subscriptions												6,864		6,864

		1355		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		5,400		5,400		11,220		11,330		9,450		12,252		12,252

		1355		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		4,380		1,975		10,015		1,731		4,000		4,000		4,000

		1355		5221		550400		Postage		338		3,927		4,200		513		4,200		1,000		1,000

		1355		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		10,402		9,473		12,516		9,411		12,516		12,516		12,516

						550450		Internet

		1355		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		2,482		3,650		7,200		10,076		10,000		15,000		15,000

						550520		Professional Development

		1355		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		12,532		15,244		12,906		8,612		12,500		15,500		15,500

		1355		5248		560130		Books & Publications		2,381		1,749		14,564		3,571		3,200		3,200		3,200

		1355		-		560160		Law Enforcement Equ								2,098

		1355		5261		560320-AFRCF		Asset Forfeiture				495

		1355		5269		560130-LWLIB		Law Library		8,531		653		10,000				10,000		4,000		4,000

								Total Operating Services		56,319		55,931		95,457		59,575		81,366		80,832		80,832		0		-0.7%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1355		5504		580300		Furniture & Fixtures						1,200				1,200		1,650		1,650

		1355		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		2,570				1,200				1,200		3,600		3,600

								Total Capital Outlay		2,570		0		2,400		0		2,400		5,250		5,250		0		118.8%









								TOTAL		$894,265		$904,991		$1,046,623		$1,004,795		$1,048,332		$1,119,867		$1,119,867		$0		6.8%







1355-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24- FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Shredder						3,000				-				$   3,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of document shredder shared by all departmental staff; utilized primarily for mandated destruction of records.

						Printer(1); 						600				-				$   600

						Replacement; Printer for VCIN terminal.

						Desk Chairs (2)						400				-				$   800

						Side Chairs (2)						250				-				$   500

						Conference Room Chair						350				-				$   350

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   5,250





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Desk Chairs (2)						400				-				$   800

						Side Chairs (2)						250				-				$   500

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,300







				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Printer (3)						400				-				$   1,200

						Replacement; upgrade departmental desktop printers for staff.

						Conference Room Chairs (3)						350				-				1,050

						Desk Chairs (1) 						400				-				400

						Side Chairs (3) for staff offices						250				-				750

														Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		$   3,400





				 

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Printer (3)						400				-				$   1,200

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental computer printers shared and utilized by staff; will replace current equipment at recommended IT lifecycle management (5 years); essential for maintaining service levels.

						Shredder (1)						3,000				-				3,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of document shredder shared by all departmental staff; utilized primarily for mandated destruction of records.

						Desk Chairs (2)						400				-				800

						Side Chairs (2)						250				-				500

						Conference Room Chairs (2)						350				-				700

														Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		$   6,200





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







1355-J

		2023-2024 Budget Memorandum



		To:		Doug Smith, City Manager From: Gray Collins

		RE:		2023-2024 Budget Adjustments





		This memorandum is to explain the adjustments in the City of Colonial Heights Commonwealth's Attorney's Office for the year 2023-2024 Budget.

		If you have any questions, feel free to contact me.



		STAFFING



		Employees:



		Attorneys:

		CA:

		Deputy: Senior: Assist ant : Assistant : Assistant :



		Gray Collins		CA

		Ashley Henderson		Atty IV

		Erin Barr		Atty I

		Noelle Sanders		Atty I

		Raychel Webster		Atty I

		Zachary Livesay		City funded



		Secretaries:

		Kristin Daniel



		-  Administrative/GDC (Traffic)		- Comp Board

		Jessica Moody Renee Reedy Lucy Mingloski

		-  Circuit Court (forfeitures)

		-  GDC (Criminal)

		-  JDR/Receptionist

		- Comp Board

		-  Comp Board

		- City funded





		Salary:

		STAFFING CONCERNS:



		The requests for increase would be after any cost of living adjust ments.





		Career Prosecutor Program Funding:

		Senior Assistant CA Erin B Barr, Assistant CA Raychel Webster, and Assistant CA Noelle Nochisaki have all been put into the Compensation Board for Career Prosecutor funding. If they are selected their salaries could be adjusted to reflect that funding in the future.















		Chief Deputy Ashley Henderson:

		Ms. Henderson has been a mainstay in our office for about a decade. We have been so lucky that we have retained her. Ashley's salary would be more competitive with Senior Positions in Chesterfield, Hanover and Henrico Counties if I was able to give her an increase of

		$1,000 to her base salary.



		Legal Secretary Lucy Mingloski:

		Ms. Mingloski has been with the office for one year. She is the first person you see when you arrive at our office. Many people have complimented me about her demeanor and how she handles herself under stressful situations. Since beginning her employment  here, I have increased  her duties from answering the phones greeting and assisting visitors at our front door to now include taking on the all the tasks for the Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court docket preparation. Due to the increase in her responsibilities, I would request an increase in her salary of $2,000.



		Legal Secretary Renee Reedy:

		Ms. Reedy has been with the office for 9 years. She is frequently commented on by others as always friendly and always professional. Her customer service is top notch and she has handled the General District Court docket  preparation  for several  years now. The criminal docket has increased due to most of the felonies now becoming misdemeanors. I would request an increase in her salary of $3,000.



		Body Camera Video (BCV):

		The amount of BCV is still a staggering issue in my office. Currently as staffing stands there is no way of watching every second of BCV for a case. If the Virginia State Bar requires us to watch every second of BCV, then my office will need 3 to 4 more attorneys to accomplish this ethical obligation or pull out of all misdemeanors.



		Funding Numbers by comp board:

		The compensation board has completed a time study for the Commonwealth Attorney's Offices. My office participated in this study and attended the meeting as well.  The anticipated date for the time study to be discussed by the Virginia Commonwealth  Attorney Council (VACA) is March 17, 2023. I will then share this information with the City.



		**Note: There is no planned increase for the Compensation Board to fill the vacant spots for Colonial Heights or to increase salaries. **

		OPERATING EXPENSES:



		Account number 530315 (Maintenance-Electronics); and

		Account number 530325 (Maintenance-Equipment):



		We have had to get proactive or Mr. Archileti over to the office regularly this fiscal year to fix software and hardware issues. We left this number lower than what we actually spent last year.



		I believe IT took stock on what computers and electronics we have in the office.





		Account number 550120 {Dues) & Account number 55140 (Software Subscriptions):



		Last year this was one account and now due to the City implementing the new financial system, these accounts have been separated into two accounts.



		Some of the dues have also increased since last year and we made the adjustment for them.



		Under account# 55140 (Software Subscriptions), we are requesting to add (3) new Axon/Body Cam licenses. Two of these licenses would be for Ms. Hahn, the Director of Victim Witness and her assistant Kim Vesely to be able to view body cam videos in order to assist our attorney's but to also provide information about the cases so they can better assist in their services to the victims. The third license would be for the legal secretaries to have access to this software to assist our attorneys to provide information to defense counsel.



		Account number 550400 (Postage):



		While COVID had allowed us to mail documents less, we are now back mailing out subpoenas, notices, letters, etc. This means we will be using more postage and purchasing more ink cartridges than last year. Our budget reflects these increases.





		Account number 550510 (Mileage & Travel Expenses}:



		1.) We have been appointed to more Special Prosecutor cases last year than ever before, which requires more Mileage expenses. I do not see that trend decreasing next fiscal year. I have recently inquired to see if we can get reimbursement through the Compensation Board instead of the locality. We hope to implement a new procedure for this before July and decrease the mileage expense on Special Prosecutor cases from this account number.



		2.) Last year we were able to participate in zoom meetings online for the continuing legal education required (CLE) classes but that is no longer an option for these classes. Every year, all attorneys attend the two VACA & CASA conferences that satisfy their requirements set by the Virginia State Bar.

















		3.) Also, every year, myself and either the Deputy or the Senior attends the annual Commonwealth's Attorney Executive Pr ogram. The hotel room prices, even with a special conference rate, have risen drastically.



		4.) Specialized training classes are attended only by Assistants who need that specialized training such as Advanced DUI, Child Abuse, and Advance Trial Advocacy. That attorney comes back to the office and teaches the other attorneys so we all get the benefit of that training.



		**Please note there is no training Account number so all of the cost of the classes will come from this account number unless another account number is created. **



		Account number 560110 (Office Supplies and M aterials):



		The cost of everyday operating supplies i.e. paper, printer cartridges etc. has increased this past fiscal year. Therefore, we are requesting an increase of $3,000 to this account.





		SUMMARY:



		-The Commonwealth's Attorney Office is requesting some increases in the Operating Budget .

		-The additional operating expenses are for mileage/travel expenses, training, material and supplies and software.

		-The additional salary needs are for my office to keep my employees' salaries competitive against the other Commonwealth Attorney's Office in the same geographic area and to compensate employees for longevity and superior work.









		If you have any further questions, feel free to contact me at the office or on my cell phone.













		ac-;;;• r}L,l

		Gray Collins, Ill Commonwealth's Attorney





1356

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - SHERIFF																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1356

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT				Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1356		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$631,761		$639,481		$699,126		$713,258		$715,634		$706,345		$706,345

		1356		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		31,149		21,346		42,000				44,500		133,500		133,500		

griffinr: griffinr:
Master Personnel Change per City Mgr				Updated to remove extra PT that is in FT amoutn

		1356		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								17,370				5,000		5,000

		1356		5105		510300		Overtime		38,545		44,142		37,000		45,107		37,000		48,000		48,000

		1356		5111		510350		Hazard Pay		14,300		19,401

		1356		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave

		1356		5125		520100		FICA		52,770		53,412		59,527		57,600		60,981		68,303		68,303

		1356		5130		520200		VRS		67,188		68,450		83,618		80,752		91,409		119,608		119,608

		1356		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		2,306

		1356		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		203

		1356		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		7,126		7,196		7,789		7,520		7,839		10,259		10,259

		1356		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		85,601		82,696		97,073		82,854		101,602		112,737		112,737

		1356		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		116

		1356				520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1356		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		363		339		340		594		417		444		444

								Total Personal Services		931,429		936,462		1,026,473		1,005,055		1,059,382		1,204,196		1,204,196		0		13.7%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1356		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		9,054		8,685		8,946		8,945		9,393		12,398		12,398

		1356		5206		550120		Membership Dues		2,818		2,720		4,365		2,710		4,365		4,365		4,365

		1356		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		4,320		4,320		9,240		9,460		8,400		16,867		16,867

		1356		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		2,470		3,888		6,000		2,947		6,000		6,000		6,000

		1356		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		13,070		9,352		23,000		14,950		20,700		20,000		20,000

		1356		NEW		530355		Maintenance-Miscellaneous												10,000		23,000

		1356		5221		550400		Postage		665		1,156		1,200		582		1,200		1,200		1,200

		1356		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		13,656		13,794		15,400		14,028		16,500		16,500		15,000

		1356				550450		Internet														1,500

		1356		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		5,738		2,184		7,200		5,659		7,200		7,500		4,700

		1356		5227		550540		Extraditions (NEW)								10,357		13,902

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
moved from 1401-5227
		18,000		18,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
moved from 1401-5227


																								

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
moved from 1401-5227
		1356		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		21,401		20,481		35,408		28,193		35,000		5,000		10,000

		1356		NEW		550520		Professional Development														2,800

		1356		NEW		560160		Law Enforcement Equipment												35,000		27,000

		1356		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		9,346		10,294		13,000		15,724		13,000		16,000		16,000

		1356		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		1,039				4,664		1,125		4,000		- 0		2,800

		1356		5275		560320-DONAT		Donated Funds		1,895		107				(4,077)

								Total Operating Services		85,471		76,981		128,423		110,602		139,660		168,830		181,630		0		30.1%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1356		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles				81,992		44,000		606		44,000		54,000		57,000

		1356		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		1,244								16,800		12,555		- 0

		1356		5520		580630		Other Equipment		1,656		2,802		1,800				2,400		4,200		0

								Total Capital Outlay		2,900		84,794		45,800		606		63,200		70,755		57,000		0		-9.8%



								TOTAL		$1,019,800		$1,098,237		$1,200,696		$1,116,263		$1,262,242		$1,443,781		$1,442,826		$0		14.3%







1356-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				SHERIFF



				Fiscal Year: 																						Read each of the vehicle and equipment package items

				FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fleet Vehicle						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Replaces current multi-purpose fleet vehicle for prisoner transport and general office use; essential for meeting court activity related service demand; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

																						 		spacing

						Equipment Package						7,000				500				$   7,000

						Replacement; vehicle equipment package for new fleet vehicle; includes radio, speaker, siren, light bar, etc. to properly equip vehicle with emergency response equipment; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…		………………………..		…		$   57,000







				Fiscal Year:

				FY2024-25								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fleet Vehicle						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Replaces current multi-purpose fleet vehicle for prisoner transport and general office use; essential for meeting court activity related service demand; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Equipment Package						7,000				500				$   7,000

						Replacement; vehicle equipment package for new fleet vehicle; includes radio, speaker, siren, light bar, etc. to properly equip vehicle with emergency response equipment; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						X-Ray Machine						62,000				5,500				$   62,000

						Replacement; replaces courthouse public entrance x-ray machine, which is essential in maintaining public and court staff safety and required to maintain current service levels.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   119,000









				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fleet Vehicle						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Replaces current multi-purpose fleet vehicle for prisoner transport and general office use; essential for meeting court activity related service demand; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.																 

						Equipment Package						7,000				500				$   7,000

						Replacement; vehicle equipment package for new fleet vehicle; includes radio, speaker, siren, light bar, etc. to properly equip vehicle with emergency response equipment; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   57,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fleet Vehicle						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; of current multi-purpose fleet vehicle for prisoner transport and general office use; essential for meeting court activity related service demand; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Equipment Package						7,000				500				$   7,000

						Replacement; vehicle equipment package for new fleet vehicle; includes radio, speaker, siren, light bar, etc. to properly equip vehicle with emergency response equipment; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   57,000







				Fiscal Year:

				FY2027-28												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fleet Vehicle						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; of current multi-purpose fleet vehicle for prisoner transport and general office use; essential for meeting court activity related service demand; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Equipment Package						7,000				500				$   7,000

						Replacement; vehicle equipment package for new fleet vehicle; includes radio, speaker, siren, light bar, etc. to properly equip vehicle with emergency response equipment; essential for maintaining existing deputy safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   57,000













1356-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  SHERIFF				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1356

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		One (1) Full-Time Sworn Deputy Sheriff Position 		$49,483.00

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.





		510100		Salaries and Wages



				This line item includes funding for all full-time staff salaries and wages and removes ALL part-time funding from within this line item and places all part-time funding into 510210. Doing away with partial leave earnings for part-time sworn positions, current and future hires; this request also includes funding for the addition of *one full time position and a requested 5% across the board increase to all sworn staff, including the Sheriff. Our locality continues to be below regional pay comparisons, which has a direct impact on recruitment and retention of qualified staff. The Sheriff's Office current authorized strength is; nine (9) full-time deputies, seven (7) part-time deputies, three (3) auxiliary deputies and one (1) full-time administrative assistant, for a total of 20 staff members. During FY'21-'22 funding for two (2) part-time positions was held open, allowing the vacancy savings to support funding of the conversation of one current part-time employee to one (1) full-time sworn position. I am requesting that the city approve full funding of that full-time position with VRS benefits eligibility for FY'23-'24. Changes/increases in workload during FY'21-'22; our office assumed responsibility for ALL out of state prisoner extraditions, jury trials increased by 160%, mental patient transports increased by 21% and the number of daily prisoner transports will drastically increase due to policy changes within our regional jail, effective 12-15-22. Antiquated state staffing standards provides state minimum salary funding for the Sheriff, one (1) administrative assistant, only four full-time deputy positions and 18% of the overall part-time funding. Reimbursement funding request for this line item has been submitted with the State Compensation Board; requesting 100% reimbursement and includes, cost of living increase for ALL full-time and permanent part-time employees, as well as continued funding of career development program. Current state reimbursement = $264,530.88                                                  

				*This requested newly funded full-time position will dissolve under natural attrition, returning authorized strength to that of 9 full-time and 7 part-time 

				**Requested Supplemental Step Pay Plan has been submitted with this years budget request and is attached to this document under tab Pay Plan









		510210		Part-Time Wages                    		$186,900.00



				Our office is authorized to employ seven (7) part-time sworn deputy sheriff's. ALL part-time deputies are required to have successfully complete the same state certifications as full-time sworn staff, including containing education and specialized training. Part-time staff preform ALL the same duties and responsibilities, as that of the full-time staff and are critical to maintaining current service levels. Current part-time staffing is at five (5) with two (2) current vacancies, allowing for funding of a nonVRS full-time position. Part-time staffing is partially supplemented by State Compensation Board at current  annual amount of $32,863.00 

				Based upon current regional pay comparisons, this line item includes the request for reclassification of PayScale for ALL part-time staff; NEW range: $20.00 - $26.00 Hourly and the removal of partial leave accumulations for current and future hires. Total Part-time funding request; $186,900.00











		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		$5,000.00



				This line item supports any need for temporary staffing to cover short term mid year changes to staffing needs; 























		510300		Overtime 		$48,000.00



				The Sheriff's Office normal hours of operation are Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. unless prior arrangements are made or special circumstances exist which call for the opening of court prior to normal hours; Judges who are attempting to accommodate the courts' busy schedule sometimes request the courts building to operate outside of these hours; Overtime is commonly incurred due to prisoner transport needs; amount of manpower that is needed to maintain security inside the courtroom once court is in session we often must begin these transports before normal business hours so the prisoners and deputies will be present before court begins. Upon the conclusion of court, these same prisoners must be returned to the jail in which they are in custody, often well after normal business hours. , The Sheriff's Office maintains one deputy "on call" at all times for any emergency involving the courthouse, to generally aid and assist PD during times of manpower shortages and to aid city PD by transporting individuals who have been committed on temporary detention orders for mental evaluation; providing this service's to our city's P.D., we prevent officers from being removed from the city limits for extended periods of time, allowing them to remain available to respond to 911 dispatch. Temporary Detention Orders or TDOs require a deputy to transport persons first to an area hospital to be medically cleared prior to transporting them to their final place of evaluation. This process commonly occurs during the nighttime hours, requires two staff members and can take hours to days to complete.  * This line item is strictly monitored to stay within budgeted amounts and schedules are adjusted on a regular basis.   

				   







		530210		Professional & Special Services		$12,398.00



				This line item accounts for contractual membership fee to the Crater Criminal Justice Training Academy, which provides all State mandated basic training, required in-service and re-certification for all sworn Sheriff's Deputies. FY'23-'24 rates are set at $176.80 per sworn deputy = $12,398.00 Per diem rates are set by the academy's full board and are shared by all Crater Criminal Justice Training Academy member agencies.                                                                                                                  

				As a full member agencies, Chief Anspach and Sheriff Wilson are members of the Crater Criminal Justice Training Academy's Board of Directors. The Sheriff currently serves on the Finance Committee. 









		550120		Membership Dues		$4,365.00



				Virginia Sheriff's Association (Sheriff and Deputies) - Dues provide membership for all Sheriff's Office staff. The VSA members are offered professional training opportunities and seminars paid for by the VSA throughout the year. The VSA is an invaluable information sharing resource and plays a very active roll in assuring continuing funding from state resources to all local sheriff's.  $990.00



				National Sheriff's Association (Sheriff Only) - Dues provide membership to national resource center, discounted professional training opportunities and invaluable information sharing resource. The Sheriff is a graduate of the National Sheriff's Academy. $112.00    



				Virginia Law Enforcement Accreditation Coalition (VALEAC) - Dues provide membership to VALEAC organization for statewide professional standards training. Our office achieved full accreditation status during this past fiscal year, providing for a measurable enhanced level of professional service.  $150.00



				Civic/Community Memberships - Colonial Heights Chamber of Commerce - Dues provide for membership in community organizations, in which the Sheriff has been an active Board Member in the past. Staying active with these organizations aids in the overall positive growth and development of our city and surrounding community, as well as to enhance community relations with law enforcement.  $80.00          



				Virginia Sheriff's Institute - leadership training and access to Sheriff's professional liaison group. VSI offers credited in-service training throughout the year often at zero cost to member agencies.   $25.00 



				Wellness Program Membership - dues to support wellness and fitness, enhance readiness to respond to physical demands of provided services; reduce on job injury and loss of work hours. $2,905.00



				Virginia Gang Investigators Association- dues to support gang specialist training with regional gang intelligence group. They provide continuous gang intelligence and training updates to aid in identifying gang members both in and out of lock up. This plays a vital role in Deputy and inmate safety.   $25.00



				Civil Enforcement Association- dues to support active participation in regional civil process classes, update training. This information is essential in maintaining up to date practices and protecting the city from civil liability pitfalls. $40.00









		530315		Maintenance - Electronics 		$9,800.00



				City's Information Technology maintenance fee; currently contracted with ProActive; provides critical I.T. service and support to maintain current service levels.          











		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		$6,000.00



				Preventive maintenance and repairs for eleven (11) multi-purpose fleet vehicles and one (1) inmate transportation van. This line item accounts for all routine repairs; tune-ups, tire replacements, battery replacements, brakes, emergency lights and other general fleet maintenance; assuring dependable vehicles to maintain current service levels and safety.   NO INCREASE REQUESTED







		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		$20,000.00



				This line item covers maintenance/repair, maintenance agreements and software updates for a multitude of security and detention equipment; it also covers listed general office equipment; these information technology systems are critical to the safety and efficiency of the day-to-day operations and service levels provided by our Sheriff's Office systems include; X-Ray machine, VCIN connectivity, IPad Pro, Report Management System (RMS), Copier/Fax Machine, Civil Process Tracking Notebooks, LIVESCAN finger printing computer, Detention Lock System, CCTV, Polycom Video Systems, Intercom system, Pro-Watch Access Control System, Vehicle RF Tag System and Touchscreen Controls. NO INCREASE REQUESTED





		530355		Maintenance - Miscellaneous		$23,000.00



				This line item is covers AXON lease agreement for deputy safety equipment, less than lethal TASER; 12 body worn cameras, including cloud based data storage and licensing  





		550400		Postage		$1,200.00



				Used to mail several thousand original civil process returns to all outside localities both in and out of  state. Line item also covers normal office US mail correspondence.  NO INCREASE REQUESTED  







		550420		Landline Telephone		$15,000.00



				Includes all office telephones and mobile data terminal air cards ($1,400); seven (7) cellular phones; data package for (3) command staff smart phones, IPad Pro data ($540.00) and office fax line; the use of these cellular phones provides improved safety and efficiency for emergency call out, cell phones provide additional means of dependable communication during routine assignments and emergency situations; deputies routinely transport prisoners well outside of our normal radio communications range and it is during these prisoner transports that our cellular phones serve as our primary means of communication. 





		550450		Internet		$1,500.00



				Office internet coverage 





		550400		Mileage & Travel Expenses		$4,700.00



				Provides funds for several annual training sessions, as well as funding new training opportunities. Often during times of financial cuts training is the first to suffer and this line item has been cut in year's past.  During past fiscal years this office has skipped annual training conferences to stay within this budgeted amount. All primary training needs are met through our regional training academy; but in order to maximize or even keep up with many of today's standards, fee based training and travel are a MUST to maintain professional levels of service. The Sheriff's Office is an accredited agency through the Virginia Law Enforcement Professional Standards Commission (VLEPSC).    

				Annual Training Expenditures include but are not limited to: Virginia Sheriff's Association Spring and Fall Training Conferences, National Sheriff's Association Training Conference and VLEAC Training Conference.   







		550540		Extraditions 		$18,000.00



				This line item provides up-front funding for travel expenses; including air fares, hotel, meals and mileage for all out of state court ordered prisoner extraditions; this line item is 100% reimbursed by the state; This is an increase over last years request as the number of court requested extraditions continues to rise 







		550420		Materials and Supplies 		$10,000.00



				This line item is used for all routine / miscellaneous purchases of office supplies, printing materials, accreditation materials, prisoner meals and other office expenses as needed, all critical to maintaining current service levels and professional standards.    







		550520		Professional Development		$2,800.00



				Funds provide for all fee based training classes, tuitions and unique eqipment expenses for specialized training; fee based training oppurtunities arise on limited bases and can be a result of new mandates going into effect during the ficascal year or the introduction of new technolgy equipment, requiring licensed expert teaching and are critical in maintaining up-to-date professional service levels 







		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		$16,000.00



				This line item is separate from the 5214 Maintenance / Motor Vehicle and provides for fuel and preventative maintenance lubricants of all fleet motor vehicles. This line item is driven by the courts requirement to transport prisoners, serve civil process, assisting our City's PD and the constant changing fuel cost. This request is based on annual average expenditures.  









		560160		Law Enforcement Equipment		$24,000.00



				This line item is used to purchase ammunition for state required semi-annual firearms qualification; any necessary preventative maintenance and repair/replacement of city issued firearms, TASERs and small equipment, to include; batteries, firearm parts, office equipment and other. Annual firearm qualifications require a minimum of 120 to 180 rounds per deputy, two times per year = 6,120rds for minimum requirements; to maintain proper firearms proficiency, staff conducts several additional training evolutions per year. Basic academy attendance and remedial proficiency training, are additional factors considered in this line item. Through grant and host training this office now has 5 patrol rifles in service at no purchase cost to the city. Increased TASER cost +1k.   uniforms, prisoner meals, and individual deputy duty gear; such personnel equipment as; shirts, pants, shoes, ties, jackets, hats, gun belts, holsters, hand cuff cases, pepper spray, bulletproof vests, radios, academy training uniforms and all other as determined by the Sheriff; all critical to maintaining current service levels, deputy safety and professional standards. Turnover and new hire deputy training paired with rising equipment cost create an constant challenge in forecasting expenditures in this line item. This year our office will be replacing several issued bulletproof vest as they have reached their 5 year manufacture serviceability expirations and protection warranty.    

				Pistol:  Duty ammunition per case = $350.00   Practice- per 1000rds $260.00 Purchase 7 cases = $1,820.00 

				Rifle: Duty- per 500rds Purchase 1 case = $380.00  Practice - per 500rds Purchase 1 case = $190.00









		560320		Donated Funds



				These funds provide for several community projects and deputy equipment purchases; Donations are received from civic organizations, local businesses and individuals; all funds are then appropriated through our city council; Example of annual community projects are; Special Olympics, Thanksgiving food baskets, Sheriff's Secret Santa Project and Virginia Special Olympics; This annual request is based on end of year balances, which are requested at the end of the current FY to be rolled into the next FY's budget 











		580100		Motor Vehicles         		$54,000.00



				Replacement; of current multi-purpose office vehicle used for dependable prisoner transport, public safety enforcement and general office use; essential for maintaining deputy safety and public service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance cost without routine replacement of fleet vehicles. The need for routine replacement of fleet vehicles is always a fiscal challenge but is critical in maintaining deputy safety and delivery of service. Currently our office maintains 11 fleet vehicles, outfitting 9 fulltime deputies, the Sheriff and one office use/spare, shared between seven part-time staff members. During FY '20-'21 the utilization of CARES funding allowed our office to purchase one prisoner van, aiding in our ability to properly distance prisoners and reduce the number of trips made daily to local jails.                                                                                                                                           

				New Vehicle Cost in FY 22-23 increased to: $45,525.00 an increase of $6,041.00                                              Lights, Cage & Equipment: $7,000.00 











		580500		Technology Equipment 		$0.00











		580630		Other Equipment 		$0.00

















































































1357

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  INCARCERATION																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1357

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1357		-		530315		Maintenance - Electronics						$10,000		$1,404		$5,000		$5,000		$5,000

		1357		-		550420		Landline Telephone								5,041				5,100		5,100

		1357		5284		530333		Video Arraignment		4,757		5,000		10,000

		1357		5225		550510		Mileage & Trainingl Expenses

		1357		5228		570100		Adult Incarceration		1,966,605

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
RRJA estimate.								

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
ave of last 3 years
		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
ave of last 3 years
		1,852,236		2,156,308		1,541,230		1,900,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Took average from last 3 years
Changed from $2,076,200 to $1,900,000 per DS		1,825,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Took average from last 3 years
Changed from $2,076,200 to $1,900,000 per DS		1,825,000

		1357		5229		570120		Youth Incarceration		116,145		28,560		101,967		68,430		95,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Ave of last 3 years with small cushion
		95,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Ave of last 3 years with small cushion
		95,000

				 				Total Operating Services		2,087,507		1,885,796		2,278,275		1,616,104		2,000,000		1,930,100		1,930,100		0		-3.5%

				 				 







				 				 



				 				 

				 				 

				 				 



				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 







				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$2,087,507		$1,885,796		$2,278,275		$1,616,104		$2,000,000		$1,930,100		$1,930,100		$0		-3.5%





1358

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - DRUG COURTS (COMMUNITY DIVERSION SERVICES)																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1358

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		2022-23		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1358		5257		570180		Drug Court Program		$84,619		$85,800		$98,700		$98,700		$98,700

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
See analysis pdf in budget folder
		$149,064		$149,064						DS Note:  increased to Chesterfield request of $149064

				 				Total Operating Services		84,619		85,800		98,700		98,700		98,700		149,064		149,064		0		51.0%

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 

				 

				 

				 



				 

				 

				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 







				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$84,619		$85,800		$98,700		$98,700		$98,700		$149,064		$149,064		$0		-100.0%





1359

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS SERVICES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1359 

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1359		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$303,090		$282,441		$347,200		$347,205		$347,200		$443,200		$443,200						DS:  increase to match Chesterfield Request

		1359		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		3,556		3,577		3,600		3,586		3,600		3,600		3,600

		1359		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges		27,500		27,500

				  				Total Operating Services		334,146		313,518		350,800		350,791		350,800		446,800		446,800		0		27.4%

				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 







				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$334,146		$313,518		$350,800		$350,791		$350,800		$446,800		$446,800		$0		-100.0%





1360

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - VICTIM WITNESS 																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1360

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1360		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$83,691		$85,786		$87,023		$87,021		$87,023		$118,650		$118,650

		1360		5125		520100		FICA		6,249		6,415		6,657		6,515		6,658		9,077		9,077

		1360		5130		520200		VRS		11,676		11,376		12,522		12,522		13,603		20,092		20,092

		1360		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid

		1360		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution

		1360		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,135		1,083		1,166		1,166		1,167		1,724		1,724

		1360		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		17,515		16,445		16,560		16,560		17,820		18,780		18,780

		1360		5160		520500		Disability Insurance

		1360				520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1360		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		74		54		54		54

								Total Personal Services		120,307		121,145		123,968		123,859		126,325		168,377		168,377		0		33.3%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1360		5206		550120		Membership Dues		100		100		275				275		500		500

						550140		Software Subscriptions												2,137		2,137

		1360		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		1,320		1,320		1,050		2,234		2,234

		1360		5215		530325		Maintenance - Furniture & Equipment						500				500		500		500

		1360		5221		550400		Postage				440		450				450		500		500

		1360		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		1,406		1,395		1,500		1,321		1,500		2,900		2,900

		1360		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges				500		500				500		500		500

		1360		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		(580)		80		1,700		100		1,700		1,700		1,700

		1360		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		187		1,953		1,800		749		1,900		2,000		2,000

								Total Operating Expenses		1,473		4,828		8,045		3,490		7,875		12,971		12,971		0		64.7%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1360		5516		580500		Technology Equipment												800		800

		1360		5510		560290		Office Equipment		551		266		300				300

								Total Capital Outlay		551		266		300		0		300		800		800		0		166.7%











								TOTAL		$122,330		$126,238		$132,313		$127,349		$134,500		$182,148		$182,148		$0		35.4%





1360-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				VICTIM WITNESS

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Ipad for Laure Hahn						800				-				800

						Replacement; 6 year old Ipad not working properly. Essential when in meeting/trainings outside of the office.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   800





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Printer for Laure Hahn						500				-				500

						Replacement; Replace printer at recommended IT lifecycle management (5 years). Essential for maintaining service levels.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   500





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				 

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Printer (1)						300				- 0				$   300		 

				 		Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental computer printers shared and utilized by staff; will replace current equipment at recommended IT lifecycle management (5 years); essential for maintaining service levels.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   300





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0









1360-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  VICTIM/WITNESS				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1360

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		PERSONNEL 



				Salaries & Wages: Provides for the Program Director and Program Assistant/Court Advocate full time annual

				salaries. 



				Fringe Benefits:  Provides for fringe benefits to include health insurance for both Victim/Witness positions.



				OPERATING EXPENSES



		550120		Membership Dues: Provides for memberships to the Central Virginia Victim Services Coalition, Virginia		500

				Network for Victims and Witnesses of Crime and the National Organization for Victim Assistance.



		530315		Maintenance-Electronics: Maintenance for computers to include software updates and anti virus		1400

				protection.



		530325		Maintenance-Furniture & Equipment: Maintenance for furniture and equipment.		500



		550400		Postage: Funds to mail victims of crime initial contact letters with program brochures and mail correspondance to		500

				other agencies such as the Virginia Victims Funds, DOC, Attorney General, DCJS, etc.



		550420		Landline Telephone:  Communication with other agencies and victims of crime. Includes the victim/witness land line phone		2900

				($150/month), Director's cell phone ($50/month), Ipad ($45/month).



		530250		Other Services & Charges:  Provides for emergency situations for victims/witnesses such as meals, locks,		2636

				cabs, etc. ($500.00)



				2 Licenses for Evidence.com at $1068/yr to be able to view/use police department case informtion, video and other 

				evidence needed to provide services to victims of crime. This will allow us to use this information to better assist 

				victims in court and during protective order hearings. Access approved by Chief Anspach. ($2,136.00)



		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses:  Provides funds for the Director and staff to attend conferences and trainings. This 		1700

				includes hotels, meals, mileage and registration fees.



		560110		Office Supplies & Materials:  Provides funds for daily use office supplies and the printing of letterhead,		2000

				envelopes, program brochures, business cards and other materials.



				CAPITAL OUTLAY



		580500		Technology Equipment-To replace the Director's Iphone and Ipad. Iphone will be 4 years old and having issues with		1600

				keeping a charge, having to restart from locking up, etc. Ipad 7 years old same issues. Requesting new updated

				equipment with newest technology. Both devices used in office, weekends, holidays for communication with victims,

				witnesses, police, CA's, etc. by text, email, phone.Used to receive evidence pictures from victims and need the 

				Newest version picture taking technology for injury pictures for evidence.



		560290		Office Equipment-New computer and printer for Kim Vesely. Computer is 7 years old and not performing up to 		1500

				standards needed to complete daily tasks.Used for case management and administrative functions to include

				letters to victims, entering client data, submitting VVF claims, court/CA corresponence and case information, etc.



				 





1361

														CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  JUVENILE & DOMESTIC COURT																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1361

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1361		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries										$4,000

griffinr: griffinr:
See Document 1353-JB for explanation of request
Reduced Per City Mgr
		$4,000		$4,000

		1361		5125		520100		FICA										306		306		306

								Total Personal Services										4,306		4,306		4,306		0		N/A



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1361		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services						$2,000		$120		

griffinr: griffinr:
Reduced per City Mgr
		$2,000		$2,000

		1361		5206		550120		Membership Dues		$245		$50		250		$50		250		250		250

		1361		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment		648		1,617		2,000		1,232		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1361		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		1,800				1,000				1,000		1,000		1,000

		1361		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		1,159		1,185		1,500		1,221		1,500		1,500		1,500

		1361		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		50		12		5,000		31		3,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Reduced Per City Mgr
		3,000		3,000

		1361		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,423		756		2,500		1,361		2,500		2,500		2,500

		1361		5248		560130		Books & Publications		1,168		761		1,200		544		1,200		1,200		1,200

		1361		5251		560250		Clothing & Personal Supplies		40		126		1,000		122		1,000		1,000		1,000

								Total Operating Services		6,533		4,507		16,450		4,683		12,450		14,450		14,450		0		16.1%



								TOTAL		6,533		4,507		16,450		4,683		16,756		18,756		18,756		0		11.9%









































								TOTAL		$6,533		$4,507		$16,450		$4,683		$16,756		$14,450		$18,756		$0		11.9%





1401

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET



				DEPARTMENT NAME - POLICE																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1401

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1401		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$3,334,610		$3,277,036		$3,252,478		$3,385,377		$3,309,205		$3,861,189		$3,861,189

		1401		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		67,693		69,148		26,650				26,650		27,983		27,983

		1401		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								83,783

		1401		5105		510300		Overtime		147,804		161,016		198,000		211,555		200,000		300,000		250,000						review

		1401		5111		510350		Hazard Pay		67,531		63,447

		1401		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance		5,600		5,200		5,600		5,600		6,400		7,200		7,200

		1401		5115		510550		Short Term Disability Pay		1,661

		1401		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave 				5,023

		1401		5125		520100		FICA		263,135		259,076		266,429		270,571		270,983		321,023		317,198

		1401		5130		520200		VRS		424,619		411,429		466,793		436,725		511,241		649,420		649,420

		1401		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		4,014		14,735				7,999

		1401		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		580		1,622				1,497

		1401		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		43,510		42,440		43,466		41,623		43,856		55,705		55,705

		1401		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		556,738		548,822		509,861		516,996		581,873		613,784		613,784

		1401		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		182		598				376		377		450		450

		1401				520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1401		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		1,416		1,445		1,120		2,297		1,539		1,539		1,539

								Total Personal Services		4,919,094		4,861,038		4,770,397		4,964,399		4,952,124		5,838,293		5,784,468		0		16.8%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1401		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		6,431		9,755		27,950		22,907		12,311		21,900		21,900

		1401		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges (changed to "Community Engagement")		1,305		1,203		2,500		800		2,750		- 0		- 0

		1401				530300		Community Engagement												6,750		6,750

		1401		new		530305		Recruitment and Referral Program												10,000		10,000

		1401		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		19,080		19,080		44,880		46,750		44,625		79,477		79,477

		1401		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		48,044		57,444		58,560		34,449		61,488		84,400		84,400

		1401		5216		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		17,794		10,875		21,497		7,120		23,742		47,109		47,109

		1401		5218		530355		Maintenance - Miscellaneous		48,838		62,686		67,523

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
consolidated maint contract on body cameras, drones, tasers 56,190; digital scanner 4,500; radar/lidar 2,000; Power DMS agency compliance program 4,833		66,800		67,523

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
consolidated maint contract on body cameras, drones, tasers 56,190; digital scanner 4,500; radar/lidar 2,000; Power DMS agency compliance program 4,833		100,594		100,594

		1401		5206		550120		Membership Dues		16,076		15,839		16,492		16,609		18,669		20,104		20,104

		1401		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment		6,050		6,256		10,000		6,598		10,000		7,500		7,500

		1401		5221		550400		Postage		1,043		749		2,000		805		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1401		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		45,585		49,837		44,833		47,266		46,233		46,233		46,233

		1401				550450		Internet

		1401		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		49,555		54,102		58,728		19,705		65,964		75,175		65,175

		1401		5227		550540		Extraditions						11,000		380

		1401		5272		550630		Water/Sewer Services				1,871				2,670

		1401		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		95,965		93,827		122,472		90,836		86,928		36,140		36,140

		1401		5248		560130		Books & Publications		360				575				575

		1401				560160		Law Enforcement Equipment												74,300		74,300

		1401		5274		560165		Controlled Drug Buy Money						5,000				5,000		5,000		5,000

		1401		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		65,655		61,315		91,764		54,874		96,352		120,000		120,000

		1401				560310		Meals & Food Supplies

		1401		5266		560315		K-9 Funds		(1,453)		1,119

		1401		-		560315		Animal Care Supplies								4,825

		1401		5279		560315		Operation Bloodhound		377

		1401		5267		560345		E-Citation/E=Summons Exp				4,784				3,685

		1401		-		570600		Criminal Justice AC								34,728				12,398		12,398

		1401		5409		550810-ADPT		Adopt-A-Cop 		950		500				(50)

		1401		5261		560160-AFRSP		Forfeited Assets		32,516

		1401		5275		560320-DONAT		Donated Funds		269		5,175				33,620

		1401		5263		560320-SELEN		Selective Enforcement Grant		2,410		4,946

		1401		5246		moved 1405		Animal Control		21,112		13,310

		1401		5262		moved 1405		Animal Control Donation 		3,015		- 0

								Total Operating Services		480,976		474,673		585,774		495,379		544,160		749,080		739,080		0		35.8%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1401		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles		16,113		416,890		282,400		10,344		300,195

griffinr: griffinr:
Reduced Per City Mgr
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
consolidated maint contract on body cameras, drones, tasers 56,190; digital scanner 4,500; radar/lidar 2,000; Power DMS agency compliance program 4,833						332,670		332,670

griffinr: griffinr:
Reduced Per City Mgr
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
consolidated maint contract on body cameras, drones, tasers 56,190; digital scanner 4,500; radar/lidar 2,000; Power DMS agency compliance program 4,833												Revised to show department request before mgr reduction

		1401		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		14,099		24,199		13,500		12,172		- 0		- 0		- 0

		1401		5520		580630		Other Equipment		17,633				65,734		54,182		18,800		34,000		9,000

								Total Capital Outlay		47,845		441,089		361,634		76,699		318,995		366,670		341,670		0		7.1%



								TOTAL		$5,447,915		$5,776,799		$5,717,805		$5,536,477		$5,815,279		$6,954,043		$6,865,218		$0		18.1%











1401-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY23-FY28 - Five Year Projection---Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				POLICE																				check notes from PD budget meet

				Fiscal Year:												Annual

				FY2023-24		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost				check format page break

						Patrol Vehicles and Equipment Packages (5)						61,284				2,000				$   306,420				$   306,420

						Replacement;  Routine annual upgrade of departmental patrol vehicles consistent with replacement schedule for vehicles with high mileage; updating vehicle pool essential to meeting increased demand for police/patrol services and for maintaining existing officer safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.  These vehicles have all-wheel-drive capability essential during snow and bad weather events.  [Price represents base price of $48,754.00 for each vehicle, plus costs for each of (5) equipment packages (sirens, consoles, push bumpers, transport cage, exterior lights, marking packages) and (5) Golden Eagle radar units.  This figure also includes the $500.00 installation cost for new radios.]  Add another $3,500.00/vehicle for equipment installation and set-up.  (A total of $12,530.00 per package). 																		 remove vendor reference:  for each of the vehicle items remove "paid to East Coast Lighting"

						Administrative Vehicle and Equipment Package (1)						26,250				1,200				$   26,250

						New/Replacement; Routine upgrade of unmarked departmental passenger vehicle to be utilized for investigatory and administrative purposes.  Cost includes equipment package for unmarked vehicles and the $500.00 installation cost for new radios at RCV.  Updating the vehicle pool is essential to meeting increased demand for police services and will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Crime Scene Cameras (2)						2,500				-				$   5,000

						New/Replacement;  New cameras for existing staff in Investigations.  As part of a replacement schedule and for our newly assigned detective.

						Rifles (2)						2,000				-				$   4,000

						New/Replacement; Beginning replacement for existing aging rifles.  Price includes sites, rail systems and light systems.  The ultimate objective is to equip all officers with sufficient, appropriate weaponry in the event of a major crisis. 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   341,670





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Patrol Vehicles and Equipment Packages (5)						61,284				2,000				$   306,420

						Replacement;  Routine annual upgrade of departmental patrol vehicles consistent with replacement schedule for vehicles with high mileage; updating vehicle pool essential to meeting increased demand for police/patrol services and for maintaining existing officer safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.  These vehicles have all-wheel-drive capability essential during snow and bad weather events.  [Price represents base price of $48,754.00 for each vehicle, plus costs for each of (5) equipment packages (sirens, consoles, push bumpers, transport cage, exterior lights, marking packages) and (5) Golden Eagle radar units.  This figure also includes the $500.00 installation cost for new radios.]  Add another $3,500.00/vehicle for equipment installation and set-up.  (A total of $12,530.00 per package). 

						Administrative Vehicle and Equipment Package (1)						35,000				1,200				$   35,000

						New/Replacement; Routine upgrade of unmarked departmental passenger vehicle to be utilized for investigatory and administrative purposes.  Cost includes equipment package for unmarked vehicles and the $500.00 installation cost for new radios at RCV.  The existing vehicle is past useful life.  Updating the vehicle pool is essential to meeting increased demand for police services and will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Rifles (4)						2,000				-				$   8,000

						New/Replacement; Beginning replacement for existing aging rifles.  Price includes sites, rail systems and light systems.  The ultimate objective is to equip all officers with sufficient, appropriate weaponry in the event of a major crisis. 

						Utility Terrain Vehicle (1)						30,000				-				$   30,000

						Replacement;  Our current UTV (Kawasaki Mule) is 20+ years old.  This vehicle is used for patrolling the Appomattox River Walk and White Bank Park, as well as events such as the annual Christmas Parade, July 4th festivities, National Night Out and 5K run.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   379,420





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Patrol Vehicles and Equipment Packages (5)						61,284				2,000				$   306,420

						Replacement;  Routine annual upgrade of departmental patrol vehicles consistent with replacement schedule for vehicles with high mileage; updating vehicle pool essential to meeting increased demand for police/patrol services and for maintaining existing officer safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.  These vehicles have all-wheel-drive capability essential during snow and bad weather events.  [Price represents base price of $48,754.00 for each vehicle, plus costs for each of (5) equipment packages (sirens, consoles, push bumpers, transport cage, exterior lights, marking packages) and (5) Golden Eagle radar units.  This figure also includes the $500.00 installation cost for new radios.]  Add another $3,500.00/vehicle  for equipment installation and set-up.  (A total of $12,530.00 per package). 

						Administrative Vehicle and Equipment Package (1)						35,000				1,200				$   35,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of unmarked departmental passenger vehicle to be utilized for investigatory and administrative purposes.  Cost includes equipment package for unmarked vehicles and the $500.00 installation cost for new radios at RCV.  The existing vehicle is past useful life.  Updating the vehicle pool is essential to meeting increased demand for police services and will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.





						Police Patrol K9 (to include equipment and training)						25,000								$   25,000

						New; To add to our current K9 "fleet"; expand our ability to track, locate and apprehend criminals and missing persons, conduct building searches, and otherwise place a K9 in dangerous situations to reduce risk and liability to the life of an officer.   

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   366,420





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Patrol Vehicles and Equipment Packages (5)						61,284				2,000				$   306,420

						Replacement;  Routine annual upgrade of departmental patrol vehicles consistent with replacement schedule for vehicles with high mileage; updating vehicle pool essential to meeting increased demand for police/patrol services and for maintaining existing officer safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.  These vehicles have all-wheel-drive capability essential during snow and bad weather events.  [Price represents base price of $48,754.00 for each vehicle, plus costs for each of (6) equipment packages (sirens, consoles, push bumpers, transport cage, exterior lights, marking packages) and (6) Golden Eagle radar units.  This figure also includes the $500.00 installation cost for new radios.]  Add another $3,500.00/vehicle  for equipment installation and set-up.  (A total of $12,530.00 per package). 

						Administrative Vehicle and Equipment Package (1)						35,000				1,200				$   35,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of unmarked departmental passenger vehicle to be utilized for investigatory and administrative purposes.  Cost includes equipment package for unmarked vehicles and the $500.00 installation cost for new radios at RCV.  The existing vehicle is past useful life.  Updating the vehicle pool is essential to meeting increased demand for police services and will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Crime Scene Cameras (4)						2,500				-				$   10,000

						Replacement; Upgrade of outdated and/or broken cameras used by Investigations and other investigative personnel at crime scenes.

						Architectural and Engineering Assessment of all CHPD Facilities and Impound Lot						50,000								$   50,000

						New/Replacement;  For the purpose of renovation or replacement of existing structure.  Includes an evaluation of Property Room, impound lot and general office space for growing staff.

						Ballistic Shields (3)						6,000				-				$   18,000

						Replacement; Replacement schedule for current ballistic shields that are set to expire.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   419,420







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Patrol Vehicles and Equipment Packages (5)						61,284				2,000				$   306,420

						Replacement;  Routine annual upgrade of departmental patrol vehicles consistent with replacement schedule for vehicles with high mileage; updating vehicle pool essential to meeting increased demand for police/patrol services and for maintaining existing officer safety and service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.  These vehicles have all-wheel-drive capability essential during snow and bad weather events.  [Price represents base price of $48,754.00 for each vehicle, plus costs for each of (6) equipment packages (sirens, consoles, push bumpers, transport cage, exterior lights, marking packages) and (6) Golden Eagle radar units.  This figure also includes the $500.00 installation cost for new radios.]  Add another $3,500.00/vehicle for equipment installation and set-up.  (A total of $12,530.00 per package). 

						Administrative Vehicle and Equipment Package (1)						35,000				1,200				$   35,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of unmarked departmental passenger vehicle to be utilized for investigatory and administrative purposes.  Cost includes equipment package for unmarked vehicles and the $500.00 installation cost for new radios at RCV.  The existing vehicle is past useful life.  Updating the vehicle pool is essential to meeting increased demand for police services and will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Property Room Upgrades						35,000				-				$   35,000

						New/Replacement;  Installation of space-saving property bins and upgrading of security measures.  Our Property Room is currently overburdened with the influx of evidence to be stored.  This is an effort to be more efficient with use of the space that is available and alleviate the need for an entirely new addition to the building.

						Sidearm Weapon Upgrade (with light and site attachments)  (70)						430				-				$   30,100

						New/Replacement;  Replacements due to age of current weapons.

						Duty Holsters for Sidearms (70)						150				-				$   10,500

						New/Replacement;  To accommodate new sidearm weapons.

						Administration Holsters for Sidearms (70)						70				-				$   4,900

						New/Replacement;  To accommodate new sidearm weapons.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   421,920







1401-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          POLICE                                                                                                             DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1401

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		New Positions		Four (4) additional police officers ($53,000.00 base salary, plus fringe benefits = $72,362.00.  Outfitting each person with uniforms, equipment and academy training is an additional $9,888.00.  TOTAL:   $82,250.00		$   329,000

				PERSONAL SERVICES		$   3,389,359										$   4,756,272

		5101		Salaries and Wages  		3,309,205

				Career Development Program - We currently have one (5) officer who is potentially eligible to either enter or progress in this program, for which he/she are monetarily compensated at a 3% salary increase. 		7,979						Morgan Davis, Micaulay Fable, Jacob Miller, Erik Reedy and Lamier Thomas

				On-call stipends for Investigations personnel ($5,475.00) and K-9 handlers ($11,700.00) 		17,175

				One-time yearly stipends for nine (9) employees in Investigations and two (2) employees in Law Enforcement Services ($5,000.00 each) to compensate those who are using more advanced skill sets.		55,000

		5103		Part-Time Wages		27,983

				FOIA (Freedom of Information Act) Specialist 

		5105		Overtime  (Added $100,000.00)		300,000

				Overtime covers officers who appear in General District Combined Courts, Circuit Court and Grand Jury.  Includes coverage for special events (July 4th festivities and Christmas parade); mandatory training; active shooter training; officer certification and recertification; emergency call-outs; coverage for situational security; behavioral emergency callouts; patrol shortages from situations such as illness and injury.

		5112		Clothing Allowance		7,200

				Clothing allowance for nine (9) Investigations personnel 

				OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

		5203		Professional and Special Services		21,900

				Hepatitis vaccine series for both existing and prospective personnel.  We anticipate needing (10) Hep B series for recruits and new hires. (Transferred rabies vaccinations to Animal Control budget.)		5,000

				Pre-employment psychological testing for all new hires, critical incident debriefing, and psychological counseling for all existing personnel.		7,500

				Pre-employment written testing and physical examinations for all Police Department applicants.  We have a potential of  (10) officers and/or civilian personnel currently eligible to retire in the department. 		9,400

		5206		Dues and Subscriptions		20,104

				Membership in the Multi-Jurisdictional Central Virginia Regional Narcotics Task Force (quarterly renewal)		6,652

				Leads Online (on-line database and search engine for stolen and pawned merchandise)  (*Up from $1,225.00 last year)		5,482

				IACP Dues (International Association of Chiefs of Police)		760

				VACP Dues (Virginia Association of Chiefs of Police and Foundation)		700

				VALEAC Dues (Virginia Law Enforcement Accreditation Coalition)		100

				ROCIC Membership Dues		300

				Whooster  (For conducting on-line searches and reports; used by both administrative and investigative personnel) (replaces TLO Express)		3,600		Software Subscription

				VLEPSC Dues (Virginia Law Enforcement Professional Standards Commission)		250

				IAPC (International Association of Police Chaplains) Dues and Conference for three (3) Police Chaplains		375

				Virginia Forensic Science Academy Alumni Dues		80

				International Association for Property and Evidence Dues		65

				FBI LEEDA (Law Enforcement Executive Development Association) Dues		50

				FBINAA (FBI National Academy Association) Membership Dues		135

				Safe Kids (National Child Passenger Safety Certification) Recertification Registration		100

				IACP Net Membership/Subscription		1,225

				Virginia Police Work Dog Association (3)		180

				Polygraph Dues		50

		5209		Maintenance Electronics		45,525

				ProActive - Technical support on computers and computer equipment not covered by individual contracts, to include desktop and mobile data computers. 

		5212		Rental of Equipment		7,500		Move to Maintenance - Equipment

				Virginia Business Systems - Copier maintenance and copy overages on new main color copier we will be leasing on a 36-month contract.  Print jobs are directed to this centralized printer by all personnel in an effort to phase out individual printers.  There is a high demand for printing of color images for Investigations case files.

		5214		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		84,400

				Maintenance of all motor vehicles in the department fleet, including intermittent speedometer calibrations at Carlton's Auto Service  (based on monthly average usage)

		5216		Maintenance - Equipment		47,109		47,109

				Yearly maintenance and tech support for Polycom - Magistrate system		1,860

				Yearly maintenance and tech support for LiveScan - Electronic fingerprinting system		3,000		Software Subscription- maybe

				Yearly maintenance on Star Witness program (Interview Room system)		1,140		license

				Yearly maintenance on Brazos (E-Citations) program		14,515		license

				Yearly maintenance on OSCR (L-Tron) System (for crime scene photographing)		899		license

				Yearly maintenance on four (4) Flock cameras (automatic license plate reader camera system)		10,000

				Maintenance on server and fees for three (3)  Shieldware licenses in order to ensure and maintain record retention and access to data in our legacy system.   		1,000		license

				Maintenance on Lexis-Nexis (TraxSuite) - Automated mapping and analytical system for cellular phones used by Investigations		2,300		license

				Project Lifesaver - Maintenance on receivers, transmitter bands, batteries and general wear and tear.  (We currently serve 22 people in this program)		5,000

				Celebrite - Software that allows investigators to download cell phone information		6,100		software subscription

				Susteen - Data pilot license for one (1) unit used by Investigations personnel for downloading information from electronic devices while out in the field.		1,295		license

		5218		Maintenance - Miscellaneous		100,594		100,594

				Evidence.com - Five-year consolidated contract on all maintenance, technical support and data storage associated with our Tasers, drones and body-worn cameras through Axon Enterprises. 		90,720		license

				National Micrographics Systems - Maintenance contract on department's digital scanner in Records.		4,500

				Maintenance of department's radar and lidar units and calibrations of tuning forks conducted by Kustom Signals (as required by State Code)                                                                                                                		1,800

				PowerDMS Program - includes base, licenses and standards; for use by Accreditation Specialist to track agency compliance and policy; renewed every year; this is third year of a 5-year contract.		$   3,574		license

		5221		Postage		2,000

		5223		Telephone 		46,233

				Internet service, desk/office telephones, cellular phones, mobile data computer air cards for Public Safety, and dedicated line in Investigations for child exploitation cases.

		5224		Community Engagement		6,750

				Police Chaplains program for department, to include equipment and uniforms 		750

				National Night Out - to help offset expenses currently incurred by citizens, thereby encouraging hosting of this event and increasing overall participation		2,000

				Promotional materials and supplies for community engagement events such as Drug Take-Back, Light Up the Night, Crime Prevention and D.A.R.E. programs.		4,000

		5225		Mileage and Training Training		75,175

				Crater Criminal Justice Training Academy (yearly contribution) - for training rendered to our law enforcement officers (dues went up 11%)		46,675

				Annual professional training conferences and specialized training; overnight stays; meetings; tuition/materials for schools; internal departmental training supplies and materials; quarterly supervision training costs for all supervisory staff; detective training; management seminars; state meetings; DCJS-mandated training for all officers; Command College for selected officers; active shooter training; and annual polygraph recertification class.		17,000

				College tuition reimbursement through the city's Tuition Reimbursement Program 		10,000

				Accreditation - Costs related to accreditation and assessments prior to reaccreditation.  Includes maintenance of accreditation and conference training. 		1,500

		5242		Material and Supplies		36,140

				To include, but not limited to, batteries, DVDs, CDs, paper, forms, copy machine paper, notebooks, flashdrives, business cards, power flares, camera supplies, crime scene materials and items for employee recognition.  (25% increase)

		560160		Law Enforcement Equipment 		74,300

				Yearly replacement of uniforms for uniformed police officers and Auxiliary officers, and uniforms and gear for new hires, including, but not limited to, nylon gear, ballistic vests, boots, shoes, outer vest carriers, raincoats, badges, holsters, handcuffs, ASP batons, nameplates, winter beanies and gloves. (10% increase).  [*NOTE:  We have hired an average of five (5) new officers per year over the past five (5) years, necessitating the spending of approximately $3,000.00 per person for basic equipment.]		57,200

				Ammunition replacement for departmental training and twice-a-year mandated qualifications, as well as providing training for new officers                                                                                                            		10,500

				Replacement of expired ballistic vests for current personnel  (10% increase)		6,600

		5247		Motor Fuels and Lubricants		120,000

				Gasoline, oil and grease costs for department fleet.  (Based on monthly average fuel consumption)

		5274		Controlled Drug Buy Money		5,000

		TBD		Recruitment and Referral Program		10,000

				Referral bonus, testing materials and items to display at recruiting fairs

				TOTAL:		$   4,720,132







1402

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - FIRE & EMS																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1402

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1402		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$2,508,024		$2,421,605		$2,930,005		$2,996,211		$2,954,028		$3,465,629		$3,465,629						Department request column needs updated

		1402		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		187,611		167,100		136,341				156,920		241,424		241,424						some of it was copied over for 2020-21 actual								Done

		1402		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								146,037

		1402		5105		510300		Overtime		210,303		243,313		145,435		454,518		178,618		296,674		296,674

		1402		5111		510350		Hazard Pay		77,142		70,114																Corrected/rtg				Removed from both Dept Request and Manager proposed - DS

		1402		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave 

		1402		5125		520100		FICA		213,929				245,701		261,074		251,652		306,286		306,286

		1402		5130		520200		VRS		366,695		387,378		413,233		416,857		452,624		582,657		582,657

		1402		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		38,275		39,314		38,477		38,818		38,828		49,969		49,969

		1402		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		493,159				472,934		492,535		533,174		558,059		558,059

		1402				520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1402		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		1,338		1,203		1,000		2,098		1,350		1,350		1,350

								Total Personal Services		4,096,475		3,330,027		4,383,126		4,808,148		4,567,194		5,502,048		5,502,048		0		20.5%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1402		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		63,496		80,970		110,942		105,621		116,307		124,232		124,232

		1402		5206		550120		Membership Dues		1,904		3,081		3,367		3,260		4,282		4,017		4,017

		1402		NEW		550130		Subscription												265		265

		1402		NEW		550140		Software Subscription

Malysa Rhodes: Malysa Rhodes:
Kissner will give me the total


		1402		NEW		550150		Lease												2,200		2,200

		1402		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		14,040		14,040		33,000		35,640		38,850		69,922		69,922

		1402		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		78,824		152,173		95,000		95,678		95,000		105,000		105,000

		1402		5216		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		40,733		39,069		63,623		30,784		61,554		71,710		71,710

		1402		-		550300		Rent of Equipment								2,881

		1402		5221		550400		Postage		2,253		2,277		5,000		992		5,000		5,000		5,000

		1402		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		37,665		36,278		36,939		36,475		36,939		35,000		35,000

		1402				550450		Internet

		1402		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges		7,151		13,646		9,400		5,315		10,000		10,000		10,000

		1402		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		29,591		22,475		55,000

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
paramedic tuition $30,000		40,305		44,250

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
paramedic tuition $30,000		

Malysa Rhodes: Malysa Rhodes:
Kissner will give me the total
												68,250		48,250

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
paramedic tuition $30,000

		1402		-		550630		Water/Sewer Services								4,333

		1402		NEW		560100		Printing												6,500		6,500

		1402		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		76,844		83,885		96,370		90,665		97,875		99,275		99,275

		1402		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		35,846		35,094		54,000		66,321		59,400		67,000		67,000

		1402		5248		560130		Books & Publications				1,138		3,500		1,423		3,500		3,500		3,500

		1402		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		6,600		2,244		18,763		15,175		13,100		14,500		14,500

		1402		-		560320-RSTIT		Rstit Miscellaneous		(2)		(9)				(201)

		1402		-		560320-VRSA		VRSA Miscellaneous S				3,913				51,470

								Total Operating Services		394,947		490,273		584,904		586,137		586,057		686,371		666,371		0		13.7%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1402		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles						46,625		46,640		50,000		55,000

		1402		5502		580600		Fire Equipment		110,623		97,543		80,000		83,358		54,900		110,000		110,000

		1402		5515		580530		Buildings & Fixed Equipment

		1402		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		25,159		2,460				6,102

		1402		5520		580630		Other Equipment				702

								Total Capital Outlay		135,782		100,705		126,625		136,100		104,900		165,000		110,000		0		4.9%



								TOTAL		$4,627,204		$3,921,005		$5,094,655		$5,530,385		$5,258,151		$6,353,419		$6,278,419		$0		19.4%







1402-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				FIRE/EMS

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2023-24												Annual								FD needs to fix footnote marks; have them review each year

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fire Hose						10,000								$   10,000

						Replacement; Routine hose replacement to maintain effective supply of fire hose for front line fire apparatus and reserve units, as well as spare hose to rotate while servicing hose used during firefighting activities; will negatively impact firefighting safety without regular replacement.*


						ALS Equipment						30,000				500				$   30,000

						Replacement; Upgrade in EMS equipment is essential to providing EMS patient care, allowing providers to perform essential life saving skills; upgrade of ALS equipment bags, Oxygen supply bags, EZ IO (Intraosseous access) drill equipment, portable suction units, portable ventilators, replacement of Lucas mechanical chest compression units, Video laryngoscopes, will negatively impact service delivery through patient care. #

						Cardiac Monitor						40,000				1,000				$   40,000

						Replacement; Upgrade in cardiac monitors that are an essential part of an ALS ambulance, allowing providers to perform EKGs, cardiac defibrillation, cardiac pacing, monitor pulse oximetry, and capnography; units are portable so as to perform all tasks wherever needed; upgrade essential for maintaining service levels. Will replace a monitor with 10 years of service. 

						Extrication Equipment						30,000								$   30,000

						Replacement; R942 - Upgrade of rescue strut system  These tools will handle large heavy extrications that require vehicle stabilization or lifting to extricate injured patients. Highway related accidents require heavy duty extrication equipment to mitgate accidents with trucks weighing over 80,000#,Current struts  are 20 years old. Will negatively impact firefighter safety without replacement.*

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2022-23										…		………………………..		…		$   110,000



						* Grant Funded   # Partially grant funded





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fire Hose						10,000								$   10,000

						Replacement; Routine hose replacement to maintain effective supply of fire hose for front line fire apparatus and reserve units, as well as spare hose to rotate while servicing hose used during firefighting activities; will negatively impact firefighting safety without regular replacement.*

						Cardiac Monitor						42,000				1,000				$   42,000		 

						Replacement; Upgrade in cardiac monitors that are an essential part of an ALS ambulance, allowing providers to perform EKGs, cardiac defibrillation, cardiac pacing, monitor pulse oximetry, and capnography; units are portable so as to perform all tasks wherever needed; upgrade essential for maintaining service levels.

						ALS Equipment						45,000				500				$   45,000

						Replacement; Upgrade in EMS equipment is essential to providing EMS patient care, allowing providers to perform essential life saving skills; upgrade of ALS equipment bags, Oxygen supply bags, EZ IO (Intraosseous access) drill equipment, portable suction units, portable ventilators, replacement of Lucas mechanical chest compression units, Video laryngoscopes, will negatively impact service delivery through patient care. #





						Turnout Gear						40,000								$   40,000		 

						New and Replacement; Routine turnout gear upgrade to maintain proper equipment for approximately 75 firefighters including career and volunteer personnel; additionally to complete the issuance of a second set of turnout gear for all interior firefighters to allow for proper decontamination procedure after each use; full set of turnout gear including helmet and boots costs approximately $4,000; life span of gear is anticipated to be less than 10 years; will negatively impact firefighter safety without regular replacement. #

						Extrication Equipment						35,000								$   35,000

						Replacement; R942 - Upgrade of extrication tool (Jaws of life) with newer, hydraulic rescue tools powered by electric/gas power unit. These tools will handle large heavy extrications that battery tools are unable to perform.  Current tools/hoses are 11 years old. Will negatively impact firefighter safety without replacement.# 




						Primary Staff Vehicle						55,000								$   55,000		 

						Replacement; Upgrade to Safety-961 vehicle utilized for emergency response and general performance of duties as department Training and Safety officer; also allows the Safety Officer to respond to necessary incidents while off-duty; will retire a staff vehicle with over 10 years of service and 100,000 miles; will negatively impact services and increase maintenance costs without replacement. 


				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   227,000



						* Grant Funded   # Partially grant funded





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fire Hose						10,000								$   10,000

						Replacement; Routine hose replacement to maintain effective supply of fire hose for front line fire apparatus and reserve units, as well as spare hose to rotate while servicing hose used during firefighting activities; will negatively impact firefighting safety without regular replacement.*

						Firefighting Nozz. & Appl.						25,000				1,500				$   25,000		 

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of firefighting nozzles, appliances  and adapters on front line apparatus and reserve units; will negatively impact firefighter safety without regular replacement.*

						Cardiac Monitor						45,000				1,250				$   45,000		 

						Replacement; Upgrade in cardiac monitors that are an essential part of an ALS ambulance, allowing providers to perform EKGs, cardiac defibrillation, cardiac pacing, monitor pulse oximetry, and capnography; units are portable so as to perform all tasks wherever needed; upgrade essential for maintaining service levels.

						Turnout Gear						38,000								$   38,000		 

						Replacement; Routine turnout gear upgrade to maintain proper equipment for approximately 75 firefighters including career and volunteer personnel; full set of turnout gear including helmet and boots costs approximately $3,800; life span of gear is anticipated to be less than 10 years; will negatively impact firefighter safety without regular replacement.*

						Primary Staff Vehicle						55,000								$   55,000		 

						Replacement; Upgrade to Fire Chief vehicle utilized for emergency response and general performance of duties within Fire Administration and Operations Division. Will retire a staff vehicle with over 10 years of service and over 125,000 miles. Replacement vehicle will allow for proper storage of equipment and safely place potential cancer causing agents away from the occupants. Will negatively impact services, affect eployee health and increase maintenance costs.


				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   173,000

						* Grant Funded   # Partially grant funded





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Cardiac Monitor						45,000				1,250				$   45,000		 

						Replacement; Upgrade in cardiac monitors that are an essential part of an ALS ambulance, allowing providers to perform EKGs, cardiac defibrillation, cardiac pacing, monitor pulse oximetry, and capnography; units are portable so as to perform all tasks wherever needed; upgrade essential for maintaining service levels.#



						Fire Hose						10,000								$   10,000		 

						Turnout Gear						42,000								$   42,000		 

						Replacement; Routine turnout gear upgrade to maintain proper equipment for approximately 75 firefighters including career and volunteer personnel; full set of turnout gear including helmet and boots costs approximately $4,200; life span of gear is anticipated to be less than 10 years; this year will require additional funds than previous due to 2 years since turnout gear funds will be needed for SCBA replacement; will negatively impact firefighter safety without regular replacement.*

						Firefighting Nozz. & Appl.						25,000				1,500				$   25,000		 

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of firefighting nozzles, appliances  and adapters on front line apparatus and reserve units; will negatively impact firefighter safety without regular replacement. *

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   122,000





						* Grant Funded   # Partially grant funded



				Fiscal Year:

				FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Fire Hose						10,000								$   10,000

						Replacement; Routine hose replacement to maintain effective supply of fire hose for front line fire apparatus and reserve units, as well as spare hose to rotate while servicing hose used during firefighting activities; will negatively impact firefighting safety without regular replacement.*


						Turnout Gear						42,000								$   42,000

						Replacement; Routine turnout gear upgrade to maintain proper equipment for approximately 75 firefighters including career and volunteer personnel; full set of turnout gear including helmet and boots costs approximately $4,200; life span of gear is anticipated to be less than 10 years; will negatively impact firefighter safety without regular replacement.*


						Extrication Equipment						35,000				500				$   35,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of extrication tool (Jaws of life) on Quint 942 with newer self contained battery powered unit rather than gas powered engine tethered to tool by hydraulic hoses, battery unit will be able to be deployed quicker and at unlimited distance from a hydraulic power source. will negatively impact firefighter safety without regular replacement.#


						Firefighting Nozz. & Appl.						25,000				1,500				$   25,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of firefighting nozzles, appliances  and adapters on front line apparatus and reserve units; will negatively impact firefighter safety without regular replacement.*

						Primary Staff Vehicle						55,000				100				$   55,000

						Replacement; Upgrade to Fire Marshal 974 vehicle utilized for emergency response and general performance of duties as department investigator and inspector; will retire a staff vehicle with over 12 years of service and 100,000 miles. Replacement vehicle will allow for proper storage of equipment and safely place potential cancer causing agents away from the occupants. Will negatively impact services, affect employee health and increase maintenance costs. 


				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   167,000



						* Grant Funded   # Partially grant funded
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				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  FIRE & EMS				 DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1402

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		New Position 		Advanced Practice Provider (NPA/PA) -"Part-Time" 				$48,000

		Request(s)		***See Attached Job Description***





						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		5101		Salaries & Wages				Provided by Finance

		510100

				Funding for full time employees in the following positions:



				Administration: 2

				Administrative Support: 1

				Training and Safety: 1

				Fire Marshal: 1

				Operations: 45



				Administration 



				Management of Fire, EMS, Emergency Communications, and Emergency Management. All support services 

				associated with the above management including, but not limited to; planning, budgeting, direction of

				operations, public relations, EMS inventory, inter-departmental information technology, staffing and 

				management of emergency operations center and department logistics.



				Administrative Support



				General office management activities including, but not limited to; greeting the public, departmental accounting,

				requisitioning, receiving, payroll, inter-departmental finance, volunteer donations, petty cash, administration of

				the Fare Care program, office supplies.



				Training and Safety



				Management and coordination of department training activities including, but not limited to; coordinating and providing

				required Fire & EMS certifications and continuing education, quality assurance, infection control, physicals, physical 

				ability testing, department safety, and coordination of ICS training for all City employees. These services are currently

				being provided for 50 career, 15 part-time, and 25 volunteers.





				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  FIRE & EMS				 DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1402
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				Fire Marshal



				Management, coordination, enforcement, and public fire education activities including but not limited to; day-to-day

				fire inspections, investigation of all fires, prosecution of arson, environmental crimes, delivery of public fire education, 

				pre-planning, emergency mapping development and maintenance, employee background investigations, and 

				construction plans review.



				Operations



				Provision of quality fire, EMS, and emergency management services to the community including, but not limited to;

				the safe and timely response to all emergency incidents, mitigation of emergency management situations, provision of

				advanced and basic life support, transportation of the sick and injured, fire suppression, fire prevention, public 

				education, care and basic maintenance of fire and EMS equipment including apparatus, fire station cleanliness

				and basic fire station maintenance.



				Certification Increase				$33,663



				Anticipated completion of paramedic training prior to and during the next budget will require certification increases for "3" three

				shift personnel. Personnel will move within the Public Safety Step plan to their respective new job titles.

				Paramedic pay increase for those advancing from EMT-B- EMT-A , EMT-I or EMT-P will require different steps within the plan.





				Expected to advance to Paramedic and Certification Increase (3):

				Firefighter Bonovitch     EMT to Paramedic      $5,221

				Firefighter Wells             EMT to Paramedic     $5,221

				Firefighter Worrell          EMT to Paramedic     $5,221

						$15,663









				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  FIRE & EMS				 DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1402
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				Career Development		$18,000



				There are currently ten (10 employees eligible to advance to the level of Senior in July 2023.

				There are currently two (2) employees eligible to advance to the level of Master in July 2023.

				If all these employees advance the additional salary equates to $18,000 (based on $1,500 per  career development step)





















































				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  FIRE & EMS				 DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1402

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		5103		Part-Time				$241,424

		510210

				Because the department provides services around the clock, the part-time employee has become and continues

				to be a significant component in maintaining adequate staffing and reducing overtime, while saving the City from the

				burden of providing benefits. Part-time employees are utilized in Fire and EMS operations as well as clerical support

				and logistics. Annually, about 9,800 hours are worked by part-time personnel to support these functions.



				The budgetary figure is based on the part-time starting salaries listed below.

				EMT-B                $17.00

				EMT-I                  $19.00

				EMT-P                $21.00

				FF/EMT              $19.00

				FF/EMT-I            $21.00

				FF/EMT-P          $23.00

				EMT-P/ NPA     $50.00



				The Operations Division utilizes part time staff to meet minimum staffing when staffing shortages occur.

				This program is successful in reducing overtime hours and continues to be a great asset to our department.  

				Part time is also utilized to supplement staffing with additional resources when severe weather events are present. 

				Part time staff fill key positions within Logistics, Administration and Emergency Management on a daily basis.



				Average 144 person hours per week @ average $19.00 = $142,272 =  (Supplements Operations Division Staffing)

				EMT-P/Nurse Practioner (Community Paramedicine/MIH Program Coordinator)  20 person hours a week @ $50.00=$48,000



				Logistics Division (40 hour baseline 2023-2024)

				Average 40 person hours per week @ $18.50 = $38,480





				Clerical Assistant (22 hour baseline 2022-2023)                    *** 1404 Budget has requested this position be combined into a full time   

				Average 22 person hours per week @ $12.00 = $12,672     ***Admin Assistant position. If this position is awarded, this can be defunded 
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				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  FIRE & EMS				 DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1402

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		5105		Overtime (True Overtime is $227,010- other funds are FLSA required for standard shift)				$296,674

		510300

				FLSA Overtime                        Existing Positions $77,616		$77,616



				Technical Rescue Team		$17,242

				Regional Haz-Mat Team		$6,956

				Fire Marshal In-Service 		$6,116						 

				Training Overtime		$34,392

				Department Wide Officer Staff Meeting		$8,406

				Battalion Chief Staff Meetings		$4,460

				Christmas Parade, 4th of July, Chili Peppers Fireworks		$8,038

				Emergency Overtime		$133,448



				This budget is based on standard overtime hours as developed in the FY 2014-15 budget. As salaries increase from certification, 

				career development and step increases, the funds needed to cover the same number of overtime expenses increases

				accordingly. This line item has not kept pace with salaries resulting in reduced funding for standard services from 

				year to year. As a starting baseline the FY 2014-15 budget was the first budget to identify the exact hours of overtime 

				need for department. This year's budget request requires an increase in the number of hours for each project as last

				year with actual salary increases from the new pay plan implementation. 



				FLSA Overtime - $77,616

				In the proposed budget there are forty-five (45) 24-hour employees entitled to 3.159 hours of straight-time FLSA 

				(Fair Labor Standard Act) overtime per pay period totaling $77,616. These funds do NOT fund any extra work 

				hours beyond a standard 24 hour shift.



				Equation- 45 employees x 3.159 hours of FLSA pay x 26 pay periods x current rate of straight OT pay/entitled 

				employees $70,200. (45 x 3.159* 21.00* 26 pay periods)
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				Technical Rescue Training- $17,242



				Colonial Heights is part of the Crater Regional Technical Rescue Team. This is a regional team supported by Fort Lee, 

				the County of Prince George, the Cities of Hopewell, Petersburg, and Colonial Heights. The concept of having a 

				regional team benefits small localities such as our because the City has the benefit of the entire team for 1/6 of the total

				cost. Regional technical rescue members must attend required training sessions per a year meet the guidelines of the 

				team and OSHA. The team is now part of a swift water rescue response for the region, which will require additional 

				specialized training. The team participates in the Virginia Rescue Challenge every year. Two thirds of those training days

				will be on their day off requiring overtime or overtime to maintain staffing. The cost of this training and team response

				in overtime is $14,625. Colonial Heights is allotted six (6) positions on the Crater Technical Rescue Team.



				Equation - 6 members x 10 training sessions x 8 hours x current rate of Ot pay/team member (based on average OT		$17,242

				rate of $35.92 salary for 24 hour employee)



				Haz-Mat Team Training- $6,956

				The Crater Regional Hazardous Materials Team includes the City of Colonial Heights, Fort Lee, Cities of Hopewell and 

				Petersburg, and Counties of Prince George and Dinwiddie. Being associated with the team is beneficial because of 

				the hazardous materials that are being transported, used, and stored in the region. Haz-Mat team members must attend

				regular training sessions per year to meet OSHA regulations (1910.120). Two thirds of those days will be on their day off

				requiring overtime or overtime to maintain staffing. Team members can attend the VA Association of Hazardous Materials

				positions on the Crater Regional Haz-Mat Team. 



				Equation - 6 members x 8 training sessions x 4 hours x current rate of OT pay/team member (based on average OT		$6,956

				rate of $36.23 for 24 hour employee)



				Fire Marshal In-Service Training- $6,116

				Central Virginia Fire and Arson Association In-Service required training to maintain certification as fire investigator and 

				fire inspector. Fire Investigators and Inspectors are required to obtain 48 hours of continuing education each year. 

				Currently the department has (3) 24hr employees that are certified fire inspectors. 



				Equation-3 members x 12 training sessions x 4 hours x current rate of OT pay (based on average OT rate of $42.47		$6,116

				for 24hr employee)
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				Firefighter/EMS In-Service Training Overtime- $34,392



				This past Insurance Services Office (ISO) audit found a lacking in firefighter basic in-service training and regional

				training with other departments. The skills and new tactics for each and every firefighter is a must to improve services

				and prevent injuries on the fire ground. Fire Inservice training is provided to each shift (15 members x 10 hrs) to ensure 

				proficiency with skills along with ensuring operational readiness. The department requires all members to be advanced

				life support providers. The department medical director requires bi-annual specialized airway training for paramedics that are 

				cleared to perform this life saving skill. The Office of EMS requires a quality assurance and quality improvement program to 

				review standards and ensure safe EMS care. The department's EMS Committee meets quarterly to review EMS incident reports,

				regional protocols and recommend changes to comply with the Va. Office of EMS QA/QI standard. 



				Fire Inservice Equation- 15 members x 10 hours x 3 training sessions x (average OT rate of $33.49 for 24 hour employee)  		$15,071

				RSI Training Equation- 9 members x 8 hours x current OT pay x 1 sessions (average OT rate of $32.62 for 24 hour employee)   		$2,349

				EMS Committee Equation- 7 members x 4 hours x current OT pay x 4 sessions (average OT rate of $34.75 for 24 hour employee)  		$3,892

				Paramedic Student Overtime Equation- 2 members x 250 hours x (average OT rate of $26.16 for 24 hour employee)    		$13,080



				Department Wide Officer Staff Meetings- $8,406



				Currently, all the officers meet for leadership training and planning semi-annually for 8 hours. The Insurance Service

				Office (ISO) recognized a need for more in-service fire officer training. These meetings are an opportunity for all

				department leadership to meet in person for information sharing, problem solving, and training. This coming budget

				year will require more Fire and EMS reporting and staffing scheduling training as the department moves into using ESO.

				Two thirds of those Officers will be on their day off requiring overtime. The cost of this in overtime is $10,586.



				Equation - 6 employees x 4 meetings x 8 hours x current rate of OT pay/employee (based on average OT rate for 		$8,406

				effected of $43.78 salary for 24 hour staff officers)  
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		 		Department Wide Senior Officer Staff Meetings- $4,460



				All Chief Officers have a staff meeting once per month for 3 - 4 hours. These 12 meetings allow for cross shift

				coordination of all activities and consistent information exchange. Thirds of the Battalion Chiefs will be on their day off

				requiring overtime. The cost of this overtime is $4,036.



				Equation - 2 employees x 12 meetings x 4 hours x current rate of OT pay/employee (based on average OT rate for 		$4,460

				effected employees of $46.46 for 24 hour employee)



				4th of July and Chili Peppers Fireworks and Christmas Parade- $8,038

				Additional staffing is required for the City sponsored 4th of July fireworks display as well as the City Christmas Parade. 

				The regional baseball team, Tri-City Chili Peppers, will be hosting 2 fireworks displays during their regular season

				games. Staffing for these events requires 10-20 operational staff to properly protect the events without reducing normal

				staffing. The cost of this overtime is $7,192



				Equation -10 OT employees x 4 events x 6 hours x current rate of OT pay/employee (based on OT rate of $33.49 for 24		$8,038

				hour employee)



				Emergency Overtime- $133,448

				Emergency overtime provides funding for personnel during a local/regional emergency or natural disaster that could require more

				personnel or multiple days to mitigate. It also provides key funding to ensure each operational shift maintains minimum staffing 

				which is vital to ensure that typical Fire/EMS calls for service are handled. Staffing shortages are typically driven by employee sick  

				leave, Workman’s Comp injuries, FMLA leave, annual leave or current vacancies throughout the department. It also responsible for 

				covering overtime generated by calls for service that overlap shift change resulting in 1-2 hours of overtime. Emergency overtime 

				will continue to place a strain on the departments overtime budget. Overtime amounts with 2021-2022 & 2022-2023 have been 

				greatly influenced by COVID & staffing vacancies. 2023-2024 will also see staffing shortages due to current personnel vacancies.

				Typical turnaround time to hire and train a new employee 6 months+-. 



				Examples based on the department average overtime rate of $33.49.

				* One EMS call for service held over after the end of shift 2 providers for 2 hours equals $135.00. (2 x month x $135.00)		$3,240

				* One day of a major weather event requiring off-duty firefighters/day for 24 hours equals $12,056.  		$12,056

				(15 firefighters x $33.49 x 24 hours x 1 day)

				* Employee Sick Leave generated overtime       150 hrs x 12 Months (1800 hrs) x $33.49    2022-2023 Avg 2,155 hrs 		$60,282

				*Staff Shortage/FMLA                                            288 hrs x 6 months (1728 hrs) x $33.49   2022-2023 Avg 2,640 FMLA		$57,870
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				OPERATIONAL EXPENSES



		5203		Professional and Special Services				$124,232

		530210

				Compensation for the Department Operational Medical Director		$4,500

				The Commonwealth of Virginia requires that all EMS agencies obtain and retain a licensed physician as an operational 

				medical director. (12 VAC 5-31-1890. Responsibilities of operational medical directors) The OMD is responsible for

				online and offline medical control, training, quality assurance, protocols, and verifying qualifications and credentials of 

				all agency providers. We are fortunate to have a medical director that is proactive. He spends many hours with our 

				Dr. Anderson conducts training with our on-duty providers every month for several hours and is available 24 hours a day

				to assist us with medical direction issues. Medical directors in other localities are compensated at a much higher rate 

				than Colonial Heights. Chesterfield County pays its full time medical director well over $200,000 annually.



				OSHA Mandated Part-Time Employee Pulmonary Function Testing and Pre-Employment physicals		$6,000

				This will provide firefighter OSHA mandated annual pulmonary function testing. This test is required for part-time firefighters wearing

				a respirator in order to enter immediately dangerous to life and health (IDLH) environments. Additionally, these funds

				are used for pre-employment full physicals to protect the City from hiring a person deemed unfit for duty due to

				unforeseen health problems. This will also cover mid-year physicals should staff shortages, or individual based testing

				 should an employee not be able to complete annual physical ability testing. These physicals give an individual doctors' opinion on 

				a firefighter being fit for duty. Ideally, the department should provide full annual physicals for all of our firefighters to meet

				NFPA 1582 standard; however, the fund in this request will only meet minimum standards. The department would like

				to expand the physicals for our current employees. 10 Part time/Full time Pre-Employment Physicals x $600



				Physicals for Current Employees:  FY 22-23                                                 		$26,950

				49 Operations/Administration employees x $550 per physical $26,950 

				The purpose of annual physical examinations is to provide CHFD career employees assigned to emergency operations annual medical

				examinations that meet the NFPA 1582 Standard. The department currently provides semi annual physicals which does not meet the 

				NFPA Standard. Providing annual physicals to fire department personnel will reduce the risk to fire service personnel while improving 

				health, and thus the safety and effectiveness, of firefighters operating to protect the public's life and property. 
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		5203		Professional and Special Services (continued)

		530210

				Preventative Maintenance on Building AED's		$175

				Each year all of the automatic external defibrillators in the City buildings must be checked by a certified technician. The fire

				department continues to coordinate those annual checks at a cost of $26 for each AED. There are currently 5 public

				AED's on the contract.



				Stericycle Bio-Hazardous Waste Disposal Contract		$1,927

				Blood and body fluid contaminated materials must be disposed of using a specialty biohazard disposal company. 

				Placing bio-hazardous waste in standard trash is illegal. This amount is based on current year costs.

				 

				Fire Extinguisher Test and Fill Contract (Pro-Tect Extinguisher)		$1,405

				Fire extinguishers used by the Fire Department must be filled by trained personnel with the proper equipment. This

				annual contract not only fills used extinguishers, but also includes required inspections and maintenance of these

				extinguishers.



				Fire Administration Copier/Printer/Scanner/Fax Machine Rental Contract (GreatAmerica Financial)		$2,900

				Fire Administration requires to use of large capacity copy/print/fax/scanning equipment for efficient operation. 

				Administrative duties such as EMS billing, training, and Emergency Management have significant documentation 

				requirements. In order to reduce costs all administrative computers are connected to this highly efficient printer. This 

				equipment is also used as high capacity scanner to allow for digitizing large quantities of documentation and saving

				large quantities of stored paper files.



				Station #2 Quarterly Fire Protection System Inspection (Eagle Fire)		$950

				The Dunlop Farms Fire Station has a built in fire protection system that is required to be professionally inspected 

				and documented on a quarterly basis.



				Fire Station Scheduling Platform (Full-Time, Part-time & Fire Administration)		$4,500

				Replace current shift staffing program that is over 20 years old. New system will allow for staffing to switch to a internet-based system

				that is accessible to staff on& off duty. Will allow for more accurate data collection and easier time accounting on payroll side. 
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		5203		Professional and Special Services (continued)

		530210

				ESO Fire & EMS Reporting Platform 		$18,000

				In 2020-2021, the department switched from stand-alone Firehouse reporting software to an internet-based system by 

				ESO. This system replaced several others and combined them under one software platform. ESO meets the reporting

				requirements for Department of Fire Programs and Office of EMS. The system also pulls documentation to be sent 

				directly to our billing company. Through this we can keep track of  training, equipment maintenance, apparatus maintenance

				 fire inspections, fire hydrants, and hazardous materials storage.Because this is an internet-based system there is no cost of 

				individual licenses. This cost is continuing the annual conctract with ESO.



				 

				KNOX BOX Systems		$1,150

				The department has offered commercial and residential properties the access to KNOX BOX secure key system. This

				is a steel safe mounted outside the building and allows Fire and EMS immediate access to a key without waiting on a

				keyholder. Since implementing this program several properties now have a KNOX BOX. The key to unlock these boxes

				is secured on all the Fire and EMS apparatus. With new technology the existing key security system on our apparatus

				is no longer supported by KNOX. We are having to switch to a new cloud base key security device. This cost is the 

				annual subscription for 7-20 units.



				Fire Apparatus Pump Testing 		$3,000

				Each year fire apparatus waterous pumps should be professionally inspected and certified to be free of defects. The

				department currently has 5 apparatus with fire pumps. A full inspection and test of a waterous pump is estimated to 

				cost $600. This cost does not include any repair or replacement of parts found to be defective during the inspection.



				Contract for Air Testing of Breathing Air (Fire Protection Inc.) 		$500

				Each quarter samples of breathing air supplied to firefighting self-contained breathing apparatus must be sent to be 

				tested for impurities such as carbon monoxide. This amount is based on current year costs.
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		5203		Professional and Special Services (continued)

		530210

				Aerial/Ladder Inspections (Structural Technology)		$2,525

				Each year aerial ladders and ground ladders are required to be professionally inspected and certified to be free of 

				defects. This cost does not include any repairs or replacement of parts found to be defective during the inspection.



				Automatic Vehicle Location Service- Cradlepoint Net Cloud (ROK Brothers Communications)		$1,650

				Colonial Heights implemented automatic vehicle locators (AVL/WIFI) on 15 emergency response apparatus. AVL/WIFI is 

				used to assist in quality control, complaint resolution, and future closet unit dispatching. Each of the 15 AVL/WIFI units 

				monitoring fee is $110/annually. Total annual cost is $1,650.

				 

				Cost Recovery Estimates (CHANGE Healthcare)		$40,500

				EMS cost recovery continues to be extremely effective in off-setting the ever increasing cost associated with providing

				emergency medical services. Currently, the City contracts with CHANGE Healthcare for medical billing services.

				CHANGE charges 4.0% of all revenues collected. Additional lock box bank fees are anticipated to be an additional

				1.0%. We are anticipating revenue of $900,000 in FY 20-21 (does not include Fare Care revenue)



				The costs associated with billing for those projected revenues is $40,500. (.045% x $900,000). If collection fees surpass

				our budget of $40,500 due to increased revenue from transport fees, we will request additional funds to cover the 

				collection fees as requested from the Finance Director. 



				Fire Hose Testing/Inspections		$5,500

				Each year, fire hose are required to be tested, documented, and certified to be free of defects. This cost does not 

				include any repair or replacement of parts found to be defective during the inspection.



				Med Flight I Virginia State Police Aero-Medical Services Regional Contribution 		$2,100

				Med flght I is a collaborative effort between the Va State Police, Chesterfield Fire & EMS, VCU and the Va Department of Health. 

				The requested funding is based on actual calls for service within the City of Colonial Heights over the last four fiscal years. This per-capita 

				based amount will support the excellent aero-medical services that are provided by Med-Flight I to our customers. 
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		5206		Dues and Subscriptions				$4,017

		550120

				The Department is a member of several national, state, and regional associations. Membership is some of these

				associations are required because of regional and state mutual aid agreements in which the City participates. In 

				additional, the department subscribes to 4 national journals to keep abreast of trends in both the fire and emergency 

				medical services fields. These publications circulate through fire administration, training, emergency management and

				both fire stations, and are available to all personnel.





				International Association of Fire Chief's		$125

				National Fire Protection Association Codes		$1,575

				National Fire Protection Association (department membership)		$175

				International Association of Arson Investigators		$500

				Southside Virginia Firefighters Association		$45

				Virginia State Firefighters Association		$57

				Virginia State Fire Protection Association		$50

				Virginia Fire Chief's Association		$540

				Virginia Association of Volunteer Rescue Squads		$100

				Commission on Fire Accreditation International (CFAI)		$650

				Central Virginia Fire and Arson Association (4 persons @ $50)		$200

		550130		Subscription				$265

				Society of Fire Services Instructors		$60

				Journal of Emergency Medical Services Publications		$50

				Fire Engineering Publication		$55

				Fire House Publication		$50

				Fire & Rescue Publication		$50
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		5209		Maintenance- Electronics				$38,850

		530315

				This account is used for computer contractor services for computer repair, and contractor assistance with IT 

				advancements of the department. The Fire and EMS department is very technology dependent. Computers are used 

				for report entry, tracking of statistics, and communications. Servers are maintained for data and reporting. We maintain

				multiple desktop computers as well as MDC's (mobile data computers) for items such as secure data communications

				with dispatch information, mapping, unit status monitoring, and hospital diversion monitoring. Mobile data services 

				continue to rapidly advance and will need support to continue to meet the needs of the department.



				This amount is based solely on current fees charged to the Fire and EMS department by the City's Information 

				Technology Department fee sharing procedure for computer contractor services. It does not include any repair 

				of maintenance fees for other department electronic equipment, computer updates, or replacements.



				Current fee (FY 20-21)  - $2,750 per month
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		5214		Maintenance- Motor Vehicles				$105,000

		530320

				Over the past 5 years, we have reached a critical point in the maintenance of our aging fleet.



				Actual Vehicle Repair Costs:

				FY 16-17      $95,916.42

				FY 17-18      $80,702.70

				FY 18-19    $110,721.06

				FY 19-20      $78,824.28

				FY 20-21    $152,172.89

				FY 21-22      $95,677.58

				We are requesting $95,000 based on anticipated repairs to our aging fleet.



				The majority of the department's fleet are "emergency" vehicles. These types of vehicles require more in-depth 

				maintenance than that of a regular vehicle. In addition, large expensive firefighting apparatus are kept in service longer

				than traditional sedan type vehicles. Vehicles that are kept in service longer have increased maintenance costs. As the 

				vehicle gets older, parts become more scarce resulting in higher prices, not to mention that parts for these types of 

				vehicles are traditionally more expensive than standard vehicle parts. Also, when large firefighting apparatus has to go 

				to an "outside" maintenance facility, the labor rates are generally 50% higher than that of standard vehicle labor rates. 

				On the next page, there is a list of department vehicles, age, and mileage. These funds are also used for maintenance

				of the Station #2 backup generator. Over the past 12 months, medic units have traveled approximately 57,705 miles,

				staff vehicles have traveled approximately 68,850 miles. Average repair cost for large fire apparatus $7,500. 



				NFPA (National Fire Protection Agency) recommends that useful lifespan of front line apparatus to be 15 years. If 

				further recommends reserve apparatus not be more than 25 years of age. Those recommendations are based on safety,

				usefulness of the apparatus, and maintenance costs associated with old fire apparatus. In 2013, we completed the

				transition of all medic units to the Medium Duty Style International Chassis vehicles. We are finding this change has 

				doubled the useful life of our medic units. Light Duty Medics experiencing significant mechanical issues at 100,000

				miles. At this time we have medium duty units operating with over 190,000 miles.
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		5214		Maintenance- Motor Vehicles (continued)

		530320		Large Emergency Vehicles                                                             Age- July 1                       Mileage

				Engine 992      1994 Pierce Pumper/Telesqurt (RESERVE)          29 years old                        90,641

				Quint 992         2000 Pierce Quantum Ladder Truck                        23 years old                        79,455

				Engine 941     2004 American La France Pumper                          19 years old                         83,656 

				Engine 991     2010 Pierce Quantum Pumper                                  13 years old                      100,447

				Rescue 942    2012 Pierce Heavy Rescue/Pumper                         11 years old                       23,512

				Quint 942        2020 E-ONE Platform Aerial                                          3 year old                       12,448



				Medium Emergency Vehicles                                                         Age- July 1                       Mileage

				Brush  942  1997 GMC Brush Truck                                                  26 years old                        22,553

				Medic 934  2005 International/Wheeled Coach Amb.                     18 years old                      200,963

				Medic 932  2008 International/Excellence Ambulance                    15 years old                      155,944

				Medic 933  2013 International/Marque Ambulance                         10 years old                         74.425

				Medic 935  2017 International/Horton Ambulance                             6 years old                         63,894

				Medic 931  2018 International/Horton Ambulance                             5 years old                         49,648

				Medic 936  2020 International/Horton Ambulance                             3 years old                         37,191



				Emergency Support Vehicles                                                       Age- July 1                       Mileage

				Water Rescue 951- tow vehicle- 2001 Dodge Pickup                   22 years old                     102,962

				Emergency Management- 2002 Ford Expedition                          21 years old                      152,668

				Battalion 913- 2017 Ford F250                                                          6 years old                        21,386

				Battalion 914- 2022 Ford F-250                                                         1 years old                          1,663

				Chief 900- 2016 Chevrolet Tahoe                                                      7 years old                        70,652

				Chief 902- 2011 Ford Explorer                                                         12 years old                       76,669

				Fire Marshal 971- 2011 Ford Explorer                                            12 years old                        98,333

				Fire Marshal 973- 2011 Ford Explorer                                            12 years old                        41,774

				Safety 961- 2016 Ford F250                                                              8 years old                        32,845

				Utility 981- Haz-Mat tow vehicle- 2004 Ford F350 Pickup            19 years old                        35,652
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		5214		Maintenance- Motor Vehicles (continued)

		530320

				Non Emergency Support Vehicle                                       Age- July 1                         Mileage

				Logistics 981 2002 Ford Expedition                                        22 years old                        64,287





				The department currently has 24 vehicles in its fleet, of that forty-one (37%) percent of the fleet will 

				be over 15 years old on July 1, 2023.
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		5216		Maintenance- Equipment				$73,910

		530325

				Maintenance for Existing Equipment		$20,700



				This account provides for maintenance and repair of all portable generators, vehicle and extrication

				equipment (Jaws of Life), small engines, compressors, and power equipment that is carried on the fire apparatus. 

				This account is also used to repair damaged turnout gear that does not require replacement. Medical equipment 

				repairs such as ventilators, cardiac monitors, LUCAS (CPR) machines, and battery chargers.



				This account also provides for repairs of radio equipment in the department including handheld radios and mobile

				mounted radios each having a value of over $5,000.



				Any contracted repair that is not done to a vehicle or building structure is funded by this account.





				Hydaulic and Battery Operated Extrication Equipment Maintenance 		$4,500

				Annual maintenance to service and repair as needed AMKUS, HOLMATRO & HURST vehicle extrication equipment. This equipment is 

				located on all front line Engine Companies, Quint Companies & Rescue Companies. These tools must be maintained and serviced

				to ensure operational readiness. 
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		5216		Maintenance- Equipment (continued)

		530325

				Defibrillator Maintenance Contract 		$12,800



				Maintenance contract for 8 cardiac monitor/defibrillators. These defibrillators cost over $35,000 each, and are mission

				critical life-saving equipment so it is imperative that we keep them in good working condition.



				The maintenance is for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 and covers an additional year of extended 

				warranty contract, annual on site factory preventative maintenance, and discounts for battery replacements. 





				Fire Administration Copy/Print/Scan/Fax Machine Maintenance (Cobb Technologies)		$2,200				Lease



				The large capacity copy/print/scan/fax equipment is essential for the continued efficient operation of Fire/EM records

				management, training, and Emergency Management. This is the maintenance and use charge which is separate from

				the lease agreement charge listed in the Professional and Special Services section of this budget request.





				Station Alerting Annual Service Agreement Contract (US Digital)		$5,260

				Maintenance to cover all of the Fire & EMS Department/ Communications Division alerting equipment & software that is responsible 

				for proper notification of personnel when an emergency occurs. The Communications Division will alert fire station personnel through

				software that is tied remotely into each of the cities fire stations. The notfications set of lights in the stations as well as provide a digital 

				display of the address and type of emergency. This software is also tied into the Computer Aided Dispatch System. This contract is 

				funded between the Fire Department and Communications Division, total contract price is $9,600 per year. 
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		5216		Maintenance- Equipment (continued)

		530325

				SCBA Flow Test (MSA)		$3,000



				Each year all Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) must be tested for proper repair and operation. SCBA is used

				to supply breathing air for firefighters during fire operations. The vendor for our new SCBA charges $60 per unit

				per year to complete this OSHA mandated test. We have 35 units requiring testing.



				Plymo Vent maintenance Contract (Air Specialists)		$4,450



				Each bay of both stations has an exhaust system to remove toxic gases emitted from the exhaust of vehicle in the bay. 

				This system has many mechanical parts that are pushed to extreme limits. We maintain a basic inspection and 

				maintenance agreement with the vendor to keep the system in working order. The continued operation of this exhaust 

				system is critical to the safety of the firefighters living in the space directly over or beside the apparatus bay. The 

				maintenance contract covers preventative maintenance and operational inspection at both stations 4 times per year. 

				Actual repair cost is additional.



				Ambulance Stretcher Annual Maintenance Contract (Stryker)		$13,500



				Each of our 6 ambulances has a stretcher assembly that requires semi-annual inspection and maintenance. While on 

				the surface these devices may seem simple, they are very specialized costing several thousand dollars each and 

				are operated several thousand times per year. Proper maintenance and repair of these devices are critical to the safety

				of our patients as well as our providers. This contract will cover all maintenance, repair, and parts of normal wear

				and tear.
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		5216		Maintenance- Equipment (continued)

		530325

				Appliance Replacement		$7,500



				Unlike most departments our employees live 24 hours per day in their facilities. Commercial grade appliances

				for living life in a fire station need regular replacement. Each year we find ourselves needing to replace 2 to 3 appliances

				that have reached the end of their useful life. Items such as washing machines, dryers, dishwashers, turnout gear

				washers, stoves, ice machines, sleeping mattresses, grills, refrigerators, microwaves, heppa filtration systems, and 

				vacuums for 2 facilities that are staffed with firefighters 24 hours per day. Our family of 45 career staff, 13 part time

				staff, and multiple volunteers push each appliance to their limits. They are used much more than those in the typical 

				home. For example, it is not uncommon for a washing machine to average 3 loads each day or over 1,000 loads in 1 

				year. A typical home would likely wash less than 250 loads in a year. When appliances are replaced we attempt to 

				purchase cost effective commercial grade replacement units to handle the extreme work load.
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		5221		Postage				$5,000

		550400

				This account provides the department with postage for regular mail. Also, certain pieces of equipment must be shipped

				back to the manufacturer for repairs and preventative maintenance. The account is also used for the mailing costs

				associated with the Fare Care program.



		5223		Telephone				$35,000



				Department hard-lined telephones

				This account funds department hard-line telephones, mobile data computers, cellular phones, PDA's and associated services.

				PDA's and cell phones are issued to administrative and support personnel to facilitate effective communications during emergencies

				and in the routine, day-to-day operations of the department. Cell phones are also used on Medic units for communication with hospital

				medical control during medical treatment and transport. In addition, this account covers broadband cellular wireless cards that are 

				installed in the MDC's (mobile data computers) which are used in operational and administrative vehicles. The MDC's are used for 

				transmitting and receiving unit status and availability, live reporting, and mapping. In addition, with the implementation of the 

				department's intranet, they are used for the dissemination of all departmental information. 



		5224		Other Services and Charges				$10,000

		530250

				This is the line item for the Volunteer Point Program. This program has been in place since 1999 and has been a

				successful instrument for attracting and retaining good volunteers. It is alo an added incentive for the volunteers to go

				above and beyond their expected requirements. This programs has been adopted by other departments nationwide and

				continues to be promoted and taught in the Virginia Volunteer Management Program. At the end of the calendar year

				members are awarded a monetary bonus for that year. The point system is addressed the department SOP, "ADMIN #5"

				Volunteer Point Value System. These types of incentives are also addressed by the Virginia Department of Labor and 

				Industry and are legal for the purpose in which they are intended. Portions of these funds are also for volunteer supplies

				as well as recruitment & retention activities.
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		5225		Travel and Vocational Training 				$68,250

		550510		Fire Chief's Annual Conference		$2,500

				Deputy Fire Chief Annual Conference		$2,500

				Virginia Fire Chief Association Conference (7 attendees)		$8,750

				Rescue Challenge HTR Training		$6,000

				Vector Solutions Online Learning Management System (75 users)		$4,500

				One or two day seminars/local training opportunities for 45 career, 15 part time, and 25 volunteers		$8,000

				Paramedic tuition reimbursements for 4 personnel		$16,000

				Career Recruit School (Turnout Gear, Station Uniforms, Regional Training Center Fees)		$20,000



				We have requested a significant increase in this account due to the National Registry of EMT's no longer recognizing

				EMT-Intermediate. While the state still recognized this certification level, the skills allowed by EMT-Intermediates are

				being eroded reducing the effectiveness of those providers (example- intubation of pediatric patients). To counteract

				those changes our medical director is able to approve the extra skills for our intermediates to continue to function in a 

				full role; however, it is clear that EMS providers will need to progress to EMT-Paramedic certification level to be most

				effective. Currently, we have multiple personnel in bridge courses to Paramedic from EMT-I. This transition is a very 

				high priority for us. 



				The Fire and EMS field is rapidly changing requiring tremendous amounts of training and mandatory continuing

				education. As the Department expands and Federal and State training requirements continue to rise, it becomes 

				increasingly more difficult to provide all of the necessary basic training and continuing education for the Department's

				personnel.



				In FY 13-14 budget we contracted with Vector Solutions to provide an online Learning Management System (LMS). This

				system provides online courses in the EMS and Fire Field to assist in meeting continuing education requirements. This

				is even more critical for Volunteers that may need to meet those requirements from home in the evenings. In addition, 

				this LMS allows for us to provide custom online training created in-house to keep our personnel's knowledge skills

				and abilities current. As a extremely busy small department personnel have very limited time in station to train. This tool

				is ideal for departments like ours as it allows employees and volunteers to use short opportunities to train individually 

				when the group is split up by call load. 
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		5225		Travel and Vocational Training (continued)

		550510

				Wells                    $4,000

				Bonovitch            $4,000

				Worrell                 $4,000

				L. Kissner            $4,000        

				Total:                  $16,000
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		5242		Printing, Supplies, & Materials				$105,775

		560110

				This account provides funding for everything from office supplies, station uniforms, steel toed station boots, cleaning supplies,

				& EMS equipment. The department and healthcare profession is constantly experiencing an increase in consumable/

				single use items that are being used.



				"Single use" EMS items such as cervical collars, splints, cervical immobilization equipment, monitoring equipment sensors,

				are consumed daily. The use of these products are necessary to assure that there is no cross-contamination

				of patients, and to maintain the safety of our providers.



				Advancements in medical care has changed the "standard" of care for all pre-hospital emergency care agencies. 

				Agencies are expected to have advanced technologies that can reasonably be expected to save lives. Specialized

				single use equipment is becoming a significant financial challenge for our department. Some disposable single

				patient use items cost over $100 each. While we are making significant progress to conserve supplies, the increasing

				call load and increased cost for specialized supplies are continuing to be a significant financial challenge for the 

				department.































				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  FIRE & EMS				 DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1402

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request

		 

		5242		MATERIAL & SUPPLIES

		560110

				The following is a breakdown of typical expenditures that we can anticipate from this account.





				Printing and Supplies		$6,500				560100 PRINTING OBJECT CODE

				Fare Care Brochures		$3,500

				Cleaning materials and household supplies		$7,550

				Basic EMS operating disposable supplies and materials		$26,000

				Fire operating supplies and materials		$5,000

				Firefighting Foam		$5,000

				Replacement sensors for multigas hazardous material monitors and testing equipment		$2,500

				Clothing, uniforms, winter coats, badges and supplies (includes specialty items: nomex hoods, gloves, etc.)		$25,000

				Safety shoes		$7,500

				Dress Shoes 		$3,600

				Oxygen for patients		$7,000

				Smoke Detectors		$1,000

				Batteries (hand lights, SCBA, smoke detector's, etc.)		$2,500

				EZ-IO intra-osseous needles for IV to bone infusion (25 per year @ $125 each)		$3,125
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		5247		Motor Fuels and Lubricants				$67,000

		560210		This account covers fuel cost for ambulances, fire trucks, and support vehicles. The fire department is trying to conserve

				fuel in every way possible. However; it is difficult to curtail non-emergency driving of apparatus due to training 

				firefighters on all of the equipment. With the volatile fuel market it is hard to project fuel costs. Actual fuel costs for 

				previous budget years are as followed:



				2011-12 was $64,626

				2012-13 was $64,538                                       2022 Fuel Usage           Monthly Charges

				2013-14 was $65,629                                            September                          $6,398				 

				2014-15 was $52,140                                            October                                $5,975

				2015-16 was $32,726                                            November                            $5,375 

				2016-17 was $37,491                                            December                           $5,763

				2017-18 was $49,821                                            4 month  Avg                       $5,877

				2018-19 was $47,970

				2019-20 was $35,846

				2021-22 was $66,321



				Fuel prices continue to be very unpredictable. Additionally, responses are up from this point last year. We recommend

				allowance for up to a 10% increase in fuel costs.



		5248		Books and Publications				$3,500

		560130		This account is used for the purchase of training manuals, EMS continuing education materials, equipment manuals, 

				and various updates to these publications. It is also used to purchase fire prevention code updates, and regional 

				EMS protocol updates. We are not seeking to increase this account. The department will continue to use online training

				materials when feasible.
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		5250		Small Tools and Equipment				$14,500

		560240		This account is used to purchase miscellaneous items such as hand tools that need to be replaced immediately when 

				broken or worn. These tools are pushed to their limits in many fire and rescue situations causing them to wear more 

				rapidly and break more frequently than if they were used for conventional purposes. We are requesting an increase 

				in this line item to address the growing cost of maintaining a full supply of operational tools and equipment. Over the 

				coming years our goal to be able to maintain standard hand tools and equipment on our reserve units so they may be 

				placed in service during heavy emergency call load. Currently frontline and reserve units must share small tool and 

				equipment making it difficult to operate both at the same time.
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		 		CAPITAL OUTLAY



		5501		Motor Vehicles				$55,000

		580100

				Replacement of one (1) Emergency Response vehicle that is between 18-20 years old		$55,000

				**Delivery dates for new vehicles range between 8-18 months**

		5502		Fire Equipment 				$110,000

		580600

				Four for Life Funds  (anticipated grant funds) - $16,000



				"Four for Life" funds are granted to the department from the state. These funds are collected from state vehicle 

				registrations. State law requires these funds to be used to support EMS activities but are prohibited from supplanting 		Anticipated Grant Funds:

				government operational funding of the department. We use these funds to help with replacement of worn out medical		88,900

				equipment and new medical initiatives. As medical care advances these funds are critical to maintain the standard 

				of care our citizens expect from our EMS system.



				Aid to Localities Funds  (anticipated grant funds) - $72,900



				"Aid to Locality" funds are granted to the department from the state. These funds are collected from the fire insurance

				fees. State law requires these funds to be used to support fire department activities but are prohibited from

				supplanting government operational funding of the department. We use these funds to replace structural firefighting 

				turn-out gear, fire hose and various firefighting appliances. These funds are also used for new firefighting initiatives

				such as "high rise" firefighting packs, rapid intervention team rescue kits, and firefighter self rescue devices. As 

				firefighting technology advances these funds are critical to maintain the safe.



				As indicated in the 5 year Capital Improvement Planning document we are requesting funds for:

				Replacement Fire Hose		$10,000

				ALS Equipment                                                                    		$30,000						 

				Cardiac Monitor                                                                  (Replace 10 year old monitor)		$40,000

				Extrication Equipment		$30,000





1403

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1403

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1403		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		$24,041		$26,128		$23,296				$36,400		$49,504		$49,504

		1403		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								$19,904

		1403		5105		510300		Overtime 		106										3,788		3,788

		1403		5111		510350		Hazard Pay				1,089

		1403		5125		520100		FICA		1,865		1,824		1,782		1,591		2,785

		1403		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		20		12		20		30

								Total Personal Services		26,033		29,053		25,098		21,526		39,185		53,292		53,292		0		36.0%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1403		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		4,572		4,791		14,909		12,109		8,900		9,000		9,000

		1403		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics						1,980		1,980		1,575		5,263		5,263

		1403		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		744		1,677		2,000		622		2,000		3,000		3,000

		1403		-		550420		Landline Telephone								897

		1403				550430		Mobile Communications				2,631

		1403		NEW		550510		Mileage and Training Expense				230						1,200		2,500		2,500

		1403		-		550520		Professional Development								1,500

		1403		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		671		1,885		2,750		2,438		5,050		8,000		8,000

		1403		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricant						1,000				1,000		1,000		1,000

		1403		-		560320		Miscellaneous Supplies				22,270		45,971		51,789

								Total Operating Services		5,987		33,483		68,610		71,335		19,725		28,763		28,763		0		31.4%











































								TOTAL		$32,020		$62,536		$93,708		$92,861		$58,910		$82,055		$82,055		$0		39.3%





1403-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT                                                                                       DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1403

		 ACCOUNT				Budget				 

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



				PERSONNEL SERVICES



		5103		Part-time   Wages                                                                                                               		$53,293

		510210



















































				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT                                                                                       DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1403

		 ACCOUNT				Budget				 

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



				PERSONNEL SERVICES



		5103		Part-time                                                                                                                 

		510210





























		5125		   FICA for Emergency Manager

		520100		   $24,752 x 6.2% plus $24,752 x 1.45%                                                                                              $1,894





				   FICA for Emergency Management Assistant

				  $24,752 x 6.2% plus $24,752 x 1.45%                                                                                              $1,894











				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT                                                                                       DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1403

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



				OPERATIONAL EXPENSES



		5203		Professional & Special Services		$9,000

		530210

				Weather monitoring/Forecasting Software Annual License  (Schneider current vendor)            $5,136



				The Emergency Operations Center uses Weather Sentry powered by DTN Public Safety Edition weather monitoring 

				and forecasting tools. This subscription service is independent of the National Weather Service.

				 The EOC can track lightning whether it be "cloud to cloud" or "cloud to ground" and set timing limits for storm

				  "all clear" for public events.  Special hurricane and storm tracking

				information is also available for situational awareness.  There are 2 viewing stations set up for this tool.  One is

				located in the EOC and a second in the Emergency Communications Center.  The importance of this tool was 

				seen January 10, 2011 while monitoring approaching winter weather.  On this date the National Weather Service

				server went down.  This was not a significant problem to Colonial Heights since we had independent weather 

				support from this service. 



				EOC Upgrades                                                                                                                                     $3,864



				The Emergency Operations Center (EOC) is a vital component of the City's Emergency Operations Plan and 

				emergency response.  When there is a need to activate the EOC, it must be up-to-date, well maintained and in a

				constant state of readiness.  These funds will be used to maintain and upgrade equipment, licensing, mapping and

				supplies to include back-up Emergency Communications (Ham radio) that are severely outdated and ineffective.

				Funds will also be utilized to build redundancy in operations and functions of the city's secondary EOC at Station 2.





		5209		Maintenance- Electronics		$1,980

		530315

				These funds will be used for the monthly computer service contract                                              $1,980





				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT                                                                                       DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1403

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		5216		Maintenance - Equipment		$3,000

		530325

				These funds will be used for preventative maintenance and repair of the backup generator at the Middle School

				and Public Safety Building, our community alerting sirens throughout the city and the CERT and Mass Casualty

				Incident trailers.



		5225		Mileage & Travel Expenses		$2,500

		550510

				These funds will be used for Emergency Management personnel to attend professional conferences and 

				training courses for CPR/AED/First Aid, public outreach/education and CERT classes. 

				Virginia Emergency Management Conference                                                   $1,400         

				Public Education (Train-the-Trainer) Courses                                                     $1,100



		5242		Office Supplies & Materials		$8,000

		560110

				This account is used to fund copying and office supplies used by the Emegency Manager and the emergency

				operations center.  Currently all employees are required to carry city credentials (photo ID tags).  Emergency

				Management provides all materials for making these IDs.  All CERT, first aid, Stop the Bleed, LEPC and public 

				outreach to include school visit materials and supplies are purchased in this category. 



				     Office/Printing                                                                                                    $1,500

				     ID system supplies for 100 proximity cards                                                    $1,000

				     Supplies for CERT Teams, LEPC, and other EM volunteers                       $3,000

				     Outreach Materials (brochures, public education materials, giveaways     $2,500





		5247		Motor Fuels and Lubricants		$1,000

		560210

				These funds will be used for fuel/lubricants for the Emergency Generator for the Public Safety Building and the 

				generator at the Middle School.  The Middle School generator is used for supplying the designated shelter

				for our citizens to use during an emergency.  Both of these generators run test cycles each week using

				fuel, regardless of the city emergency status.  These funds also are used for fuel/lubricants in the vehicles  

				assigned/utilized by Emergency Management staff.





						$78,773







Emergency Manager	(28 hours per week)				$24,752

The City’s Emergency Management Division is responsible for managing the CERT program, facilitating and serving on the LEPC, updating the City Emergency Operations Plan, administering emergency management grants, including LEMPG, CERT, SHSP, BRIC, FMG, Shelter Upgrade, Department of Homeland Security programs and private grants.  The division also provides community outreach programs, maintains social media, develops emergency exercises and coordiantes with regional partners and other localities.  Additionally, the position must maintain the Emergency Operations Center in a constant state of readiness, attend department staff meetings, and be on-call to respond to all EOC activations. Due to Covid and other significant events in recent years, as well as additional regional projects and coordination, this position has become a vital position within the City.  

We are seeking funding in the upcoming FY 22-23 budget 28.0 hours of work per week for one part-time person at the rate of $17.00.  This position would not have any benefits provided.  
******************************************************************************************************************
Local funding request for this position is $17,252 . The additional funds beyond this amount would be from grant funds. By placing these funds in the budget at this time we will streamline the process of grant acceptance. We are requesting all of the LEMPG grant funds to be appropriated for part time salary.
LEMPG Grant funds $7,500 (total LEMPG grant is $7,500)
*****************************************************************************************************************
Calculation:
28 hours x $17.00  x 52 weeks = $24,752.00




Emergency Management Assistant	(28 hours per week)			$24,752

The City’s Emergency Management works with the Emergency Manager in implementation of all programs as described above. 

We are seeking full funding in the upcoming FY 23-24 Emergency Management budget for 28.0 hours of work per week for one part-time person at the rate of $17.00.  In FY22-23 this position was split evenly between Emergency Management and the Fire/EMS division. 

Calculation:
28 hours x $17.00  x 52 weeks = $24,752.00






1404 

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - COMMUNICATIONS																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1404

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1404		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$678,718		$761,789		$752,998		$787,955		$765,696		$864,707		$864,707

		1404		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		11,710		17,253		28,100

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
12 hours month- up from 8				33,512

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
12 hours month- up from 8		11,520		11,520

		1404		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								4,106

		1404		5105		510300		Overtime		121,733		139,368		115,100

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
additional staffing during go-live		139,064		134,241

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
additional staffing during go-live		167,313		167,313

		1404		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay

		1404		5125		520100		FICA		59,669		69,066		68,559		68,120		71,409		79,831		79,831

		1404		5130		520200		VRS		43,875				108,357		52,322		119,688		146,426		146,426

		1404		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		45,189		46,879				52,315

		1404		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		4,844		6,715				9,101

		1404		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		10,560				10,088		10,627		10,266		12,561		12,561

		1404		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		127,970		140,749		138,633		159,147		167,982		154,303		154,303

		1404		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		2,437		2,393		2,297		9,084		2,343		2,436		2,436

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1404		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		416		460		340		687		459		459		459

								Total Personal Services		1,107,121		1,184,672		1,224,472		1,292,528		1,305,596		1,439,556		1,439,556		0		10.3%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1404		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		11,510		12,321		123,606		93,580		4,200		5,300		5,300

		1404		5206		550120		Membership Dues		94		979		480		504		480		600		600

		1404		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		5,280		14,722		8,400		16,867		16,867

		1404		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment				4,507		700

		1404		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles				9		1,000		390		1,100		1,100		1,100

		1404		5216		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		248,552		320,846		276,000		209,524		247,812		266,095		266,095

		1404		5221		550400		Postage		76		120		250		216		200		300		300

		1404		5222		530330

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Software Maintenance
												

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
additional staffing during go-live		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
12 hours month- up from 8		Software Maintenance / Support		6,898		9,001		18,303		8,072		99,500		102,792		102,792

		1404		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		29,194		29,465		25,310		29,874		26,250		37,800		37,800

						550430		Mobile Communications												732		732

						550450		Internet												5,160		5,160

		1404		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		7,326		11,460		16,000		9,122		15,000		15,000		15,000

		1404		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		7,920		8,315		9,700		10,517		10,400		12,000		12,000

		1404		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		502		88		1,640		472		1,200		1,200		1,200

		1404		5248		560130		Books & Publications				100		200				200		200		200

		1404		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment				471		200		60		200		200		200

		1404		5281		550610		Electricity		9,355		7,697		10,500		10,980		10,500		16,200		16,200

								Total Operating Services		322,866		406,821		489,169		388,032		425,442		481,546		481,546		0		13.2%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1404		NEW		580100		Motor Vehicles														 								removed staff vehicle, will need to remove from 5 year capital

		1404		5510		560290		Office Equipment

		1404		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		1,500		4,944		4,000		7,540		4,000		32,200		32,200

								Total Capital Outlay		1,500		4,944		4,000		7,540		4,000		32,200		32,200		0		705.0%



								TOTAL		$1,431,487		$1,596,437		$1,717,641		$1,688,100		$1,735,038		$1,953,302		$1,953,302		$0		12.6%







1404-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				COMMUNICATIONS

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Dispatch Computers (3)						2,200				900				$   6,600

						Replacement; Upgrade of dispatch center computers that operate 24-7; replacement scheduled at recommended lifecycle (4 years); software will be included with upgrade to allow dispatchers to complete other work-related tasks at their console; essential for maintaining existing service levels.  These items will not be in Information Technology replacement fund as they are specialized for dispatch operations.

						Computer Monitors (18)						400				- 0				$   7,200

						Replacement; Upgrade of approx. half of the monitors at dispatch consoles; each console currently has six (6) monitors that run 24-hours per day; replacement scheduled at recommended lifecycle (4 years); essential for maintaining existing service levels. 

						TV/Security Monitors (2)						2,000				- 0				$   4,000

						Replacement; Upgrade 80" large TV/Security monitors in dispatch center; current units are over 5 years old, run continuously, used to monitor front police lobby phone, police sally port, lockup and magistrate camera; used to monitor VDOT cameras, school cameras, and Court House cameras; essential for maintaining existing service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Console Chairs (6)						2,400				- 0				$   14,400

						Replacement; Upgrade current console chairs in dispatch work area; dispatchers often remain seated for entire 12-hour shift; chairs are ergonomically designed not only for comfort but to protect the dispatcher's back; current chairs will be 5 years old.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…….……………..		…………………..		$   32,200





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost



						Voice Recorder Server						30,000				- 0				$   30,000

						Replacement: Upgrade of Voice Recorder that operates 24-hours per day, increasing the number of recorded channels for all radio and telephone calls into Communications Center; law requires that all 9-1-1 calls received are recorded and maintained for 6 months; also utilized to maintain departmental quality assurance and in support of legal proceedings; total cost includes labor for installation and network configuration; essential for maintaining existing service levels.																		This was not on the copy I reviewed; check with department

						UPS Batteries						35,000				- 0				$   35,000

						Replacement: Upgrade of battery providing uninterruptable power supply to maintain constant electrical power during outages to Public Safety Building; also cleans the power so it will be appropriate for electronic devices and directly controls power to the Communications Center, the EOC, and multiple office electronics; manufacturer's recommended replacement schedule; lack of appropriate maintenance schedule in past resulted in a significant fire in the electrical room; essential for maintaining existing service levels.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…….……………..		…………………..		$   65,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26												Annual						 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						9-1-1 Phone System Refresh						200,000				- 0				$   200,000

						Replacement; Upgrade four (4) servers and six (6) computer workstations along with additional routers for 911 phone switch; all equipment and supporting hardware runs 24-hours per day and serves as critical operation infrastructure; phone switch allows for processing of all 911 calls along with administrative phone lines; replacement schedule at recommended lifecycle (5 years); total cost includes labor for installations and network configuration; essential for maintaining existing service levels.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   200,000





				Fiscal Year:

				 FY2026-27								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Dispatch Computers (4)						2,200				1,200				$   8,800

						Replacement; Upgrade of dispatch center computers that operate 24-7; replacement scheduled at recommended lifecycle (4 years); software will be included with upgrade to allow dispatchers to complete other work-related tasks at their console; essential for maintaining existing service levels.  These items will not be in Information Technology replacement fund as they are specialized for dispatch operations.

						Computer Monitors (24)						400				- 0				$   9,600

						Replacement; Upgrade of approx. half of the monitors at dispatch consoles; each console currently has six (6) monitors that run 24-hours per day; replacement scheduled at recommended lifecycle (4 years); essential for maintaining existing service levels. 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…….……………..		…………………..		$   18,400





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0		 







1404-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		COMMUNICATIONS		DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1404

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		New Position 		One (1) Full-Time Administrative Assistant (40 hours weekly) at Grade 12						Take a position from Kissner (allen's old p/t position)

		Request(s)		     40 hours x $15 hourly wage x 52 weeks = $31,200                                                                                          		$31,200 - $47,792		$31,200

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.

				            ***See Attached Job Description***



				PERSONAL SERVICES



		510100		Full-Time Salaries

		5101

				Funding for full-time employees in the following positions:



				Administration: 1

				Operations:16



				Administration:



				Management of the Emergency Communications Center (ECC). All support services associated with management 

				including but not limited to; planning, budgeting, direction of operations, public relations, inter-departmental 

				information technology, and staffing.



				Operations:



				Responsible for providing 24-hour service of all emergency and non-emergency Police, Fire, and EMS calls. 

				The ECC acts as the central base of receiving calls from the general public, as well as outgoing communications

				to field personnel. 



				Career Development



				There are currently four (4) ECC employees eligible for the Senior step of a newly 

				requested career development program.

				     Average Communications Officer salary x 3% career development step

				     $43,315 X 3% = $1,299.45

				     $1,299.45 x 4 eligible employees =                                                                                                                             











				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2022-23 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		COMMUNICATIONS		DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1404

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





				Since Career Development was not available prior to the FY22-23 budget year and as to not create

				compression issues long term, recommending increase of ECC supervisory staff pay by 3%

				for the first 3 years of the program.

				     Average ECC Management salary x 3% career development step 

				     $51,837 x 3% = $1,555.11

				     $1,555.11 x 5 employees =                                                                                                                                         



		510250		Temporary & Seasonal				$11,520		$33,360.00

		5103

				One (1) Part-Time Administrative Assistant (28 hours weekly)

				     28 hours x $15 average hourly wage x 52 weeks = $21,840                                                                                        



				Part-Time Communications Officers (12 hours monthly)

				     Assists with ECC staffing to supplement full-time employees within the Communications Center

				     12 hours x $20 average hourly wage x 12 months = $2,880

				      $2,736 x 4 allocated employees =                                                                                                                            		$11,520



		510300		Overtime				$167,313

		5105

				The ECC currently staffs 3 Communications Officers and 1 Communications Supervisors on each

				on the four (4) shifts. Because of the 84-hour work schedule, the following will be necessary to cover 

				mandated overtime:



				4 Communications Supervisors - Overtime Rate of $39.63

				    4 hours per pay period x collective overtime rate of $158.52 = $634.08

				    26 pay periods x $634.08 =                                                                                                                                       		$16,486



				12 Communications Officers - Average Overtime Rate of $32.29

				    4 hours per pay period x average overtime rate of $32.29 = $1,549.92

				    26 pay periods x $1,549.92 =                                                                                                                                		$40,298









				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2022-23 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		COMMUNICATIONS		DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1404

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





				The ECC has a mandatory staffing policy requiring 3 personnel on duty between 8AM - 12PM. 

				To ensure ample coverage, the ECC continues to maintain an on-call policy where

				2 Communications Officers are on call to cover day and night shifts if necessary.

				Each Communications Officer is paid $15.00 per day to be on call. 

				     $105.00 per pay period x 4 Communications Officers = $420.00

				     $420.00 x 26 pay periods =                                                                                                                                      		$10,920



				Required certifications (CPR, Emergency Medical Dispatch, & VCIN) mandate a total 

				of 18 continuing education hours annually.

				     16 Communications Officers x 18 hours = 288 hours

				     288 hours x average OT rate of $34.12 =                                                                                                             		$9,826



				Communications Supervisors are required to attend and to participate in monthly

				Supervisor's Meetings as well as one 8-hour Officer's Meeting schedule in October of each

				year. 

				     4 Communications Supervisors x 56 total hours of meetings = 224 hours

				     224 hours x average Communications Supervisor OT rate of $39.63                                                         		$8,877



				Request additional Straight Time/Overtime to cover all of the 13 city observed holidays.

				Staff is able to receive compensatory time or straight time/overtime. Approximately 65%

				of the employees receive Straight Time/Overtime. To eliminate a budget shortfall,

				a request is being made for 65% of the actual amount.

				     16 ECC employees - Average Hourly Rate of $34.12 x 12 = $6,551.04

				     14 City Holidays x $6,551.04 = $91,714.56 x .65 =                                                                                          		$59,614



				Request for an additional $21,291 to cover overtime payments to Communications

				Officers covering staffing shortages for sick and vacation time.

				     Approximately 624 hours at the average overtime rate of $34.12 =                                                                     		$21,291

				                    (12 hours/one shift per week)









				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2022-23 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		COMMUNICATIONS		DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1404

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





								

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		OPERATING EXPENSES

								$5,300

		530210		Professional & Special Services

		5203

				Legacy system licenses to complete and ensure proper conversion of data (Shieldware)                                       		$3,000

				Policy compliance and management software                                                                                                                     		$700

				Hiring Process Costs - Applicant testing and new employee physicals                                                                          		$1,600



		550120		Membership Dues				$600

		5206

				APCO active membership for ECC Manager & 4 Communications Supervisors

				     6 ECC employees x $100 membership fee =                                                                                                                		$600



		530315		Maintenance Service Contracts				$10,560

		5209

				IT Expenses (ProActive)

				     Monthly fee of $880 x 12 months =                                                                                                                              		$10,560



		530320		Vehicle Maintenance Services				$1,100

		5214

				Maintenance costs for one (1) non-emergency administrative vehicle. The division's 

				2003 Chevrolet Impala will be 20 years old as of July 1, 2023 and currently has 130,595 miles. 



		530325		Equipment Maintenance Services				$266,095

		5216

				Maintenance of network copier/fax/printer (includes all parts, labor, & toner)		$1,395

				     12 months x $116.29 =  $1,395.46                                                                                                                                         

				E-911 Maintenance of Enhanced 911 Equipment                                                                                                  		$38,400

				NCIC/VCIN Maintenance                                                                                                                                             		$1,100

				Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) at Public Safety Building Maintenance                                                          		$14,200

				800 MHZ Radio System Maintenance (includes infrastructure, mobile, portable units,

				PM on all equipment in ECC & radio tower location.)                                                                                          		$200,000

				G2 FSA Annual Service Agreement (cost shared with FD - Total Amount: $10,521.17)		$5,260

				Annual Maintanance Charges for Voice Recorder Server		$7,135







				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2022-23 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		COMMUNICATIONS		DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1404

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





								

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		550400		Postage				$300

		5221

				ECC responsible to mail warrants and other correspondence to Police, Sheriff, and Fire/EMS		$300

				agencies throughout the year.



		530330		Software Maintenance / Support				$102,792

		5222

				E 9-1-1 telephone system (includes phone lines for both wire and wireless 911 calls)

				and CAD interface

				     12 months x $1,000 per month (approximately) =  $12,000                                                                                           		$12,000

				Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) & Records Management software maintenance                                           		$90,792



		550420		Landline Telephone				$42,960

		5223

				Chesterfield ringdown line (Cost shared with PD; Total amount is $1,100)                                                              		$550

				ECC Phone Lines (Extensions x6691, x6692, x9303, & x9304)                                                                             		$3,500

				Comcast PRI for ECC Phones                                                                                                                                    		$17,550

				Verizon Service for Roslyn Road Tower Site (x4715 & x7288)                                                                                                           		$2,000

				Long distance fax line (804-520-2456)                                                                                                                      		$1,000

				Auto Attendant (804-520-9300)                                                                                                                                      		$300

				Dedicated Fiber Backup                                                                                                                                            		$12,000

				         (redundancy for text-to-911, NCIC/VCIN, City-wide notifications, VDOT, & school cameras)

				Internet		$5,160

				Basic TV		$900



		550430		Mobile Communications				$732



				Cell Phone for ECC Manager (12 months x $61 monthly)                                                                                           		$732



		550510		Mileage & Travel Expense				$15,000

		5225

				Training Academy Affiliations (Mandatory DCJS Dispatch Training Academy)                                                  		$5,000

				Miscellaneous Training Classes to include state-wide conferences as well as in-person		$10,000

				     and online training classes to develop ECC personnel's knowledge, skills, and abilities.                            









				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2022-23 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		COMMUNICATIONS		DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1404

		 ACCOUNT						Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification				Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





								

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		560110		Office Supplies & Materials				$12,000

		5242

				Printing costs and various office supplies                                                                  		$6,200

				Cleaning supplies                                                                                                                                                          		$1,000

				Uniforms & personnel supplies

				     16 ECC Employees x $300 = $4,800                                                                                                                                		$4,800



		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants				$1,200

		5247

				Fuel expenses for one vehicles assigned to the ECC Manager



		560130		Books & Publications				$200

		5248

				Resource materials, cross reference publication, as well as manuals required to have within the ECC 



		560240		Small Tools & Equipment				$200

		5250

				Small maintenance and cleaning items (Examples include computer tool box, flashlights, etc.)



		550610		Electricity				$16,200

		5281

				Provides heat and power to the tower located on Roslyn Avenue. This tower houses the two (2)

				microwaves and radio equipment for the 800 MHZ system and completes the network with Chesterfield. 

				     Dominion Power - 12 months x $1300 average = $15,600                                                                                                 		$15,600

				     Columbia Gas Company - 12 months x $50 average =  $600                                                                                       		$600

































































































































































































































































































































































































1405

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - ANIMAL CONTROL																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1405

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1405		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries						$120,130		$115,625		$120,277		$137,690		$137,690		$137,690

		1405		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages						27,846				31,200		32,760		32,760		32,760

		1405		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								16,626				- 0		- 0		- 0

		1405		5105		510300		Overtime						1,000		495		1,000		1,700		1,700		1,700

		1405		5125		520100		FICA						11,397		9,852		11,665		13,170		13,170		13,170

		1405		5130		520200		VRS						17,286				18,801		23,316		23,316		23,316

		1405		-		520250		VRS- Hybrid								15,253

		1405		-		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution								1,139

		1405		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance						1,609		1,527		1,614		2,001		2,001		2,001

		1405		5150		520400		Health Insurance 						21,966		20,841		23,457		24,820		24,820		24,820

		1405		5160		520500		Disability Insurance						447		602		637		436		436		436

		1405				520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1405		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance						60		186		81		81		81		81

								Total Personal Services		0		0		201,741		182,144		208,732		235,974		235,974		235,974		13.1%



								OPERATING EXPENSES																				need talk to Freddie to take out animal control from police

		1405		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services						2,500		593		19,800		20,000		20,000

		1405		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics						1,320		1,320		1,050		4,983		4,983

		1405		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles						1,000				1,000		1,500		1,500

		1405		5223		550420		Landline Telephone						1,000				1,000		1,000		1,000

		1405				550450		Internet												500		500

		1405		-		550520		Professional Development								165				1,000		1,000

		1405		-		550630		Water/Sewer Services								855				1,000		1,000

		1405		-		560100		Printing								9,558

		1405		5242		560110		Material & Supplies						24,000				14,700		25,000		25,000

		1405		5248		560130		Books & Publications						4,500

		1405		-		560325		Donated Funds								1,079

								Total Operating Services		0		0		34,320		13,570		37,550		54,983		54,983		0		46.4%





								TOTAL		$0		$0		$236,061		$195,714		$246,282		$290,957		$290,957		$235,974		18.1%











1405-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY23-FY28 - Five Year Projection---Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				ANIMAL CONTROL

				Fiscal Year:												Annual

				FY2023-24		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



















				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year















				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0

				Annual Maintenance & Operations Cost										…		……………………………		…		$   - 0



				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Animal Control Vehicle and Equipment Package (1)						50,000				2,000				$   50,000

						New/Replacement;  Routine replacement of vehicle utilized by the Animal Services Unit.  Current vehicle has high mileage and warrants replacement in order to continue to provide services.  This vehicle is used for transport of animals by Animal Services officers on calls for service and for medical treatment.  Total cost of vehicle includes costs associated with specialized equipment designed to safely transport animals, graphics package and emergency equipment.













				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   50,000





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



















				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year























				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0







1405-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  		NAME - ANIMAL CONTROL		DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1405

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		PERSONAL SERVICES		$   154,737.00

		5101		Salaries and Wages (for three full-time personnel)		120,277

		5103		Part-Time Wages (for two part-time personnel, to include 5% COLA)		32,760

		5105		Overtime (alleviated Temporary and Seasonal Help and combined with Overtime)		1,700



				OPERATING EXPENSES		48,800

		5203		Professional and Special Services - Office visits and medication for miscellaneous animals treated at Colonial Heights Vet Hospital and Hopewell Animal Hospital and for Police K9s (vet fees, food, kennel maintenance, toys and treats)		20,000

		5209		Maintenance - Electronics  (Ring cameras)		300

		5214		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles  (ACO vehicles are covered under the Police Department fleet maintenance)		0

		5223		Landline Telephone		1,000

		550450		Internet  (Cradlepoint)		500

		550520		Professional Development  (Two ACO personnel attend the annual VACA Conference)		1,000

		550630		Water/Sewer Services  (CVWMA waste pickup at the Shelter)		1,000

		560110		Shelter Supplies and Materials		25,000







































1451

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1451

				ACCT		New				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1451		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$246,277		$134,111		$220,959		$59,945		$231,295		$257,564		$257,564

		1451		-		510100		VDOT Full-Time Salaries								92,886

		1451		5105		510300		Overtime				41				1,077

		1451		-		510405		Clothing Allowance								200

		1451		5125		520100		FICA		17,819		9,581		16,903		11,088		17,695		19,704		19,704

		1451		5130		520200		VRS		29,133		17,588		31,796		19,901		36,152		43,613		43,613

		1451		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		$146						$1,960

		1451		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		12						146

		1451		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,870		1,686		2,961		2,049		3,102		3,741		3,741

		1451		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		20,683		17,891		26,472		22,032		31,281		30,618		30,618

		1451		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		6				613		77		492		587		587

						520550		Workers Compensation Insurance

		1451		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		48		25		45		76		61		61		61

								Total Personal Services		316,992		180,924		299,749		211,437		320,078		355,887		355,887		0		11.2%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1451		5206		550120		Membership Dues		535		550		1,000		897		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1451		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,080		1,080		2,640		2,750		2,625		3,965		3,965

		1451		5221		550400		Postage		99		173		100		87		100		100		100

		1451		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		5,615		5,444		5,250		4,260		5,250		1,250		1,250

		1451				550430		Mobile Communications												2,250		2,250

		1451				550450		Internet												1,750		1,750

		1451		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,169		635		4,500		4,401		2,250		350		350

		1451		NEW		550520		Professional Development										2,250		8,550		8,550

		1451		5226		510400		Automobile Allowance		3,626		2,073						0

		1451		5242		560110		Material & Supplies				51		500		270		500		500		500

		1451		5248		560130		Books & Publications						500		183		500		500		500

								Total Operating Services		12,125		10,007		14,490		12,847		14,475		20,215		20,215		0		39.7%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1451		5516		560270		Technology Equipment		1,244

								Total Capital Outlay		1,244		0





								TOTAL		$330,361		$190,930		$314,239		$224,285		$334,553		$376,102		$376,102		$0		12.4%





1451-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				Public Works - Administration

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24												Annual

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27												Annual

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year																 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







1451-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN                          DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1451

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A		 

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.



		550120		DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS - Annual membership dues for staff (APWA, AWWA, NSPE, MUTCD).  Subscriptions for monthly publications.  		$   1,000

		530315		Maintenance-Electronics - Repairs and upgrades for computer hardware/software and replacement batteries for hand held radios.		$   2,625

		550400		Postage - For all correspondence for the Director/City Engineer.		$   100

		550200		Telephone - Funds to cover cost of cell phone usage.  Costs seperated by mobile and internet usage.		$   5,250

		550510		Travel & Vocational Training - Cover costs to attend regional and national APWA conferences, along with attendence to yearly AWWA and VDOT workshops.  Cost increase reflects increased gas prices and traveling expenses		$   350

		550520		Professional Development - Cover attendance fees related to regional and national APWA conferences, along with attendence to yearly AWWA and VDOT workshops.  Cost increase reflects higher attendance fees and hotel costs.		$   8,550

		560110		Printing, Supplies, & Materials - Provides funds for general office and safety supplies.  		$   500

		560130		BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS - Books and Publications necessary to review design plans produced by staff and consultants.  (eg. AASHTO, ACI, etc.)		$   500





				Total		$   18,875





































1453

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET



				DEPARTMENT NAME - STREET MAINTENANCE																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1453

				ACCT		New				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1453		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$538,366		$496,932		$552,382		$98,527		$548,420		$639,949		$639,949

		1453		-		510100-VDOT		VDOT Full-Time Salaries								$314,161

		1453		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		1,560		1,845		2,000		1,440		3,000		$2,500		$2,500

		1453		5105		510300		Overtime		7,439		10,396		15,000		13,654		15,000		15,000		15,000

						510300-VDOT		VDOT Overtime

		1453		5106		510300-SNOW		Overtime - Snow		650		5,901		10,335		1,398		10,335		10,335		10,335

		1453		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance		2,800		2,600		2,800		2,000		4,900		4,900		4,900

		1453		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave 

		1453		5125		520100		FICA		38,770		37,394		44,563		31,337		44,497		51,461		51,461

		1453		5130		520200		VRS		63,092		54,394		79,490		48,853		85,726		116,074		116,074

		1453		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		10,604		10,389				9,514

		1453		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,255		1,262				724

		1453		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		6,955		6,153		7,400		5,519		7,355		9,958		9,958

		1453		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		147,010		122,638		119,094		93,027		131,650		152,028		152,028

		1453		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		476		452		468		382		844		1,398		1,398

						520550		Workers Compensation Insurance

		1453		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		303		275		300		463		405		405		405

								Total Personal Services		819,281		750,631		833,832		620,998		852,132		1,004,008		1,004,008		0		17.8%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1453		5201		530110		Advertising		195		200		500		205		500		500		500

		1453		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		452,624		738,774		1,457,694		164,028		30,000		30,000		30,000

		1453		-		530219		Contracted Services										70,000		100,000		80,000

		1453		-		530219-VDOT		VDOT- Contracted Services								876,574

		1453		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		3,300		3,300		2,625		7,530		7,530

		1453		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment						1,000				1,000		1,000		1,000

		1453		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		39,984		34,427		30,000		31,882		30,000		33,000		33,000

		1453		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		16,356		31,750		30,000		52,795		30,000		33,000		33,000

		1453		5217		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds				3,073						500		500		500

		1453		5219		530350		Maintenance - Bridges						10,000				10,000		10,000		10,000

				NEW		530360		Pavement Maintenance										750,000		750,000		750,000

		1453		5221		550400		Postage				3		100		5		100		100		100

		1453		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		2,854		2,844		3,000		2,473		624		1,200		1,200

				NEW		550430		Mobile Communications										2,700		5,100		5,100

				NEW		550450		Internet										768		1,000		1,000

		1453		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		769		860		3,500		2,766		2,240		3,000		3,000

		1453		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		13,192		12,024		21,000		12,620		10,260		12,000		12,000

				NEW		550520		Professional Development										21,000		21,000		21,000

		1453		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		17,545		16,543		25,000		24,139		27,500		30,000		30,000

		1453		5249		560230		Road Materials & Equipment		21,831		32,898		48,000		2,104		48,000		8,000		8,000

		1453		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		2,806				2,000				2,000		2,000		2,000

						560240-VDOT		VDOT Small Tools & Equipment

		1453		5252		560350-VDOT		VDOT Snow Removal - Supplies & Materials		13,222		29,317		20,000		28,071		20,000		25,000		25,000

		1453		-		560400-VDOT		VDOT Road Materials								16,877				42,000		42,000

				-		560490-VDOT		VDOT Miscellaneous Road & Tra								4,081				3,000		3,000

								Total Operating Services		582,818		904,152		1,655,094		1,221,921		1,059,817		1,118,930		1,098,930		0		3.7%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1453		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles		102,364				48,000				0		50,000		50,000

		1453		5503		580200		Machinery & Tools						180,859		180,804		15,000		347,000		22,000								Remove backhoe - summary sheet will need updated

		1453		-		580530		Building & HVAC Equipment						9,000

								Total Capital Outlay		102,364		0		237,859		180,804		15,000		397,000		72,000		0		380.0%





								TOTAL		$1,504,463		$1,654,782		$2,726,785		$2,023,723		$1,926,949		$2,519,938		$2,174,938		$0		12.9%







1453-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				STREET MAINTENANCE

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Chemical Spreader						22,000				250				$   22,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance spreader utilized in winter maintenance program of snow removal and de-icing programs; current equipment 13 years old; frame/body rusting; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement; to be replaced w/stainless steel unit. Was scheduled for replacement in 22/23, however price increased by 45% and not enough funds were budgeted.

						Pickup 4X4 Crew Cab 3/4 Ton						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace truck that is 20 years old (#200); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement. Was scheduled for replacement in 21/22, however due to manufacturer shortages and price increase by 50%, not enough funds were budgeted.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   72,000





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Backhoe						110,000				750				$   110,000

				 		Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental  maintenance equipment heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a 1998 backhoe; designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated demands generated by system growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Leaf Loader						60,000				2,000				$   60,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance leaf collector utilized in annual leaf removal program; will replace 1996 leaf loader (#282); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.  

						Dump Truck  (Flatbed)						90,000				750				$   90,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a 1998 truck (#216); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   260,000





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Leaf Loader						60,000				2,000				$   60,000

				 		Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance leaf collector utilized in annual leaf removal program; will replace 1996 leaf loader (#282); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.  

						Zero-Turn Mower						15,000				250				$   15,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental  maintenance equipment heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace mower that is 19 years old and utilized daily during grass cutting season; designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated demands generated by system growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Pickup (4X4)						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace truck that is 19 years old (#219); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Roller, Vibratory						20,000				500				$   20,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance equipment heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a 2008 roller designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   145,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2026-27								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Dump Truck						110,000				750				$   110,000

				 		Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a 2008 truck (#244); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

						Chemical Spreader						22,000				250				$   22,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance spreader utilized in winter maintenance program of snow removal and de-icing programs; current equipment 14 years old; frame/body rusting; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement; to be replaced w/stainless steel unit.

						Pickup (4X4)						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace truck that is 15 years old (#202); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   182,000









				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Dump Truck  (Flatbed)						90,000				750				$   90,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a 2000 truck (#217); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   90,000









1453-J

		CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

		DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

		2023-24

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME           STREET MAINTENANCE                                                                   DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1453

		 ACCOUNT		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Budget

		 NUMBER				Request

		New Position Request(s)		N/A

		510100		Salaries & Wages - Salaries and wages for fifteen (15) employees in the Street Department.		0

		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help - Office person to fill-in when needed. Increase due to adopted salary increases to become effective January 2022.		2,500

		510300		Overtime - Overtime is paid to all personnel except Street Superintendent.  This is for on-call pay, emergencies and extra hours during leaf and winter maintenace season.		15,000

		510300-SNOW		Overtime-Snow - This is only used for snow and ice removal.		10,335

		510405		Clothing Allowance - Uniforms for fourteen (14) employees .		4,900

		510500		Accumulated Leave - 

		520100		FICA - 

		520200		VRS - 

		520250		VRS-Hybrid - 

		520270		ICMA-Defined Contribution - 

		520300		Group Life Insurance - 

		520400		Health Insurance - 

		520500		Disability Insurance - 

		520550		Workers Compensation Insurance

		520600		Unemployment Insurance - 

		530110		Advertising - This account is used for advertising of vacant positions and printing of fall leaf schedule.		500

		530210		Professional & Special Services - Contracted infrastructure construction and maintenance services that exceed the capability of city forces; includes services for pavement maintenance program, tree removal and concrete structures.		30,000

		530219		Contracted Services - Contracted infrastructure construction and maintenance services that exceed the capability of city forces such as tree removal and trimming.		100,000

		530219-VDOT		Contracted Services - Contracted infrastructure construction and maintenance services that exceed the capability of city forces such as tree removal and trimming.		0

		530315		Maintenance-Electronics - Repairs and upgrades for computer hardware/software and replacement batteries for hand held radios, Current charges are $275 per month.		3,300

		550300		Rent of Equipment - Used for rent of specialized equipment for street repairs and bridge repairs. 		1,000

		530320		Maintenance-Motor Vehicles - Repairs, preventative maintenance, tires, tubes, etc. for all licensed vehicles assigned to the street division. Increase due to vehicle aging and parts cost.		33,000

		530325		Maintenance-Equipment - Repairs, preventative maintenance, etc. for all highway construction equipment, Grader, Loader, Roller, Backhoes, lawn mowers, leaf loaders and leaf boxes. Increase due to aging and parts cost.		33,000

		530335		Maintenance-Buildings & Grounds - Funds for minor repairs to storage building, heating, AC, parts and labor for public works office and employees locker room. 		500

		530350		Maintenance-Bridges - Repairs and Preventative Maintenance on City's roadway bridges.		10,000

		530360		Pavement Maintenance - Annual pavement maintenance and paving		750,000

		550400		Postage - For all correspondence for the Street Maintenance Department.		100

		550420		Landline Telephone - Funds to cover cost of Street Maintenance Division landline phone service.		1,200

		550430		Mobil Communications - Funds to cover cost of Street Maintenance Division cell phone usage.		5,100

		550450		Internet - Funds to cover cost of Street Maintenance Division internet & cable service.		1,000

		550510		Mileage and Travel - Funds needed for travel expenses, hotels, mileage and meals. Increase due to fuel and other costs.		3,000

		560110		Office Supplies, & Materials - Provides funds for general office supplies, safety supplies, clothing, and personnel supplies.		12,000

		NEW LINE		Professional Development -  Registration for seminars, certification schools and other training/schooling programs to better benefit the City. Expenses to assist employees with acquiring CDL License.		21,000

		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants - Fuel and lubricants for all street division maintenance vehicles. Fuel price increase.		30,000

		560230		Road Materials & Supplies - This account includes funds for plant mix asphalt, cold patch for patching, stone, concrete, etc. for maintenance not reimbursed from VDOT.		8,000

		560240		Small Tools & Equipment - Small tools and equipment for street, vegetation and concrete maintenance.		2,000

		560350-VDOT		Snow Removal-Supplies & Materials - This account used for chemical supplies, IE: snow plow blades, salt, sand and misc. Increase salt and sand prices. Increase in haul charge.		25,000

		560400-VDOT		Road Materials & Supplies - This account includes funds for plant mix asphalt, cold patch for patching, stone, concrete, etc., for normal street maintenance.		42,000

		560490-VDOT		Miscellaneous Road & Traffic Supplies		3,000

		580100		Motor Vehicles - Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace truck that is 20 years old (#200); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement. Was scheduled for replacement in 21/22, however due to manufacturer shortages and price increase by 50%, not enough funds were budgeted.		50,000

		580200		Machinery & Tools - 1: Routine upgrade of departmental  maintenance equipment heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a 2004 Street Sweeper; designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated demands generated by system growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement. 2: Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance spreader utilized in winter maintenance program of snow removal and de-icing programs; current equipment 13 years old; frame/body rusting; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement; to be replaced w/stainless steel unit. Was scheduled for replacement in 22/23, however price increased by 45% and not enough funds were budgeted.		347,000

		Total				1,544,435





1456

		Exp recap'!A1												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - ENGINEERING																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1456

				ACCT		New				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1456		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$304,317		$354,430		$335,779		$290,851		$336,762		$428,753		$428,753

		1456		-		510100		VDOT Full-Time Salaries								78,367

						510210		Part-Time Wages

		1456		5103		501250		Temporary & Seasonal Help				1,161

		1456		5105		510300		Overtime		19,073		17,751		22,000		18,088		22,000		22,000		22,000

		1456		5106		510300-SNOW		Overtime - Snow				972		1,500				1,500		1,500		1,500

		1456		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance		780		800		1,000		1,020		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1456		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay

		1456		5125		520100		FICA		24,855		28,095		27,561		28,729		27,637		34,674		34,674

		1456		5130		520200		VRS		21,250		22,087		47,353		26,146		51,587		65,854		65,854

		1456		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		18,413		25,856				22,444

		1456		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,291		2,856				3,266

		1456		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		3,840		4,110		4,408		4,823		4,425		5,649		5,649

		1456		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		42,276		55,393		47,699		58,262		58,246		85,778		85,778

		1456		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		851		952		623		942		733		1,169		1,169

						520550		Workers Compensation Insurance

		1456		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		148		140		130		280		176		176		176

								Total Personal Services		438,092		514,603		488,053		533,219		504,065		646,552		646,552		0		28.3%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1456		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		25,521		24,759		40,000

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
surveys, geotech inspections, autocad plan adjustments, constructability reviews		56,666		50,000		65,000

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Increase in cost and frequency of required services.  		65,000

		1456		5206		550120		Membership Dues		825		7,079		2,800		992		2,800		3,500

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Additional Professional Organizational Membership to CMAA		3,500

		1456		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		15,526		15,120		23,200		21,359		25,000		11,532		11,532

		1456		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		1,936		6,929		4,500		4,158		4,500		4,500		4,500

		1456		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		531		266		700		1,403		700		700		700

		1456		5221		550400		Postage		76		37		175		100		250		250		250

		1456		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		14,898		14,161		14,500		14,402		14,500		11,300		11,300

						550430		Mobile Communications												3,200		3,200

						550450		Internet												3,840

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Internet Service for iPads		3,840

		1456		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		3,900		3,264		8,500		10,648		5,500		7,500

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Increase in training with rising costs. Employee retainage and City ROI.		7,500

						550520		Professional Development										5,500		8,500		8,500

		1456		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		17,227		27,277		32,000		32,341		35,000		35,000		35,000

		1456		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		5,679		6,706		9,000		10,743		9,000		9,000		9,000

		1456		5248		560130		Books & Publications				503		800		331		800		1,500

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Additional manuals and e
eductational materials required.		1,500

		1456		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment				593		700		562		700		1,500

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
New inspection equipment required; i.e.; Smart Levels.		

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Increase in cost and frequency of required services.  		

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Additional Professional Organizational Membership to CMAA		

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Internet Service for iPads		

Michael Campbell: Michael Campbell:
Increase in training with rising costs. Employee retainage and City ROI.		1,500

		1456		5281		550610		Electricity		217,402		219,867		245,000		214,579		245,000		245,000		245,000

								Total Operating Services		303,519		326,562		381,875		368,284		399,250		411,822		411,822		0		3.1%

								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1456		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles		24,074

		1456		5515		580530		Building & Fixed Equipment								27500		40,000

		1456		5516		560270		Technology Equipment		3,732

								Total Capital Outlay		27,806		0		0		27,500		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%



								TOTAL		$769,417		$841,165		$869,928		$929,003		$943,315		$1,058,374		$1,058,374		$0		12.2%







1456-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 																				 

				ENGINEERING/ TRAFFIC

				 

				Fiscal Year: 																				Check with Engineering - does there need to be a pavement inventory request for FY 23-24

				 FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 		It was shown for FY 23-24 in the curren year budget

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 		Engineering WOULD have required the funds to conduct a pavement inventory assessment, 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		but we've found that the General Assembly ordered VDOT to do all roads in the State due to 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0				increased maintenance fund income and needs. That information will be available to us.





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						City Bridge Inspections						60,000				- 0				$   60,000		 		Amount increased due to the Bridge at Sherwood requiring Underwater Inspection (Divers) & CSX Coordination

				 		In order to be eligible for Federal Highway Funds, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) mandates that each state establish a methodology to inspect and report bridge and culvert deterioration in compliance with the National Bridge Inspection Standards (NBIS).  State and Federal laws and VDOT policies mandate frequencies of inspections ranging from a monthly cycle to once every four years with the typical bridge or culvert inspection occurring every two years.  The following bridge/culvert are required to be inspected during this fiscal year: Ellerslie Avenue bridge over CSX tracks, Sherwood Drive bridge (DIVER/PIER INSPECTION).  

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   60,000





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27								 				Annual				 		 		This box may need to move ahead a year

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 		This schedule works, amount adjusted for inflation



						City Bridge Inspections						66,000				- 0				$   66,000

				 		In order to be eligible for Federal Highway Funds, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) mandates that each state establish a methodology to inspect and report bridge and culvert deterioration in compliance with the National Bridge Inspection Standards (NBIS).  State and Federal laws and VDOT policies mandate frequencies of inspections ranging from a monthly cycle to once every four years with the typical bridge or culvert inspection occurring every two years. Additionally, every five years, all underwater structures require inspection. The following bridge/culvert are required to be inspected during this fiscal year:  Conduit Road culvert along Old Town Creek, Temple Avenue culvert, Ellerslie Avenue bridge over CSX tracks, Sherwood Drive bridge and Boulevard culvert along Old Town Creek. Adjusted for inflation. 



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   66,000





				Fiscal Year: 																				This box may need to move ahead a year

				 FY2027-28								 				Annual				 		 		This schedule works, amount adjusted for inflation

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Pavement Inventory Data Collection 						55,000				100				$   55,000

				 		Update of infrastructure asset inventory data (pavement condition, traffic signs, fire hydrants, water meters, etc.); ensures that pavement management system and GIS maps are based on the most up to date information; data collection essential to effective evaluation of pavement conditions; accurate data required to continue receipt of annual state maintenance funding; information used to objectively prioritize street resurfacing, replacement, and rehabilitation projects; essential to maintaining existing service levels.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   55,000











1456-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET



		DEPARTMENT NAME -  				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1451

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		530210		PROFESSIONAL AND SPECIAL SERVICES-On-call and other consultant services that are subcontracted that are beyond the capability of engineering staff.  Includes rate studies, surveying, geotechnical inspection, and grant assistance.  Increase due to inflation and the increasing number of emergency projects requiring survey and geotechnical services, as well as increased scope with on-call signalization repair.		$65,000

		550120		DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS - Annual membership dues for staff (APWA, AWWA, NSPE, MUTCD, CMAA, PMI, ICMA).  Subscriptions for monthly publications. Increase in organizations for professional development materials and discounts.		$3,500

		550400		POSTAGE- Correspondence issued by Engineering Department.		$250

		550420		LANDLINE TELEPHONE - Item to include mobile communications and internet.		$11,300

		550430		Mobile Communications - Cell Phones and mi-fi's		$3,200

		550450		Internet - iPad connectivity to Verizon Wireless for Project, Asset, and Inventory Management 		$3,840

		550510		MILEAGE AND TRAVEL - Mileage to travel to and from training/profesional development, seminars and conferences, and lodging if overnight stay is required.  The increase is due to higher costs for travel and lodging.  The engineering division is now fully staffed so more employees will require travel for training. Classes are now being held in-person again. There are also addtional specific programs Engineering plans to have staff attend (i.e.; Traffic Tech to CDL school, Project Coordinator to TCMI/TPMI, Techs to earn credentials, CAD and GIS classes, etc.)		$7,500

		550520		PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT - For engineering personnel to attend seminars, training courses, certification schools, and continuing eduaction programs to obtain or maintain certifications to enhance orgainizational capabilities.  The increase is due to higher costs for training and certification courses. The engineering division is now fully staffed, so more employees will require training.  There are also addtional specific programs Engineering Engineering plans to have staff attend (i.e.; Traffic Tech to CDL school, Project Coordinator to TCMI/TPMI, Techs to earn credentials, CAD and GIS classes, etc.)		$8,500

		560110		OFFICE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS-Funds for general office supplies, safety supplies, clothing, personnel supplies, sign blanks for traffic signs, parts and appurtenances for ornamental lighting. Increase requested due to the increased cost of materials due to inflation as well as the increased number of capital projects developed in-house, to include the new parking area for City Hall. Funding includes costs for replacement parts for increased number of ornamental lighting fixtures.		$35,000

		560130		BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS - Books and Publications necessary to supplement design services that staff produces.  (eg. AASHTO, ACI, new additional reference material, etc.)		$1,500

		560240		SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT- Small tools utilized by the engineering department.  Inspection equipment such as survey instrumentation and Smart Levels to ensure specification compliance and quality assurance. 		$1,500

















































1457

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - BUILDING MAINTENANCE																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1457

				ACCT		New				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1457		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$52,817		$53,578		$54,919		$54,918		$54,919		$61,179		$61,179

		1457		5105		510300		Overtime		502		1,433		500		3,079		500		3,000		3,000

		1457		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance 		200		200				200

		1457		5125		520100		FICA		4,057		4,198		4,240		4,427		4,240		4,910		4,910

		1457		5130		520200		VRS		7,367		7,183		7,903		7,903		8,584		10,360		10,360

		1457		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid

		1457		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution

		1457		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		724		694		736		736		736		889		889

		1457		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		8,758		8,223		8,280		8,280		8,910		9,390		9,390

		1457		5160		520500		Disability Insurance

		1457		NEW		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1457		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		20		20		20		37		27		27		27

								Total Personal Services		74,445		75,527		76,598		79,580		77,916		89,755		89,755		0		15.2%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1457		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		179,340		180,520

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		199,445

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
janitorial contract.  prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		199,067

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		225,000

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
janitorial contract.  prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		235,682

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
janitorial contract.  prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		235,682

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
janitorial contract.  prof services for mowing moved to 1603


																								

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
janitorial contract.  prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
janitorial contract.  prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
janitorial contract.  prof services for mowing moved to 1603
		1457		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		660		1,760		525		2,272		2,272

		1457		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		317		93		500		11		500		500		500

		1457		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		10,184		132				1,194

		1457		5217		530335		Maintenance - Building & Grounds		99,610		170,338		111,900		99,133		108,500		108,500		108,500

		1457		-		550400		Postage								853

		1457		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		1,544		1,650		2,664		1,661		2,664		2,664		2,664

		1457				550450		Internet

		1457		5281		550610		Electricity		194,785		243,844		210,000		243,995		210,000		145,000		145,000

		1457		NEW		550620		Natural Gas												100,000		100,000

		1457		5272		550630		Water/Sewer Services				4,724				6,778				7,000		7,000

		1457		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		2,185		416		4,000		150		4,000		4,000		4,000

		1457		5243		560190		Construction Materials

		1457		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		776		646		1,000		1,082		1,000		1,000		1,000						Add object code for gas/oil (Columbia Gas)

		1457		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		295		42		500		313		500		500		500

		1457		5213		530335-CRTMT		Maintenance - Court Fees		22,441		24,602		25,000		32,645		25,000		25,000		25,000

								Total Operating Services		511,837		627,367		555,669		588,641		577,689		632,118		632,118		0		9.4%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1457		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles

		1457		5515		580530		Building & Fixed Equipment		13,542		21,200		96,378		107,826		90,000		49,500		49,500

								Total Capital Outlay		13,542		21,200		96,378		107,826		90,000		49,500		49,500		0		-45.0%





								TOTAL		$599,823		$724,094		$728,645		$776,047		$745,605		$771,373		$771,373		$0		3.5%





1457-E

		City of Colonial Heights

		FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

		BUILDING MAINTENANCE

		Fiscal Year:												Annual

		FY2023-24		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				Dunlop Fire Station Heat Pump 						10,000				500				$   10,000

				Replacement; Replace heat pump, air handler, Axu drain pan, and thermostat.

				City Hall Alarm Panel						32,500				500				$   32,500

				Replacement; Replace the existing main fire alarm control panel, bell power supplies, smoke detectors, heat detectors, pull stations, duct detectors, horn/strobes and strobes, tie in elevator controls , and connect to existing telephone lines for alarm monitoring.  



				Violet Bank Fire Suppression						7,000				300				$   7,000

				Replacement; Perfrorm system hardware upgrade to existing Fenwal 6000 fire suppression unit no longer supported by manufacturer to new SLX unit with updated software and firmware.



		Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										………………………..		………………………..		…		$   49,500





		Fiscal Year:												Annual

		FY2024-25		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



		Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										………………………..		………………………..		…		$   - 0





		Fiscal Year:												Annual

		FY2025-26		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

		Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										………………………..		………………………..		…		$   - 0





		Fiscal Year:												Annual

		FY2026-27		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

		Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										………………………..		………………………..		…		$   - 0





		Fiscal Year:												Annual

		FY2027-28		Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

		Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										………………………..		………………………..		…		$   - 0







1457-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  BUILDING MAINTENANCE				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1457

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A





						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		510300		OVERTIME		$3,000

				Necessary to cover needed overtime. Increase based on needs for our one full-time employee.



		510405		CLOTHING ALLOWANCE		200



				OPERATING EXPENSES



		530210		PROFESSIONAL AND SPECIAL SERVICES		225,000

				Budgetary expense to cover needed professional HVAC maintenance, janitorial,

				lawn care, landscaping, pest control, PSB Generator maintenance, and elevator

				inspection services for various owned facilities/buildings and areas. 

				Maintenance at Courthouse (elevator, HVAC, janitorial, etc.) 



		530315		MAINTENANCE ELECTRONICS		525



		530335-CRTMT		MAINTENANCE AND COURT FEES		25,000

				Budget item derived from Court Fees to provide maintenance and repairs

				of the Court House Building.



		530320		MAINTENANCE-MOTOR VEHICLES		500

				To cover maintenance expenses associated with the Department's motor vehicle.



		530325		MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT







		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          BUILDING MAINTENANCE                                                                                   DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1457

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		530335		MAINTENANCE BUILDING AND GROUNDS		108,500

				Budget item to provide funds for maintenance of various City buildings and grounds as needed. Necessary to cover expense of maintaining HVAC and various mechanical systems at City buildings and common use areas. HVAC, Elevator, Service Fire Extinguishers, Emergency Generators.



		550420		LANDLINE TELEPHONE		2,664









		560110		PRINTING SUPPLY AND MATERIALS		4,000

				To cover expense of light bulbs, flags, paper products, and other expendable items used on a regular basis.



		560190		CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS





		560210		MOTOR FUELS		1,000





		560240		SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT		500



		550630		WATER/SEWER SERVICES		7,000





		550610		ELECTRICITY		245,000

				Budget item to cover the expense of utilities to various City buildings. 

				Requested increase based on recent heat, light and power costs.



















		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          BUILDING MAINTENANCE                                                                                   DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1457

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

				CAPITAL OUTLAY



		580530		BUILDING & FIXED EQUIPMENT



				Replace heat pump, air handler, Axu drain pan, and thermostat at Dunlop Fire Station		10,000



				Replace the existing main fire alarm control panel at City Hall, bell power supplies, smoke detectors, heat detectors, pull stations, duct detectors, horn/strobes and strobes, tie in elevator controls , and connect to existing telephone lines for alarm monitoring.		32,500





				Perfrorm system hardware upgrade to existing Fenwal 6000 fire suppression unit at Violet Bank Museum no longer supported by manufacturer to new SLX unit with updated software and firmware.		7,000













































1458

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - FLEET MAINTENANCE																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1458

				ACCT		New				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1458		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$259,523		$262,716		$269,852		$263,204		$269,852		$300,904		$300,904

		1458		5103		510210		Temporary & Seasonal Help		22,764		2,178		30,000				30,000		30,000		30,000

		1458		5105		510300		Overtime		314		2,047		3,200		995		3,200		9,500		9,500

		1458		5106		510300-SNOW		Overtime - Snow				2,170		3,200				3,200		3,200		3,200

		1458		5125		520100		FICA		21,276		20,078		23,428		19,715		23,429		26,286		26,286

		1458		5130		520200		VRS		29,314		28,559		38,832		31,438		42,180		50,952		50,952

		1458		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		$6,012		$5,911				$5,304

		1458		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		900		954				856

		1458		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		3,522		3,408		3,615		3,501		3,619		4,371		4,371

		1458		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		38,721		36,363		36,576		35,196		39,627		45,331		45,331

		1458		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		276		259		271		226		272		732		732

		1458				520550		Workers Compensation Insurance

		1458		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		99		83		80		147		108		108		108

								Total Personal Services		382,720		364,728		409,054		360,584		415,487		471,384		471,384		0		13.5%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1458		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		(221)		1,416				3,564

		1458		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		3,300		3,190		2,100		4,469		4,469

		1458		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		2,491		1,543		3,000		2,375		3,000		3,000		3,000

		1458		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		2,691		2,131		3,300		1,480		3,500		3,500		3,500

		1458		5221		550400		Postage		13				5				5		5		5

		1458		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		2,544		2,400		2,700		2,400		2,700		2,700		2,700

		1458				550430		Mobile Communications

		1458				550450		Internet

		1458		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		300				900		267		700		700		700

		1458		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		21,290		10,219		12,000		42,533		12,000		12,000		12,000

		1458		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		(2,230)		4,778		2,200		1,559		2,500		2,500		2,500

		1458		5248		560130		Books & Publications						400				500		500		500

		1458		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		546		2,562		2,700		2,648		3,000		3,000		3,000

						560150		Vehicle Parts & Supplies

								Total Operating Services		28,866		26,488		30,505		60,017		30,005		32,374		32,374		0		7.9%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1458		5503		580200		Machinery & Tools		7,390		7,927		10,000		9,979		6,700		6,700		6,700

								Total Capital Outlay		7,390		7,927		10,000		9,979		6,700		6,700		6,700		0		0.0%



								TOTAL		$418,976		$399,142		$449,559		$430,580		$452,192		$510,457		$510,457		$0		12.9%





1458-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 



				FLEET MAINTENANCE

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Nitrogen Inflation System						6,700				- 0				$   6,700		 

				 		New; Most of the new vehicles we have purchased in the last 3 years along with our new puchases in the future have nitrogen filled tires. The Police dept will benefit from this the most with less tire pressure fluctuation and longer tire life, and to a degree better vehicle handling.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   6,700







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Tire Balancer						5,000				100				$   5,000		 

				 		Replacement; Upgrade of equipment used to balance tires for all city vehicles; machine is heavily utilized by staff in routine maintenance of vehicles; current equipment will be over 20 years old and beyond useful life; essential for maintaining existing service levels; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   5,000





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Tall Jack Stands						7,000				- 0				$   7,000

						New; Portable 9-ton stands that will be utilized to help free up mobile lifts so that they can be used in maintenance of other vehicles; on certain occasions, vehicles must remain elevated and disassembled for days and/or while waiting on parts or repairs; jack stands will allow other work to continue during such times; service level enhancement.



																						 



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   7,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27								 								 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Mobile Lifts - (2)						12,000				100				$   24,000

						New; to be used with existing 4 lifts to service various fire apparatus.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   24,000











				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28																		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28								$   - 0









1458-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -   FLEET MAINTENANCE				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1458

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		Emergency Equipment Technician:  The City's Fleet Division has been at 4 FTE's for the past 15 years.  Since that

						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		time, the vehicles under the responsibility of Fleet has increased from 185 to over 320 vehicles.



		5209		Maintenance - Electronics:   Provide funds for computer repairs		$3,300.00



		5214		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles:  To provide funds for maintenance of 4 vehicles.		$3,000.00





		5216		Maintenance - Equipment:  Provide funds for the maintenance and repairs of our shop equipment, which includes		$3,500.00

				2 air compressors, tire changer, wheel balancer, welders, plasma cutter, glass beader, garage doors and openers,

				parts washer, hyd. Jacks, optic headlight aimer, a/c equipment, parts and pressure washer, and yearly inspections

				of all 10 lifts as required by OSHA.



		5221		Postage		$5.00



		5223		Telephone:  To provide funds for telephone service and internet cost and [4] e-mail accounts		$2,700.00



		5225		Travel: To provide funds for training classes, certification classes and seminars that are required or deemed		$700.00

				necessary by the Automotive Maintenance Superintendent or City Polices.



		5242		Printing, Supplies, and Materials: To provide funds for the operation of the Fleet Maintenance Shop. Items to include		$12,000.00

				office supplies, shop towel service, nuts and bolts, chemicals, welding supplies, parts washer service, key blanks,

				uniforms and work shoes, oxygen & acetylene, hand cleaner, car wash soap, and misc. shop items



		5247		Motor Fuels & Lubrication:  To provide funds for fuel and oil for the shop vehicles		$2,500.00



		5248		Books & Publication: To provide funds for shop service manuals or cd's		$500.00



		5250		Small Tools & Equipment: To provide funds for tool replacement and purchasing specialty tools as required.		$3,000.00

















1459

		Exp recap'!A1												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - SOLID WASTE 																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER 1459

				ACCT		New				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1459		5230		570130		Solid Waste Collection		$578,757		$710,537		$653,594		$792,466		$1,177,680		$1,210,742		$1,210,742		$1,210,742

griffinr: griffinr:
Per City Mgr


		1459		5235		530415		Landfill Monitoring		3,049		8,079		15,000		3,220		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		1459		5236		530420		Commercial Container Service		25,281		32,625		35,955		34,476		60,142		75,684		75,684		75,684

		1459		-		559200		Write Off Bad Debts								14,242

								Total Operating Services		607,087		751,241		704,549		844,404		1,252,822		1,301,426		1,301,426		1,301,426		3.9%





























































								TOTAL		$607,087		$751,241		$704,549		$844,404		$1,252,822		$1,301,426		$1,301,426		$1,301,426		3.9%













































1459-J

		CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

		REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		2023-24



		DEPARTMENT NAME     SOLID WASTE                                                                                                          DEPARTMENT NUMBER                   				1459

		 ACCOUNT		Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Budget

		 NUMBER				Request

		570130		Solid Waste Collection - Service Agreement with the Central Virginia Waste Management Authority (CVWMA) utilizing CFS, Inc. for once a week collection and disposal.  The amount of this cost object  is based upon an estimate of 7,000 RU/ ERU customers @ $13.51 each per month; 14 litter baskets; Customer Service Assessment @ $0.15 per RU, 0.65 for cart amortization and 0.10 per RU new carts and replacements per month. 		1,210,742

		530415		Landfill Monitoring - This cost object includes: monitoring groundwater wells, surface water, soil monitoring and methane gas; additional studies required by DEQ; Same as budgeted for FY 21-22		15,000

		530420		Commercial Container Service - Service for four, eight and forty cubic yard containers placed at City owned buildings and schools.		75,684



		Total				1,301,426

























1460

		Exp recap'!A1												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - RECYCLING																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER 1460

				ACCT		New				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1460		5103		510210		Part-time Wages		$7,449		$8,957		$9,152		$5,352		$9,984		$10,816		$10,816

		1460		5125		520100		FICA		570		685		700		409		764		827		827

		1460		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance 		18		18				16		27		27		27

								Total Personal Services		8,037		9,661		9,852		5,777		10,775		11,670		11,670		0		8.3%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1460		5217		530335		Building Maintenance Services						200				200		200		200

		1460		5238		530430		CFC Removal		(30)		100		750				500		500		500

				5244		550120		Membership Dues (CVWMA)		8,314		8,430		8,253		8,253		8,722		8,674		8,674

		1460		5240		550300		Equipment Rental - Transfer Station		9,725		14,270		20,000		12,701		20,000		20,000		20,000

		1460		5233		550310		Container Rent & Transportation		642		1,086		4,379		1,159		4,500		5,341		5,341

		1460		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		227		244		240		192		0		0		0

		1460		NEW		550430		Mobile Communications										240		280		280

		1460		5242		560110		Material & Supplies						300				300		300		300

		1460		5231		570140		Curbside Recycling		226,448		261,908		259,020		188,672		264,781		363,720		363,720

								Total Operating Services		245,326		286,038		293,142		210,977		299,243		399,015		399,015		0		33.3%



								TOTAL		$253,362		$295,699		$302,994		$216,754		$310,018		$410,685		$410,685		$0		32.5%

































								TOTAL		$253,362		$295,699		$302,994		$216,754		$310,018		$410,685		$410,685		$0		32.5%		 













1460-J

		CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

		DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

		REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		2023-24



		DEPARTMENT NAME        RECYCLING                                                                                                    DEPARTMENT NUMBER                				1460

		 ACCOUNT		Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Budget

		 NUMBER				Request

		510210		Temporary & Seasonal Help - Funds for one part-time employee to manage Recycling Center operations. Figures based on 832 hours at $13.00 per hour. 		10,816

		520100		FICA - based at .0765 of employee salary.		827

		520600		Unemployment Insurance 		27

		530335		Maintenance-Buildings & Grounds - Funds to maintain existing office, upgrade building and grounds improvement.		200

		550430		Mobil Communications - Funds for mobile telephone service at the Recycling Center.		8,674

		570140		Curbside Recycling - Payment for service agreement with Central Virginia Waste Management Authority for curbside collection of recyclables by Tidewater Fiber, Inc.  Every other week pickup for 7,000 RU/ERU @ $4.07 each per month, funds for customer service assessment at 0.125, curbside public relations at 0.085 and 0.05 for cart replacement per household per month.		20,000

		550310		Container Rent & Transportation - Collection for 4 recycling containers, hazardous waste barrels, used motor oil, antifreeze, and monthly pull and disposal costs.		5,341

		530430		CFC Removal - Funds provided for removal of CFC & HFC from air conditioners, refrigerators and freezers before disposal through CVWMA., and removal of oil and antifreeze.		0

		550300		Equipment Rental- Transfer Station - Funds provided for rental of track loaders and backhoes for cleaning and pushing brush site and includes chipping of brush and leaf removal.		280

		560110		Office Supplies, & Materials - Provides funds for general office supplies, safety supplies, clothing, and personnel supplies.		300

		550120		Central Virginia Waste Management Authority - Operating contribution to the authority (CVWMA); 		363,720

		Total				410,185















1501

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - HEALTH																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1501

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1501		5268		530235		Health Department Services		$218,376		$236,825		$276,408		$215,156		$328,269		$364,049		$304,049						237,678 = 3 yr avg-rtg

								Total Operating Services		218,376		236,825		276,408		215,156		328,269		364,049		304,049		0		-7.4%

																												Potenatial State salary and compression increases, JLAR Rate local comittment rate increase and lease increase















				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 



				 









				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$218,376		$236,825		$276,408		$215,156		$328,269		$364,049		$304,049		$0		-7.4%





1501-J

		COLONIAL HEIGHTS HEALTH DEPARTMENT

		PROPOSED FY24 BUDGET

						COOPERATIVE		100% LOCAL

		DESCRIPTION				BUDGET		BUDGET		OTHER



		Salaries and Benefits				$   469,104		$   119,721				Salary Increases

		Wages and FICA				$   5,875		$   - 0

		Contractual Services (includes VITA costs)				$   15,000		$   7,500

		Travel				$   2,000		$   - 0

		Supplies and Materials (medical, office pharamaceutical drugs & field)				$   25,675		$   14,500

		Transfer Payments (Med Room Certificate)				$   90		$   - 0

		Equipment				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Continuous Charges

				Rent (bldg lease, telephones, janitorial, lawn, operations maint.)		$   72,000		$   - 0				Inlcudes increased rent

				Utilities (electric, water&sewer, refuse,		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Insurance ( property, worker's comp, gen liab, etc.)		$   7,500		$   - 0

				Equipment ( maintenance & leases)		$   2,500		$   - 0

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES				$   599,744		$   141,721



		LESS:  Anticipated Revenue 				$   72,000

		-				$   - 0



		NET BUDGET				$   527,744



		CITY'S SHARE     (42.158%)				$   222,328		JLARC Rate Increase



		STATE'S SHARE  (57.842%)				$   305,416



		Total Cooperative Funds				$   222,328

		Unmatched Funds				$   - 0

		100% Local Funds				$   141,721



		TOTAL CITY COMMITMENT				$   364,049







1502

														CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - SOCIAL SERVICES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1502

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1502		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$282,886		$251,546		$400,000		$210,690		$400,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Sent e-mail to question increase.  Average Actual is less than $300,000 per year
		$496,600		$325,000		

griffinr: griffinr:
Sent e-mail to question increase.  Average Actual is less than $300,000 per year
				This was under the chesterfield letter with budget. 

				  				Total Operating Services		282,886		251,546		400,000		210,690		400,000		496,600		325,000		0		-18.8%

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 







				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$282,886		$251,546		$400,000		$210,690		$400,000		$496,600		$325,000		$0		-18.8%





1502-J

				Colonial Heights Shared Services Analysis - FY2024

				Revised January 2023





								FY22		FY24

				Department/Methodology		Notes		Request		Request





				Child Advocacy Center: Colonial Heights currently pays $10,000 for participation in this initiative. Caseloads will continue to be evaluated and the participation rate will be refined to ensure that the $10,000 properly reflects the level of service provided.		Disruptions caused by abnormal conditions in CY2020 will require additional monitoring of caseload data to produce a refined funding request.

								$10,000		$10,000





				Community Corrections: Colonial Heights reimbursement is based on current caseload data, 76.2% Chesterfield (3,159 cases) and 23.8% Colonial Heights (985 cases), The net cost for FY22 is $1,864,563 (after reimbursement from state and other revenue).

								$347,200		$443,200



				CSA: Colonial Heights CSA admin billing is inclusive of schools and city and is calculated on Colonial Heights percentage allocation of total case count to administrative cost, currently at 10% (methodology revised in FY19 ). Total admin budget of $532,140 results in a planned budget of $53,214. Reimbursement is reflective of actual monthly case count and may differ.



								$53,800		$53,214



				Courts - Circuit: Colonial Heights reimburses Chesterfield for half of the cost of 1 PT law clerk position and benefits. For FY23 the total cost for salary and benefits is $70,964 (for the 1 PT law clerk position); therefore the personnel reimbursement being requested is

				$35,482.00

								$31,600		$35,482







				Courts - GDC: Chesterfield currently does not receive any reimbursement. Local funding in Colonial Heights is sufficient at this time.				$0		$0







				Courts - JDR: Colonial Heights has its own court and a budget for the court, therefore this is not considered a shared service.				$0		$0



				Drug Courts: Colonial Heights is a participant in both the adult and juvenile drug court programs. Based on current caseload data, 84.4% Chesterfield (24 cases) and 15.6% Colonial Heights (11 cases), the net cost for FY22 is $474,295 (after netting out state reimbursement and client payments).



								$98,700		$149,064



				Juvenile Detention Home: Chesterfield has charged Colonial Heights a per diem of $125 since 2013. After recalculating the per diem with updated operating costs, in addition to ongoing capital maintenance costs for the building to remain in compliance with Department of Juvenile Justice regulations, the recalculated per diem rate beginning with FY2022 is $123. The request is based on a total of 829 anticipated childcare days. (Estimated adjusted cost calculated on 2.3 ADP; billed based on utilization so actual charges may differ.)



						CH will pay at $123 up from $110 rate due to 21% rise in ADP from 1.9 to 2.3; budget is based on anticipated utilization.

								$101,967		$71,500



				Social Services: Colonial Heights reimburses Chesterfield a portion of the local, net (after reimbursement from state, federal) administrative expenses for various programs. FY22 caseload data indicates that Colonial Heights represents 7.14% of total SS caseloads. Colonial Heights' proposed total for FY24 increased by $76,400. Note that since FY19 CH paid a lower, negotiated, total to allow a step-up to the total cost of service delivery.





								$420,200		$496,600







				Radio Shop: Radio Shop charges are driven by the cost for tower maintenance and the number of mobile and non-mobile units, all of which is billed out monthly. Monthly billings reflect actual use of units; therefore actual charges may differ.

						CH has paid 100% of invoices submitted		$220,700		$213,600

				Total				$1,284,167		$1,472,660





1503

														CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - COMPREHENSIVE SERVICES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1503

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1503		5203		530230		Administrative Services 				$60,000		$53,800		$739,451		$53,800		$53,214

Lysa Rhodes: Lysa Rhodes:
This came from Chesterfield
		$53,214

		1503		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$548,521		541,852		525,000		60,000		528,600		550,000		550,000

				  				Total Operating Services		548,521		601,852		578,800		799,451		582,400		603,214		603,214		0		3.6%

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 







				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$548,521		$601,852		$578,800		$799,451		$582,400		$603,214		$603,214		$0		3.6%





1503-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME                            CITY COUNCIL                                         DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1503

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		1503-530230		Administrative Fee		60,000

		1503-530210		Operating Expenses		$550,000

				Professional & Special Services                                                                                                                                                 Local share funds used to purchase services for high-risk youth and families managed through CPMT & FAPT placements

















































1504

														CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - MENTAL HEALTH																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1504

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1504		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$82,352		$87,425		$87,425		$87,425		$98,965

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
As requested from D19 CSB 12/21/2021 letter
		$110,520		$110,520

				  				Total Operating Services		82,352		87,425		87,425		87,425		98,965		110,520		110,520		0		11.7%

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 







				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$82,352		$87,425		$87,425		$87,425		$98,965		$110,520		$110,520		$0		11.7%





1601

		Exp recap'!A767												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - RECREATION																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1601

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1601		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$292,906		$307,920		$303,756		$306,518		$312,587		$344,617		$344,617

		1601		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		43,709		15,062		98,588		40,675		112,025		112,025		112,025

		1601		5105		510300		Overtime		1,302		51		250		643		250		250		250

		1601		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance		75

		1601		5125		520100		FICA		24,830		23,385		30,798		24,920		32,502		34,953		34,953

		1601		5130		520200		VRS		18,964		24,260		42,837		27,257		47,881		57,187		57,187

		1601		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		16,336		15,053				13,992

		1601		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		2,352		2,216				2,767

		1601		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,996		2,980		3,989		4,099		4,107		4,903		4,903

		1601		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		52,120		59,473		47,481		64,070		66,917		54,553		54,553

		1601		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		499		480		409		616		619		469		469

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1601		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		282		149		100		323		135		135		135

								Total Personal Services		456,370		451,030		528,208		485,879		577,023		609,092		609,092		0		5.6%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1601		5201		530110		Advertising		400				2,000		656		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1601		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		14,620		9,406		31,119		21,335		29,000		29,000		29,000

		1601		5206		550120		Membership Dues		1,836		1,500		1,400		1,358		1,400		1,400		1,400

		1601		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,800		1,800		3,300		3,410		3,675		11,783		11,783

		1601		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		5				750		304		750		750		750

		1601		5216		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment						400		654

		1601		5217		530335		Maintenance - Building & Grounds				1,592		2,000		1,595		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1601		5221		550400		Postage		212		94		800		171		800		300		300

		1601		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		7,969		7,113		8,916		6,556		8,916		8,916		8,916

						550450		Internet

		1601		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges		14,240		2,289		27,000		20,835		29,000		29,000		29,000

		1601		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		2,917		646		4,000		4,109		4,500		4,500		4,500

		1601		-		550630		Water/Sewer Services								952				1,000		1,000

		1601		5226		510400		Automobile Allowance		4,223		4,212		4,200		4,200		4,212		4,212		4,212

		1601		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		52,337		38,985		51,989		44,780		51,000		51,000		51,000

		1601		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		205		30		1,000		841		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1601		5281		550610		Electricity		24,815		15,395		22,000		23,666		22,000		24,000		24,000

								Total Operating Services		125,580		83,063		160,874		135,422		160,253		170,861		170,861		0		6.6%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1601		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles

		1601		5515		580530		Building & Fixed Equipment

		1601		5520		580630		Other Equipment		3,732

								Total Capital Outlay		3,732		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%







								TOTAL		$585,681		$534,093		$689,082		$621,301		$737,276		$779,953		$779,953		$0		5.8%







1601-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				RECREATION

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2023-24								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2027-28								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year		No Capital Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0







1601-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          RECREATION                                                                                                      DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1601

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		PERSONAL SERVICES



		510250		Temporary & Extra Help		112,025

				Basketball; gym supervisors, program supervisors, scorer's table staff.

				Baseball/Softball; program supervisors, scorer's table staff.

				Football; program supervisors, cheerleader staff, game operations staff.

				Summer Camp/Tot programs; director, assistant director, site leaders, support staff and bus drivers,

				Special Event staff; Christmas events, Halloween in the Park, Back to School Festival, Summer Splash/Movie Nites,

				miscellaneous programs, baseball tournaments, etc.

				Community Center Rental Supervisor staff







		510300		Overtime		250

				Recreation Staff working activities at night and on weekends





















		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          RECREATION                                                                                                      DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1601

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

				OPERATING EXPENSES



		530110		Advertising		2,000

				Baseball, Softball, Basketball, Football, Cheerleading and Special event advertising.



		530210		Professional & Special Services		29,000

				Drug and Staff Screenings

				Girls Fall Fast Pitch Fees

				Youth Baseball Umpires

				Youth Softball Umpires

				Youth Basketball Officials

				Youth Football Officials

				Background Check on P/T Staff and Youth Coaches



		550120		Membership Dues		1,400

				NRPA and VRPS dues



		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		3,675



		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		750

				Maintenance for vehicle driven by Recreation staff



		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment

				Repairs to scoreboards, computers, and copiers.



		530335		Maintenance - Building & Grounds		2,000



		550400		Postage		300



		550420		Landline Telephone		8,916





		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          RECREATION                                                                                                      DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1601

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		530250		Other Services & Charges		29,000

				Awards/Charter Fees/Insurance

				Baseball/Softball, Football/Cheerleading, Basketball, Wrestling

				Coaches Training

				Wrestling Coaches League Membership and Charter Fees

				Dixie Youth/Babe Ruth State, District, National Fees & Insurance



				Uniforms:

				Baseball/Softball, Football/Cheerleading, Basketball, Wrestling



				Special Events

				Christmas Parade, Christmas Tree Lighting, Halloween in the Park, Back to Scholl Festival, Summer Splash/Movie Nites,

				miscellaneous programs.





		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		4,500

				Continued  education workshops and conferences provided by VRPS, NRPA and other sources.



		550630		Water/Sewer Services		1,000



		510400		Automobile Allowance		4,212

				12 months car allowance for Director's use of personal vehicle on the job























		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          RECREATION                                                                                                      DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1601

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		51,000



				Office Supplies: printing & paper, computer cartridges, miscellaneous supplies.

				Baseball/Softball Supplies: field equipment, balls, bats, tees, protective equipment, rule books, scorebooks, pants/shorts,

				first aid supplies, etc.

				Football/Cheerleading Supplies: field equipment, balls, protective equipment, decals, hardware, pants/belts, helmet

				reconditioning, first aid supplies, cheerleader accessories, etc.

				CPR Training

				Basketball Supplies: balls, scorebooks, first aid supplies, other necessary equipment.

				Playground Program Supplies: training supplies, arts and crafts, games, CPR training, cell phones, first aid supplies, etc.

				Tennis Supplies: balls, nets, center straps.

				Skate Park and Ballfield Enhancement Materials and Maintenance: ramps, rails, foul poles, wind screen, dugout covers, 

				fence guards, etc.

				July 4th Fireworks                                                



		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		1000

				Expenditures for school buses for playground program and staff vehicles



		550610		Electricity		24,000

				Increased based on current usage.



























		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          RECREATION                                                                                                      DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1601

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



				CAPITAL OUTLAY







































































1602

		Exp recap'!A843												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - COMMUNITY CENTER																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1602

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1602		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$164,307		$156,876		$180,590		$169,035		$178,774		$199,830		$199,830

		1602		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		13,461		2,703		28,600				31,200		31,200		31,200

		1602		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								13,642

		1602		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave

		1602		5125		520100		FICA		13,308		11,934		16,003		13,451		16,064		17,674		17,674

		1602		5130		520200		VRS		2,886		3,483		25,468				27,386		33,162		33,162

		1602		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		16,825		14,768				19,459

		1602		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		3,048		2,850				2,997

		1602		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,066		1,976		2,372		2,091		2,350		2,845		2,845

		1602		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		37,921		33,008		30,964		34,775		38,905		27,557		27,557

		1602		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		793		650		634		824		946		649		649

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1602		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		100		80		100		222		135		135		135

								Total Personal Services		254,715		228,328		284,731		256,496		295,760		313,052		313,052		0		5.8%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1602		5201		530110		Advertising		550		280

		1602		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services 		9

		1602		5206		550120		Membership Dues		1,575		2,006		1,800		1,168		1,800		1,800		1,800

		1602		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		3,600		3,600		6,600		6,050		2,625		5,226		5,226

		1602		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles						500				500		1,000		1,000

		1602		-		530325		Maintenance - Equipment								931

		1602		5217		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		300		2,279		3,000		2,358		3,000		3,000		3,000

		1602		5221		550400		Postage		149		58		400		17		400		200		200

		1602		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		4,888		5,346		5,292		5,028		5,292		5,292		5,292

						550450		Internet

		1602		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges		17,407		4,631		7,000		3,602		7,000		7,000		7,000

		1602		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,245		1,201		2,000		1,681		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1602		5241		560170-SRCIT		Senior Citizens Activities		2,305		1,884		3,800				3,800		3,800		3,800

		1602		-		550815		Payments to Groups								3,795

		1602		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		8,664		7,726		13,000		10,787		13,000		13,000		13,000

		1602		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants 		87										1,000		1,000

								Total Operating Services		40,778		29,010		43,392		35,416		39,417		43,318		43,318		0		9.9%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY



		1602		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles						40,000		33,371

		1602		-		580630		Other Equipment								240

								Total Capital Outlay		0		0		40,000		33,611		0		0		0				0.0%



								TOTAL		$295,494		$257,338		$368,123		$325,524		$335,177		$356,370		$356,370		$0		6.3%







1602-E

		City of Colonial Heights

		FY23-FY27 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

		COMMUNITY CENTER

		Fiscal Year:

		FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





		Fiscal Year:

		FY2024-25								 				Annual				 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -





		Fiscal Year:

		FY2025-26								 				Annual				 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -





		Fiscal Year:

		FY2026-27								 				Annual				 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -





		Fiscal Year:

		FY2027-28								 				Annual				 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -











1602-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          COMMUNITY CENTER                                                                                          DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1602

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		PERSONAL SERVICES



		510210		Part-Time Wages		31,200









				OPERATING EXPENSES



		550120		Membership Dues		1,800

				Progress Index, VRPS Dues, Agency on Aging Subscriptions



		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		6,050



		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		1,000



		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		3000





















		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          COMMUNITY CENTER                                                                                          DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1602

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

				OPERATING EXPENSES





		550400		Postage		200



		550420		Landline Telephone		5,292

				Budget for phones and cell phones for drivers

				Budget for phones teen center



		530250		Other Services & Charges  		7,000

				Therapeutic Recreation program.



		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		2,000

				VRPS Conference and Training.





		560170-SRCIT		Senior Citizens Activities		3,800

				Senior Citizen Club that meets each Thursday at Community Building.



		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		13,000

				Senior Citizen program, activities, supplies, tables & chairs, copier lease.



		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants 		1,000



				CAPITAL OUTLAY

		5501		Motor Vehicle





















1603

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - HORTICULTURE																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1603

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1603		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$43,874		$45,465		$45,048		$31,048		$45,048		$52,198		$52,198

		1603		-		510100		VDOT Full-Time Salaries								$14,000

		1603		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		33,112		34,455		38,000				45,000		45,000		45,000

		1603		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								26,193

		1603		-		510250		VDOT Temporary & Seasonal Help								8,575

		1603		5105		510300		Overtime		171		934		1,000		577		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1603		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance 		350		425				500				500		500

		1603		5125		520100		FICA		5,874		6,201		6,430		6,173		6,966		7,551		7,551

		1603		5130		520200		VRS		6,041		5,889		6,482		6,482		7,042		8,839		8,839

		1603		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid

		1603		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution

		1603		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		590		562		604		604		604		758		758

		1603		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		8,758		8,223		8,280		8,280		8,910		9,390		9,390

		1603		5160		520500		Disability Insurance

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1603		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		90		73		20		127		27		27		27

								Total Personal Services		98,859		102,227		105,864		102,559		114,597		125,263		125,263		0		9.3%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1603		5206		550120		Membership Dues		50		50		200		50		200		200		200

		1603		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,320		660				660		660

		1603		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		1,037		267		1,000		929		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1603		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		188		707		500		(480)		500		500		500

		1603		5217		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		7,406		8,475		13,000		9,482		13,000		13,000		13,000

		1603		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		189		205		192		172		192		192		192

		1603		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses						400				400

		1603		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		473		1,009		1,700		619		1,700		1,700		1,700

		1603		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		2,086		2,332		2,400		3,546		2,400		2,400		2,400

		1603		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		520		280		1,250		325		1,250		1,250		1,250

								Total Operating Services		12,669		14,044		21,962		15,304		20,642		20,902		20,902		0		1.3%



								TOTAL		$111,528		$116,271		$127,826		$117,862		$135,239		$146,165		$146,165		$0		8.1%





1603-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME           HORTICULTURE                                                                                                DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1603

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		PERSONAL SERVICES



		510210		Part-Time Wages		45,000



		510300		Overtime		1,000



		510405		Clothing Allowance 		500



				OPERATING EXPENSES



		550120		Membership Dues		200



		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		660

				Computer repairs and software upgrades



		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		1,000

				Repairs and PM 



		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		500

				Repairs and maintenance of landscaping equipment



		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		13,000

				Planting Materials, Mulch, Topsoil, Herbicides/Pesticides 

















		DEPARTMENT		 NAME           HORTICULTURE                                                                                                DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1603

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

				OPERATING EXPENSES



		550420		Landline Telephone		192







		560110		Office Supplies & Materials

				Office, staff and safety supplies

						1,700

		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants

				Fuel, oil and lubricants for division equipment

						2,400

		560240		Small Tools & Equipment

				Needed tools and equipment for landscaping and maintenance.

						1,250





































1604

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  PARKS & GROUNDS																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1604

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1604		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$300,593		$308,093		$313,799		$301,414		$313,799		$416,311		$416,311

		1604		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		33,056		18,277		33,426		34,362		39,600		39,600		39,600

		1604		5105		510300		Overtime		30,356		18,223		39,000		33,424		39,000		39,000		39,000

		1604		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance 		1,400		1,475				1,800				1,800		1,800

		1604		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay

		1604		-		510520		Sick Leave Payout								7,523

		1604		5125		520100		FICA		26,228		25,043		29,546		27,608		30,019		37,999		37,999

		1604		5130		520200		VRS		30,658		29,034		44,253		32,076		48,069		69,087		69,087

		1604		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		9,792		10,605				11,246

		1604		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,117		1,327				1,175

		1604		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		4,446		4,356		4,121		4,144		4,123		5,927		5,927

		1604		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		91,092		87,930		89,253		85,092		94,941		88,142		88,142

		1604		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		368		458		482		456		483		716		716

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1604		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		188		170		160		388		216		243		243

								Total Personal Services		529,293		504,992		554,040		540,708		570,250		698,825		698,825		0		22.5%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1604		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		5		670		17,000

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
not new- funds for outsourced grounds maintenance transferred from 1457 B&G.		4060.28		17,000		17,000		17,000

		1604		5206		550120		Membership Dues		279		275		300		125		300		300		300

		1604		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		1,320		1,210		525		757		757

		1604		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment		334		600		500				500		500		500

		1604		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		3,038		4,183		4,000		2,433		4,000		4,000		4,000

		1604		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment 		4,428		14,778		17,000		13,248		17,000		17,000		17,000

		1604		5217		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		83,517		63,272		70,603		92,265		74,000		74,000		74,000

		1604		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		968		796		1,000		639		1,000		1,000		1,000

						550430		Mobile Communications

						550450		Internet

		1604		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses				150		400		246		400		400		400

		1604		-		550630		Water/Sewer Services								1,497				1,500		1,500

		1604		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		8,557		12,336		9,000		9,522		9,000		9,000		9,000

		1604		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		7,620		8,514		12,000		14,377		12,000		12,000		12,000

		1604		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		1,896		980		2,400		533		2,400		2,400		2,400

		1604		5281		550610		Electricity		11,442		11,291		12,000		14,917		12,000		12,000		12,000

								Total Operating Services		122,442		118,205		147,523		155,070		150,125		151,857		151,857		0		1.2%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1604		5501		580100		Motor Vehicle		32,383								0		0		0

		1604		5515		580530		Building & Fixed Equipment				21,285		44,000		44,000		10,000

		1604		5520		580630		Other Equipment						24,000		22,463		36,000		76,000		76,000

								Total Capital Outlay		32,383		21,285		68,000		66,463		46,000		76,000		76,000		0		65.2%



								TOTAL		$684,118		$644,482		$769,563		$762,241		$766,375		$926,682		$926,682		$0		20.9%







1604-E (2)

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 



				PARKS & GROUNDS

				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Diesel Tractor, Trailer & Attachments						38,000				500				$   38,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance equipment; heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; 38 horse power diesel tractor will replace current equipment that will be over 22 years old; designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by system growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance without replacement. 

						Field Pro Infield Groomer and Attachments						38,000				200				$   38,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance equipment; heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties. Groomer will replace current equipment that will be over 17 years old; designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by system growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance without replacement.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   76,000

				Annual Maintenance & Operations Cost										…		……………………………		…		$   700





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25								 				Annual				 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Zero Turn Mower (2)						13,000				100				$   26,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance equipment; heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties.  These mowers are utilized daily from March to November for grass cutting purposes at parks and facilities; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance without replacement.

						Ford F150 Pick-up Truck						38,000				200				$   38,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance equipment; heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; truck will replace current equipment that will be over 20 years old; designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by system growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance without replacement.





				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…………………..		……………………….…..		…………………..		$   64,000





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26								 				Annual				 		 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		……………………….....		…		$   - 0





				 

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27								 				Annual				 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………..………..		…		$   - 0





				 

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2027-28								 				Annual				 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………..………..		…		$   - 0







1604-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-34 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  PARKS & GROUNDS				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1604

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		39,600

				2 part time Park Laborers 25 hours x $12.00 x 50 weeks X 2 = $30,000

				2 part time summer Park Laborers 25 hours x $12.00 x 16 weeks x 2 = $9,600



		510300		Overtime		39,000



		510405		Clothing Allowance 		1,800



				OPERATING EXPENSES



		530210		Professional & Special Services		17,000

				Mowing contract 



		550120		Membership Dues		300

				Virginia Turf Grass / VRPS Dues



		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,320



		550300		Rent of Equipment		500



		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		4,000

				 

		530325		Maintenance of Equipment		17,000







		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          PARKS & GROUNDS                                                                                         DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1604

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

				OPERATING EXPENSES

		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		74,000

				Necessary funds to properly maintain appropriate city facilities and sites to include turf maintenance (irrigation, seeding, fertilization, herbicides, pesticides), athletic field/facility maintenance (field paint, marking lime, topsoil, infield mix, Turface, fence repair, light repair/replacement, painting), park/playground maintenance (fence repair/replacement, equipment, painting, lumber, tree pruning/removal), port-a-johns at City parks.



		550420		Landline Telephone		1,000

				Office Phone & Cell Phones--Facilities Supt& Park Staff



		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		400

				For Facilities Groundskeepers to attend workshops on turf maintenance, tree climbing

				chain saw training, and VRPS conferences.



		550630		Water/Sewer Services		1,500



		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		9,000

				Clothing for staff safety shoes, staff shirts, jackets, and pants)

				Computer Supplies

				Batteries

				Toilet Paper, Paper Towels, Trash Bags, etc.

				Miscellaneous maintenance supplies



		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		12,000



		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		2,400



		550610		Electricity		12,000

				Electricity for White Bank Park, Lakeview Park, Fort Clifton, Park Maintenance Building, Parks

				Storage at Dupuy, War Memorial, and various locations









		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          PARKS & GROUNDS                                                                                         DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1604

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

				CAPITAL OUTLAY

		5501		Motor Vehicle

				F150 Truck		38,000



		5515		Building & Fixed Equipment





		5520		Other Equipment

				Diesel Tractor, Trailer & Attachments to replace 22+ year old equipment.		38,000













































1651

														CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - VIOLET BANK MUSEUM																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1651

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1651		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$39,151		$40,469		$40,709		$40,708		$40,709		$44,883		$44,883

		1651		5103		510210		Part-Time Salaries		4,864		5,170		13,000				14,352		14,352		14,352

		1651		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								644

		1651		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave

		1651		5125		520100		FICA		3,498		3,629		4,109		3,300		4,213		4,532		4,532

		1651		5130		520200		VRS		5,462		5,321		5,858		5,858		6,363		7,600		7,600

		1651		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid

		1651		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution

		1651		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		531		507		546		546		546		652		652

		1651		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		1,650		1,650		1,650		1,650		1,650		1,650		1,650

		1651		5160		520500		Disability Insurance

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1651		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		32		31		20		39		27		27		27

								Total Personal Services		55,188		56,777		65,892		52,744		67,860		73,696		73,696		0		8.6%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1651		5201		530110		Advertising		55		185		2,500				2,500		2,500		2,500

		1651		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		1,843		2,239		2,500		802		2,500		2,500		2,500

		1651		5206		550120		Membership Dues		82		70		450		70		450		450		450

		1651		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,320		1,210		525		1,117		1,117

		1651		5217		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		2,282		3,072		12,529		8,468		8,000		8,000		8,000

		1651		5221		550400		Postage		26				150		3		150		150		150

		1651		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		1,694		1,919		720		1,924		720		720		720

		1651		5225		550510		Mileage & TrainingExpenses		65				300		647		300		300		300

		1651		-		550630		Water/Sewer Services								637				650		650

		1651		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		2,304		1,200		3,000		4,819		3,000		3,000		3,000

								Total Operating Services		9,070		9,404		23,469		18,579		18,145		19,387		19,387		0		6.8%







								TOTAL		$64,259		$66,181		$89,361		$71,322		$86,005		$93,083		$93,083		$0		8.2%















1651-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME            VIOLET BANK MUSEUM                                                                                    DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1651

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		PERSONAL SERVICES

		510210		Part-Time Salaries		14,352

				Staffing for P/T Museum staff





				OPERATING EXPENSES



		530110		Advertising		2,500

				Annual amount utilized in various periodicals & program facility advertising



		530210		Professional & Special Services		2,500

				Annual amount required for security and fire systems and program instructors and contractors. 



		550120		Membership Dues		450

				Dues for VHTA; Dues for Museum Curator in peer organizations



		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,300



		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		8,000

				Restoration, Improvements & Maintenance of building and grounds, Cucumber tree maintenance





		DEPARTMENT		 NAME            VIOLET BANK MUSEUM                                                                                    DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1651

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



				OPERATING EXPENSES



		550400		Postage		150



		550420		Landline Telephone		720





		550510		Mileage & Travel Expenses		300

				Annual amount for staff to attend in-state conferences, workshops.



		550630		Water/Sewer Services		650





		560110		Office Supplies & Materials		3,000

				Annual amount utilized for brochures, exhibit materials, decorations and conservation materials.





















1701

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME  -  LIBRARY																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1701

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1701		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$368,926		$300,698		$326,871		$326,218		$326,870		$337,758		$337,758

		1701		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help		49,809		48,608		57,519		51,631		57,519		57,519		57,519

		1701		-		510300		Overtime								249

		1701		5125		520100		FICA		32,393		26,914		29,406		28,727		29,406		30,239		30,239

		1701		5130		520200		VRS		35,803		26,508		43,202		25,676		46,926		56,048		56,048

		1701		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		9,730		9,791				15,301

		1701		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,224		1,361				1,643

		1701		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		4,560		3,569		4,024		3,969		4,025		4,807		4,807

		1701		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		60,883		46,575		41,824		41,781		45,831		48,644		48,644

		1701		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		1,362		2,411		246		622		676		808		808

		1701				520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1701		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		258		215		120		370		162		162		162

								Total Personal Services		564,946		466,651		503,212		496,186		511,415		535,985		535,985		0		4.8%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1701		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		5,970		2,506		7,600		4,361		6,150		6,250		6,250

		1701		5206		550120		Membership Dues		55		830		700		612		700		775		775

		1701		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		12,960		12,960		24,420		24,623		19,425		29,022		29,022

		1701		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment		1,669		1,430		1,550		1,581		1,550		1,550		1,550

		1701		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		336		331		960		352		360		360		360

		1701		5218		530355		Maintenance - Misc.

		1701		5221		550400		Postage		57				1,200		199		1,200		1,200		1,200

		1701		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		23,393		22,183		23,472		22,079		23,472		5,304		5,304

		1701				550450		Internet												14,160		14,160

		1701		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		76				850		45		850		850		850

		1701		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		19,766		26,923		28,911		32,285		27,040		28,122		28,122

		1701		5248		560130		Books & Publications		108,868		113,057		116,293		117,086		119,782		124,573		124,573

		1701				560134		Newspapers & Periodicals

		1701				560138		Audioviisual Materials

		1701				560140		Electronic Materials

		1701				560143		Other Non-Book Collection Materials

		1701				560147		Collection Expenditures

		1701		5281		550610		Electricity		42,619		43,778		47,000		42,711		47,000		47,000		47,000

								Total Operating Services		215,769		223,997		252,956		245,935		247,529		259,166		259,166		0		4.7%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1701		5510		560290		Office Equipment				1,775						1,500		1,500		1,500

		1701		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		9,952						20,777

								Total Capital Outlay		9,952		1,775		0		20,777		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		0.0%



								TOTAL		$790,668		$692,423		$756,168		$762,897		$760,444		$796,651		$796,651		$0		4.8%











1701-E

				City of Colonial Heights, Virginia

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				LIBRARY

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Area Refresh						1,500				- 0				$   1,500

				 		The Colonial Heights Public Library will never physically expand again in the digital age. Continuing to systematically refresh an area of the library each year will prevent the facility from becoming dated and unpleasant looking. With approval of this request, the refreshing process would continue with a number of variations from reupholstering worn chairs to buying new chairs based on cost comparisons.																 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,500









				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

																						 

						Area Refresh						1,500				- 0				$   1,500

				 		The Colonial Heights Public Library will never physically expand again in the digital age. Continuing to systematically refresh an area of the library each year will prevent the facility from becoming dated and unpleasant looking. With approval of this request, the refreshing process would continue with a number of variations from reupholstering worn chairs to buying new chairs based on cost comparisons.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,500







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						Area Refresh						1,500				- 0				$   1,500		 

				 		The Colonial Heights Public Library will never physically expand again in the digital age. Continuing to systematically refresh an area of the library each year will prevent the facility from becoming dated and unpleasant looking. With approval of this request, the refreshing process would continue with a number of variations from reupholstering worn chairs to buying new chairs based on cost comparisons.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,500





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						Area Refresh						1,500				- 0				$   1,500		 

				 		The Colonial Heights Public Library will never physically expand again in the digital age. Continuing to systematically refresh an area of the library each year will prevent the facility from becoming dated and unpleasant looking. With approval of this request, the refreshing process would continue with a number of variations from reupholstering worn chairs to buying new chairs based on cost comparisons.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,500





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Area Refresh						1,500				- 0				$   1,500		 

				 		The Colonial Heights Public Library will never physically expand again in the digital age. Continuing to systematically refresh an area of the library each year will prevent the facility from becoming dated and unpleasant looking. With approval of this request, the refreshing process would continue with a number of variations from reupholstering worn chairs to buying new chairs based on cost comparisons.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   1,500







1701-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          LIBRARY                                                                                                              DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1701

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)		N/A



						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		Personnel Services



		510100		Salaries and Wages



				To be determined by Finance.



		510250		Temporary and Seasonal Help		57,519



				The part-time staff plays an essential and cost-effective role in filling the afternoon, evening, and weekend staffing, as full-time staff members retreat to their primary duties or are off during the library's 54 hour weekly operation.

				Operating Expenses



		530210		Professional and Special Services		6,250



				1.    Technical support for the library's Destiny network software due in April. ($1,600)



				2.    Annual support agreement for the library's Barracuda filtering software. This software prevents patrons from accessing pornography and gambling sites while using the public computer center. ($1,600)



				3.    Physicals and background checks for new employees (estimated 5 part-time employees).  ($600)



				4.    Support agreement for the library's public computer software, "Deepfreeze", which prevents the public from accessing and changing network configurations. ($1,300)



				5.    The library's surveillance system is based on Nest cameras and 60-day storage cost at $250/year.



				6.    Constant Contact is the email service that supports the library's "digital bookmobile", which promotes new in-house and online titles. Adult patrons receive the emails during the fall and winter months, and the community's school children receive new title notifications during the summer months. ($900/year for up to 2500 emails per month)



		550120		Dues and Subscriptions		775



				1.    Virginia Library Association dues. ($500)



				2.    Virginia Public Library Director's dues. ($125)



				3.    The library membership dues for the Mid-Atlantic Library Alliance (MALiA). The library is a member of MALiA for the purpose of participating in cooperative purchasing agreements with other Virginia public and university libraries. This membership allows a greater leverage for discount rates when purchasing books and other media formats from vendors. ($150)



				4.    American Library Association dues. ($275)



		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		19,425



				ProActive support expenses as determined by the Finance Department. ($19,425)



		550300		Rent of Equipment		1,550



				1.    Lease purchase for the library's public-use photocopy machine.  ($1,200)



				2.    Twelve month rental cost of the Pitney Bowes postage meter. ($350)

		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		360



				1.    Maintenance expense for the public photocopier. ($360)

		550400		Postage		1,200

				Covers general postage needs along with overdue notices. ($1,200)

		550420		Telephone		23,472

		550450

				The library is used by 400-600 residents each day, with an additional 90-115 groups using the library's meeting rooms each month. These residents frequently use smartphones, laptops, tablets and the public computer center to access the Internet, while the meeting room groups are increasingly using the Internet for programming or information. In addition, the library staff uses the Internet for book orders, cataloging and inter-library loan requests, reference work and managing the online e-book collections. ($23,472)

		550510		Travel and Vocational Training		850

				Routine staff travel to city hall, the post office, stores, and the Library of Virginia for training programs. ($850)

		560110		Printing, Supplies, and Materials		28,122

				This line item covers general operating supplies for everything from printer cartridges and photocopy paper to library cards and book covers along with supplies for children's reading programs.



				The requested increase represents an anticipated 4% inflationary increase for next fiscal year ($2082)

		560130		Books and Publications		124,573

		560134

		560138		Request includes a 4% inflationary increase of $4791

		560140

		560143

		560147



		550610		Heat, Lights, and Power		47,000



				Capital Outlay

		560290		Furniture and Fixtures		1,500



				The Colonial Heights Public Library will never physically expand again in the digital age. Continuing to systematically refresh an area of the library each year will prevent the facility from becoming dated and unpleasant looking. With approval of this request, the refreshing process would continue with a number of variations from reupholstering worn chairs to buying new chairs based on cost comparisons.































1751

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME  -  PLANNING 																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1751

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1751		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$185,229		$190,461		$236,511		$101,197		$232,070		$251,822		$251,822

		1751		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		2,899		41,018		50,494														Corrected

		1751		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								37,706

		1751		-		510300		Overtime								23

		1751		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave Pay

		1751		5125		520100		FICA		14,957		17,414		18,093		12,189		17,754		19,265		19,265

		1751		5130		520200		VRS						34,034				36,274		42,641		42,641

		1751		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		21,156		21,055				14,316

		1751		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		4,798		4,680				2,353

		1751		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,513		2,397		3,168		1,552		3,111		3,657		3,657

		1751		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		23,335		23,512		32,160		17,370		29,208		39,486		39,486

		1751		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		1,034		948		1,248		24,374		1,227		1,442		1,442

		1751				520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1751		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		92		90		70		139		81		81		81

								Total Personal Services		256,013		301,576		375,778		211,218		319,725		358,394		358,394		0		12.1%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1751		5201		530110		Advertising		2,099		5,892		4,000		3,805		6,500		6,500		6,500

		1751		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		30		314		2,000		98,234		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1751		5206		550120		Membership Dues		844		654		1,795		713		1,795		1,795		1,795

		1751		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		3,300		3,630		4,200		7,100		7,100

		1751		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment				422		1,600		482		1,600		1,000		1,000

		1751		5221		550400		Postage		1,177		1,125		1,200		743		1,300		1,300		1,300

		1751		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		1,488		1,392		2,700		1,392		2,700		1,700		1,700

		1751				550450		Internet

		1751		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,583		196		3,500				3,500		3,500		3,500

		1751		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		684		1,638		1,500		1,040		1,700		1,700		1,700

		1751		5248		560130		Books & Publications						500		129		500		500		500

								Total Operating Services		9,343		13,073		22,095		110,168		25,795		27,095		27,095		0		5.0%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1751				580100		Office Furniture										0		2400		2400

		1751		5516		580500		Technology Equipment

								Total Capital Outlay										0		2,400		2,400				100.0%





								TOTAL		$265,357		$314,649		$397,873		$321,386		$345,520		$387,889		$387,889		$0		12.3%





1752

														CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  BUILDING INSPECTIONS																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1752

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1752		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$152,880		$155,715		$206,326		$200,983		$213,564		$180,889		$180,889

		1752		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		31,852										57,330		57,330

		1752		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								2,809

		1752		-		510300		Overtime								44

		1752		5125		520100		FICA		14,589		11,906		15,784		15,534		16,338		18,224		18,224

		1752		5130		520200		VRS		13,702		13,350		22,875		16,128		24,847		30,630		30,630

		1752		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		6,934		6,803				12,323

		1752		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		713		792				1,226

		1752		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		2,074		1,978		2,130		2,775		2,131		2,627		2,627

		1752		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		17,824		13,346		13,386		20,976		14,547		15,430		15,430

		1752		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		305		280		300		497		301		359		359

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		1752		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		40		40		40		130		54		54		54

								Total Personal Services		240,913		204,209		260,841		273,427		271,782		305,543		305,543		0		12.4%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1752		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		15,115		10,395		22,000		12,267		22,000		22,000		22,000

		1752		5206		550120		Membership Dues		130		220		500		90		500		500		500

		1752		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,440		1,440		3,300		3,190		2,100		2,992		2,992

		1752		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		610		791		1,200		641		1,200		1,200		1,200

		1752		5221		550400		Postage		2,716		2,273		5,500		1,081		5,500		3,500		3,500

		1752		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		6,075		6,663		6,200		6,848		6,700		7,000		7,000

						550450		Internet

		1752		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses				299		1,500				1,500		1,000		1,000

		1752		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,939		1,212		3,700		2,779		3,700		3,700		3,700

		1752		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		2,322		2,752		3,200		3,554		3,200		3,700		3,700

		1752		5248		560130		Books & Publications		684				2,000		394		2,000		1,000		1,000

		1752		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		29		888		800		781		800		1,000		1,000

		1752		5283				1% State Fee		(913)		(284)

								Total Operating Services		30,147		26,650		49,900		31,625		49,200		47,592		47,592		0		-3.3%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1752		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles								17,970

		1752		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		2,652

								Total Capital Outlay		2,652				0		17,970		0		0		0		0		0.0%



								TOTAL		$273,712		$230,859		$310,741		$323,021		$320,982		$353,135		$353,135		$0		10.0%





































1751-1752-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY23-FY27 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				PLANNING/BUILDING INSPECTIONS

				Fiscal Year:

				 FY2023-24

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Office Furniture						2,400				- 0				2,400

						Replacement;  General  upgrade of office furniture. Existing furniture is large and bulky which doesn't allow an arrangement to accommodate small meeting space despite the large size of the office. Existing furniture is also outdated and not conducive to today's modern work envrionment for productivity and efficiency. New furniture will better utilize space to allow staff member to work at a desk, review plans, and include a small table and chairs to allow for a small private meeting space in the Director's office  to meet with department divisions separately, with individual staff members, and with individual members of the public i.e. impromptu walk-in meetings. 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   2,400





				Fiscal Year:

				 FY2024-25																		 



						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Chevrolet Silverado Truck						28,000				500				$   28,000

						Replacement;  Routine upgrade of departmental operations vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace 2015 truck for Building Inspections; current vehicle well past useful life. Request is intended to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement. 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   28,000









				Fiscal Year:

				 FY2026-27																		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				 FY2027-28																		 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0







1801 

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - OFFICE ON YOUTH & HUMAN SERVICES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  1801-1803

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		1801		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$84,773		$88,804		$110,641		$110,933		$192,440		$210,886

Becca Lynch: Becca Lynch:
this is 3OOY staff
becca, christian, Yvette		$210,886

		1803		5101		510100-VJCCA		Full-Time Salaries (VJCCCA)		14,706		40,859		43,911		36,674				41,523

Becca Lynch: Becca Lynch:
Lloyd		41,523

		1801		5103		510210		Part-Time Salaries		210

		1803		5103		510210-VJCCA		Part-Time Wages (VJCCCA)		28,031		20,078		29,000		19,591

						510250		Temporary & Seasonal Wages				$6,920

						510250-KAP		Temporary & Seasonal Wages (KAP)		27,799		8,819		53,312		32,895		61,632		63,000		63,000

		1801		5125		520100		FICA		6,198		7,254		8,464		8,635		19,437		16,133		16,133

		1807		5125		520100-VJCCA		FICA (VJCCCA)		3,275		4,645		5,578		4,279				3,177		3,177

		1807		5125		520100-KAP		FICA (KAP)		2,124		675		4,078		2,517				4,820		4,820

		1801		5130		520200		VRS		6,733		9,185		15,921		9,990		30,080		35,709		35,709

						520200-VJCCA		VRS (VJCCCA)		1,770		5,504		6,319		1,580

		1801		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid				2,255				5,557

		1801		-		520250-VJCCA		VRS- Hybrid (VJCCCA)								3,229

		1801		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution				168				415

		1801		-		520270-VJCCA		ICMA- Defined Contribution (VJCCCA)								241

		1801		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		904		1,109		1,482		1,486		2,581		3,063		3,063

						520300-VJCCA		Group Life Insurance (VJCCCA)		172		524		588		470

		1801		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		13,171		12,535		19,740		16,560		34,063		29,810		29,810

						520400-VJCCA		Health Insurance (VJCCCA)				8,580		8,280		6,939

		1801		5160		520500		Disability Insurance				89		218		219		650		507		507

						520500-VJCCA		Disability Insurance (VJCCCA)				- 0		232		127

						520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

						520550-VJCCA		Worker's Compensation Ins. (VJCCCA)

		1801		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		41		95		40		72		108		108		108

		1801		5170		520600-VJCCA		Unemployment Insurance (VJCCCA)		27		36		20		98

		1801		5170		520600-KAP		Unemployment Insurance (KAP)		33		3				110

								Total Personal Services		189,965		218,137		307,824		262,620		340,991		408,736		408,736		0		19.9%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1801		5203		530210		Professional & Special Svc (incl. CAC)		17,655		10,000		22,900		18,645		22,900		22,900		22,900

		1802		5203		530210-BBG		Professional & Special Svc (Better Beg)				200		700		409		700		700		700

		1803		5203		530210-VJCCA		Professional & Special Svc (VJCCCA)		2,132		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200

		1801		5206		550120		Membership Dues		200		131		300		289		300		300		300

		1801		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		1,800		1,800		3,960		4,290		4,725		7,854		7,854

		1803		5209		530315-VJCCA		Maintenance - Electronics (VJCCCA)		360		360		2,640		2,310		525		757		757

						530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles (703, 706)

		1803		5214		530320-VJCCA		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles (VJCCCA)						200				200		300		300

		1801		5216		530320		Maintenance - Equipment-Vehicle						200				200		600		600

		1801		5221		550400		Postage		234		172		550		127		550		500		500

		1802		5221		550400		Postage (Better Beginnings)		16		1

		1803		5221		550400-VJCCA		Postage (VJCCCA)		9				350		1		350		300		300

		1801		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		4,094		3,892		4,700		3,889		4,700		4,700		4,700

						550450		Internet

		1801		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges		89		70		400		637		400		400		400

		1802		5224		530250-BBG		Other Services & Charges (Better Beginnings)						600		360		600		600		600

		1803		5224		530250-VJCCA		Other Services & Charges (VJCCCA)		138		93		200		168		200		700		700

		1807		5224		530250-KAP		Other Services & Charges (KAP)		525		115		1,500		848		1,500		1,500		1,500

		1801		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expense		950		829		2,000		1,100		2,000		2,000		2,000

		1802		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expense (Better Beg)						500		167		500		0		0

		1803		5225		550510-VJCCA		Mileage & Training Expenses (VJCCCA)				339		400		391		400		1,000		1,000

		1807		5225		550510-KAP		Mileage & Trainingl Expenses (KAP)		69		155		500		500		500		500		500

		1801		5226		510400		Automobile Allowance		389		1,203		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,200

		1801		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,860		4,912		3,500		3,384		3,500		3,500		3,500

		1802		5242		560110-BBG		Material  & Supplies (Better Beg)		14		396		800		727		800		500		500

		1803		5242		560110-VJCCA		Material & Supplies (VJCCCA)		722		558		700		4,851		700		2,700		2,700

		1807		5242		560110-KAP		Material & Supplies (KAP)		633		600		1,125		931		1,125		1,125		1,125

		1801		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		1,347		356		900		861		900		1,000		1,000

		1803		5247		560210-VJCCA		Motor Fuels & Lubricants (VJCCCA)						325				325		500		500

		1801		5248		560130		Books & Publications		86				100		17		100		100		100

		1801		-		560325		Donated Funds- Shoe Fund								755

						560325-VJCCA		Donated Funds (VJCCCA)

		1801		-		570510		Youth Advisory Council								1,744

		1801		-		570510-VJCCA		Youth Advisory Council (VJCCCA)								1,250

								Total Operating Services		33,322		27,383		52,450		47,302		51,100		57,436		57,436		0		12.4%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		1801		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		1,244

		1801		5501		580100		Motor Vehicles												43,500



								Total Capital Outlay		1,244		0		0		0		0		43,500		0				0.0%



								TOTAL		$224,531		$245,520		$360,274		$309,922		$392,091		$509,673		$466,173		$0		18.9%





1801-E

		City of Colonial Heights

		FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 



		OFFICE ON YOUTH & HUMAN SERVICES

		Fiscal Year: 

		FY2023-24								 				Annual				 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -





		Fiscal Year:

		FY2024-25								 				Annual				 		 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -





		Fiscal Year:

		FY2025-26								 				Annual				 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -





		Fiscal Year:

		FY2026-27								 				Annual				 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -





		Fiscal Year:

		FY2027-28								 				Annual				 

				Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

				No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year.

										Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$ -







1801-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME - OFFICE ON YOUTH & HUMAN SERVICES				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 1801

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



		New Position 

		Request(s)





						

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
If you have position requests, insert estimated salary here (based on projected grade).  Benefits will be calculated by Finance.		PERSONAL EXPENSES

		5101-510100		Full Time Salaries (Administrator & 2 Youth Program Coordinator Lynch, Velez, Yvette Hawthorne)		159,319

		510100 VJCCCA		Full Time Salaries (1 Youth Program Coordinator) Lloyd Hawthorne		41523



		510250-KAP		Temporary & Seasonal Wages (KAP)		63,000

				3 Site Supervisors @ $14 p/h @ 15 hrs per wk  $17,640) & 9 Support Workers @ $12 p/h @15 hrs per wk 28 week program ($45,360)





				OPERATING EXPENSES

		5203-  530210		Professional & Special Services		22,900

				Youth Conservation Corps (YCC) Stipends  ($12,900) & Davis Child Advocacy Center ($10,000)

		5203		Professional & Special Services (Better Beg.)		700

				To support expenses for Positive Parenting Coalition, RVA Basics & Families First

		5203		Professional & Special Services (VJCCCA)		1,200

				To pay fo Substance Assessment for identified youth referred by court-Contracted with District 19

		5206--550120		Dues & Subscriptions		300

				Funds to cover expenses of annual dues to VALHSO, ZOOM, CACHE and CCOVA

		5209--530315		Maintenance-Electronics		4,725

				Support for maintenance of 6 computers

		5209		Maintenance - Electronics VJCCCA		525

				Pro-rated Support for maintenance

		530320 VJCCCA		Maintenance - Motor vehicle (VJCCCA)		300

				Support for vehicle repair

		530320		Maintenance-Motor vehicle (703, 706)		600

				Support for vehicle repair

		5221--550400		Postage		500

				funds to support routine postage

				Postage VJCCCA		300

				Funds to support routine postage

		5223--550420		Telephone		4,700

				To support the Department's share of phone and internet charges		36,750



		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          OFFICE ON YOUTH & HUMAN SERVICES                                                                                              DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1801

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

				OPERATING EXPENSES

		5224--530250		Other Services & Charges		400

				To support activities of the Commission, Youth Advisory Council and regional trainings

				Other Services & Charges   (Better Beginnings)		600

				Funds to support ongoing prevention activities, including promotional events and programs

				Other Services & Charges (VJCCCA)		700

				Funds to cover ancillary charges for diversion programs

				Other Services & Charges (KAP)		1,500

				Funds to cover expense of background checks for volunteers and staff & staff drug screens

		5225-550510		Mileage,Travel Expenses & Vocational Trainings		2,000

				To reimburse staff for travel/trainings outside the City to attend meetings as a representative if the City

				Mileage,Travel Expenses & Vocational Trainings (Better Beginnings)

				To support expenses of outside training 

				Mileage,Travel Expenses & Vocational Trainings (VJCCCA)		1,000

				to support expenses of outside training for VJCCCA staff

				Mileage,Travel Expenses & Vocational Trainings (KAP)		500

				to support expenses of training for KAP staff		1,200

		5226- 510400		Automobile Allowance

				Funds to support the Administrator to attend various meetings on behalf of the City

		5242 560110		Printing, Supplies, & Materials		3,500

				To support all programs within the Department with necessary supplies

				Printing, Supplies, & Materials (Better Beginnings)		500

				to support purchase of prevention materials

				Printing, Supplies, & Materials (VJCCCA)		2,700

				To cover expenses of diversion/prevention programs & BOTVIN & SASSI

				Printing, Supplies, & Materials (KAP)		1,125

				To cover expenses of school programming

		5247-560210		Motor Fuels& Lubricants		1,000

				To support the operation of 2 vehicles used for different programs (703, 706)

				Motor Fuels& Lubricants (VJCCCA) (Van 705)		500

		5248-560130		Books & Publications		100

				To support the purchase of educational materials for prevention programs		17,325







		DEPARTMENT		 NAME          OFFICE ON YOUTH & HUMAN SERVICES                                                                                                      DEPARTMENT NUMBER		1801

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request



				CAPITAL OUTLAY



		580100		Motor Vehicles		43,500

				Routine upgrade of departmental vehicle (1998 Ford Escort sedan) with SUV that allows for more passengers and cargo area. 

































































1808

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1808

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1808		5201		530110		Advertising 		$466						904.54

		1808		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		73,116

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
SAME AS 10-4645		$139,058		$107,000		$91,118		$107,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Changed from $140,000 to $107,000 per DS		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
SAME AS 10-4645										$96,493		$96,493

				  				Total Operating Services		73,583		139,058		107,000		92,022		107,000		96,493		96,493		0		-9.8%

				 				 

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 																								`

				 				 

				 				 

				 







				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$73,583		$139,058		$107,000		$92,022		$107,000		$96,493		$96,493		$0		-9.8%





1901

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  CONTRIBUTIONS & SUBSIDIES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1901

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								City Memberships & Programs

		1901		-		530240		Credit Card Fees								309.95

		1901		5801		570510		Youth Advisory Council 		$2,250		$2,250		$2,250				$2,250		$2,250		$2,250						Move to 10550000

		1901		5804		570520		John Tyler Community College		3,733		3,892						3,892		3,892		3,892

		1901		5806		570540		Crater Planning District Commission		11,317		11,317

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
no request received?		11,317		13,107		11,811

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Updated due to letter dated 1/31/2022 to City Manager
		21,811		21,811

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Updated due to letter dated 1/31/2022 to City Manager


		1901		5807		570550		Virginia Municipal League		9,105		9,009

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
letter not yet received		9,000		9,474		9,000		9,000		9,000

		1901		5808		570560		Fort Clifton Arts & Crafts Festival		500		500		600		600		600		600		600

		1901		5809		570570		Christmas Mother 		2,000		4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
As requested in letter dated 12/21/2021
		4,000		4,000

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
As requested in letter dated 12/21/2021


		1901		5810		570580		Crater Agency on Aging

		1901		5818		570640		After Prom Committee		500		500		500		500		500		500		500

		1901		5819		570650		Virginia Institute of Government		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		1901		5825		570680		Richard Bland College		3,000		3,000

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Requested 3,000, but never requested or picked up check from FY17.		3,000				3,000		3,000		3,000

		1901		5827		570700		Virginia State University		3,000		0		3,000				3,000		3,000		3,000

		1901		5828		570710		Chamber of Commerce		9,450		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		1901		5829		570720		American Legion - Flags		300		300		300		300		300		300		300

		1901		5841		570765		Small Business Development Center		4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		1901		5255		530250		Refunds - Rebates		29

								Total City Memberships & Programs		50,684		52,268		51,467		45,791		55,853		61,353		61,353		0		9.8%

								Contributions

		1901		5813		570610		Legal Aid Justice Center		1,000		0

		1901		5814		570620		CARES		3,600		0								3,000		3,000

		1901		5816		570630		Petersburg Symphony				

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Never requested or picked up their payment for FY17						

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Updated due to letter dated 1/31/2022 to City Manager
				

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Updated due to letter dated 1/31/2022 to City Manager
		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Updated due to letter dated 1/31/2022 to City Manager
		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
As requested in letter dated 12/21/2021
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Requested 3,000, but never requested or picked up check from FY17.										

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
As requested in letter dated 12/21/2021
		

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
As requested in letter dated 12/21/2021
		

Malysa Rhodes: Malysa Rhodes:
moved to Econ Dev
		1,000		1,000

		1901		5826		570690		CCHASM		4,600		0		6,500		6,500		5,000		2,500		2,500

		1901		5837		570750		Feed More (Meals on Wheels)		7,900		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		5,000		5,000

		1901		5839		570760		Colonial Heights Food Pantry		9,800		11,000		13,500		13,500		15,000		15,000		15,000

		1901		5840		570770		American Red Cross		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		1901		5821		570660		Ridefinders												0		0

		1901		5822		570790		Friends of the Lower Appomattox River		1,000		0		1,500		1,500		1,500		2,000		2,000

		1901						Crater District Area Agency on Aging												2,000		2,000

		1901						Side Street Gallery												0		0

		1901						Virginia War Memorial Foundation												1,000		1,000





								Total Contributions		30,400		22,500		33,000		33,000		33,000		34,000		34,000		0		3.0%



								TOTAL		$81,084		$74,768		$84,467		$78,791		$88,853		$95,353		$95,353		$0		7.3%





1902

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -   CONTINGENCIES &  MISCELLANEOUS																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   1902

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-2021		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		1902		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$59,331		$41,387

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
merchant fees from bank		$66,900		$19,189		$66,900		$66,900		$66,900

		1902		5224		530250		Other Services & Charges		2,519		421

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
sales and use tax		7,000		(1,461)		4,000		4,000		4,000

		1902		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses				306

		1902		5253		559300-LTRC		Litter Control Grant		811

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Needs to match 10-4609		3,716

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
matches revenue 10-4609		5,000				5,000		5,000		5,000						Move to Solid Waste

		1902		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
placeholder- need to force to .5% of GF revenue.
		0		470,479

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
100,000 for compression increases & related benes
28033 from adjustment to Juv Det Home
10,000 funds from schools for city att
14861- actual ins premiums
(2,500) to ED for software subscription
1440 for registrar salary change		7,943		1,500,519

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Drop In Figure until Known
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
merchant fees from bank		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
sales and use tax		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Needs to match 10-4609										1,797,522		1,797,522						Add to contigency for schools

		1902		5255				Refunds - Rebates		1,424		11,091						3,000		3,000		3,000						121752		sales tax

		1902		5273		530240		Credit Card Fees		25,836		46,483		50,000		84,856		50,000		72,000		72,000						593541		meals tax

								Total Operating Expenses		89,922		103,403		599,379		110,527		1,629,419		1,948,422		1,948,422		0		19.6%		50730		lodge tax

																												551230		PP

																												96387		BL				-25198

																												1,413,640.00



																												56882

																												2000		dmv select



				 				 





				 				 

				 				 





				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$89,922		$103,403		$599,379		$110,527		$1,629,419		$1,948,422		$1,948,422		$0		19.6%





1951

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME - DEBT SERVICE																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER    1093000

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								FIXED CHARGES

		1093000		5620		590100		Redemption of Bonds		$2,599,226		$2,469,102		$2,667,220		$2,638,909		$2,651,523		$2,740,494		$2,740,494

		1093000		5621		590100		Notes Payable		93,391		74,563		76,356

		1093000		5640		590200		Interest on Bonds		1,112,350		1,031,953		974,171		947,440		1,104,787		996,924		996,924

		1093000		5641		590200		Interest on Notes		4,278		3,164		1,372

		1093000		5648		590300		Other Debt Service Costs		6,144		6,225		6,000		155,264		6,500		6,500		6,500







								Total Fixed Charges		3,815,390		3,585,007		3,725,119		3,741,614		3,762,810		3,743,918		3,743,918		0		-0.5%

				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 



				 				 



								 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$3,815,390		$3,585,007		$3,725,119		$3,741,614		$3,762,810		$3,743,918		$3,743,918		$0		-0.5%







Principal

		 2023-24 Principal Retirement

								General		School		Water		Sewer		Stormwater		Total

				 5620 - Redemption - Bonds

						2022		$   - 0										$   - 0

						2018		225,730		$   74,764				$   34,506				335,000

						2016		327,500		327,500								655,000

						2015 (New)						$   44,600		70,963		$   79,436		194,999

						 Refunding 2007 		154,167		475,833								630,000

						2012		1,155,000										1,155,000

				TOTAL				1,862,397		878,097		44,600		105,469		79,436		2,969,999



				5621- Notes Payable				0										0

				TOTAL				0										0



				GRAND TOTAL				$1,862,397		$878,097		$44,600		$105,469		$79,436		$2,969,999



				PERCENTAGE				62.71%		29.57%		1.50%		3.55%		2.67%		100.00%

																		  

















































































































Interest

				 				 2023-24 Interest & Fiscal Charges



								General		School		Water 		Sewer		Stormwater		Total

				 5640 - Interest - Bonds

						2022		$   144,800		$   78,231								$   223,031

						2018		108,777		$   36,028				$   16,628				161,433

						2016		96,344		96,344								192,688

						2015						$19,544		26,319		$39,587		85,450

						 Refunding 2007		20,862		64,388								85,250

						2012		351,150										351,150

				Less 2022 Accrued Interest

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
Move from prior year entry once verify amounts on YE Interest spreadsheet								(1,702)		(3,850)		(3,418)		(8,970)

				Plus 2023 Accrued Interest

Christina Sadler: Christina Sadler:
From YE Accrued Interest spreadsheet. Updated before entering amounts
								1,629		3,640		3,289		8,557

				TOTAL				721,933		274,991		19,471		42,737		39,458		1,098,589





				  5641 - Interest - Notes				- 0										0

				TOTAL				- 0										0



				  5648 - Other Debt Service Cost				6,500										6,500

				TOTAL				6,500										6,500

								 

				GRAND TOTAL				$728,433		$274,991		$19,471		$42,737		$39,458		1,105,089



				PERCENTAGE				65.92%		24.88%		1.76%		3.87%		3.57%		100.00%

										 





























































2001

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   2001

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		2001		5652		599140		Transfer to Recreation Fund

		2001		5653		599500		Transfer to Water & Sewer Fund				$1,200,000		$102,000				$78,768

		2001		5654		599300		Transfer to Capital Projects Fund		$1,060,247		1,116,693		743,587		225,169		187,600		1,034,521		1,034,521						Added for match on HS sidewalks

		2001		5655		599400		Transfer to School Fund		21,268,972		23,330,119		22,513,188

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
24083- adjusting sales tax estimate to state proj.		22,513,188		23,876,045		23,943,013		23,943,013						and medic unit and Fire station study

		2001		5656		599190		Transfer to Emergency Response 		28,191		94,287

		2001		-		599600		Transfer to info techn

				 				Total Operating Expenses		22,357,410		25,741,099		23,358,775		22,738,357		24,142,413		24,977,534		24,977,534		0		3.5%





				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 







				 				 

								 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$22,357,410		$25,741,099		$23,358,775		$22,738,357		$24,142,413		$24,977,534		$24,977,534		$0		3.5%





25

		Rev Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  REVENUE																				ACCOUNT NUMBER   250

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager 		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								LICENSE PERMITS & FEES

				4321				Admin Fees

								Total License Permits & Fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%

				 				 

				 				CHARGES - CURRENT SERVICES

				4501				Interest

								Total Charges - Use of Money & Property		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%



				4647				Grants Federal Pass Thru





				 				MISCELLANEOUS

				4990		449990		Use Of Fund Balance						$30,280				$28,580		$29,580

								Total - Miscellaneous		0		0		30,280		0		28,580		29,580		0		3.5%

				 				 

				 				 



				 				 

				 				 





				 				 

				 





								TOTAL		$0		$0		$30,280		$0		$28,580		$29,580		$0		3.5%





2553

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY EXPENDITURES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  2553

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.





								OPERATING EXPENSES

		2553		5201		530110		Advertising						$2,500		 		$2,500		$2,500		$2,500

		2553		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		$5,500				5,000				3,500		3,000		3,000

		2553		5206		550120		Membership Dues						200				450		450		450

		2553		5221		550400		Postage						30				30		30		30

		2553		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses						2,500				2,000		2,000		2,000

		2553				550520		Professional Development												1,500		1,500

		2553		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		171				50				100		100		100

		2553		5909		559300		Reserve for future Capital Projects						20,000				20,000		20,000		20,000

		2553		5256		550820		Grant Programs/ Payments to Businesses				$481,480

								  Total Operating Expenses		5,671		0		30,280		0		28,580		29,580		29,580		0		3.5%















								TOTAL		$5,671		$0		$30,280		$0		$28,580		$29,580		$29,580		$0		-100.0%

														                               





40

										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

										            2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  RECREATION  ACTIVITY  FUND REVENUE																				ACCOUNT NUMBER   140

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								LICENSE PERMITS & FEES

				4325				Credit Card Fees

								Total License Permits & Fees

				 				 

				 				CHARGES - CURRENT SERVICES

				4504		418410		Concessions

				4704				Recreation Use Charges & Fees

				4721		416710		Youth Sport Sponsorships		$15,580				$19,300		$13,093		$19,300		$19,300

				4722		416720		Special Interest Classes		3,413		4,675		2,000		725		2,000		2,000

				4723		416735		Special Events		30,328		17,104		64,617		40,610		64,617		64,617

				4724		416730		Adult Athletic Leagues		475				16,000		6,973		16,000		16,000

				4743				Active Net		50

				4745		416740		Senior Citizen Classes/ Special Events		39,627		(5,624)		55,000		9,927		55,000		55,000

				4752		416725		Youth Center Fees								294

				4753		416745		Christmas Parade		3,750				4,000		4,599		4,000		4,000

				4755				Youth World Series

								Total Charges - Current Services		93,223		16,156		160,917		76,221		160,917		160,917		0		0.0%



				 				MISCELLANEOUS

				4726		416780		Violet Bank Museum		690		434				1,529

				4728				Beautification Committee		20

				-		449930		Transfer from Cap								15,000

				4807		449940		Transfer from Schools		30,000

				4812		418200		Donations		135		2,235				2,789

				-		418200		Becom Donations								288

				4815				Park Donations

				4821				Transfer from General Fund

				4842		418273		Transportation Donations - CAA Van		4,557		185				190

				4990		449990		Use Of Fund Balance

								Total - Miscellaneous		35,402		2,854		0		19,796		0		0		0		0.0%

				 				 

				 				 







								TOTAL		$128,625		$19,010		$160,917		$96,017		$160,917		$160,917		$0		0.0%





4280

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												            2022-23 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  RECREATION  ACTIVITY  FUND EXPENDITURES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   4280

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								PERSONAL SERVICES

		4280		5103		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help						$5,000				$5,000		$5,000		$5,000

		4280		5125		520100		FICA										383		383		383

								Total Personal Services		0		0		5,000		0		5,383		5,383		5,383		0		0.0%

				  

								OPERATING EXPENSES

		4280		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services												5,000		5,000

		4280		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		63,544		24,851		109,917		43,428		109,917		104,917		104,917

		4280		5245		560310		Concession

		4280		5305		560340-BECOM		Beautification Committee		178						300

		4280		5307		560320-CMAS		Christmas Parade		5,123				6,000		3479.87		5,617		5,617		5,617

		4280		5654		599300		Transfer to CIP		186,000

		4280		5662		560320-SRCIT		Senior Citizen Classes/Special Events		20,703				40,000		6,019		40,000		40,000		40,000

								Total Operating Services		275,548		24,851		155,917		53,227		155,534		155,534		155,534		0		0.0%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		4280		5520		580630		Other Equipment				6,926

								Total Capital Outlay		0		6,926		0		0		0		0		0		0







				 				 

				 				 



				 				 



				 





				 				 

				 				 



								TOTAL		$275,548		$31,777		$160,917		$53,227		$160,917		$160,917		$160,917		$0		0.0%







4280-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 



				RECREATION FUND



				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2023-24								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

																						 

						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				 

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost



						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				 

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2027-28								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost



						No Equipment Needs Currently Identified for this Fiscal Year

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0
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		Rev Recap								CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

										            2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND REVENUE																				ACCOUNT NUMBER  300

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

				 				USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY

				4501		415110		Interest on Investments		$146,520		$12,155				$24,602		 



								Total - Use of Money & Property		146,520				0				0



				 				INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

				4632				Ridge Road Improv

				4636				CAD Grant

				4637				ARGT IV 115182				192,272

				4648				GRANTS STATE

				4655		423340		VDOT Projects		5,215,729				2,630,672				$2,136,470		3,950,470										FY 23

				-		423355		State 911 Grant								3,000

				-		432345		Local Emergency								156,210

				NEW				Federal Grants										$250,000												VDOT grants

				-		432410		 Federal Highway								1,277,462

				NEW				ARPA Funds										$4,500,000												$   256,000.00		Blvd temple

				4662				BLVDDUPUYINTER #3945 																						$   1,501,070.00		Lakeview

				4663				Brand Bri 9994				53,006																		$   50,400.00		High School sidewalks

				4665				R1SignalCoord #77600				57,997																		$   329,000.00		Branders

				4669				TRFSIGDIM/JEN #947.50																						$   2,136,470.00

				4671				Signal Grant

				4673				DUPUYAveMod #101287				1,390,276

				4674				Lakeview Ave Imp #101288				35,590

				4676				Fire Grant

				4678				TPLSIGN COORD #98883				64,974

				4681				Bridge Rehab #105109				268,447

				4682				Signal Cord Temple

				4683				Urban Cons'T Prog

				4687				CHMS Phase 3 #102836

				4688				North Elem Ph 1 #105233				12,761

				4689				North Elem Ph 2 #106188				40,540

				4691				Boulevard Resurf #111947

				4692				ARGT PHS #107533				16,557

				4693				BLVD ENH #107534

				4694				Rt 1 & Westover UPC100501				41,936

				4698				BLVD Resurf #115248				652,647

								Total - Intergovernmental Revenue		5,215,729		1,729,142		2,630,672		1,436,672		6,886,470		3,950,470		0		-42.6%

				 

				 				MISCELLANEOUS

				4814				Private Grants		43,715

				4819		449914		Transfer from Recreation Fund		186,000

				4820		449940		Transfer from School Board		3,837

				4821		449910		Transfer from General Fund		1,060,247		1,116,693		743,587		519,018		187,600		1,034,521

				4822		449950		Transfer from Water/ Sewer				111,916

				4826		418470		Sale of Property						100,000

				4830		441140		Note proceeds						1,780,000		6,158,177		3,688,088		1,153,539								Updated

				4837		449955		Transfer from Stormwater				469,438		425,000				431,000		465,499

				4990		449990		Use of Fund Balance

								Total Miscellaneous		1,293,799		1,698,047		3,048,587		6,677,195		4,306,688		2,653,559		0		-38.4%



				 				 





								TOTAL		$6,656,048		$3,427,189		$5,679,259		$8,113,867		$11,193,158		$6,604,029		$0		-41.0%				Check Actuals









60XX

		Exp recap'!A1000												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND EXPENDITURES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER   60XX

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								GENERAL GOVERNMENT

				6010		583110		Enterprise Resource Planning System		$243,026		$219,551				$82,897

				6015		583245		Fire Apparatus		323,561				800,000		569,674

				6017		583210		City Wide Communication System 		337,724		1,553,455				96,108

				6021				Ambulance Replacement										125,000										Fund Bal

				6022		NEW		Fire Station #1 Arch/Eng Conceptual Assessment										50,000										Fund Bal

				6030		580630		Public Safety Bldg Generator		9,016		68,181

				6031		583220		Computer Aided Dispatch Repl.		415,004		231,099				232,444

				6035		580500		Computer Replacements		$291,609

				6036		580530		City Hall HVAC		55,000

				6037		583225		911 Phone System Hardware Refresh								196,669

				6034		583130		City Facilities Security Upgrades				54,615		1,000,000				1,000,000										Debt

				6032		583120		Health Department Building Renov.

				6033		583810		Charles Dimmock Site Development				24,815				33,199

				6038		583260		Insulation Repl. at Fire Station #2

				6039		NEW		Demolition of 218 Highland Ave.						50,000

				6040		NEW		CHMS Generator								145,380

						NEW		Auxilary City Hall Parking Lot												400,000		400,000



								RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

				6103		583710		Violet Bank Restoration Phase II				311,622				26,306		250,000										Debt		Needs to be phase II

				6105		583712		Restrooms/Concession Facilities		181,047

				6113		583727		Appomattox Greenway Trail- Ph. IV		439,357		39,848

				6114		583728		Appomattox Greenway Trail- Ph. V		64,038		22,262		599,316		119,908

				6115		583610		Transfer to School CIP Program 		683,315		47,835				188,668

				6119		NEW		Lake Ave Pickleball Court & LED Lights/Lkview Park										500,000										Debt/Grant Funding

				6118		583730		All Inclusive/ Barrier Free Playground		35,000						15,000

				6120		583711		Shepherd Stadium Infield/ Outfield Turf						140,000		157,309

						NEW		Asphalt Path Renov												72,800		72,800





								EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES

				6156		583713		CHMS Tennis Court Replacement		6,172

				6157		NEW		CHHS Fine Arts Renovation (Music-Art)										1,286,542		817,485		817,485						Debt

				6158		NEW		CHHS Front Entrance, Administration Areas										901,546		336,054		336,054						Debt



								STREETS & BRIDGES

				6202				Nrth Ele Sdwk Ph I 10523								472,100

				6220				Stormwater Drainage Improvement 		(38,173)

				6205				Safe Route to School 		12,551						9,858

				6206				Access Rd-Trans Station				406,285

				6207				Highway Constructon

				6233				SRTS/NE PH II 106188				62,316				74,148

				6234				Boulevard Resurfacing 

				6235				Conduit/Ellerslie Intersection 		578,479

				6237				Boulevard Enh.- A to Temple		5,937

				6236				Gateway Roundabout Improv												100,000		100,000

				6238				Boulevard Enhancement- James to A

				6239				Holly Ave./ Jamestown Road		560,231

				6240				City Bridges		765,493		116,560

				6241				Animal Shelter Entrance						100,000

				6242				Boulevard at Westover Intersection						763,050						291,115		291,115

				6243				Branders Bridge- Blvd Rt. Turn Lane				53,006		100,000		136,281		329,000		271,806		271,806						VDOT

				6244				Boulevard Resurface #1152				880

				6245				Animal Shelter Rd PH II

				6246				Boulevard at Temple Ave. Intersection		736		57,997		100,000		93,049		256,000		729,000		729,000						VDOT

				6257				Dupuy Ave. Modern 		2,001,047		1,362,782

				6258				Lakeview Ave. Modernization, Phase I 		36,389		35,590		1,127,893		601,584		1,501,070		1,406,084		1,406,084						RSTP/Bank Loan

				6262				Temple Sig Cord UPC		359,650		20,595				3,630

				6265				Urban Cons't Program 

				6266				Temple Ave. Resurfacing #113513		319

				6267				Temple Ave. Resurfacing #113441								200,096

				6268				Rt 1 & Westover (RTL) UPC				41,936

				6247				Ridge Road Improvements						0

				6248				CHHS (Conduit Road) Sidewalks						74,000		50,320		63,000		523,844		523,844						Fund Trans/VDOT

						NEW		Blvd Spur Appomattox Greenway Trail												952,604		952,604



								UTILITY IMPROVEMENT

				6303				Hrouda Pump Station				1,079,046				226,752

				6313				Dupuy Modern-Utility

				6315				Lakeview Mod-Utility

				6320				Water Tower Repairs

				6321				Main Pump Station Valve Replacement						100,000

				6322				Hill Place Sewer Replacement						300,000

				6325		NEW		Citywide Infrastructure Replacement										4,500,000										ARPA Funds

								STORMWATER PROJECTS

				6501				TMDL Project 								415,550		431,000		465,499		465,499						Fund Transfer

				6510				Bruce Ave Phase IV

				6515				Ridge Road Culvert Replacement												237,738		237,738

				6520				Lexington Drive Outfall and Storm Sewer						425,000

								TOTAL		$7,366,529		$5,810,276		$5,679,259		$4,146,930		$11,193,158		$6,604,029		$6,604,029		$0		-41.0%
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		Rev Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

		Rev Recap								CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

										            2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE FUND REVENUE																				ACCOUNT NUMBER   600

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager 		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



				 				 

				 				CHARGES - CURRENT SERVICES

				4501				Administrative Charges

				4705		416150		Data Processing Charges						$234,960		$241,450		$212,625		$353,106								revised

				4821		449910		Transfer from General Fund								$30,000				$35,000

								Total Charges - Use of Money & Property						234,960		271,450		212,625		388,106		- 0		82.5%





















				 				 

				 				 



				 				 

				 				 





				 				 

				 





								TOTAL		$0		$0		$234,960		$271,450		$212,625		$388,106		$0		ERROR:#REF!





6800

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE FUND EXPENDITURES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  6018

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.





								OPERATING EXPENSES

		6800		5203				Professional & Special Services						$192,000		152,160		170,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Mo Svc Provided by Pro Active  
		$353,106		$353,106

griffinr: griffinr:
Mo Svc Provided by Pro Active  


																								

griffinr: griffinr:
Mo Svc Provided by Pro Active  
		6800		5516				Technology Replacement Fund						42,960		26,510		42,625		35,000		35,000

								  Total Operating Expenses		0		0		234,960		178,670		212,625		388,106		388,106		0		82.5%























































								TOTAL		$0		$0		$234,960		$178,670		$212,625		$388,106		$388,106		$0		-100.0%





6800-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE FUND

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Technology Replacement Fund						35,000				- 0				$   35,000

						Funding required for replacement of computers and laptops in all operating departments.  Costs may include basic software, accessories and peripherals.  Increased costs associated with software licensing, VOIP phones, and monitors needed throughout the year.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24										…		………………………..		…		$   35,000





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Technology Replacement Fund						50,000				- 0				$   50,000

						Funding required for replacement of computers and laptops in all operating departments.  Costs may include basic software, accessories and peripherals.  Increased costs associated with software licensing, VOIP phones, and monitors needed throughout the year.

						Citywide Computer Replacement						325,000				-				$   325,000

						Microsoft Windows 10 reaches End of Life in October 2025. All laptops and desktops will need to be replaced prior to that date due to security concerns. Estimating a total of $650,000 for replacement and breaking it up into 2 budget years. 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   375,000





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Technology Replacement Fund						50,000				- 0				$   50,000

						Funding required for replacement of computers and laptops in all operating departments.  Costs may include basic software, accessories and peripherals.  Increased costs associated with software licensing, VOIP phones, and monitors needed throughout the year.

						City Wide Computer Replacement						325,000				-				$   325,000

						Due to Microsoft Windows 10 End of Life in October 2025, all computers (laptops and desktops) must be replaced. Project would begin in Budget year 24/25 and be completed prior to October in Budget year 25/26.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   375,000





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Technology Replacement Fund						50,000				- 0				$   50,000

						Funding required for replacement of computers and laptops in all operating departments.  Costs may include basic software, accessories and peripherals.  Increased costs associated with software licensing, VOIP phones, and monitors needed throughout the year.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   50,000







				Fiscal Year:

				FY2027-28								 				Annual				 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Technology Replacement Fund						50,000				- 0				$   50,000

						Funding required for replacement of computers and laptops in all operating departments.  Costs may include basic software, accessories and peripherals.  Increased costs associated with software licensing, VOIP phones, and monitors needed throughout the year.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   50,000







75

		Rev Recap										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												            2023-24 BUDGET



				ACCOUNT NAME - STORM WATER FUND REVENUE																				ACCOUNT NUMBER   550

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 				 

								CHARGES -CURRENT SERVICES

				4740		416457		Late Payment Penalties		$5,211		($2)		$5,000				$5,000		$5,000

				4744		416470		Stormwater Charges		737,547		731,132		725,000		692,113		735,000		692,113

				4746				VSMP Program Administration				(756)



								Total - Charges- Current Services		742,758		730,374		730,000		692,113		740,000		697,113		0		-5.8%



								MISCELLANEOUS

				4821				Operating Transfer In - General Fund

				4990		449990		Use of Fund Balance						236,633				236,633		433,632								Increase fund balance transfer somewhat

				 				 

								Total - Miscellaneous						236,633		0		236,633		433,632		0		83.3%

				 				 







				 				 



				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 

				 				 





								TOTAL		$742,758		$730,374		$966,633		$692,113		$976,633		$1,130,745		$0		15.8%



















7500

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET



				DEPARTMENT NAME -  STORMWATER EXPENSES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER 5575

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

								PERSONAL SERVICES

		5575		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$138,377		135,664		$133,645		170,713		$132,891		$157,598		$157,598

		5575		5105		510300		Overtime		4,487		2,612		4,000		2,625		4,000		4,000		4,000

		5575		5106		510300-SNOW		Overtime - Snow		222		1,123		2,000		2,231		2,000		2,000		2,000

		5575		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance		460		400		400		500		700		700		700

		5575		5601				Accumulated Leave Pay

		5575		5125		520100		FICA		10,283		10,015		10,713		12,717		10,679		12,569		12,569

		5575		5130		520200		VRS		13,770		13,424		19,232		21,393		20,773		26,687		26,687

		5575		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		19,382		3,332				1,776

		5575		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		460		346				207

		5575		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,875		1,615		1,791		2,177		1,783		2,291		2,291

		5575		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		29,180		30,105		30,816		30,606		31,165		35,303		35,303

		5575		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		216		142		163		73		- 0

		5575		5211		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		2,428				2,718		2,718		2,915		2,662		2,662

		5575		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance 		55		45		55		120		75		75		75

		5575		5613		520450		OPEB		1,950				2,000

		5575						Total Personal Services		223,146		198,824		207,533		247,855		206,981		243,885		243,885		0		17.8%

		5575

		5575						OPERATING EXPENSES

		5575		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		118,152		202,736		148,037		3,350		140,000		140,000		137,000

		5575		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		360		360		360				360		360		360

		5575		5297		530335		Building Maintenance Svc

Lysa Rhodes: Lysa Rhodes:
formerly State Permit Maint Fees
						2,084				2,084		2,084		2,084

		5575		5210		550270		Insurance Premiums - Other 				2,560		2,774		2,774		3,108		3,402		3,402

		5575		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment						2,000				2,000		2,000		2,000

		5575		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		1,090		3,389		1,303		492		1,250		1,750		1,750

		5575		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment						750		18,461		1,250		1,750		1,750

		5575		5218		530355		Maintenance - Miscellaneous						250				250		250		250

		5575		5221		550400		Postage						100				100		100		100

		5575		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		599		588		612		528		634		500		500

		5575				550430		Mobile Communications										612		720		720

		5575				550450		Internet 										768		768		768

		5575		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses				300		1,000		585		1,000		1,500		1,500

		5575				550520		Professional Development										500		500		500

		5575		-		559200		Write Off Bad Debts								7,175

		5575		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		1,526		430		3,000		1,747		2,500		2,500		2,500

		5575		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		2,088		2,295		2,500		3,947		2,500		3,000		3,000

		5575		5249		560230		Road Materials & Supplies		1,180		1,559		5,000		1,431		5,000		5,500		5,500

		5575		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		1,034		216		1,500				1,500		1,500		1,500

		5575		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve						4,139				10,000

		5575		5292		550220		Insurance Premiums - Auto		1,157		1,286		1,287		1,303		1,373		1,436		1,436

		5575						Total Operating Services		127,186		215,719		176,696		41,793		176,789		169,620		166,620		- 0		-5.8%

		5575

		5575						FIXED CHARGES

		5575		-		590100		Principal Payments								74,992				79,436		79,436

		5575		5640		590200		Interest on Bonds 		41,242		40,482		43,441		43,651		41,010		39,458		39,458

		5575		5909				Reserve for future Capital Projects

		5575		5401		589100		Depreciation		66,068		66,616		67,000		60,845		65,964		75,547		75,547

		5575						Total Fixed Assets		107,310		107,098		110,441		179,488		106,974		194,441		194,441		0		81.8%

		5575

		5575

		5575						INTERNAL SERVICES

		5575		5408		530230		Administrative Service Charges		59,822		59,508		55,000		54,342		55,000		60,300		60,300

		5575		5654		599300		Transfer to CIP Fund				469,438		425,000				431,000		465,499		465,499

		5575						Total Internal Services		59,822		528,946		480,000		54,342		486,000		525,799		525,799		0		8.2%

		5575

		5575						CAPITAL OUTLAY

		5575		-		580200		Machinery & Tools						63,659		63,659

		5575		5503		580200		Wheel Loader (split cost w/1453)						0				0		- 0

								Total Capital Outlay		0		0		63,659		63,659		0		0		0				N/A



































								TOTAL		$517,464		$1,050,587		$1,038,329		$587,137		$976,744		$1,133,745		$1,130,745		$0		15.8%				$0		$0









7500-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				STORMWATER



				Fiscal Year:

				 FY2023-24												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Identified for This Fiscal Year.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Identified for This Fiscal Year.



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Identified for This Fiscal Year.



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0



				 

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Pickup (4X4)						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace truck that is 15 years old (#257); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   50,000



				 

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Identified for This Fiscal Year.																 



				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0







7500-J

		CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

		DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

		REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		2023-24



		DEPARTMENT		 NAME :   STORMWATER - MS4 EXPENSES                                                         DEPARTMENT NUMBER                 		5575

		 ACCOUNT		Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Budget

		 NUMBER				Request

		New Position Request(s)		N/A

		510100		Salaries  & Wages - Salaries for two and three-quarters (2.75) positions.

		510300		Overtime - for two and one-half (2.5) authorized positions.  Personnel are subject to after hour emergency stormwater repairs, unstops, etc. Stipend pay for 2 on-call employees for emergencies that rotates.		4,000

		510300-SNOW		Overtime-Snow - Removal of snow/ice and response to natural disasters.		2,000

		510405		Clothing Allowance - Uniforms and Safety Shoes		700

		5601		Accumulated Leave Pay - To pay employees for accumulated vacation when he/she resigns or retires.

		520100		FICA - 

		520200		VRS - 

		520250		VRS-Hybrid - 

		520270		ICMA-Defined Contribution - 

		520300		Group Life Insurance - 

		520400		Health Insurance - 

		520500		Disability Insurance - 

		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		520600		Unemployment Insurance - 

		520450		OPEB

		530210		Professional & Special Services - Funds to be used for contractor services in drainage rehab, maintenance and repair of storm water facilities.		140,000

		530315		Maintenance Electronics - Repairs and upgrades for computer hardware and software.		360

		550270		Insurance Premiums - Other		0

		550300		Rent of Equipment - funds to rent needed specialized utility equipment that the City does not own.		2,000

		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles - maintenance and repairs to five (5) vehicles assigned to this division. Increase due to vehicle aging and parts cost.		1,750

		530325		Maintenance - Equipment - provide funds to maintenance of pumping equipment, generator, various  suction pumps and related equipment. Increase due to vehicle aging and parts cost.		1,750

		530355		Maintenance - Miscellaneous - provides funds for maintenance for repairs to portable radios, chargers, etc.		250

		550400		Postage - For all correspondence for the Division.		100

		550420		Landline Telephone - Funds to cover cost of Stormwater Division landline phone service.		500

		550430		Mobile Communications - Funds to cover cost of Stormwater Division cell phone service.		720

		550450		Internet Service -  Funds to cover cost of Stormwater Division internet & cable service.		768

		550510		Mileage and Travel - Funds needed for travel expenses, hotels, mileage and meals.  Increase due to fuel and other costs.		1,500

		550520		Professional Development - Continuing education for all full time Stormwater employees. Also, includes training classes for required VSMP recertification classes and new training required by EPA/DEQ.		500

		560110		Office Supplies & Materials-Provides funds for general office supplies, safety supplies, clothing, and personnel supplies. Provides fecal coliform sampling kits required per Colonial Heights MS4 Permit/VaDCR Consent Order.		2,500

		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants - funds for fuel and lubricants for five (5) vehicles and power tools. Fuel price increase.		3,000

		560230		Road Materials & Supplies -This account includes funds for plant mix asphalt, stone, castings, pipe and other needed material for stormwater repairs. Increase in haul charges.		5,500

		560240		Small Tools & Equipment - provide funds for the purchase of small tools and test equipment used in maintenance and repairs.		1,500

		559300		Contingencies & Reserve - 

		550220		Insurance Premiums - Auto

		5297		State Permit Maintenance Fees

		580200		Machinery & Tools - Routine upgrade of departmental  maintenance equipment heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a 2000 Kawasaki Wheel Loader; Loader has had several expensive repairs over the past years and is rusting out in places. Loader is used by the Stormwater & Street Maintenance Divisions. This would be a shared cost.		0

		580500		Tecnology Equipment - 

				Total		169,398





80

		Rev recap'!A1								CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

										             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME - WATER & SEWER FUND REVENUE																				ACCOUNT NUMBER   500

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Manager		Council		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES

				4732		416420		Water User Charges		$1,614,100		$1,479,068		$1,682,000		$1,641,867		$1,700,000		$1,785,000

				4733		416430		Sewage User Charges		2,714,329		3,233,208		2,888,100		3,149,068		3,000,000		$3,150,000

				4734		416433		Sewage User Charges - Chesterfield		48,832		41,165		50,000		51,246		48,000

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Assumes reimbursement for MPS valve project		50,000

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Assumes reimbursement for MPS valve project

				4735		416437		Sewage User Charges - Virginia State		89,195		3,144		90,000				90,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Rev posted to wrong acct since Munis chg codes were implemented.  Will correct for FY22 and FY23				

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
Assumes reimbursement for MPS valve project		90,000

griffinr: griffinr:
Rev posted to wrong acct since Munis chg codes were implemented.  Will correct for FY22 and FY23

				4736		416441		Water Connection Charges		26,500		33,000		27,000		32,727		34,000		35,700

				4737		416445		Sewer Connection Charges		24,000		37,200		25,000		37,500		35,000		36,750

				4738		416451		Water Turn On Fees		20,738		3,531		21,646		955		15,000		15,000

				4739		416455		Water Reconnection Fees		47,625		15,350		55,000		6,210		44,000		44,000

				4740		416457		Late Payment Penalties		47,502		257		64,500		15,047		64,500		64,500

				4741		416460		Clean Out / Construction Fee		6,800		6,200		6,800		6,600		6,800		6,800

				4742		416120		Dishonored Check Fee		1,130		500		1,400		250		1,025		1,025

				4743				Meter Testing Fee

				4747		416481		Capital - Water		116,947		130,463		132,000		131,048		132,000		132,000

				4748		416482		Capital - Sewer		115,499		127,897		130,000		128,718		130,000		130,000

				 				 

								Total - Charges- Current Services		4,873,198		5,110,983		5,173,446		5,201,237		5,300,325		5,540,775		0		4.5%



								NONOPERATING REVENUE

				4802				Recoveries & Rebates		334,627

				4803		418112		Recoveries- Damages		808						3,629

				4821		449910		Transfer from General Fund						102,000		81,643		78,768

				4837		449955		Transfer from Stormwater

				4845				Gain/Loss on Sale of Assets		(52,828)

				4902		418480		Sale of Outside Meters		3,769		4,000		4,000		2,198		4,000		4,000

				4990		449990		Use of Fund Balance												358,117



								Total - Nonoperating Revenue		286,376		4,000		106,000		87,470		82,768		362,117		0		337.5%

				 

				 				 

				 				 



								TOTAL		$5,159,574		$5,114,983		$5,279,446		$5,288,706		$5,383,093		$5,902,892		$0		9.7%



								Revenue		$5,902,892

								Operating Expenses		5,902,892

								  Less Depreciation		(852,484)

								  Plus Principal on Debt		$150,069

								Capital Outlay		$526,900

								Total Cash outlay		$5,727,377

								Cash Flow		$175,515

								Total operating budget		($0)
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		Exp recap'!A1										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												            2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  WATER & SEWER FUND EXPENSES

				ACCT				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council		%

				#		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



						OPERATING BUDGETS

				8127		Water Distribution & Transmission		$1,607,965		$1,622,467		$1,751,497		$1,584,799		$1,796,307		$1,956,999		$1,918,132		$0

				8128		Wastewater Treatment		3,255,087		2,864,749		3,236,918		3,245,193		3,239,796		3,570,298		3,553,751		0

				8129		Utility Billing		390,264		346,711		301,968		329,662		346,990		442,546		431,009		0

						TOTAL OPERATIONS		5,253,316		4,833,927		5,290,383		5,159,653		5,383,093		5,969,843		5,902,892		- 0		9.7%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						CAPITAL OUTLAY

				8127		Water Distribution & Transmission		5,734		19,152		225,100		102,398		187,100		252,100		252,100		0

				8128		Wastewater Treatment		105,630		112,734		378,787		719,749		161,800		239,800		239,800		0

				8129		Utility Billing		49		20,232		25,000		1,277		25,000		35,000		35,000		0

						TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY		111,413		152,117		628,887		823,424		373,900		526,900		526,900		- 0		40.9%





































						 

				 		 





						TOTAL		$5,364,729		$4,986,045		5,919,270		$5,983,078		5,756,993		$6,496,743		$6,429,792		$0		11.7%







8127

		Exp Recap												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  WATER TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  5127

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

								PERSONAL SERVICES

		5127		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$338,821		$329,807		$360,834		$292,791		$365,473		$394,821		$394,821								Need for salary increase

		5127		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								$338

		5127		5105		510300		Overtime		29,803

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
on-call pay is charged here
		29,620		38,190		23,575		38,190		38,190		38,190								23,000

		5127		5106		510300-SNOW		Overtime Snow		180		1,512		3,000		1,495		3,000		3,000		3,000

		5127		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance		1,000		1,200		1,400		1,000		2,450		2,450		2,450

		5127		5601		510500		Accumulated Leave 

		5127		5125		520100		FICA		24,626		24,670		30,862		21,579		31,298		33,543		33,543

		5127		5130		520200		VRS 		39,687		38,684		50,886		38,138		55,984		62,871		62,871

		5127		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		4,726		3,640				5,515

		5127		5605		520270		VRS Retirement Contribution 		5,364

		5127		5140		520300		ICMA- Defined Contribution		353		272				635

		5127		5145		520400		Group Life Insurance		4,573		4,367		4,739		4,124		4,802		5,394		5,394

		5127		5150		520450		Health Insurance 		93,703		82,076		90,476		79,632		95,847		103,549		103,549

		5127		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		167		148		310		226		- 0		- 0		- 0

		5127		5211		520550		Worker's Coompensation Insurance		7,205		145		8,065				8,647

		5127		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		180				165		267		- 0		209		209

		5127		5613				OPEB		8,850				8,000

								Total Personal Services		559,237		516,140		596,927		469,314		605,691		644,027		644,027		0		6.3%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		5127		5201		530110		Advertising		160		160		200		200		200		200		200

		5127		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		65,737		38,650		65,000		26,273		65,000		65,000		50,000

		5127		5206		550120		Membership Dues		620		655		700		560		700		700		700

		5127		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronic		1,320		1,440		1,980		5,023		1,575		2,272		4,431

		5127		5292		550220		Insurance Premiums - Auto		3,471				3,909		3,908		4,117		4,308		4,308

		5127		-		550240		Insurance Premiums - Workman's								8,065				7,868		7,868

		5127		5210		550270		Insurance Premiums - Other		1,435		1,241		1,178		1,178		1,320		1,445		1,445

		5127		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment

		5127		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		1,976		4,701		7,500		4,971		7,500		8,500		8,500

		5127		5216		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		5,359		10,703		10,000		6,647		10,000		12,000		12,000

		5127		5217		530335		Maintenance - Building & Grounds				- 0		1,000		135		1,000		1,000		1,000

		5127		5221		550400		Postage		43		150		300		55		300		300		300

		5127		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		4,894		4,873		5,000		4,944		624		3,500		3,500

						550430		Mobile Communications										3,000		2,880		2,880

						550450		Internet										768		768		768

		5127		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		919		250		2,000		1,710		1,250		1,500		1,500

						550520		Professional Development										5,000		6,000		6,000

		5127		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		47,333		67,711		59,735		59,030		52,000		80,000		70,000

		5127		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		6,619		9,872		10,000		13,720		10,000		12,000		12,000

		5127		5249		560230		Road Materials & Supplies		8,195		7,792		10,000		2,544		20,000		22,000		22,000

		5127		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve										23,000		23,000		10,000

		5127		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		312		412		500		412		1,000		1,000		1,000



								OPERATING EXPENSES (cont.)

		5127		5281		550610		Electricity		6,609		445		5,000		682		5,000		5,000		5,000

		5127		5402		570160		Appomattox River Water Auth		536,138		613,858		615,490		626,383		627,106		666,301		663,274

				 				Total Operating Services		691,139		762,913		799,492		766,440		840,460		927,542		888,674		0		5.7%



								FIXED CHARGES

		5127		-		590100		Principal Payments								42,313				44,600		44,600

		5127		5640		590200		Interest on Bonds		22,946		20,290		21,578		21,683		20,340		19,471		19,471

		5127		5648		590300		Other Debt Service Costs		2,421		2,421		1,500				2,421

		5127		5401				Depreciation		166,057		157,579		167,000		145,224		162,395

griffinr: griffinr:
3 YR AVG
		155,534		155,534

griffinr: griffinr:
3 YR AVG


																								

griffinr: griffinr:
3 YR AVG
		Total Fixed Assets		191,424		180,290		190,078		209,220		185,156		219,605		219,605		0		18.6%



								INTERNAL SERVICES

		5127		5408		530230		Administrative Service Charges		166,165		163,123		165,000		139,824		165,000		165,825		165,825		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
on-call pay is charged here
																				Kept at 165k

								Total Internal Services		166,165		163,123		165,000		139,824		165,000		165,825		165,825		0		0.5%





								CAPITAL OUTLAY

						560260		Water Meters

		5127		5406		580800		Water/Sewer Improvements		5,734		9,267		132,100		90,620		132,100		132,100		132,100

		5127		5501		580100		Vehicles						33,000				35,000		120,000		120,000

		5127		5503		580200		Machinery & Tools				9,885		60,000		11,778		20,000

		5127		5516		580500		Technology Equipment

		5127		5654		599300		Transfer to CIP Fund

								Total Capital Outlay		5,734		19,152		225,100		102,398		187,100		252,100		252,100		0		34.7%











								TOTAL		$1,613,700		$1,641,619		$1,976,597		$1,687,197		$1,983,407		$2,209,099		$2,170,232		$0		9.4%



																								(187,100)





8127-E 

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 																				 

				WATER - DISTRIBUTION & MAINTENANCE

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Pickup 4X4 Crew Cab 3/4 Ton						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace truck that is 21 years old (#326); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement. Was scheduled for replacement in 21/22, however due to manufacturer shortages and price increase by 50%, not enough funds were budgeted.

						Utility Service Truck						70,000				500				$   70,000

				 		Replacement;  Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a Utility Service Truck that is 20 years old (#327); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   120,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Insta-Valve						60,000				50				$   60,000

						New; To install an Insta-Valve on 16" water line that feeds the SouthPark Water Tower. This will allow isolation of the altitude valve vault if replacement is required and will not interrupt water service to the business in the area.

						Backhoe						110,000				2,000				$   110,000		 

				 		Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance equipment;  Will replace 2006 backhoe that is utilized in water and wastewater line repairs, etc. Designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   170,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Water Tank Inspections						60,000				1,000				$   60,000

						Inspection; 5 year schedule to inspect three (3) elevated water storage tanks as outlined by the Virginia Department of Health and the American Water Works Association. Last inspection February, 2021.

						Van (Water Distribution)						40,000				500				$   40,000

						Replacement;  Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace unit that is over 16 years old (#340); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   100,000









				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Backhoe						110,000				2,000				$   110,000

				 		Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance equipment;  Will replace 2006 backhoe that is utilized in water and wastewater line repairs, etc. Designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   110,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Mower, Zero Turn						15,000				500				$   15,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental  maintenance equipment heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace mower that is 20 years old and utilized daily during grass cutting season; designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated demands generated by system growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   15,000











8127-J

		CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

		DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

		REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		2023-24



		DEPARTMENT		 NAME :  WATER  DISTRIBUTION  & TRANSMISSION                                                              DEPARTMENT NUMBER		5127

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		New Position Request(s)		N/A

		510100		Salaries & Wages - Salaries and wages for 8.25 positions. 		0

		510300		Overtime - Overtime for eight (8) authorized positions. Personnel are subject to emergency water/sewer repairs. Stipend pay for 5 on-call employees for emergencies that rotates and 1 on-call pay for Miss Utility calls.		38,190

		510300-SNOW		Overtime-Snow - Removal of snow/ice and response to natural disasters.		3,000

		510405		Clothing Allowance - Uniforms and safety shoes for 7 employees.		2,450

		510500		Accumulated Vacation Pay - To pay employees for accumulated vacation when he/she resigns or retires.

		520100		FICA - 

		520200		VRS - 

		520250		VRS-Hybrid -

		520270		ICMA-Defined Contribution - 

		520300		Group Life Insurance - 

		520400		Health Insurance - 

		520500		Disability Insurance - 

		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance

		520600		Unemployment Insurance - 

		520450		OPEB

		530110		Advertising - provide funds for advertising in  newspaper for fire hydrant flushing, water repair notification, smoke testing, cross connection program and water quality notifications.		200

		530210		Professional & Special Services - cathodic protection of water tanks, calibration of monitor systems and altitude valves. Emergency repairs to water distribution system, which includes installation of mains and repairing fire hydrants by outside agencies.		65,000

		550120		Membeship Dues - Superintendent of Utilities, Waterworks Distribution Tech, and Cross Connection Tech memberships in related associations.		700

		530315		Maintenance-Electronics - Repairs and upgrades for computer hardware and software.		1,575

		550220		Insurance Premiums-Autos - Motor vehicle Insurance.		4,117

		550270		Insurance Premiums-Other - Funds available for insurance of building and machinery,  umbrella insurance package, etc.		1,320

		550300		Rent of Equipment - Funds of rental of needed specialized utility equipment that the City does not own. 		0

		530320		Maintenance-Motor Vehicles - Repairs, preventative maintenance, tires, LOF, etc. for all licensed vehicles assigned to the Water Division. Increase due to vehicle aging and parts cost.		8,500

		530325		Maintenance-Equipment - Repairs, preventative maintenance, etc. for all utility construction equipment, provide funds for maintenance of pumping equipment and various pumps and equipment assigned to Water Division for water storage facilities, pumps, pumps, air relief valves, alarm and control devices.  Increase due to aging and parts cost.		12,000

		530335		Maintenance-Building & Grounds - Provide funds for minor repairs to three (3) water tanks and surrounding properties.  Fence Repairs, locks, doors, screens.		1,000

		550400		Postage - For mailing Quality Control Report mandated by the state, letters to residents for backflow preventers and misc. correspondence. Postage rates have increased.		300

		550420		Landline Telephone - Funds to cover cost of Water Division landline phone service.		3,500

		550430		Mobile Communications - Funds to cover cost of Water Division cell phone service.		2,880

		550450		Internet Service -  Funds to cover cost of Water Division internet & cable service.		768

		550510		Mileage and Travel - Funds needed for travel expenses, hotels, mileage and meals. Increase due to fuel and other costs.		1,500

		550520		Professional Development - Continuing education, seminars and Backflow, Waterworks Cerifications. for all full time Utility employees. Also covers changes to CDL certification training.		6,000

		560110		Office Supplies & Materials - funds for general office supplies, cleaning supplies, safety supplies, and water materials to include, pipe, valves, hydrants and fittings. Increase for 175 Ride-By meters, 150 other water meters and special meter lids.		80,000

		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants - Funds for fuel and lubricants to Water Division vehicles and equipment. Fuel price increase.		12,000

		560230		Road Materials & Supplies - Gravel, sand, topsoil, mulch used for water line repairs.  Increase in fuel and haul charge.		22,000

		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		23,000

		560240		Small Tools & Equipment - Provide funds for the purchase of small tools and test equipment used in maintenance and repairs.		1,000

		550610		Electricity - Electrical power to water towers and facilities.		5,000

		570160		Materials Purchased for Resale - Purchase of treated water from Appomattox River Water Authority; preliminary projection ARWA.		666,301

		580800		Water/Sewer Improvements - Miscellaneous emergency water improvements and/or repairs.		132,100

		580100		Motor Vehicles - Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace unit that is 20 years old (#326); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.		120,000

		580200		Machinery & Tools - Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance trailer utilized to transport mini-excavator to jobs and bachoes for repairs. Will replace unit that is 28 years old (#321); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.		0

		5516		Tecnology Equipment - 		0

				Total		$1,214,401





8128

		Exp recap'!A1												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  WASTEWATER TREATMENT EXPENSES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  5128

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department 		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.				Needed for salary increase

																														$   17,000.00

								PERSONAL SERVICES

		5128		5101		510100		Full-Time Salaries		$279,427		$285,181		$276,673		$259,417		270,319		$311,068		$311,068

		5128		5105		510300		Overtime		27,585

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
on-call paid here
		45,353		37,730		37,547		37,730		38,000		38,000

		5128		5106		510300-SNOW		Overtime Snow		386		3,135		3,000		2,546		3,000		3,000		3,000

		5128		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance		1,200		1,200		1,200		1,400		2,100		2,100		2,100

		5128		5125		520100		FICA		21,554		23,945		24,373		21,508		23,956		27,094		27,094

		5128		5130		520200		VRS 		32,681		27,602		39,017		30,420		41,407		51,620		51,620

		5128		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		7,478		7,509				6,880

		5128		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		1,124		1,212				912

		5128		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		3,939		4,048		3,632		3,559		3,554		4,428		4,428

		5128		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		74,895		68,310		59,370		61,137		70,532		82,512		82,512

		5128		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		350		329		156		286		- 0		213		213

		5128		5211		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance		3,245				3,632		3,632		3,895		3,544		3,544

		5128		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		125		125		125		260		- 0		142		142

		5128		5613		520450		OPEB		7,073				7,000

		5128						Total Personal Services		461,061		467,949		455,908		429,506		456,493		523,720		523,720		0		14.7%

		5128

		5128						OPERATING EXPENSES

		5128		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		91,978		63,255		60,000		43,371		60,000		60,000		60,000

		5128		5206		550120		Membership Dues						400		970		400		750		750

		5128		5292		550220		Insurance Premiums - Auto		4,629				4,344		4,344		4,575		4,787		4,787

		5128		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronics		720		720		1,320		3,703		1,050		1,514		3,170

		5128		5210		550270		Insurance Premiums - Other		2,018		1,878		1,881		1,881		2,107		2,307		2,307

		5128		5212		550300		Rent of Equipment				183

		5128		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		15,250		26,137		11,000		18,021		11,000		12,500		12,500

		5128		5216		530325		Maintenance - Equipment		7,048		10,562		8,654		4,751		8,750		10,000		10,000

		5128		5217		530335		Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds		85				3,000		275		3,000		3,000		3,000

		5128		5218		530355		Maintenance - Miscellaneous						500				500		500		500

		5128		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		11,479		11,241		12,000		13,016		624		10,500		10,500

		5128				550430		Mobile Communications										1,200		2,160		2,160

		5128				550450		Internet										768		768		768

		5128		5225		550510		Mileage & Training Expenses		1,659		500		3,000		2,752		2,500		2,750		2,750

		5128				New Line Added		Professional Development										5,500		6,000		6,000

		5128		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		35,546		55,986		37,735		50,442		35,000		47,000		47,000

		5128		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		12,603		14,509		14,000		22,094		14,000		17,000		17,000

		5128		5249		560230		Road Materials & Supplies		8,195		8,050		11,500		2,544		15,000		20,000		20,000

		5128		5250		560240		Small Tools & Equipment		600				1,000		120		1,000		1,000		1,000

		5128		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve										17,000		17,000		10,000

		5128		5281		550610		Electricity		69,301		97,312		70,000		89,570		70,000		90,000		90,000

		5128		5405		570170		Wastewater Treatment		1,622,291		1,588,813		1,637,529		1,637,529		1,629,051		1,733,011		1,721,809

		5128						Total Operating Services		1,883,403		1,879,147		1,877,863		1,895,384		1,883,025		2,042,547		2,026,001		0		7.6%

		5128

		5128						FIXED CHARGES

		5128		-		590100		Principal Payments								67,695				105,469		105,469

		5128		5640		590200		Interest on Bonds		57,092		47,794		48,147		48,386		45,278		42,737		42,737						Corrected		Tenative, needs to be reviewed

		5128		5648		590300		Other Debt Service Costs

		5128		5401		589100		Depreciation		688,908		298,916		690,000		640,441		690,000		690,000		690,000						Corrected				check

		5128						Total Fixed Assets		746,000		346,710		738,147		756,522		735,278		838,206		838,206		0		14.0%

		5128

		5128						INTERNAL SERVICES

		5128		5408		530230		Administrative Service Charges		164,624		170,944		165,000		163,781		165,000		165,825		165,825

		5128						Total Internal Services		164,624		170,944		165,000		163,781		165,000		165,825		165,825		0		0.5%

		5128

		5128						CAPITAL OUTLAY

		5128		5406		580800		Water & Sewer Improvements		81,102		54,442		317,787		702,781		129,800		129,800		129,800

		5128		5501		580100		Vehicles		668				32,000				32,000		50,000		50,000

		5128		5503		580200		Machinery & Tools		23,860		10,682		29,000		16,968				60,000		60,000

																								

griffinr: griffinr:
3 Yr Avg = 19,607
FY22 Proj = $11,080
		

Sheila Minor: Sheila Minor:
on-call paid here
		5128		5516		580500		Technology Equipment				(9,307)

		5128		5654		599300		Transfer to CIP Fund				56,916

								Total Capital Outlay		105,630		112,734		378,787		719,749		161,800		239,800		239,800		- 0		48.2%



















								TOTAL		$3,360,717		$2,977,483		$3,615,705		$3,964,941		$3,401,596		$3,810,098		$3,793,551		$0		11.5%

																								- 0





8128-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 																				 

				SEWER - COLLECTION & MAINTENANCE

				 

				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Pickup 4X4 Crew Cab 3/4 Ton						50,000				500				$   50,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace truck that is 23 years old (#300); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement. Was scheduled for replacement in 21/22, however due to manufacturer shortages and price increase by 50%, not enough funds were budgeted.

						Tractor w/Bushhog						60,000				500				$   60,000

				 		Replacement;  Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace 1989 Case tractor & bushhog unit that is 25 years old (#308); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; Parts are obsolete and would be expensive to repair.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   110,000









				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2024-25								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						Pump (Reserve) (2)						22,000				150				$   44,000		 

						Replacement;  Periodic routine upgrade of operations equipment utilized in general performance of departmental duties; backup pump for pump stations; needed to alleviate overflows of raw sewage; stand-by unit utilized for emergency replacement as needed.

						Pump, By-Pass						60,000				500				$   60,000

						Replacement;  Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace unit that is over 20 years old (#336); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.



												Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   104,000





				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2025-26								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						Pump (Reserve) (2)						22,000				150				$   44,000		 

						Replacement;  Periodic routine upgrade of operations equipment utilized in general performance of departmental duties; backup pump for pump stations; needed to alleviate overflows of raw sewage; stand-by unit utilized for emergency replacement as needed.

						Dump Truck						110,000				750				$   110,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace a 2001 truck (#311); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement.

				 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   154,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2026-27								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 



						Pump (Reserve) (2)						22,000				150				$   44,000		 

						Replacement;  Periodic routine upgrade of operations equipment utilized in general performance of departmental duties; backup pump for pump stations; needed to alleviate overflows of raw sewage; stand-by unit utilized for emergency replacement as needed.

				 

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   44,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual						 

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Pump (Reserve) (2)						22,000				150				$   44,000

						Replacement;  Periodic routine upgrade of operations equipment utilized in general performance of departmental duties; backup pump for pump stations; needed to alleviate overflows of raw sewage; stand-by unit utilized for emergency replacement as needed.

						Utility Crane Truck						70,000				750				$   70,000

						Replacement; Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicle heavily utilized in general performance of departmental duties; will replace truck that is 20 years old (#305); designed to maintain current service and meet anticipated service demands generated by growth; will negatively impact service and increase maintenance costs without replacement. 

																						 

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   114,000







8128-J

		CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

		DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

		REASON AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET REQUESTS

		2023-24



		DEPARTMENT		 NAME :  WASTEWATER TREATMENT                                                                   DEPARTMENT NUMBER                     8128		5128

		 ACCOUNT		Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Budget

		 NUMBER				Request

		New Position Request(s)		N/A

		510100		Salaries & Wages - Salaries for 6.25 positions. 		0

		510300		Overtime - Personnel are subject to emergency water/sewer repairs, snow/ice removal & response to natural disasters. Stipend pay ($2,730) for six (6) on-call employees for emergencies.		38,000

		510300-SNOW		Overtime-Snow - Removal of snow/ice and response to natural disasters.		3,000

		510405		Clothing Allowance - Uniforms for 6 employees.		2,100

		520100		FICA - 

		520200		VRS - 

		520250		VRS-Hybrid -

		520270		ICMA-Defined Contribution - 

		520300		Group Life Insurance - 

		520400		Health Insurance - 

		520500		Disability Insurance - 

		520550		Worker's Compensation Insurance -

		520600		Unemployment Insurance - 

		520450		OPEB - 

		530210		Professional & Special Services - Test, calibrate, repair and maintain pump station equipment, controls, pump station monitors and pump flow metering equipment, repairs to sewer mains and manholes in reducing infiltration/exfiltration to the sanitary sewer system. Funds will also be used for repairs by contractors to failing of older sanitary lines as required.		60,000

		550120		Membership Dues - For Utility Maintenance Specialist, Forman and Superintendent memberships and publications to related associations.		750

		550220		Insurance Premiums - Auto - for motor vehicles and other motorized equipment.		4,575

		530315		Maintenance - Electronics - Repairs and upgrades for computer hardware, software and hand radios.		3,000

		550270		Insurance Premiums - Other - Funds available for insurance of pump station and related equipment, umbrella insurance package, etc.		2,107

		550300		Rent of Equipment - funds to rent needed specialized utility equipment that the City does not own.  Funds used to clear right of ways which are overgrown.		0

		530320		Maintenance-Motor Vehicles - Repairs, preventative maintenance, tires, tubes, etc. for all licensed vehicles assigned to the street division. Increase due to vehicle aging and parts cost.		12,500

		530325		Maintenance - Equipment - provide funds to maintenance of pumping equipment, generator, various  suction pumps and related equipment.  Increase due to aging and parts cost.		10,000

		530335		Maintenance - Building and Grounds - provide funds for minor repairs to nine (9) pump stations and  surrounding properties.		3,000

		530355		Maintenance - Miscellaneous - provides funds for maintenance for repairs to portable radios and utility locating equipment.		500

		550420		Landline Telephone - Funds to cover cost of Wastewater Division landline phone service at all pump stations.		10,500

		550430		Mobile Communications - Funds to cover cost of Wastewater Division cell phone service.		2,160

		550450		Internet Service -  Funds to cover cost of Wastewater Division internet & cable service.		768

		550510		Mileage & Travel - Funds needed for travel expenses and continuing education for all full time Wastewater employees.   Increase due to fuel and other costs.		2,750

		550520		Professional Development - Continuing education, seminars and Waterworks Cerifications. for all full time Utility employees and to assist employees with acquiring CDL License.		6,000

		560110		Office Supplies & Materials - funds for general office supplies, cleaning supplies, funds  for main sewer line installation,  manhole installation and repairs, safety supplies, clothing, pipe, fittings, manhole tops, manhole risers and other items.		47,000

		560210		Motor Fuels &  Lubricants - funds for fuel and lubricants for Wastewater divsions vehicles and equipment. Fuel price increase.		17,000

		560230		Road Materials & Supplies -  funds to purchase stone, sand, etc. for sewer utility cuts. Increase in fuel and haul charge.		20,000

		560240		Small Tools & Equipment - provide funds for the purchase of small tools and test equipment used in maintenance and repairs.		1,000

		559300		Contingencies & Reserve		17,000

		550610		Electricity - electrical and natural gas service to pumping stations and all utilities facilities..		90,000

		570170		Wastewater Treatment - sewage treatment expense as projected by South Central Wastewater Authority; preliminary projection by SCWWA.		1,733,011

		580800		Water/Sewer Improvements - Miscellaneous emergency sewer improvements and/or repairs.		129,800

		580100		Motor Vehicles - Routine upgrade of departmental operations and maintenance vehicles utilized in general performance of departmental duties; Funds will replace pickup truck number 300 that is 23 years old..		50,000

		580200		Machinery & Tools - Replacement of 1989 tractor & bushhog that is used in maintaining sewer easements and other areas.		60,000

				Total		2,326,521







8129

		Exp recap'!A1												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

														            2023-24 BUDGET

				DEPARTMENT NAME -  UTILITY BILLING EXPENSES																						DEPARTMENT NUMBER  5129

				ACCT		NEW				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Department		Manager		Council 		%

				#		ACCT		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Proposed		Approved		Chg.



								PERSONAL SERVICES

		5129		5101		510100		Full-Time Wages		$127,121		$133,076		$122,193		$120,029		153,267		$174,846		$174,846						Added FT Position

		5129		5103		510210		Part-Time Wages		15,954		19,202		22,495														No PT for FY23

		5129		-		510250		Temporary & Seasonal Help								18,867

		5129		5105		510300		Overtime				191				8,033		2,000

		5129		5112		510405		Clothing Allowance 																						Need for salary increase

		5129		5125		520100		FICA		10,484		11,143		11,069		10,723		11,878		13,376		13,376								8,000.00

		5129		5130		520200		VRS		14,210		11,991		17,583		11,172		23,958		51,620		51,620

		5129		5135		520250		VRS- Hybrid		3,563		3,505				4,754

		5129		5140		520270		ICMA- Defined Contribution		534		566				682

		5129		5145		520300		Group Life Insurance		1,593		1,521		1,637		1,547		2,056		2,540		2,540

		5129		5150		520400		Health Insurance 		22,445		21,079		22,866		19,875		14,097		35,410		35,410

		5129		5160		520500		Disability Insurance		163		150		161		200		505		604		604

		5129		5170		520600		Unemployment Insurance		60		60		60		176		108		108		108

		5129		5613		520450		OPEB		2,120				2,200

								Total Personal Services		198,247		202,483		200,264		196,058		207,869		278,505		278,505		0		34.0%



								OPERATING EXPENSES

		5129		5203		530210		Professional & Special Services		58,545		70		200		402

		5129		NEW		550120		Membership Dues										4,600		5,000		5,000

		5129		NEW		550130		Subscriptions

		5129		5209		530315		Maintenance - Electronic		990		1,080		1,980		4,370		3,150		2,992		2,992

		5129		5211		550240		Insurance Premiums -  Workman's Comp.		83		91		93		94		100		91		91

		5129		5214		530320		Maintenance - Motor Vehicles		956		14		1,500		473		650

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr av = 609
		7,200		5,000

		5129		5216		530325		Maintenance -  Equipment		5,088		1,749		13,500		3,500		11,000		11,000		11,000

		5129		5221		550400		Postage		22,084		21,617		23,000		23,307		23,500

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 22914

		31,000		31,000

		5129		5223		550420		Landline Telephone		2,419		2,497		3,337		3,441		6,837		6,837		4,250

		5129				550450		Internet

		5129		5225		550510		Mileage & TrainingExpenses		970		83		1,000				650

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 610
		1,500		1,500

		5129		5242		560110		Material & Supplies		10,980		18,141		17,500		18,017		17,000		25,000		20,000

		5129		5247		560210		Motor Fuels & Lubricants		1,084		1,665		2,000		2,456		1,700

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 1,610
		3,400		3,400

		5129		-		559200		Write Off Bad Debts								(11,221)

		5129		5254		559300		Contingencies & Reserve										7,000		7,000		5,000

		5129		5292		550220		Insurance Premiums - Auto		771		961		973		973		1,025		1,072		1,072

		5129		5403		560260		Water Meters		2,240		4,674		5,421		467		5,000

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 3281
FY22 Proj = 5,500		5,000		5,000

								Total Operating Services		106,211		52,640		70,504		46,279		82,211		107,092		95,305		0		15.9%



								INTERNAL SERVICES

		8129		5401		589100		Depreciation		8,366		10,103		6,200		9,261		6,910

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg
		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr av = 609
		6,950		6,950

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg


																		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 22914

						

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg
		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 610
		

griffinr: griffinr:
3 yr avg = 1,610
		8129		5408		530230		Administrative Service Charges		77,440		81,485		25,000		78,065		50,000		50,000		50,250						Corrected

								Total Internal Services		85,806		91,588		31,200		87,326		56,910		56,950		57,200		0		0.5%



								CAPITAL OUTLAY

		8129		5501		580100		Vehicles		20

		8129		5516		580500		Technology Equipment		29		20,232		25,000		1,277		25,000		35,000		35,000		

griffinr: griffinr:
FY22 Proj = 1300
				FY21 for Antennas/FY22 For Tablets

								Total Capital Outlay		49		20,232		25,000		1,277		25,000		35,000		35,000		- 0		40.0%





								TOTAL		$390,312		$366,943		$326,968		$330,940		$371,990		$477,546		$466,009		$0		25.3%





																								(25,000)





































8129-E

				City of Colonial Heights

				FY24-FY28 Five Year Projection- Vehicles, Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 

				 

				UTILITY BILLING

				Fiscal Year:

				FY2023-24								 				Annual				 		 

						Item 						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost		 

						Water Meters (200)						175				- 0				$   35,000				Diane confirmed cost

						Replacement; Replacing manual read water meters with drive-by read meters for greater efficiency and accuracy.

												Total Capital Outlay - FY2023-24		…………………..		…………………..		…………………..		$   35,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				FY2024-25												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Water Meters (200)						175				- 0				$   35,000

						Replacement; Replacing manual read water meters with drive-by read meters for greater efficiency and accuracy.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2024-25										…		………………………..		…		$   35,000





				Fiscal Year:

				FY2025-26												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						Water Meters (200)						175				- 0				$   35,000

				 		Replacement; Replacing manual read water meters with drive-by read meters for greater efficiency and accuracy.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2025-26										…		………………………..		…		$   35,000







				Fiscal Year:

				FY2026-27												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost



						Water Meters (200)						175				- 0				$   35,000

				 		Replacement; Replacing manual read water meters with drive-by read meters for greater efficiency and accuracy.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2026-27										…		………………………..		…		$   35,000







				Fiscal Year: 

				 FY2027-28												Annual

						Item						Unit Cost				M&O Cost				Total Cost

						No Equipment Needs Identified for This Fiscal Year.

				Total Capital Outlay - FY2027-28										…		………………………..		…		$   - 0

				Annual Maintenance & Operations Cost										…		……………………………		…		$   - 0







8129-J

				CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

				DETAIL  OF BUDGET REQUESTS

				2023-24 BUDGET

		DEPARTMENT NAME -  				DEPARTMENT NUMBER - 5129

		 ACCOUNT				Budget

		 NUMBER		                                                               Expenditure Classification and Reason/Justification		Request

		5129-530315		Renewal Contract for 360 Neptune		5,000

		5129-560110		Increase in paper and cartridges for printing		25,000

		5129-530320		Vehicle Maintenance SVCS Vehicles getting older increase per Fleet Maintenance		7,000

		5129-550400		Postage increase due to new postal rates		31,000

		5129-550510		Customer Service Seminar 		1500



		5129-580500		Technology Equipment Ride by Meters cost has increase		35,000

				We have approximately 650 ride by reads installed 

				Would like to install ride by reads in area that are dangerous to the meter reader.  

				Conduit Rd, Temple Ave, Boulevard and most of the Mall area have been done .  Lakeview Ave will be done where 

				the construction area is.































































Sch Rev

												CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  SCHOOL FUND REVENUE																		ACCOUNT NUMBER   SUMMARY

				ACCT				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		Schools		School		%

				#		Account Number		Actual		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Request		Approved		Chg.

				 		 

						Federal Funds		$2,354,025		$2,220,579		$2,512,584		$3,189,204		$2,875,578		$3,403,716		$3,403,716		18.4%

						State Funds		16,884,977		18,067,199		18,979,452		21,559,538		23,083,500		22,537,629		22,537,629		-2.4%

						Other Funds		624,690		581,702		567,615		430,487		388,692		368,292		368,292		-5.2%



						Operating Transfers In

						   City 		22,489,165		23,573,631		22,513,188		22,701,856		23,876,045		23,943,013		23,943,013		0.3%



						Fund Balance						1,573,436				2,118,752		4,039,637		4,039,637		90.7%

















				 		 

				 		 

				 		 

				 		 

				 		 

				 





				 		 

				 		 

				 		 



						TOTAL		$42,352,857		$44,443,111		$46,146,275		$47,881,085		$52,342,567		$54,292,287		$54,292,287		ERROR:#REF!





Sch Exp

		Exp recap'!A1500										CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS

												             2023-24 BUDGET

				ACCOUNT NAME -  SCHOOL FUND EXPENDITURES																		ACCOUNT NUMBER   SUMMARY

				ACCT				2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24		2023-24		%

				#		Account Number		Actual 		Actual		Budget		Actual		Budget		Proposed		Approved		Chg.

				 		 

						Instruction		$31,165,350		$31,366,796		$34,907,235		$34,048,819		$37,681,373		$41,217,436		$41,217,436		9.4%

						Administration, Attendance & Health Services		2,209,616		2,304,754		2,091,281		2,322,853		2,169,925		2,384,407		2,384,407		9.9%

						Transportation		1,771,861		1,116,526		1,558,809		1,563,708		1,979,054		1,859,130		1,859,130		-6.1%

						Operation and Maintenance		4,354,536		4,583,109		4,140,138		5,432,120		4,230,955		4,167,048		4,167,048		-1.5%

						Food Service		1,160,601		932,582		1,255,223		1,445,041		1,449,970		1,801,220		1,801,220		24.2%

						Textbooks

						Capital Outlay		722,475

						Debt Service		1,393,859		711,433		714,028		714,025		713,995		714,713		714,713		0.1%

						Contingency Fund						829,561				1,624,900		1,498,333		1,498,333		-7.8%

						CIP Reserve						650,000				2,492,395		650,000		650,000		-73.9%



















				 		 

				 		 

				 





				 		 

				 		 

				 		 





						TOTAL		$42,778,298		$41,015,200		$46,146,275		$45,526,566		$52,342,567		$54,292,287		$54,292,287		3.7%







Microsoft_Word_Document.docx

Colonial Heights reimburses Chesterfield a portion of the administrative expenses for various DSS programs after reimbursement from the state and federal governments. FY2020 caseload data indicates that Colonial Heights represents 7.14% of total Social Services caseloads. Since FY2019 Colonial Heights has paid a lower negotiated amount to mitigate the financial impact of paying the total cost of service delivery on the City. The FY2023 budget request remains the same as what is stated in the attached two year shared services rates memo.





Thank you,


Stephanie Davis


Budget and Management Analyst


Chesterfield County


(804)318-8085


davissteph@chesterfield.gov
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Colonial Heights reimburses Chesterfield a portion of the administrative expenses for various DSS  programs after reimbursement from the state and   federal governments. FY2020 caseload data indicates  that Colonial Heights represents 7.14% of total Social Services caseloads. Since FY2019 Colonial Heights  has paid a lower negotiated amount to mitigate the financial impact of paying the total cost of se rvice  delivery on the City. The FY2023 budget request remains the same as what is stated in the attached two  year shared services rates memo.     Thank you,   Stephanie Davis   Budget and Management Analyst   Chesterfield County   (804)318 - 8085   davissteph@chesterfield.gov  






Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

8.   Reading of Manner Addressing Council

ANY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC addressing the Council shall 
approach the lectern, give his name and address in an audible 
tone of voice for the record, AND ADDRESS THE COUNCIL AS 
A BODY RATHER THAN SPEAK TO ANY MEMBER. Unless 
further time is granted by the Council, ANY MEMBER OF THE 
PUBLIC shall address the Council for a maximum of five (5) 
minutes, regardless of the number of issues he desires to 
discuss. PROVIDED however, that the main proponent of any 
application, petition, or plan that is the subject of a public 
hearing shall be allowed to address the Council initially for a
maximum of ten (10) minutes and later in rebuttal for a 
maximum of three (3) minutes. 



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

9. Written Petitions and Communications By Members of 
the Public and Council Members 
A. Kathy Temple-Harris, 613 Hamilton Avenue, Requests To 
Address Council Regarding Code Enforcement In The City.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

10. Advertised Public Hearings
A. A RESOLUTION NO 23-8
Approving the City of Colonial Heights Fiscal Years 2024-2028 Capital 
Improvement Plan.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

11.  Hearing of Citizens Generally on Non-Agenda Items



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

12. Consideration of Uncontested Minutes, Ordinances, 
Resolutions, and Motions in Accordance with the Consent 
Agenda
A. AN ORDINANCE NO 22-12
(Second Reading) Amending § 286-322.10 of Chapter 286, Zoning, 
of the Colonial Heights City Code by providing that the application 
fee for development of a wetland is $350.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

12. Consideration of Uncontested Minutes, Ordinances, 
Resolutions, and Motions in Accordance with the Consent Agenda
B. AN ORDINANCE NO 23-FIN-4
(Second Reading) To amend the General Fund Budget for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022, to appropriate 
$1,496,638 to transfer to the School Board per the Memorandum of 
Understanding between the City Council and the School Board. 



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

12. Consideration of Uncontested Minutes, Ordinances, 
Resolutions, and Motions in Accordance with the Consent 
Agenda
C. AN ORDINANCE NO 23-FIN-5
(Second Reading) Appropriating and providing funds for financing 
the City of Colonial Heights Public School Budget for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024, and approving 
such budget.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

12. Consideration of Uncontested Minutes, Ordinances, 
Resolutions, and Motions in Accordance with the Consent Agenda
C. AN ORDINANCE NO 23-FIN-6
(Second Reading) To amend the General Fund Budget for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, by $3,350 
consisting of 1) a $300 donation to the Sheriff’s Department from the 
American Legion; and 2) $3,050 in State Asset Forfeiture Funds to the 
Commonwealth Attorney’s Office for a Cellebrite subscription to extract 
and collect digital data.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

13. Introduction And Consideration Of Ordinances And 
Resolutions:
A. AN ORDINANCE NO 23-9
(First Reading) Awarding a $1,000 bonus to all year-
round part-time employees employed on April 25, 2023, 
who are not participating in the Public Safety Step Plan.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

13. Introduction And Consideration Of Ordinances And Resolutions:
B. AN ORDINANCE NO 23-FIN-7
(First Reading) To amend the General Fund Budget for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, by $15,900 consisting of 1) 
$5,900 in sale proceeds for a fire truck; and 2) a $10,000 police donation from 
a citizen to purchase medical supplies. 

To increase the Emergency Response Fund Budget for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30,2023 by $12,500, consisting of 
American Rescue Plan Act funds from the Virginia Tourism Commission. 

To amend the Capital Projects Budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 
2022 and ending June 30, 2023 by appropriating of $3,351 consisting of 1) 
$1,676 in City bond funding; and 2) $1,675 in grant funding from the Virginia 
Department of Conservation and Recreation.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

13. Introduction And Consideration Of Ordinances And 
Resolutions:
C. A RESOLUTION NO 23-13
Approving the City of Colonial Heights Housing and 
Community Development Annual Action Plan and Budget 
for 2023-2024.



COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK  

GRANT

CITY OF COLONIAL HEIGHTS, VA
HOME REPAIR PROGRAM

May 9, 2023



CDBG FUNDING

 Federally-funded grant administered by Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD)

 Awarded to entitlement communities on annual basis

 Amount determined by statutory formula



HUD Planning and Reporting
 Consolidated Plan (5 year Plan)

 Annual Action Plan 

 Consolidated Action Plan 
Evaluation Report (CAPER)

 Citizen Participation Plan 
 2 Public Hearings 
 Annual Action Plan
 CAPER



2005-2023

 Since 2005, the City has 
received $1,806,091 in 
CDBG funding and has 
provided home repair 
grants to 180 low to 
moderate-income owner-
occupied households 
citywide.  



ELIGIBLE PROJECTS
Eligible activities or repairs include but 
are not limited to the following: 

 Unsafe electrical, heating or 
plumbing systems;

 Faulty roofs;
 Faulty porches and steps that 

present a safety risk;
 Accessibility needs; and
 Lead-based paint testing.

Ineligible activities consist of any 
unnecessary physical improvements, 
any repairs of a cosmetic nature, repairs 
to sheds, and repairs to garages or any 
structure not attached to the living unit.



ELIGIBLE HOUSEHOLDS

 be single-family homeowners;
 have active home insurance;
 be current on property taxes;
 be at or below 80% of the 

area median income; and
 not have received the grant in 

the last 5 years.
 Renters with a disability 

Must…



HUD Income Limits (80% AMI)
PY2023

FY 2022 Housing and Urban Development Income Limits
One Two Three Four Five Six Seven Eight
$56,400 $64,450 $72,500 $80,550 $87,000 $93,450 $99,900 $106,350

• FY2023 HUD Income limits will be announced on May 15, 2023
• This is due to a delay in data collection from the US Census Bureau

because of COVID 19 



Program Priorities 

 Homeowners in the Violet Bank-Flora Hill, 
Shepherd Stadium, Westover-Snead, and 
Toll House Districts;

 First time applicants;
 Persons who are elderly or disabled;
 Lower income and larger households; and
 Those needing repairs that threaten the 

safety or well-being of the household 
members.



Subrecipient - Project:HOMES

In 2010 the City hired Project: HOMES 
to run the day-to-day business of the 
Home Repair Program.



Past Funding
 2006 - $90,409
 2007 - $89,932
 2008 - $86,560
 2009 - $111,021*
 2010 - $94,234
 2011 - $78,399
 2012 - $69,234
 2013 - $79,555
 2014 - $67,032
 2015 - $78,219

 2016 - $84,367
 2017 - $87,108
 2018 - $94,495
 2019 - $104,899
 2020 - $272,744*
 2021 - $109,405
 2022 - $106,471
 2023 - $96,493

• In 2009 the City received CDBG-R stimulus funding
• In 2020 the City received CDBG-COVID stimulus funding  



Program Year 2023

 Funding levels are 
contingent upon approval 
of the Federal Budget.

 Approximately 10 
households will be served.

$96,493



Application Process
Applications are now taken 
continuously throughout the year. 

• Website
• Social Media
• The City Focus

Assistance is available for individuals 
who may need help filling out the 
application.



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

14. Unfinished Business, Contested Ordinances And 
Resolutions, And Items Removed From The Consent Agenda
None



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

15. Reports of Officers and Documents Related Thereto: 
A. City Manager

1. General Activity Report



Dates of Interest

May 2023 June 2023 July 2023
May 16th (6:00 pm) - City 
Council Special Meeting 
(Budget Worksession) –
Council Chambers 

June 6th (6:00 pm) – Planning 
Commission Meeting - Council 
Chambers 

July 5th (6:00 pm) –
Planning Commission 
Meeting - Council Chambers 
(Tentative)

May 23rd (6:00 pm) - City 
Council Special Meeting 
(Budget items) – Council 
Chambers 

June 6th (6:00 pm) - City 
Council Special Meeting 
(Budget Worksession) –
Location TBD (Tentative/As 
Needed)

July 11th (7:00 pm) – City 
Council Regular Meeting–
Council Chambers

June 13th (7:00 pm) – City 
Council Regular Meeting–
Council Chambers

July 18th (6:00 pm) - City 
Council Special Meeting–
Council Chambers 
(Tentative)

June 20th (6:00 pm) - City 
Council Special Meeting–
Council Chambers



CITY HOLIDAYS

Monday, May 29th, 2023 – (Government Offices Closed)

Monday, June 19th, 2023 – (Government Offices Closed)

 Tuesday, July 4th, 2023 – (Government Offices Closed)

CITY ACTIVITIES/EVENTS

 2023 Fort Clifton Arts & Crafts Festival: Saturday, May 13th and Sunday, May 14th from 

10:30am-5:00pm both days. 

 Native American National Baseball Team Games: National Warriors Games – May 12-14, 2023! 

 Tri-City Chili Peppers 2023 Baseball Opening Weekend: May 25-27th

 Spring Fling Family Festival: Saturday, June 10th from 4:00pm-7:00pm at White Bank Park

 National Night Out: Tuesday, August 1st, 2023 (Rain Date: Thursday, Aug. 3rd) 5:30pm-8:30pm



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

15. Reports of Officers and Documents Related Thereto cont.:

B. City Attorney 



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

15. Reports of Officers and Documents Related Thereto cont.:

C. Director Of Planning And Community Development

1. Planning Boards And Commissions Summary



Colonial Heights City Council Meeting
May 9, 2023

16. Adjournment



Colonial Heights
City Council Regular Meeting

May 9, 2023
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